Amendment No. 4
of
Contract No. NS140000017
for
TYMCO Parts and Repair Services
between
Industrial Disposal Supply Co. LTD
dba Industrial Disposal Supply Co. Inc.
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for subject contract. This extension option will be effective February 14,
2019 to February 13, 2020. Zero options remain.

2.0 The total contract amount is Increased by $155,154.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract authorization is
recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 02/14/2014 — 02/13/2017 $384,400.00 $384,400.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

02/14/2017 - 02/13/2018 $140,915.00 $625,315.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2

02/14/2018 — 02/13/2019 $147,861.00 $673,176.00
Amendment No. 3: Name Change

03/13/2018 $0.00 $673,176.00
Amendment No. 4: Option 3

02/14/2019 — 02/13/2020 $155,154.00 $828,330.00

3.0 MBE/MWBE goals were not established far this contract.

4.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and Its princlpals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List
of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced
contract.

Signature and Date: Signature and Date;
Printed héme: Darryl Fischbeck n D'VivicenY, Purchasing Supervisor
Authorized Representative City of Austin

Purchasing Office

Industrial Disposal Supply Co. LTD
dba Industrial Disposal Supply Co., Inc.
1106 Paulson

San Antonio, TX 78218

210-227-3441

info@idsequip.com



Amendment No. 3
of
Contract No. NS140000017
for
TVMCO Parts and Repair Services
between
Industrial Disposal Supply Co., Inc.
and the
The City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows: Change name to the Contractor as requested by
the Contractor:

From To
Vendor Name Industrial Disposal Supply Industrial Disposal
Co., Inc. Supply
Dba: Industrial Disposal Co., LTD
Supply Dba: Industrial Disposal Supply
Co. Inc.
Vendor Code (for City
use only) IND2491500 IND2491500
Vendor Federal
Tax D (FEIN) I B @

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment No. 3 is hereby incorporated into and made a
part of the Contract.

.

i?ﬁm e1d Ay ~fPheron

Lind#f Gobdin-Brown
Contract Management Supervisor Il
City of Austin, Purchasing Office

Z-/3-)8

Date ~




Amendment No. 2
of
Contract No. NS140000017
for
TYMCO Parts and Repair Services
between
Industrial Disposal Supply Co.
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises this extension option for subject contract. This extension option wili be effective February 14,
2018 to February 13, 2019. One option remains

2.0 The City hereby accepts the 11% price increase requested by Industrial Disposal Supply Co. The increase was requested
on 7/17/17 and the new price rates will be effective February 14, 2018.

3.0 The total contract amount is increased by $147,861.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract authorization is

recapped below:
JTem _Action Amount | Total Caontract Amount |
i / =02113) [ $384.400.00 $384,400.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1
02/14/2017 - 02/13/2018 $140:015.00 _$52531500
Amendment No. 2. Option 2
02/14/2018 — 02/13/2019 $147.861.00 $673:176.00 |

40 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

5.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List
of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

6.0 Allother terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorparated into and made a part of the above-referenced
contract.

Printed Name: Danielle Lsm{. Purchasing Méﬁager
Authorized Representative City of Austin
Purchasing Office

Signature and Date: , ature W w
darryl fischheck 1/4/18 £ V/Xﬁ]ﬁ lo ,&

Industrial Disposal Supply Co., Inc.
1106 Paulson

San Antonio, TX 78219
210-227-3441

nfo@idsequip.com



1.0

20

3.0
4.0

5.0

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-referenced

Amendment No. 1

Contract No. NS140000017

TYMCO Parts and Repair Services
between

Industrial Disposal Supply Co.

and the

City of Austin

The City hereby exercises this extension option for subject contract. This extension option will be effective February 14,

2017 to February 13, 2018. Two options remain.

The total contract amount is increased by $140,915.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract authorization is

recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 02/14/2014 - 02/13/2017 $384,400.00 $384,400.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

02/14/2017 — 02/13/2018 $140,915.00 $525,315.00

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently suspended or
debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List
of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-ProcurementPrograms, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

contract.

Signature and Date:

E_c&aggg&@_ué___*
Printed Nam&:

Authorized Representative

Industnal Disposal Supply Co., Inc.
1106 Paulson

San Antonio, TX 78219
210-227-3441

info@idseauip.com

Signature and Date:

Xlﬂ&d/,dw ‘&O@n

Linell Gooﬂln-Brown Contract Compliance Supervisor 9

City of Austin

Purchasing Office




Financial and Administrative Service Department
Purchasing Office
PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas, 78767

February 14, 2014

Industrial Disposal Supply Co., Inc.
Darryl Fischbeck

1106 Paulson

San Antonio, TX 78219

Dear Mr. Fischbeck:
The City of Austin has approved the execution of a contract with your company for parts

and repair services for TYMCO Street Sweepers in accordance with the referenced
solicitation.

Responsible Department: Fleet Services

Department Contact Person: Hazel Black

Department Contact Email Address: | hazel.black@austintexas.gov
1190 Hargrave, Austin, TX 78702

Department Contact Telephone: (512) 974-1751

Project Name: TYMCO Parts and Repair Services

Contractor Name: Guardian Industrial Supply

Contract Number: NS140000017

Contract Period: 2/14/2014 — 2/13/2017

Contract Period Amount $384,400

Extension Options: Three 12-month options

Requisition Number: 7800 - 13082900560

Solicitation Number: Sole Source

Agenda Item Number: 15

Council Approval Date: 1/30/2014

Thank you for your interest in doing business with the City of Austin. If you have any
guestions regarding this purchase, please contact the person referenced under
Department Contact Person above.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Dalchau, Buyer Il
Purchasing Office

Page 1 of 1



mailto:hazel.black@austintexas.gov

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN
AND
INDUSTRIAL DISPOSAL SUPPLY CO., INC.
For
ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER (“OEM”) PARTS AND REPAIR SERVICES FOR TYMCO STREET
SWEEPERS

This Contract is made by and between the City of Austin (“City”), a home-rule municipality incorporated by the
State of Texas, and Industrial Disposal Supply Co., Inc. (“Contractor”), having offices at 1106 Paulsun, San
Antonio, Texas 78219.

SECTION 1. GRANT OF AUTHORITY, SERVICES AND DUTIES

1.1 Engagement of the Contractor. Subject to the general supervision and control of the City and subject to
the provisions of the Terms and Conditions contained herein, the Contractor is engaged to provide the services set
forth in Section 2, Scope of Work.

1.2 Responsibilities of the Contractor. The Contractor shall provide all technical and professional expertise,
knowledge, management, and other resources required for providing the commodities identified in Section 2. In
the event that the need arises for the Contractor to provide Deliverables beyond those stated in the Section 2, the
Contractor and the City shall negotiate mutually agreeable terms and compensation for such.

1.3 Responsibilities of the City. The City's Contract Manager will be responsible for exercising general
oversight of the Contractor's activities in delivering the commodities. Specifically, the Contract Manager will
represent the City's interests in resolving day-to-day issues that may arise during the term of this Contract, shall
participate regularly in conference calls or meetings for status reporting, shall promptly review any written reports
submitted by the Contractor, and shall approve all invoices for payment, as appropriate. The City’'s Contract
Manager shall give the Contractor timely feedback on the acceptability of progress.

1.4 Designation of Key Personnel. The Contractor's Contract Manager for this engagement shall be Darryl
Fischbeck, Phone: (210) 227-3441, Email Address: info@idsequip.com. The City’'s Contract Manager for the
engagement shall be Hazel Black, (512) 974-1751, Email Address: Hazel.Black @ austintexas.gov. The City and
the Contractor resolve to keep the same key personnel assigned to this engagement throughout its term. In the
event that it becomes necessary for the Contractor to replace any key personnel, the replacement will be an
individual having equivalent experience and competence in executing projects such as the one described herein.
Additionally, the Contractor will promptly notify the City Contract Manager and obtain approval for the replacement.
Such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 2. SCOPE OF WORK

2.1 Contractor’s Obligations. The Contractor shall fully and timely provide all Deliverables described herein in
strict accordance with the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Contract and all applicable Federal, State, and
local laws, rules, and regulations.

2.2 Definitions.
2.2.1 Stock Parts are defined as high turnover parts that are most commonly needed by the City.
2.2.2 Non-Stock Parts are defined as low usage, high dollar parts that are not kept in inventory.

2.2.3 Back-ordered (or Out-of-Stock) Parts are defined as parts that are not currently in stock but have
been ordered or will be ordered.

2.2.4 Code Red is a term used by the City to designate that the parts are critical to providing services to
the public to the extent that the City is willing to pay express shipping charges. The Contractor shall
include the term “Code Red” on invoices when the delivery orders so stipulates.

2.2.5 Fleet Service Center is a term used to designate any City facility where vehicles and equipment are
repaired or serviced.



2.2.6 Repairs means to return or restore a broken, damaged, or failed part, vehicle, or piece of equipment
to an acceptable operating or usable condition or state.

2.3 Contractor Qualifications.

24

2.3.1 The Contractor shall maintain a storage area that is secure from vandalism or theft, for all City
units and equipment at the Contractor’s location.

2.3.2 The Contractor shall have a minimum of two (2) service technicians, fully qualified to work on
TYMCO street sweepers. The Contractor shall be able to verify that all service technicians have had
sufficient training with a minimum of three (3) years hands-on experience within the last five (5) years
working on TYMCO street sweepers. Training certificates and/or documentation shall be provided to the
City within ten (10) calendar days after written request.

Contractor’s Responsibilities for Repair Services.

2.41 The Contractor shall provide all labor, parts, equipment, materials, tools, supervision, and
transportation required to perform the services described herein. Contractor shall perform all services
according to the manufacturer recommended repair techniques and standards.

2.4.2 The Contractor shall stock or have immediate access to a parts inventory sufficient to complete
needed repairs within the timeframe stipulated in this Contract.

2.4.3 The Contractor shall perform all repair services on the Contractor's premises.

2.4.4 The Contractor shall transport (pick up and/or return) all drivable City units to and/or from the
Contractor’'s place of business where the repair services will be completed. Unit(s) in need of repair(s)
shall be picked up within one (1) working day after notification and returned within one (1) working day
after completion of the repair(s). On occasion, the City may transport units to and/or from the
Contractor’s place of business for repair services.

2.4.5 The City will provide transportation for non-drivable units to the Contractor's premises. Upon
completion of repairs, the Contractor shall deliver the unit back to the City within one (1) working day after
completion of the repair(s).

2.4.6 The Contractor shall diagnose the unit for repairs and provide a written cost estimate to the Fleet
Service Center Manager or designee within one (1) working day after taking possession of the unit. The
written cost estimate shall include:

The cause of failure

The correction or repair needed

Estimated labor hours and cost

Description and cost of parts

Total cost to complete repair services

Total amount of time needed to complete repairs

Unit identification (unit number, license plate, or VIN).

2.4.7 The Contractor shall return all non-usable cores to the City upon completion of the repair job, if
cores are applicable to the repair. The City will not be charged for usable cores from City units repaired
at Contractor’s facility.

2.4.8 The Fleet Service Manager or designee will provide written authorization to proceed with the
repairs after evaluating the estimate. Authorization shall include a unique delivery order number. The
Contractor is not authorized to proceed with repairs based on verbal authorizations and assumes all
liability and responsibility for repairs performed based on such verbal authorizations.

2.4.9 The Contractor shall submit a new cost estimate if the cost of the necessary repairs increases
from the original cost estimate due to hidden damage. The new cost estimate shall list the additional

2



repairs and costs and shall be submitted in advance to the Fleet Service Center Manager or designee for
written approval for the hidden damage repairs.

2.4.10 The Contractor shall complete the repairs within the timeframe indicated in the estimate, after
receipt of the Fleet Service Center Manager or designee written approval to proceed with the repairs. f
more time is required to complete the necessary repairs, the Contractor shall request an extension in
writing that includes the reason for the extension and the date the repairs will be completed. The Fieet
Service Center Manager or designee must approve the Contractor’s request for extension in writing.

2.4.11 Upon receipt of the repaired unit, the Fleet Service Center Manager or designee wilt inspect the
repairs for compliance with all Contract requirements and to ensure repairs were completed in a
satisfactory manner. If, upon inspection, deficiencies are detected, the repairs shall be rejected and the
Contractor shall be required to make necessary adjustments or correct the repairs at its own expense.
This includes round trip transportation, if applicable. If corrective work is required, the Contractor will
arrange for pickup of the unit within one (1) business day of notification. The Contractor shall complete
corrective work within one (1) business day unless additional time is approved by the Fleet Service
Center Manager or designee in writing.

2.4.12 The Contractor shall anticipate that repairs made will be tested and/or inspected by the City during
the term of the Contract. The City reserves the right to conduct any tests or inspections deemed
necessary to ensure services or parts conform to the vehicle or equipment manufacturer's specifications.
Inspections completed by the City will not relieve the Contractor of its obligation to ensure all repairs,
articles, materials and parts are consistent with the vehicle or equipment manufacturer's specifications
and are fit for their intended use.

2.4.13 The Contractor shall be responsible for any damage by the Contractor or Contractor's
subcontractor to City equipment, buildings and/or property. Any damage shall be repaired at the
Contractor's expense.

2.4.14 The Contractor shall be responsible for loss or damage to all items in the care, custody and
control of the Contractor until accepted by the Fleet Service Center Manager or designee.

2.4.15 The Contractor shall provide an itemized repair summary to the Fleet Service Center Manager or
designee upon completion of each repair. The repair summary shall include the following information:

Date repairs were authorized

List of repairs made

Date repairs were completed

Itemized list of parts and other products used for the repairs
Number of labor hours associated with the repairs

Repaired unit identification (either unit number, license plate or VIN)

2.4.16 The Contractor shall return all non-usable cores to the City upon completion of the repair job, if
cores are applicable to the repair. The City will not be charged for usable cores from City units repaired
at the Contractor’s facility.

2.4.17 The Contractor shall provide the parts removed during repair of the unit, for verification purposes
upon request by the Fleet Service Center Manager or designee.

2.4.18 The Contractor shall properly recycle and/or dispose of used and contaminated lubricants and/or
filters. Costs for recycling or disposal fees shall be factored into the Offer and not charged separately on
an invoice. The Contractor shall provide to Fleet Services, upon request, a copy of a standard
transportation manifest showing that all used and contaminated lubricants and/or filters were properly
recycled and/or disposed.

2.4.19 The Contractor shall comply with all health, safety and environmental laws.



25

2.4.20 The Contractor shall submit copies of all documentation related to hazardous waste to both the
Fleet Service Center Manager and the City's Occupational Health & Safety Specialist located within Fleet
Administration.

2.4.21 The Contractor shall provide a twelve (12) month labor warranty for all repair services. A copy of
the labor warranty shall be provided to the Fleet Service Center Manager or their respective designee
with each delivery.

2.4.22 The Contractor warrants that all repair parts are free from manufacturer defects in material and
workmanship for a minimum of twelve (12) months or for the standard period as provided by the
manufacturer, whichever is for the greatest length of time. The warranty period shall not start until the
part is actually installed on a unit as evidenced by the Contractor's invoice for repair services. This
warranty shall provide for replacement parts and shall include pick up and return of the unit, removal of
the defective part and installation of the replacement part at no additional cost. A copy of the
manufacturer’s parts warranty shall be provided to the Fleet Service Center Manager or their respective
designee within five (5) calendar days of request by the City.

2.4.23 The Contractor shall provide, upon request, a monthly and/or yearly total of all repairs performed
for Fleet Services. The City prefers that the report be in an electronic format that may be sorted or other
City-approved format. The report shall itemize repairs by date, Service Center that placed the order, type
of repair, cost for labor (including hours and rates), description and cost for parts, total cost of repair, and
repaired unit identification (unit number, license plate, or VIN).

Contractor’s Responsibilities for Parts.

2.5.1 The Contractor shall stock or have immediate access to a parts inventory sufficient to fill stock
orders 95% of the time and to complete needed repairs within the timeframe stipulated in this Statement
of Work. The stock level required shall be a two-week supply of inventory, which will be determined by the
City after Contract award. The City will provide the list to the Contractor. All parts will be ordered on an as-
needed basis. The City may perform site visits during the term of the Contract to verify that the
Contractor, or the Contractor's Subcontractor, has the appropriate facilities, equipment, inventory,
licenses, permits, and qualified personnel to perform according to the Contract. The Contractor or the
Contractor's Subcontractor shall furnish, or cause to be furnished, without additional charge, all
reasonable assistance to the City to facilitate the site visit.

2,52 The Contractor shall provide new parts, except for core components on renewed assemblies.
Parts must meet all applicable federal, state and local requirements for quality and safety. If new parts are
not available or if Fleet Services requests them in writing (e.g. email) remanufactured or rebuilt parts may
be used. Used, factory seconds, remanufactured, shopworn, demonstrator, prototype, and discontinued
parts or materials are not acceptabie.

253 The Contractor shall provide OEM parts. If OEM parts are not available, any parts that are not
OEM shall be approved by the Fleet Service Center Manager or designee in writing (e.g., email), and shall
be equivalent to or better than the manufacturer’s parts originally installed on the respective unit.

2.5.4 The Contractor warrants that all parts are free from manufacturer defects in material and
workmanship for a minimum of twelve (12) months or for the standard period as provided by the
manufacturer, whichever is for the greatest length of time. This warranty shall provide for replacement
parts and shall include pickup of the defective part and delivery of the replacement part at no additional
cost.

2.5.5 The Contractor shall provide a copy of the manufacturer's parts warranty to the Fleet Service
Center Manager or their designee within five (5) calendar days of request by the City. The warranty period
for all parts shall not start until the part is actually installed on a unit as evidenced by the City's work order
or the Contractor’s invoice for repair services.

2.5.6 The Contractor further warrants that the parts supplied under this Contract will not void existing
vehicle/equipment or manufacturer's warranties.



2.,5.7 The Contractor shall notify the Contract Manager and the Fleet Service Center Manager or
designee of recall notices, warranty replacements, safety notices, or any applicable notice regarding the
parts being sold. Failure to report this within fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt of notice may resuit in
cancellation of the Contract.

2.5.8 The Contractor shall provide a point of contact for receiving orders from the City. A City
representative from the Fleet Service Center will contact the Contractor by e-mail, fax, or telephone to
place an order for parts. The reqguest will include the part number, part description, delivery requirements,
and a unique delivery order number.

259 The Contractor shall confirm the quantity to be shipped to the ordering Fleet Service Center
representative by telephone or email within two (2) hours after the order is sent.

2.5.10 The Contractor shall ship all orders for parts complete unless arrangements for partial shipments
are made in advance. The Contractor shall provide, with each delivery, an invoice showing the description
of each item, quantity, and unit price.

2.5.11 Stock Parts ordered before 10:00 AM shall be delivered to the ordering Fleet Service Center no
later than noon the next working day. Stock Parts ordered after 10:00 AM shall be delivered within two (2)
working days after the order is sent. The City will not pay shipping costs to obtain Stock Parts that the
Contractor does not have in inventory at the time the City places the order.

2.5.12 The Contractor shall deliver Non-Stock Parts to the ordering Fleet Service Center within three (3)
working days after the order is sent. All special orders will be honored under the Contract pricing, without
any additional markups.

2.5.13 The Contractor shall deliver Back-Ordered (or Out-of-Stock) Parts to the Fieet Service Center
within five (5) working days after the order is sent. The Contractor shall advise the ordering Fleet Service
Center representative by telephone of when the part(s) will be available. Notification will be within two (2)
hours after the order is sent. If the Contractor cannot provide the Back-Ordered Part within five (5) working
days, the City reserves the right to purchase the part on the open market and charge the Contractor the
difference between the Contract price and the purchase price.

2.5.14 The Contractor shall deliver Code Red orders within four (4) business hours after the order is
sent. A delivery fee may be assessed for any Code Red orders placed by the City. “Code Red” must be
noted on the invoice when authorized by the City.

2.5.15 The Contractor shall provide, upon request, a monthly and/or yearly total of all parts purchased by
Fleet Services. The City prefers that the report be in an electronic format that may be sorted, or other
City-approved format. The report shall include date purchased, invoice number, part number, part
description, price per part, and the total dollar amount for all parts purchased.

2.5.16 The Contractor shall provide, as a courtesy, manufacturer's diagnostic software to be used on
standalone laptop computers located in Fleet Service Centers. [f online diagnostic materials are available
by subscription, the Contractor shall provide the subscription to Fleet Services as a courtesy.

2.6 Contractor’s Training Responsibilities.

26.1 The Contractor, as a courtesy to the City, shall provide a qualified factory-authorized service
representative to provide technical training for Fleet Services automotive technicians.

2.6.2 The training shall consist of a combination of classroom discussion and/or audio-visual aids
and/or other training modules.

2.6.3 The training shall also include safety instructions, operation, maintenance, and lubrication
requirements, any special adjustments and minor repair procedures. Fleet Services automotive
technicians, supervisors, and parts room personnel shall also receive procedures for ordering parts, along
with repair manual and parts book orientation.



2.6.4 The training shall be up to eight (8) hours a day, or longer if the Contractor deems necessary.

2.6.5 The date of the training shall be coordinated between the Contractor and a Fleet Service Center
Manager or designee.

2.6.6 Equipment training will be held at one of the Fleet Service Centers (see Exhibit C for locations)
and the classroom training will be held at a designated location arranged by a Fleet Service Center
Manager or designee.

2.7 Work Hours.

The City will not pay off-shift rates for repairs performed. Off-shift hours are any hours other than Monday
through Friday from 7:00 A.M. through 5:00 P.M. local time.

2.8 Pickup and Delivery Requirements.

Pickup and delivery shall be made as specified herein during normal City business hours Monday through
Friday between the hours of 7:00 A.M. through 5:00 P.M. except for City holidays and weekends unless
requested by Fleet Services in advance.

2.9 Mileage.

Mileage is not reimbursable, and shall not be billed. However, the Contractor may charge one flat fee for
pickup and delivery of units being repaired on Contractor's premises when the Fleet Services Center
Manager authorizes such services in writing.

SECTION 3. COMPENSATION

3.1 Contract Amount. Quantities will be as needed and specified by the City for each order. Contractor will be
paid monthly pursuant to the OEM parts and repair services ordered for the previous month. There is no
guaranteed minimum amount for this Contract. In consideration for the services to be performed under this
Contract, the Contractor shall be paid an amount not-to-exceed $384,400 for the initial thirty-six (36) month term
and amounts not-to-exceed $140,915 for the first extension option, $147,861 for the second extension option and
$155,154 for the third extension option, for a total estimated Contract amount not-to-exceed $828,330.

3.2 Economic Price Adjustment.

Prices shown in this Contract shall remain firm for the first twelve (12) month period of the Contract. After that, in
recognition of the potential for fluctuation of the Contractor’s cost, a price adjustment (increase or decrease) may
be requested by either the City or the Contractor subject to the foliowing considerations:

3.2.1 Price Increases.

3.2.11 Requests for price increases must be made in writing and submitted to the
appropriate Contract Manager. The letter must be signed by a person with the authority to bind
the Contractor contractually, shall reference the Contract number, and include the following
documentation:

32111 An itemized, revised price list with the effective date of the proposed
increase.
32112 Copies of the documentation provided by the manufacturer regarding the

proposed price increase if the Contractor is not the manufacturer of the products. If the
Contractor is the manufacturer of the products, a letter so stating must be provided.

3.21.1.3 Versions of the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index (the
“CPI"} for Motor Vehicle Parts and Equipment CUUROCGO0ASETC and Motor Vehicle
Maintenance and Repair CUUROQO00SETD current as of the date of the Contract
execution and the most current period.


Thorpel
Highlight

Thorpel
Highlight


3.3

3.2.2

32114 Proposed price increases must be solely for the purpose of
accommodating increases in the Contractor's costs for the products or services provided.
Prices for products or services unaffected by verifiable cost trends shall not be subject to

change.

3.21.2 Requests for price increases must be made in writing and submitted to the
appropriate Contract Manager prior to each yearly anniversary date of the Contract.
Prices will only be considered for an increase at that time. Once received, the City will
have thirty (30) calendar days to review and approve/disapprove the requested increase.
Should the City not agree with the requested increase, the Contractor may either maintain
the prices currently in effect, negotiate an acceptable increase with the City or request the
City to terminate the Contract.

3.2.1.3 The proposed percentage change between the current Contract price and the
requested price shall not exceed the percentage change between the Index in effect at
the beginning of the current review period and the one in effect at the time the price
increase is requested. Except in the case of emergency situations, the requested index
related or non-index related price increase shall not exceed twenty-five percent (25%) for
any single line item, and in no event shall the total amount of the Contract be
automatically increased as a result of the increase in any one or more line items made
pursuant to this provision.

3214 Since the perceived need for price increases may be due in whole or in part
to factors other than index changes, the City may consider approving fully-documented
increase requests which, in the Contractor's opinion, justify price increases for one or
more line items in the Contract. If index changes are responsible in part for the requested
change, those changes shall be documented as previously described above.

Price Decreases.

3.2.21 Proposed price decreases may be offered to the City at any time, and
become effective upon acceptance by the City unless a different effective date is
specified by the Contractor. A request for price decreases by the City will be based on
the same documentation as the price increase request. Price decrease offers may also
be subject to negotiation.

3.222 Price decreases based on relevant factors may be requested by the City at
any time. Such requests shall be accompanied by a complete statement of the City’s
justification for the request. The Contractor shall have thirty (30) calendar days to
respond to the City’s request. Following receipt of the Contractor's agreement with the
requested decrease, the City may implement the decrease at any time. Should the
Contractor not agree with the requested decrease, the City may either maintain the prices
currently in effect, negotiate with the Contractor or terminate the Contract.

Published Price Lists.

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

The price list in Exhibit A may be superseded or replaced during the Contract term only if price
revisions are the result of the manufacturer's official price list revision. Written notification
from the Contractor of price changes, along with two (2) copies of the documentation
supporting the price revision must be submitted to the City's Contract Manager with the
effective date of change to be at least thirty (30) calendar days after written notification. The

City reserves the right to refuse any list revision.

The percentage markups on material, supplies, and parts shall be fixed throughout the life of

the Contract, and are not subject to increase.

Failure to submit written notification of price list revisions will result in the rejection of new

prices being invoiced. The City will only pay invoices according to the last approved price list.

7



3.4

3.5

Invoices.

3.4.1 The Contractor shall submit separate invoices in duplicate on each purchase order or delivery
order after each delivery. If partial shipments or deliveries are authorized by the City, a separate invoice
must be sent for each shipment or delivery made.

3.42 Invoices shall contain a unique invoice number, the purchase order or delivery order
number and the master agreement number if applicable, the Department’s Name, and the name of
the point of contact for the Department. Additionally, invoices shall include, as applicable, the following
information: equipment and/or parts numbers and descriptions, unit number, license plate number, or
vehicle identification number (VIN), credit for core charge for core exchanges, documentation to support all
parts charged to the City. Invoices shall be itemized and transportation charges, if any, shall be listed
separately. A copy of the bill of lading and the freight waybill, when applicable, shall be attached to the
invoice.

3.4.3 The Contractor’'s business name, “remit to” address, and if applicable, taxpayer identification
number on the invoice must exactly match the information in the Vendor’s registration with the City. Unless
otherwise instructed in writing, the City may rely on the remittance address specified on the Contractor’s
invoice. Invoices received without all required information cannot be processed and will be returned to the
Contractor.

344 Invoices shall be mailed to the Fleet Service Center that placed the order.
34.5 Monthly statements shall be mailed to the below address:
City of Austin
Department Fleet Services
Attn: Accounts Payable
Address 1190 Hargrave
City, State, Zip Code Austin, Texas 78702
3.46 Unless otherwise expressly authorized in the Contract, the Contractor shall pass through all

Subcontract and other authorized expenses at actual cost without markup.

3.4.7 Federal excise taxes, State taxes, or City sales taxes must not be included in the invoiced
amount. The City will furnish a tax exemption certificate upon request.

3.4.8 Final invoices at the end of the Contract must be received at the Fleet Service Center that
placed the order within thirty (30) calendar days after the Contract expiration date to be considered for
payment. No exceptions to this thirty (30) day submission requirement will be considered.

Payment.

3.5.1  All proper invoices received by the City will be paid within thirty (30) calendar days of the City's
receipt of the Deliverables or of the invoice, whichever is later.

3.5.2 If payment is not timely made, (per this paragraph), interest shall accrue on the unpaid
balance at the lesser of the rate specified in Texas Government Code Section 2251.025 or the
maximum lawful rate; except, if payment is not timely made for a reason for which the City may
withhold payment hereunder, interest shall not accrue until ten (10) calendar days after the grounds
for withholding payment have been resolved.

3.5.3 The City may withhold or set off the entire payment or part of any payment otherwise due the
Contractor to such extent as may be necessary on account of:

3.5.3.1 delivery of defective or non-conforming Deliverables by the Contractor;

3.5.3.2 third party claims, which are not covered by the insurance which the Contractor is
required to provide, are filed or reasonable evidence indicating probable filing of such claims;
8



3.5.3.3 failure of the Contractor to pay Subcontractors, or for labor, materials or equipment;

3.5.3.4 damage to the property of the City or the City’s agents, employees or contractors, which is
not covered by insurance required to be provided by the Contractor;

3.5.3.5 reasonable evidence that the Contractor’s obligations will not be completed within the time
specified in the Contract, and that the unpaid balance would not be adequate to cover actual or
liquidated damages for the anticipated delay;

3.5.3.6 failure of the Contractor to submit proper invoices with all required attachments and
supporting documentation; or

3.5.3.7 failure of the Contractor to comply with any material provision of the Contract Documents.

3.5.4 Notice is hereby given of Article Vill, Section 1 of the Austin City Charter which prohibits the
payment of any money to any person, firm or corporation who is in arrears to the City for taxes, and of §2-8-
3 of the Austin City Code concerning the right of the City to offset indebtedness owed the City.

3.5.5 Payment will be made by check unless the parties mutually agree to payment by credit card or
electronic transfer of funds. The Contractor agrees that there shall be no additional charges, surcharges, or
penalties to the City for payments made by credit card or electronic transfer of funds.

3.6 Non-Appropriation. The awarding or continuation of this Contract is dependent upon the availability of
funding. The City’s payment obligations are payable only and solely from funds Appropriated and available for this
contract. The absence of Appropriated or other lawfully available funds shall render the Contract null and void to
the extent funds are not Appropriated or available and any Deliverables delivered but unpaid shall be returned to
the Contractor. The City shall provide the Contractor written notice of the failure of the City to make an adequate
Appropriation for any fiscal year to pay the amounts due under the Contract, or the reduction of any Appropriation
to an amount insufficient to permit the City to pay its obligations under the Contract. In the event of non or
inadequate appropriation of funds, there will be no penalty nor removal fees charged to the City.

3.7 Travel Expenses. No travel expenses are authorized under this Contract.
3.8 Final Payment and Close-Out.

3.8.1 The making and acceptance of final payment will constitute:

3.8.1.1  a waliver of all claims by the City against the Contractor, except claims (1) which have
been previously asserted in writing and not yet settled, (2) arising from defective work appearing
after final inspection, (3) arising from failure of the Contractor to comply with the Contract or the
terms of any warranty specified herein, (4) arising from the Contractor’'s continuing obligations under
the Contract, including but not limited to indemnity and warranty obligations, or (5) arising under the
City’s right to audit; and

3.8.1.2 a waiver of all claims by the Contractor against the City other than those previously
asserted in writing and not yet settled.

3.9 Verification of Contractor’s Labor Hours and Parts Pricing.

3.8.1 Labor hours must be based on published industry standards where they apply. In areas where
such standards have not been published, the City reserves the right to restrict labor hours based on historic
experience for like repairs.

3.8.2 Fleet Services Parts Room, Contract Compliance and/or Accounts Payable personnel will review
invoices to determine the accuracy of charges invoiced. The review will be performed using the price list in
effect at the time of contract award, revisions approved by the City, and the percentage mark up as indicated
on the bid sheet and labor rates contained herein.

3.8.3 If pricing is found to be different, the Contractor shall reimburse the City for the amount
overcharged within thirty (30) calendar days after written notification from the Contract Manager.



SECTION 4. TERM AND TERMINATION

4.1 Term of Contract. The Contract shall be in effect for an initial term of thirty-six (36) months and may be
extended thereafter for up to three (3) additional twelve (12) month periods, subject to the approval of the
Contractor and the City Purchasing Officer or his designee.

4.1.1  Upon expiration of the initial term or period of extension, the Contractor agrees to hold over under
the terms and conditions of this Contract for such a period of time as is reasonably necessary to re-solicit
and/or complete the project (not to exceed 120 calendar days unless mutually agreed on in writing).

4.1.2 Upon written notice to the Contractor from the City's Purchasing Officer or his designee and
acceptance of the Contractor, the term of this contract shall be extended on the same terms and conditions
for an additional period as indicated in this paragraph. A price increase, subject to the provisions of this
Contract, may be requested by the Contractor (for each period of extension) for approval by the City's
Purchasing Officer or his designee.

4.2 Right To Assurance. Whenever one party to the Contract in good faith has reason to question the other
party’s intent to perform, demand may be made to the other party for written assurance of the intent to perform. In
the event that no assurance is given within the time specified after demand is made, the demanding party may
treat this failure as an anticipatory repudiation of the Contract.

4.3 Default. The Contractor shall be in default under the Contract if the Contractor (a) fails to fully, timely and
faithfully perform any of its material obligations under the Contract, (b) fails to provide adequate assurance of
performance under the “Right to Assurance paragraph herein, (¢) becomes insolvent or seeks relief under the
bankruptcy laws of the United States or (d) makes a material misrepresentation in Contractor's Offer, or in any
report or Deliverable required to be submitted by Contractor to the City.

4.4 Termination For Cause.. In the event of a default by the Contractor, the City shall have the right to
terminate the Contract for cause, by written notice effective ten (10) calendar days, unless otherwise specified,
after the date of such notice, unless the Contractor, within such ten (10) day period, cures such default, or
provides evidence sufficient to prove to the City's reasonable satisfaction that such default does not, in fact, exist.
The City may place Contractor on probation for a specified period of time within which the Contractor must correct
any non-compliance issues. Probation shall not normally be for a period of more than nine (9) months, however, it
may be for a longer period, not to exceed one (1) year depending on the circumstances. If the City determines the
Contractor has failed to perform satisfactorily during the probation period, the City may proceed with suspension.
In the event of a default by the Contractor, the City may suspend or debar the Contractor in accordance with the
“City of Austin Purchasing Office Probation, Suspension and Debarment Rules for Vendors” and remove the
Contractor from the City's vendor list for up to five (5) years and any Offer submitted by the Contractor may be
disqualified for up to five (5) years. In addition to any other remedy available under law or in equity, the City shall
be entitled to recover all actual damages, costs, losses and expenses, incurred by the City as a result of the
Contractor's default, including, without limitation, cost of cover, reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs, and
prejudgment and post-judgment interest at the maximum lawful rate. All rights and remedies under the Contract
are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other right or remedy provided by law.

4.5 Termination Without Cause. The City shall have the right to terminate the Contract, in whole or in part,
without cause any time upon thirty (30) calendar days prior written notice. Upon receipt of a notice of termination,
the Contractor shall promptly cease all further work pursuant to the Contract, with such exceptions, if any,
specified in the notice of termination. The City shall pay the Contractor, to the extent of funds Appropriated or
otherwise legally available for such purposes, for all goods delivered and setvices performed and obligations
incurred prior to the date of termination in accordance with the terms hereof.

4.6 Fraud. Fraudulent statements by the Contractor on any Offer or in any report or Deliverable required to be
submitted by the Contractor to the City shall be grounds for the termination of the Contract for cause by the City
and may result in legal action.

SECTION 5. OTHER DELIVERABLES

5.1 Insurance: The following insurance requirements apply.

10


Thorpel
Highlight

Thorpel
Highlight


51.1

General Requirements.

5.1.1.1  The Contractor shall at a minimum carry insurance in the types and amounts indicated
herein for the duration of the Contract and during any warranty period.

5.1.1.2 The Contractor shall provide a Certificate of Insurance as verification of coverages
required below to the City at the below address prior to Contract execution and within fourteen (14)
calendar days after written request from the City.

5.1.1.3 The Contractor must also forward a Certificate of Insurance to the City whenever a
previously identified policy period has expired, or an extension option or holdover period is
exercised, as verification of continuing coverage.

5.1.1.4 The Contractor shall not commence work until the required insurance is obtained and has
been reviewed by City. Approval of insurance by the City shall not relieve or decrease the liability of
the Contractor hereunder and shall not be construed to be a limitation of liability on the part of the
Contractor.

5.1.1.5 The City may request that the Contractor submit certificates of insurance to the City for all
subcontractors prior to the subcontractors commencing work on the project.

5.1.1.6 The Contractor's and all subcontractors’ insurance coverage shall be written by
companies licensed to do business in the State of Texas at the time the policies are issued and
shall be written by companies with A.M. Best ratings of B+VIl or better.

5.1.1.7 All endorsements naming the City as additional insured, waivers, and notices of
cancellation endorsements as well as the Certificate of Insurance shall be mailed to the following
address:

City of Austin
Purchasing Office

P. 0. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767

5.1.1.8 The “other” insurance clause shall not apply to the City where the City is an additional
insured shown on any policy. it is intended that policies required in the Contract, covering both the
City and the Contractor, shall be considered primary coverage as applicable.

5.1.1.9 If insurance policies are not written for amounts specified in Paragraph 5.1.2, Specific
Coverage Requirements, the Contractor shall carry Umbrella or Excess Liability Insurance for any
differences in amounts specified. If Excess Liability Insurance is provided, it shall follow the form of
the primary coverage.

5.1.1.10 The City shall be entitled, upon request, at an agreed upon location, and without expense,
to review certified copies of policies and endorsements thereto and may make any reasonable
requests for deletion or revision or modification of particular policy terms, conditions, limitations, or
exclusions except where policy provisions are established by law or regulations binding upon either
of the parties hereto or the underwriter on any such policies.

5.1.1.11 The City reserves the right to review the insurance requirements set forth during the
effective period of the Contract and to make reasonable adjustments to insurance coverage, limits,
and exclusions when deemed necessary and prudent by the City based upon changes in statutory
law, court decisions, the claims history of the industry or financial condition of the insurance
company as well as the Contractor.

5.1.1.12 The Contractor shall not cause any insurance to be canceled nor permit any insurance to
lapse during the term of the Contract or as required in the Contract.

11



51.2

5.1.1.13 The Contractor shall be responsible for premiums, deductibles and self-insured
retentions, if any, stated in policies. All deductibles or self-insured retentions shall be disclosed on
the Certificate of Insurance.

5.1.1.14 The Contractor shall endeavor to provide the City thirty (30) calendar days written notice
of erosion of the aggregate limits below occurrence limits for all applicable coverages indicated
within the Contract.

Specific Coverage Requirements. The Contractor shall at a minimum carry insurance in the types

and amounts indicated helow for the duration of the Contract, including extension options and hold over
periods, and during any warranty period. These insurance coverages are required minimums and are not
intended to limit the responsibility or liability of the Contractor.

5.1.2.1 Commercial General Liability Insurance. The minimum bodily injury and property
damage per occurrence are $500,000 for coverages A (Bodily Injury and Property Damage) and B
(Personal and Advertising Injuries). The policy shall contain the following provisions and
endorsements.

5.1.2.1.1  Contractual liability coverage for liability assumed under the Contract and all
other Contracts related to the project.

5.1.2.1.2 Contractor/Subcontracted Work.

5.1.2.1.3 Products/Completed Operations Liability for the duration of the warranty
period.

5.1.2.1.4  Waiver of Subrogation, Endorsement CG 2404, or equivalent coverage.

5.1.2.1.5 Thirty (30) calendar days Notice of Cancellation, Endorsement CG 0205, or
equivalent coverage.

5.1.2.1.6 The City of Austin listed as an additional insured, Endorsement CG 2010, or
equivalent coverage.

5.1.2.2 Business Automobile Liability Insurance. The Contractor shall provide coverage for all
owned, non-owned and hired vehicles with a minimum combined single limit of $500,000 per
occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. Alternate acceptable limits are $250,000 bodily
injury per person, $500,000 bodily injury per occurrence and at least $100,000 property damage
liability per accident. The policy shall contain the following endorsements:

5.1.2.2.1  Waiver of Subrogation, Endorsement CA0444, or equivalent coverage.

5.1.22.2 Thirty (30) calendar days Notice of Cancellation, Endorsement CA0244, or
equivalent coverage.

5.1.2.2.3 The City of Austin listed as an additional insured, Endorsement CA2048, or
equivalent coverage.

51.2.3 Worker's Compensation and Employers’ Liability Insurance. Coverage shall be
consistent with statutory benefits outlined in the Texas Worker's Compensation Act {(Section 401).

The minimum policy limits for Employer's Liability are $100,000 bodily injury each accident,
$500,000 bodily injury by disease policy limit and $100,000 bodily injury by disease each employee.
The policy shall contain the following provisions and endorsements:

5.1.2.3.1  The Contractor's policy shall apply to the State of Texas.

5.1.2.3.2 Waiver of Subrogation, Form WC420304, or equivalent coverage.

12



5.1.2.3.3 Thirty (30) calendar days Notice of Cancellation, Form WC420601, or
equivalent coverage.

5124 Property Insurance. The Contractor shall provide all risk physical loss coverage for
the vehicle and equipment in the care, custody, and control of the Contractor. Coverage shall
continue until the work is accepted by the City. The limit of coverage required is the total estimated
actual cash value of vehicles/equipment in the Contractor's care, custody, and control at any given
time. The minimum limit of liability shall be $100,000 with the ability to be increased to $500,000
during the Contract term.

5.1.2.4.1  City of Austin shall be added as a loss payee.

51.2.5 Garage Liability Coverage. The Contractor may provide Garage Liability coverage in
place of the Commercial General Liability and Business Automobile Liability policies. The Garage
Liability policy shall provide a minimum limit of liability of $500,000 Auto Only / $500,000 Aggregate
other than Auto. Coverage shall be provided for all owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles.

5.1.2.42 The policy shall include these endorsements in favor of the City of Austin:
5.1.2.4.2.1 Waiver of Subrogation.
5.1.2.4.2.2 Thirty (30) calendar days Notice of Cancellation.
5.1.2.4.2.3 The City of Austin listed as an additional insured.

51286 Garagekeepers Liability. The Contractor may provide Garagekeepers Liability for the
required Property coverage for vehicles in the care, custody, and control of the Contractor.
Comprehensive and collision coverage shall be provided on a Legal Liability basis. The limit of
coverage required is the total estimated actual cash value of vehicles in the Contractors care,
custody, and control at any given time. The minimum limit of liability shall be $100,000 with the
ability to be increased to $500,000 during the Contract term.

5.1.2.6.1  City of Austin shall be added as a loss payee.

51.2.7 Endorsements. The specific insurance coverage endorsements specified above, or their
equivalents must be provided. In the event that endorsements, which are the equivalent of the
required coverage, are proposed to be substituted for the required coverage, copies of the equivalent
endorsements must be provided for the City’s review and approval.

52 Contractor To Package Deliverables. The Contractor will package Deliverables in accordance with good
commercial practice and shall include a packing list showing the description of each item, the gquantity and unit
price Unless otherwise provided in the Specifications or Supplemental Terms and Conditions, each shipping
container shall be clearly and permanently marked as follows: (a) The Contractor's name and address, (b) the
City's name, address and purchase order or purchase release number and the price agreement number if
applicable, (c) Container number and total number of containers, e.g. box 1 of 4 boxes, and (d) the number of the
container bearing the packing list. The Contractor shall bear cost of packaging. Deliverables shall be suitably
packed to secure lowest transportation costs and to conform with requirements of common carriers and any
applicable specifications. The City's count or weight shall be final and conclusive on shipments not accompanied
by packing lists.

53 Shipment Under Reservation Prohibited. The Contractor is not authorized to ship the Deliverables
under reservation and no tender of a bill of lading will operate as a tender of Deliverables.

5.4 Title & Risk of Loss. Title to and risk of loss of the Deliverables shall pass to the City only when the City
actually receives and accepts the Deliverables.

55 Right Of Inspection And Rejection. The City expressly reserves all rights under law, including, but not

limited to the Uniform Commercial Code, to inspect the Deliverables at delivery before accepting them, and to

reject defective or non-conforming Deliverables. If the City has the right to inspect the Contractor’s, or the
13



Contractor’'s Subcontractor’s, facilities, or the Deliverables at the Contractor’s, or the Contractor's Subcontractor’s,
premises, the Contractor shall furnish, or cause to be furnished, without additional charge, all reasonable facilities
and assistance to the City to facilitate such inspection.

5.6 No Replacement Of Defective Tender. Every tender or delivery of Deliverables must fully comply with all
provisions of the Contract as to time of delivery, quality, and quantity. Any non-complying tender shall constitute a
breach and the Contractor shall not have the right to substitute a conforming tender; provided, where the time for
performance has not yet expired, the Contractor may notify the City of the intention to cure and may then make a
conforming tender within the time allotted in the contract.

57 Special Tools & Test Equipment. If the price stated on the Offer includes the cost of any special tooling
or special test equipment fabricated or required by the Contractor for the purpose of filling this order, such special
tooling equipment and any process sheets related thereto shall become the property of the City and shall be
identified by the Contractor as such.

5.8 Equal Opportunity.

5.8.2 Equal Employment Opportunity. No Contractor or Contractor's agent, shall engage in any
discriminatory employment practice as defined in Chapter 5-4 of the City Code. No Bid submitted to the City
shall be considered, nor any Purchase Order issued, or any Contract awarded by the City unless the
Contractor has executed and filed with the City Purchasing Office a current Non-Discrimination Certification.
The Contractor shall sign and return the Non-Discrimination Certification attached hereto as Exhibit B. Non-
compliance with Chapter 5-4 of the City Code may result in sanctions, including termination of the Contract
and the Contractor's suspension or debarment from participation on future City contracts until deemed
compliant with Chapter 5-4.

5.8.3 Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance. No Contractor, or Contractor's agent shall
engage in any discriminatory employment practice against individuals with disabilities as defined in the ADA.

59 Acceptance of Incomplete or Non-Conforming Deliverables. If, instead of requiring immediate
correction or removal and replacement of defective or non-conforming Deliverables, the City prefers to accept i,
the City may do so. The Contractor shall pay all claims, costs, losses and damages attributable to the City's
evaluation of and determination to accept such defective or non-conforming Deliverables. If any such acceptance
occurs prior to final payment, the City may deduct such amounts as are necessary to compensate the City for the
diminished value of the defective or non-conforming Deliverables. If the acceptance occurs after final payment,
such amount will be refunded to the City by the Contractor.

5.10 Delays.

5.10.2 The City may delay scheduled delivery or other due dates by written notice to the Contractor if the
City deems it is in its best interest. If such delay causes an increase in the cost of the work under the
Contract, the City and the Contractor shall negotiate an equitable adjustment for costs incurred by the
Contractor in the Contract price and execute an amendment to the Contract. The Contractor must assert its
right to an adjustment within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of receipt of the notice of delay. Failure
to agree on any adjusted price shall be handled under the Dispute Resolution process specified herein.
However, nothing in this provision shall excuse the Contractor from delaying the delivery as notified.

5.10.3  Neither party shall be liable for any defauit or delay in the performance of its obligations under this
Contract if, while and to the extent such defauilt or delay is caused by acts of God, fire, riots, civil commaotion,
labor disruptions, sabotage, sovereign conduct, or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of such
Party. In the event of default or delay in Contract performance due to any of the foregoing causes, then the
time for completion of the services will be extended; provided, however, in such an event, a conference will
be held within three (3) business days to establish a mutually agreeable period of time reasonably necessary
to overcome the effect of such failure to perform.

5.11  Recycled Products. The City prefers Contractor to offer products that contain recycled materials. When
a recycled product is offered by the Contractor, the Contractor must state in their quote the percentage of the
product that is recycled and must include a list of the recycled materials that are contained in the product.

14



5.12  Rights to Proposal and Contractual Material. All material submitted by the Contractor to the City shall
become property of the City upon receipt. Any portions of such material claimed by the Contractor to be
proprietary must be clearly marked as such. Determination of the public nature of the material is subject to the
Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code.

5.13 Publications. All published material and written reports submitted under the Contract must be originally
developed material unless otherwise specifically provided in the Contract. When material not originally developed
is included in a report in any form, the source shall be identified.

5.14 Workforce Security Clearance and Identification.

5.14.1 Access to any Fleet Services facility by the Contractor, all subcontractors and their employees will
be strictly controlied at all times by the City.

5.14.2 Contractor personnel will be required to check in at the service writer's desk when entering or
leaving all Fleet Services facilities. Failure to do so may be cause for removal of Contractor personnel
from the worksite, without regard to Contractor's schedule.

5.14.3 The Contractor shall comply with all other security requirements imposed by the City and shall
ensure that all employees and subcontractors are kept fully informed as to these requirements.

5.15 Non-compliance. The City will not tolerate non-compliance to the City’s terms and conditions as stated in
the Contract. The City will be the sole judge evaluating any unacceptable performance under the Contract. The
City will notify the Contractor of any unacceptable performance in writing. The Contractor shall prepare a written
response to the Contract Manager within two (2) working days after receipt of the City’s notification. The
Contractor's response shall include action taken to correct and prevent unacceptable performance from
reoccurring. The City may terminate the Contract for cause based on repetitive non-compliance.

SECTION 6. WARRANTIES

6.1 Warranty - Price.

6.1.1 The Contractor warrants the prices quoted in the Offer are no higher than the Contractor's current
prices on orders by others for like Deliverables under similar terms of purchase.

6.1.2 The Contractor certifies that the prices in the Offer have been arrived at independently without
consultation, communication, or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter
relating to such fees with any other firm or with any competitor.

6.1.3 In addition to any other remedy available, the City may deduct from any amounts owed to the
Contractor, or otherwise recover, any amounts paid for items in excess of the Contractor's current prices on
orders by others for like Deliverables under similar terms of purchase.
6.2 Warranty — Services. The Contractor warrants and represents that all services to be provided to the City
under the Contract will be fully and timely performed in a good and workmanlike manner in accordance with
generally accepted industry standards and practices, the terms, conditions, and covenants of the Contract, and all
applicable Federal, State and local laws, rules or regulations.

6.2.1  The Contractor may not limit, exclude or disclaim the foregoing warranty or any warranty implied by
law, and any attempt to do so shall be without force or effect.

6.2.2 Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, the warranty period shall be at least one year from the
acceptance date. If during the warranty period, one or more of the warranties are breached, the Contractor
shall promptly upon receipt of demand perform the services again in accordance with above standard at no
additional cost to the City. All costs incidental to such additional performance shall be borne by the
Contractor. The City shall endeavor to give the Contractor written notice of the breach of warranty within
thirty (30) calendar days of discovery of the breach warranty, but failure to give timely notice shall not impair
the City’s rights under this section.

15



6.2.3  If the Contractor is unable or unwilling to perform its services in accordance with the above standard
as required by the City, then in addition to any other available remedy, the City may reduce the amount of
services it may be required to purchase under the Contract from the Contractor and purchase conforming
services from other sources. In such event, the Contractor shall pay to the City upon demand the increased
cost, if any, incurred by the City to procure such services from another source.

6.3 No Warranty by City Against Infringement. The Contractor represents and warrants to the City that: (1)
the Contractor shall provide the City good and indefeasible title to the Deliverables and (2) the Deliverable supplied
by the Contractor in accordance with the specifications in the Contract will not infringe, directly or contributorily,
any patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret or any other intellectual property right of any kind of any third party;
that no claims have been made by any person or entity with respect to the ownership or operation of the
Deliverables and the Contractor does not know of any valid basis for such claims. The Contractor shall, at its sole
expense, defend, indemnify, and hold the City harmless from and against all liability, damages, and costs
{including court costs and reasonable fees of attorneys and other professionals) arising out of or resulting from: (1)
any claim that the City’s exercise anywhere in the world of the rights associated with the City's ownership, and if
applicable, license rights, and its use of Deliverables infringes the intellectual property rights of any third party; or
(2) the Contractor’s breach of any of Contractor’'s representations or warranties stated in this Contract. In the event
of any such claim, the City shall have the right to monitor such claim or at its option engage its own separate
counsel to act as co-counsel on the City's behalf, Further, Contractor agrees that the City’s specifications
regarding the Deliverables shall in no way diminish Contractor’s warranties or obligations under this paragraph and
the City makes no warranty that the production, development, or delivery of such Deliverables will not impact such
warranties of Contractor.

6.4 Warranty - Title. The Contractor warrants that it has good and indefeasible title to all deliverables
furnished under the Contract and that the deliverables are free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and
encumbrances. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the City harmless from and against all adverse title
claims to the deliverables.

6.5 Warranty Requirement for Parts.

6.5.1 The Contractor warrants that all parts are free from manufacturer defects in material and
workmanship for a minimum of twelve (12) months or for the standard period as provided by the
manufacturer, whichever is for the greatest length of time.

6.5.2 The warranty period for all parts shall not start until the part is actually installed on a unit as
evidenced by the City’'s work order or the Contractor’s invoice for repairs. A copy of the manufacturer's
parts warranty shall be provided to the Fleet Service Center Manager or his designee within five (5)
calendar days of request by the City.

6.5.3 The Contractor further warrants that the parts supplied under this Contract will not void existing
vehicle/equipment or manufacturer’s warranties.

SECTION 7. MISCELLANEOUS

7.1 Place_and Condition of Work. The City shall provide the Contractor access to the sites where the
Contractor is to perform the services as required in order for the Contractor to perform the services in a timely and
efficient manner in accordance with and subject to the applicable security laws, rules, and regulations. The
Contractor acknowledges that it has satisfied itself as to the nature of the City's service requirements and
specifications, the location and essential characteristics of the work sites, the quality and quantity of materials,
equipment, labor and facilities necessary to perform the services, and any other condition or state of fact which
could in any way affect performance of the Contractor's obligations under the Contract. The Contractor hereby
releases and holds the City harmless from and against any liability or claim for damages of any kind or nature if
the actual site or service conditions differ from expected conditions.

7.2 Workforce.

7.2.1  The Contractor shall employ only orderly and competent workers, skilled in the performance of the
services which they will perform under the Contract.

16



7.3

7.22 The Contractor, its employees, subcontractors, and subcontractor's employees may not while
engaged in participating or responding to a solicitation or while in the course and scope of delivering goods
or services under a City of Austin contract or on the City's property:

7.2.21 use or possess a firearm, including a concealed handgun that is licensed under state law,
except as required by the terms of the Contract; and

7.2.2.2 use or possess alcoholic or other intoxicating beverages, illegal drugs or controlled
substances, nor may such workers be intoxicated, or under the influence of alcohol or drugs, on the
job.

7.2.3 If the City or the City's representative notifies the Contractor that any worker is incompetent,
disorderly or disobedient, has knowingly or repeatedly violated safety regulations, has possessed any
firearms, or has possessed or was under the influence of alcohol or drugs on the job, the Contractor shall
immediately remove such worker from Contract services, and may not employ such worker again on
Contract services without the City's prior written consent.

Compliance with Health, Safety, and Environmental Requlations. The Contractor, its Subcontractors,

and their respective employees, shall comply fully with all applicable federal, state, and local health, safety, and
environmental laws, ordinances, rules and regulations in the performance of the services, including but not limited
to those promulgated by the City and by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). In case of
conflict, the most stringent safety requirement shall govern. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the City
harmless from and against all claims, demands, suits, actions, judgments, fines, penalties and liability of every
kind arising from the breach of the Contractor’s obligations under this paragraph.

7.4

Significant Event. The Contractor shall immediately notify the City’'s Contract Manager of any current or

prospective “significant event” on an ongoing basis. All notifications shall be submitted in writing to the Contract
Manager. As used in this provision, a “significant event” is any occurrence or anticipated occurrence which might
reasonably be expected to have a material effect upon the Contractor's ability to meet its contractual obligations.
Significant events may include but not be limited to the following:

75

7.4.1 disposal of major assets;

7.4.2 any major computer software conversion, enhancement or modification to the operating systems,
security systems, and application software, used in the performance of this Contract;

7.4.3 any significant termination or addition of provider contracts;

7.4.4 the Contractor's insolvency or the imposition of, or notice of the intent to impose, a receivership,
conservatorship or special regulatory monitoring, or any bankruptcy proceedings, voluntary or involuntary, or
reorganization proceedings;

7.4.5 strikes, slow-downs or substantial impairment of the Contractor’s facilities or of other facilities used
by the Contractor in the performance of this Contract;

7.4.6 reorganization, reduction and/or relocation in key personnel;

7.4.7 known or anticipated sale, merger, or acquisition;

7.4.8 known, planned or anticipated stock sales;

7.4.9 any litigation against the Contractor; or

7.4.10 significant change in market share or product focus.

Right To Audit.

7.5.1  The Contractor agrees that the representatives of the Office of the City Auditor or other authorized

representatives of the City shall have access to, and the right to audit, examine, or reproduce, any and all
17



records of the Contractor related to the performance under this Contract. The Contractor shall retain all such
records for a period of three (3) years after final payment on this Contract or until all audit and litigation
matters that the City has brought to the attention of the Contractor are resolved, whichever is longer. The
Contractor agrees to refund to the City any overpayments disclosed by any such audit.

7.5.2 The Contractor shall include this provision in all subcontractor agreements entered into in
connection with this Contract.

7.6 Stop Work Notice. The City may issue an immediate Stop Work Notice in the event the Contractor is
observed performing in a manner that is in violation of Federal, State, or local guidelines, or in a manner that is
determined by the City to be unsafe to either life or property. Upon notification, the Contractor will cease all work
until notified by the City that the violation or unsafe condition has been corrected. The Contractor shall be liable for
all costs incurred by the City as a result of the issuance of such Stop Work Notice.

7.7 Indemnity.

7.7.1  Definitions:

7.7.1.1  "Indemnified Claims" shall include any and all claims, demands, suits, causes of action,
judgments and liability of every character, type or description, including all reasonable costs and
expenses of litigation, mediation or other alternate dispute resolution mechanism, including attorney
and other professional fees for:

7.7.1.1.1 damage to or loss of the property of any person (including, but not limited to the
City, the Contractor, their respective agents, officers, employees and subcontractors; the
officers, agents, and employees of such subcontractors; and third parties); and/or;

7.7.1.1.2 death, bodily injury, illness, disease, worker's compensation, loss of services, or
loss of income or wages to any person (including but not limited to the agents, officers
and employees of the City, the Contractor, the Contractor's subcontractors, and third
parties),

7.7.1.2 "Fault" shall include the sale of defective or non-conforming Deliverables, negligence,
willful misconduct, or a breach of any legally imposed strict liability standard.

7.7.2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND (AT THE OPTION OF THE CITY), INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD THE CITY, ITS
SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND ELECTED OFFICIALS HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ALL
INDEMNIFIED CLAIMS DIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF, INCIDENT TO, CONCERNING OR RESULTING FROM THE FAULT OF
THE CONTRACTOR, OR THE CONTRACTOR'S AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR SUBCONTRACTORS, IN THE PERFORMANCE OF
THE CONTRACTOR’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CONTRACT. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO LIMIT THE
RIGHTS OF THE CITY OR THE CONTRACTOR (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE RIGHT TO SEEK CONTRIBUTION)
AGAINST ANY THIRD PARTY WHO MAY BE LIABLE FOR AN INDEMNIFIED CLAIM.

7.8 Claims. If any claim, demand, suit, or other action is asserted against the Contractor which arises under or
concerns the Contract, or which could have a material adverse effect on the Contractor's ability to perform
thereunder, the Contractor shall give written notice thereof to the City within ten (10) calendar days after receipt of
notice by the Contractor. Such notice to the City shall state the date of notification of any such claim, demand, suit,
or other action; the names and addresses of the claimant(s); the basis thereof; and the name of each person
against whom such claim is being asserted. Such notice shall be delivered personally or by mail and shall be sent
to the Ci%/ and to the Austin City Attorney. Personal delivery to the City Attorney shall be to City Hall, 301 West 2™
Street, 4" Floor, Austin, Texas 78701, and mail delivery shall be to P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767.

7.9 Notices. Unless otherwise specified, all notices, requests, or other communications required or appropriate
to be given under the Contract shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered three (3) business days after
postmarked if sent by U.S. Postal Service Certified or Registered Mail, Return Receipt Requested. Notices
delivered by other means shall be deemed delivered upon receipt by the addressee. Routine communications may
be made by first class mail, telefax, or other commercially accepted means. Notices to the City and the Contractor
shall be addressed as follows:

18



To the City: To the Contractor:

City of Austin, Purchasing Office Contractor's Name
ATTN: Tracy Franklin, Contract Administrator ATTN: Daryl Fischbeck
P O Box 1088 1106 Paulsun

Austin, TX 78767 San Antonio, TX 78219

7.10 Confidentiality. In order to provide the Deliverables to the City, Contractor may require access to certain of
the City's and/or its licensors’ confidential information (including inventions, employee information, trade secrets,
confidential know-how, confidential business information, and other information which the City or its licensors
consider confidential) (collectively, “Confidential Information”). Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the
Confidential Information is the valuable property of the City and/or its licensors and any unauthorized use,
disclosure, dissemination, or other release of the Confidential Information will substantially injure the City and/or its
licensors. The Contractor (including its employees, subcontractors, agents, or representatives) agrees that it will
maintain the Confidential Information in strict confidence and shall not disclose, disseminate, copy, divulge,
recreate, or otherwise use the Confidential Information without the prior written consent of the City or in a manner
not expressly permitted under this Contract, unless the Confidential Information is required to be disclosed by law
or an order of any court or other governmental authority with proper jurisdiction, provided the Contractor promptly
notifies the City before disclosing such information so as to permit the City reasonable time to seek an appropriate
protective order. The Contractor agrees to use protective measures no less stringent than the Contractor uses
within its own business to protect its own most valuable information, which protective measures shall under all
circumstances be at least reasonable measures to ensure the continued confidentiality of the Confidential
Information.

7.11 Advertising. The Contractor shall not advertise or publish, without the City's prior consent, the fact that the
City has entered into the Contract, except to the extent required by law.

7.12 No Contingent Fees. The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or
retained to solicit or secure the Contract upon any agreement or understanding for commission, percentage,
brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees of bona fide established commercial or selling
agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this
warranty, the City shall have the right, in addition to any other remedy available, to cancel the Contract without
liability and to deduct from any amounts owed to the Contractor, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such
commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee.

7.13 Gratuities. The City may, by written notice to the Contractor, cancel the Contract without liability if it is
determined by the City that gratuities were offered or given by the Contractor or any agent or representative of the
Contractor to any officer or employee of the City with a view toward securing the Contract or securing favorable
treatment with respect to the awarding or amending or the making of any determinations with respect to the
performing of such contract. In the event the Contract is canceled by the City pursuant to this provision, the City
shall be entitled, in addition to any other rights and remedies, to recover or withhold the amount of the cost
incurred by the Contractor in providing such gratuities.

7.14 Prohibition Against Personal Interest in Contracts. No officer, employee, independent consultant, or
elected official of the City who is involved in the development, evaluation, or decision-making process of the
performance of any solicitation shall have a financial interest, direct or indirect, in the Contract resulting from that
solicitation. Any willful violation of this section shall constitute impropriety in office, and any officer or employee
guilty thereof shall be subject to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal. Any violation of this provision,
with the knowledge, expressed or implied, of the Contractor shall render the Contract voidable by the City.

7.15 Independent Contractor. The Contract shall not be construed as creating an employer/employee
relationship, a partnership, or a joint venture. The Contractor's services shall be those of an independent
contractor. The Contractor agrees and understands that the Contract does not grant any rights or privileges
established for employees of the City.

19



7.16 Assignment-Delegation. The Contract shall be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the City and the
Contractor and their respective successors and assigns, provided however, that no right or interest in the Contract
shall be assigned and no obligation shall be delegated by the Contractor without the prior written consent of the
City. Any attempted assignment or delegation by the Contractor shall be void unless made in conformity with this
paragraph. The Contract is not intended to confer rights or benefits on any person, firm or entity not a party hereto;
it being the intention of the parties that there be no third party beneficiaries to the Contract.

7.17 Waiver. No claim or right arising out of a breach of the Contract can be discharged in whole or in part by a
waiver or renunciation of the claim or right unless the waiver or renunciation is supported by consideration and is
in writing signed by the aggrieved party. No waiver by either the Contractor or the City of any one or more events
of default by the other party shall operate as, or be construed to be, a permanent waiver of any rights or
obligations under the Contract, or an express or implied acceptance of any other existing or future default or
defaults, whether of a similar or different character.

7.18 Modifications. The Contract can be modified or amended only in writing signed by both parties. No pre-
printed or similar terms on any Contractor invoice, order or other document shall have any force or effect to
change the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Contract.

7.19 Interpretation. The Contract is intended by the parties as a final, complete and exclusive statement of the
terms of their agreement. No course of prior dealing between the parties or course of performance or usage of the
trade shall be relevant to supplement or explain any term used in the Contract. Although the Contract may have
been substantially drafted by one party, it is the intent of the parties that all provisions be construed in a manner to
be fair to both parties, reading no provisions more strictly against one party or the other. Whenever a term defined
by the Uniform Commercial Code, as enacted by the State of Texas, is used in the Contract, the UCC definition
shall control, unless otherwise defined in the Contract.

7.20 Dispute Resolution.

7.20.1 If a dispute arises out of or relates to the Contract, or the breach thereof, the parties agree to
negotiate prior to prosecuting a suit for damages. However, this section does not prohibit the filing of a
lawsuit to toll the running of a statute of limitations or to seek injunctive relief. Either party may make a
written request for a meeting between representatives of each party within fourteen (14) calendar days after
receipt of the request or such later period as agreed by the parties. Each party shall include, at a minimum,
one (1) senior level individual with decision-making authority regarding the dispute. The purpose of this and
any subsequent meeting is to attempt in good faith to negotiate a resolution of the dispute. If, within thirty
(30) calendar days after such meeting, the parties have not succeeded in negotiating a resolution of the
dispute, they will proceed directly to mediation as described below. Negotiation may be waived by a written
agreement signed by both parties, in which event the parties may proceed directly to mediation as described
below.

7.20.2 If the efforts to resolve the dispute through negotiation fail, or the parties waive the negotiation
process, the parties may select, within thirty (30) calendar days, a mediator trained in mediation skiils to
assist with resolution of the dispute. Should they choose this option, the City and the Contractor agree to act
in good faith in the selection of the mediator and to give consideration to qualified individuals nominated to
act as mediator. Nothing in the Contract prevents the parties from relying on the skills of a person who is
trained in the subject matter of the dispute or a contract interpretation expert. If the parties fail to agree on a
mediator within thirty (30) calendar days of initiation of the mediation process, the mediator shall be selected
by the Travis County Dispute Resolution Center (DRC). The parties agree to participate in mediation in good
faith for up to thirty (30) calendar days from the date of the first mediation session. The City and the
Contractor will share the mediator's fees equally and the parties will bear their own costs of participation
such as fees for any consultants or attorneys they may utilize to represent them or otherwise assist them in
the mediation.

7.20.3

7.21 Minority And Women Owned Business Enterprise (MBE/WBE) Procurement Program.

7.21.1 Al City procurements are subject to the City's Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business
Enterprise Procurement Program found at Chapters 2-9A, 2-9B, 2-9C and 2-3D of the City Code. The

20



7.22

Program provides Minority-Owned and Women-Owned Business Enterprises (MBEs/WBEs) full opportunity
to participate in alf City contracts.

7.21.2 The City of Austin has determined that no goals are appropriate for this Contract. Even though no
goals have been established for this Contract, the Contractor is required to comply with the City’'s
MBE/WBE Procurement Program, Chapters 2-9A, 2-9B, 2-9C and 2-9D, of the City Code, as
applicable, if areas of subcontracting are identified.

7.21.3 If any service is needed to perform the Contract and the Contractor does not perform the service
with its own workforce or if supplies or materials are required and the Contractor does not have the supplies
or materials in its inventory, the Contractor shall contact the Department of Small and Minority Business
Resources (DSMBR) at (512) 974-7600 to obtain a list of MBE and WBE firms available to perform the
service or provide the supplies or materials. The Contractor must also make a Good Faith Effort to use
available MBE and WBE firms. Good Faith Efforts include but are not limited to contacting the listed MBE
and WBE firms to solicit their interest in performing on the Contract; using MBE and WBE firms that have
shown an interest, meet gualifications, and are competitive in the market; and documenting the results of
the contacts.

Subcontractors.

7.22.1 If the Contractor identified Subcontractors in an MBE/WBE Program Compliance Plan or a No
Goals Utilization Plan, the Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Chapters 2-9A, 2-9B, 2-9C, and 2-
8D, as applicable, of the Austin City Code and the terms of the Compliance Plan or Utilization Plan as
approved by the City (the “Plan”). The Contractor shall not initially employ any Subcontractor except as
provided in the Contractor's Plan. The Contractor shall not substitute any Subcontractor identified in the
Plan, unless the substitute has been accepted by the City in writing in accordance with the provisions of
Chapters 2-9A, 2-9B, 2-9C and 2-9D, as applicable. No acceptance by the City of any Subcontractor shall
constitute a waiver of any rights or remedies of the City with respect to defective Deliverables provided by a
Subcontractor. If a Plan has been approved, the Contractor is additionally required to submit a monthly
Subcontract Awards and Expenditures Report to the Contract Manager and the Purchasing Office Contract
Compliance Manager no later than the tenth calendar day of each month.

7.22.2 Work performed for the Contractor by a Subcontractor shall be pursuant to a written contract
between the Contractor and Subcontractor. The terms of the subcontract may not conflict with the terms of
the Contract, and shall contain provisions that:

7.22.2.1 require that all Deliverables to be provided by the Subcontractor be provided in strict
accordance with the provisions, specifications and terms of the Contract.

7.22.2.2 prohibit the Subcontractor from further subcontracting any portion of the Contract without
the prior written consent of the City and the Contractor. The City may require, as a condition to such
further subcontracting, that the Subcontractor post a payment bond in form, substance and amount
acceptable to the City;

7.22.2.3 require Subcontractors to submit all invoices and applications for payments, including any
claims for additional payments, damages or otherwise, to the Contractor in sufficient time to enable
the Contractor to include same with its invoice or application for payment to the City in accordance
with the terms of the Contract;

7.22.2.4 require that all Subcontractors obtain and maintain, throughout the term of their contract,
insurance in the type and amounts specified for the Contractor, with the City being a named insured
as its interest shall appear; and

7.22.2.5 require that the Subcontractor indemnify and hold the City harmless to the same extent as
the Contractor is required to indemnify the City.

7.22.3 The Contractor shall be fully responsible to the City for alt acts and omissions of the Subcontractors

just as the Contractor is responsible for the Contractor's own acts and omissions. Nothing in the Contract

shall create for the benefit of any such Subcontractor any contractual relationship between the City and any
21



such Subcontractor, nor shall it create any obligation on the part of the City to pay or to see to the payment
of any moneys due any such Subcontractor except as may otherwise be required by law.

7.22.4 The Contractor shall pay each Subcontractor its appropriate share of payments made to the
Contractor not later than ten (10) calendar days after receipt of payment from the City.

7.23 Jurisdiction And Venue. The Contract is made under and shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Texas, including, when applicable, the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in Texas, V.T.C.A,, Bus. & Comm.
Code, Chapter 1, excluding any rule or principle that would refer to and apply the substantive law of another state
or jurisdiction. All issues arising from this Contract shall be resolved in the courts of Travis County, Texas and the
parties agree to submit to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of such courts. The foregoing, however, shall not be
construed or interpreted to limit or restrict the right or ability of the City to seek and secure injunctive relief from
any competent authority as contemplated herein.

7.24 Invalidity. The invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability of any provision of the Contract shall in no way affect
the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision of the Contract. Any void provision shall be deemed
severed from the Contract and the balance of the Contract shall be construed and enforced as if the Contract did
not contain the particular portion or provision held to be void. The parties further agree to reform the Contract to
replace any stricken provision with a valid provision that comes as close as possible to the intent of the stricken
provision. The provisions of this section shall not prevent this entire Contract from being void should a provision
which is the essence of the Contract be determined to be void.

7.25 Holidays. The following holidays are observed by the City:

Holiday Date Qbserved

New Year's Day January 1

Martin Luther King, Jr.’s Birthday Third Monday in January
President’s Day Third Monday in February
Memorial Day Last Monday in May
Independence Day July 4

Labor Day First Monday in September
Veteran’s Day November 11
Thanksgiving Day Fourth Thursday in November
Friday after Thanksgiving Friday after Thanksgiving
Christmas Eve December 24

Christmas Day December 25

If a Legal Holiday falls on Saturday, it will be observed on the preceding Friday. If a Legal Holiday falls on Sunday,
it will be observed on the following Monday.

7.26 Suryvivability of Obligations. All provisions of the Contract that impose continuing obligations on the
parties, including but not limited to the warranty, indemnity, and confidentiality obligations of the parties, shall
survive the expiration or termination of the Contract.

7.27 Kick-Off Meeting.

7.27.1 The Contractor may be required to attend a kick-off meeting with City personnel within thirty (30)
calendar days after Contract execution. The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the terms and conditions
of the Contract.

7.27.2 The City may perform site visits during the term of the Contract to verify that the Contractor has the
appropriate facilities, equipment, inventory, licenses, permits and qualified personnel to perform according to
the Contract. The Contractor shall furnish, or cause to be furnished, without additional charge, all
reasonable assistance to the City to facilitate the site visit.

22



7.28 Non-Suspension or Debarment Certification. The City of Austin is prohibited from contracting with or
making prime or sub-awards to parties that are suspended or debarred or whose principals are suspended or
debarred from Federal, State, or City of Austin Contracts. By accepting a Contract with the City, the
Vendor certifies that its firm and its principals are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with
the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration List of Parties Excluded from
Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

7.29 Incorporation of Documents. Sectlon 0100, Standard Purchase Definitions, is hereby incorporated into
this Contract by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were incorporated in full text. The full text
versions of this Section are available, on the Intenet at the following online address:
http://www.austintexas.gov/sites/default/files/files/Finance/Purchasing/standard-
purchase-definitions.pdf.

In witness whereof, the parties have caused duly authorized representatives to execute this Contract on the dates
set forth below.

INDUSTRIAL DISPOSAL SUPPLY CO., INC. CITY OF AUSTIN /

"Q%*!R. X ‘M By:
Srgnature Slgnature /‘/
Name: _DARRYL FISCHRECK Name: W/-/ iz LLM
Printed Name Printed Name

C\ .

Title: __VICE PRESIDENT _ Title: 2 . 3-}7 N ?/,Lft -
Date:. 2-14=14 Date: Z//N;//JC/

23



List of Exhibits

Exhibit A Pricing Agreement
Exhibit B Non Discrimination Certification
Exhibit C Fleet Services Delivery Locations and Points of Contact

24



EXHIBIT A

PRICING AGREEMENT

Labor rate per hour for services provided during normal business hours

Flat Fee for pickup and delivery of City’s units (round trip)

$30.00

$1,200.00

TYMCO parts will be charged to the City at no markup to dealer cost based on the below TYMCO Parts Price List
effective 3/19/12 and updated 9/26/13.

I[TEM#

10101
10103
10104
10106
10107
10109
10110
10111
10112
10115
10117
10118
10119
10120
10121
10122
10123
10124
10125
10126
10127
10128
10129
10130
10132
10133
10134
10135
10136
10137
10138
10139
10140
10141
10142

DESCRIPTION 59
BOLT 1/2-13 X 2.5"HHCS G5 Z/P
SCREW 3/8-16 X 2 THUMB Z/P
SCREW 5/16-18 X 3/4 HWH.TRS.ZP
SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8 HH TYPE F
SCREW 10-24 X 1/2 PPH ROLL Z/P
SCREW 10-32 X 7/8 PH.PAN HD.ZP
BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS GR5 Z/P
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS GR5 Z2/P
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 1/4 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 HHCS GR5 Z/P
BOLT 5/16-18 X 11/4 HHCS G5 ZP
\OLT 5/16-18 X 1.75 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 5/16-18 X 2 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 5/16-18 X 2.5"HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 5/16-18 X 3 HHCS GR5 Z/P
BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 ELEVATOR Z/P
BOLT 5/16-24 X 3/4 HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 C.H. G5 2/P
BOLT 3/8-16X1/2 HHCS SEE 10127
BOLT 3/8-16 X 3/4 HHCS GR5 Z/P
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS GRD 5 Z/P
BOLT 3/8-16 X 11/4 HHCS GR5 ZP
BOLT 3/8-16 X 11/2 HHCS GR5 ZP
BOLT 3/8-16 X 2 HHCS GR.5 Z/P
BOLT 3/8-16 X 2 1/2 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 3/8-16 X1 C.H. G5 Z/P
BOLT 7/16-14 X 1 HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 7/16-14 X 11/2 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 7/16-14 X 2 HHCS GR5 Z/P
BOLT 1/2-13 X 1 HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 1/2-13 X 11/2 HHCS GR5 ZP
BOLT 1/2-13 X 1.75 HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 1/2-13 X 2 HHCS GRS Z/P

BOLT 1/2-13 X 3 HHCS G5 Z/P
25

CLS U/M PRICE

5
5
5
NCP

g a g oo g a o oa g aaa

NCP

g a o aaog g aa o aaa

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$1.00
$2.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$1.00
$1.00



10144
10145
10146
10147
10148
10149
10150
10151
10153
10155
10156
10158
10159
10163
10164
10165
10166
10167
10169
10170
10171
10172
10175
10179
10180
10181
10190
10192
10196
10197
10201
10203
10205
10206
10209
10210
10213
10217
10219
10222
10223
10224
10225
10227
10228

BOLT 1/2-20X 1 1/2 HHCS Z/P
BOLT 1/2-20 X 1 3/4 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 1/2-13X 11/4 C.H. G5 Z/P
BOLT 5/8-11X 1 1/2 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 5/8-11 X 2.5"HHCS GR5 ZP
BOLT 5/8-18X 1 1/2"HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 5/8-18 X 2 HHCS GR5 Z/P
BOLT 5/8-18 X 2 1/2 HHCS

BOLT 5/8-18 X 1 3/4 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 7/16-14 X 1 CH. G5 Z/P
BOLT 7/16-14 X 1 1/4 C.H.G5 ZP
BOLT 5/16-18 X 11/2 HHCS G5 ZP
SCREW #14 X 1 HWSL SMS.TYPA ZP
BOLT EYE 3/8"-16 X 5" GR.5 Z/P
BOLT 5/8-11 X 2 HHCS GD5 Z/P
BOLT EYE 1/2"-13 X 6" GR.5 Z/P
SET SCREW -1/4-20 X 1/2"CUP PT
BOLT 1/2-13 X 1.25"HHCS G5 ZP
SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHCS

BOLT 3/4-10 X 3 HHCS GRD 5 Z/P
BOLT 3/4-10 X 3 1/2 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 3/8-16 X 3 HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 5/8-18 X 2 3/4 HHCS G5 ZP
10-32 X 1.5 PHIL.PAN HD.M/S ZP
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 7/16-14 X 1 1/2 C.H.G5 ZP

BOLT 8MM-1.25*40MM HHCS G10.9Z

BOLT 1/4-20 X 2 1/2 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 5/16-18 X 3.50"HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 5/8-11 X 3 HHCS G5 Z/P
NUT 1/2"-13 HEX GRD.5 Z/P

NUT 1/4-20 HEX GRD.5 Z/P

NUT 5/16-18 HEX GRD.5 Z/P

NUT 5/16-18 NYLON LOCK Z/P G.2
NUT 3/8-16 HEX GRD.5 Z/P

NUT 3/8-16 GRD.2 NYLON LOCK ZP
NUT 7/16-14 HEX GRD.5 Z/P

NUT 1/2-20 NYLON LOCK GRD.5 ZP
NUT 5/8-11 HEX GRD.5 Z/P

NUT 3/4-16 HEX LOCK GRD.B Z/P
NUT 3/4-16 HEX JAM Z/P

SPEED NUT-DACROMET FINISH
NUT 3/8-16 TOP LOCK GRD.B Z/P
NUT 5/8-11 TOP LOCK GRD.B Z/P

NUT 7/16-14 TOP LOCK GRD.B Z/P
26

g oa a g oagaaaoa g o a

9 IO I) |

NCP

a o g o g agaaaogaagaoaagug

G o ;g oGt g

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$2.00
$2.50
$2.00
$2.50
$2.50
$2.00
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$0.50
$15.00
$2.00
$19.00
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$3.00
$3.50
$1.00
$3.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$3.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$2.00
$3.00
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50



10229
10230
10231
10233
10234
10235
10237
10239
10241
10246
10247
10248
10249
10250
10254
10257
10260
10261
10263
10264
10267
10271
10272
10274
10275
10278
10279
10283
10284
10285
10287
10290
10291
10293
10294
10295
10299
10301
10302
10303
10304
10305
10306
10307
10308

NUT 5/16-18 TOP LOCK GRD.B Z/P
NUT 1/2-20 NAR.NYL.LOCK Z/P G2
NUT 1/2-13 TOP LOCK GRD.B Z/P
NUT 3/4-10 HEX LOCK GRD.B Z/P
NUT 1 1/2-18 HEX CASTELLATED
NUT 1/2-20 TOP LOCK GRD.B Z/P
NUT 5/8-18 TOP LOCK GRD.B Z/P
NUT 1/2"-13 SQUARE UNFINISHED
NUT 10-32 HEX KEP EXT.STAR Z/P
NUT 1/4-20 TOP LOCK GRD.B Z/P
NUT 1/4"-20 HEX SS

NUT 5/16-18 HEX S.S

NUT 3/8-16 HEX S.S

NUT 1/2-13 HEX SS

3/8-16 WINGNUT SS

NUT 1 1/4-12 TOP LOCK GRD.B ZP
NUT #8-32 HEX KEP Z/P GRADE 2
NUT 1/4-28 HEX JAM Z/P

NUT 10-24 HEX GRD.2 Z/P
NUT-HEX FIN SLOT JAM 3/4-16 ZP
NUT 10-24 HEX KEP Z/P GRADE 2
NUT 1/2"-13NC HEX HEAVY UNFIN.
NUT 5/16-18 HEX KEP Z/P GRD.2
NUT 1/4-20 HEX KEP LOCK GRB ZP
NUT 3/8-16 HEX KEP Z/P GRADE 2
NUT 3/8"-16 SQ.HD.PILOTED WELD
NUT-5/16"-18SQ.HD.PILOTED WELD
5/16"U-NUT PHOS.COAT&OILFINISH
1/4-20 LARGE FLANGE INSERT NUT
NUT-INSERT 5/16"-18

NUT 3/8-24 HEX WHIZ-LOC FLANGE
HI-HEX NUT 7/8-14 GR.8 PLAIN
3/4"-16 HEX JAM NUT-BRASS

NUT 1/4-20 WING Z/P

NUT INSERT 1/4-20 (BRASS)

NUT 6MM-1.00 NYLON LOCK ZP
NUT 8MM-1.25 HEX Z/P

WASHER 3/4" FLAT Z/P (USS)

5/16 X 3/4 BONDED SEAL WASHER
WASHER 1/4" FLAT Z/P (USS)
WASHER 1/4 LOCK Z/P

WASHER 5/16 FLAT Z/P (USS)
WASHER 5/16"LOCK Z/P

WASHER 3/8'FLAT Z/P (USS)

WASHER 3/8"'LOCK Z2/P
27

Qoo g aa oG

9IS NN BIS) BG: BEES NG IS  BNG) BN BN BN S BRSO BN RS BN d) ]

a g

a a o a g o a o

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$2.00
$21.00
$0.50
$2.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$3.00
$27.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$3.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$1.00
$0.00
$0.50
$3.00
$8.00
$0.50
$2.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50



10309
10310
10311
10312
10313
10314
10315
10320
10330
10331
10332
10333
10334
10335
10336
10337
10338
10339
10342
10344
10345
10347
10348
10349
10350
10354
10355
10358
10360
10361
10368
10370
10378
10379
10381
10387

10396
10397
10399
10402
10403
10404
10405
10406

WASHER 7/16"FLAT Z/P (USS)
WASHER 7/16"LOCK Z/P

WASHER 1/2"FLAT Z/P (USS)
WASHER 1/2 LOCK Z/P

WASHER 5/8FLAT Z/P (USS)
WASHER 5/8"LOCK Z/P
WASHER 3/4 LOCK
MACH.WASH.3/4 X 1.250D X 10GA.
3/4"INT.STAR WASHER PL.

1/4 LOCK WASHER S.STEEL
WASHER 5/16"SPLIT LOCK S.S.
WASHER 3/8"SPLIT LOCK S.S
WASHER 1/2" LOCK SS

1/4 FLAT WASHER S.STEEL
WASHER 5/16"FLAT S.S.

WASHER 3/8"FLAT S.S.
WASHER-1/2" FLAT SS (USS)
WASHER #10 FLAT Z/P (SAE)
WASHER-MACH. 1/2"ID X 1"'0OD Z/P
WASHER 6MM FLAT Z/P
1/4"BONDED SEAL WASHER Z/P
WASHER FEND.375ID X 1.50"0D.ZP
WASHER FENDER 1/4ID X 10D Z/P
SPRING WASHER (BELLEVILLE}-LPS
WASHER FENDER 5/16ID*1.250D ZP
WASHER-.563ID X1.5 OD X.188 ZP
7/16"HIGH COLLAR L.WASHER Z/P
5/16"TOOTHED DISH L.WASH.Z/P
NYLON WASHER, BLACK- 1 3/8" OD
WASHER-BRASS .781™ 1.25"*.062
WASHER 16MM LOCK Z/P
WASHER 10MM LOCK Z/P
WASHER.531ID X 1.750D X.156 ZP
WASHER 9/16"ID X 1"OD MACH.Z.P
WASHER 3/8"HEAVY LOCK-PLAIN F.

WASHER 1/2"FLAT Z/P (GRADE 8§)
REBOUND WASHER-HYD .MOTOR
MOUNT

WASHER-FEND.3/8"ID.X 1.250D.ZP
WASHER 1/2"SPLIT LOCK GRD.8 ZP
PIN 1/8'X 1 1/2"COTTER Z/P

PIN 5/32"X 2 1/2"COTTER Z/P
PIN1/4X 1 3/4 ROLL-Z/P

CLEVIS PIN .75 X 2.25 OAL

WW?7 HITCH PIN Z/P

28

g g a o gaoaaooguoa o aogoaoaeao o a o

o
©

21
03
07
22
24

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$3.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$2.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$1.50
$0.00
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.00

$21.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$24.00
$3.00



10407
10411
10412
10413
10414
10422
10428
10429
10431
10434
10437
10438
10440
10441
10442
10507
10514
10515
10516
10519
10525
10533
10534
10537
10538
10542
10544
10547
10561
10566
10577
10578
10579
10581
10588
10589
10592
10595
10597
10598
10602
10615
10622
10635
10636

WW9 HITCH PIN Z/P

PIN-CLEVIS CYL.{1.13" X 2.88")

PIN & CLEVIS

ROLL PIN 5/16"'X 2 1/2" Z/P

ROLL PIN 1/4™ 1"

SNAP PIN 3/8"* 1 3/4" ZINC PLT
PIN-HAIR CLIP Z/P

SNAPPER PIN 3/8"X 2.50"0OAL.Z/P
PIN ASSBLY-SAFTY STRUT 210/435
"RUE"RING LOCK.COTTER-3/4"Z/P
CLEVIS PIN 3/8" X 2.75"

CLEVIS PIN, DUMP DR, CYL. 500X
CLEVIS PIN-1/4" X 1.375" Z/P
SPRING PIN 1/4" X 1.75"420 SS

Z/P STEEL CLEVIS PIN 1/2" X 3"
MUD FLAP-24X24 (TYMCO) HD

MUD FLAP LH D/W-MOD. 210/435
MUD FLAP RH D/W-MOD. 210/435
10"RUBBER TARP STRAP W/0O HOOKS
15"RUBBER TARP STRAP W/O HOOKS
GROMMET 1.5"ID FOR 1.75"HOLE
ELBOW-2"ID X 90 DEG, RUBBER
ELBOW 2.250"ID. 45DEG.RUBBER
RUBBER ELBO 2 1/4"ID.90 DEG.
LINER-HOPPER WALL 24"X 30"
O-RING -011 BUNA
O'RING-METRIC

SANDWICH MOUNT-PTO ISOLATOR
O'RING-HYD PUMP V20F -236
INNER/BEARING-BUSHING
GROMMET 1.75"ID* 2.313"0OD
GROMMET 1.31250D.X .688ID.
RUBBER BUMPER BLOCK-FHD/210
RUBBER DOOR BUMPER
MOUNT-ISOLATOR BAH/FHD
BLACK BUMPER W/WASHER-BAH HD
O'RING, FLANGE PAD, -225

HAND HOSE-8"'HEAVY DUTY* 100
SEAL-INSP.DOOR W/HOLLOW CORE
COVER-DUST VINYL 1™ 1.5" EZ
FTGP 3/4 X 8 NPT NIPPLE BLACK
FTGP 2" PIPE PLUG GALVANIZED
FTGP 21/2 X 11/2 90D ELL GALV.
FTGP 1/2 PIPE PLUG SQ HD BLACK

FTGP 2"NPT ELBO 45D GALV.
29

o Ui o O
— g\lvb

NCP

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$3.00
$30.00
$17.00
$0.50
$0.50
$7.00
$0.50
$11.00
$21.00
$0.50
$3.00
$80.00
$0.50
$1.00
$2.00
$33.00
$34.00
$34.00
$3.00
$3.50
$3.00
$24.00
$42.00
$28.00
$29.00
$0.00
$2.00
$35.00
$2.00
$56.00
$3.00
$2.00
$56.00
$3.00
$26.00
$3.00
$1.00
$1,014.00
$3.00
$2.00
$4.00
$15.00
$69.00
$1.00
$24.00



10641
10644
10662
10671
10672
10673
10675
10685
10689
10691
10694
10695
10709
10711
10712
10713
10714
10715
10716
10719
10720
10721
10727
10728
10729
10732
10733
10737
10738
10743
10744
10747
10751
10756
10763
10765
10766
10767
10768
10769
10776
10778
10782
10783
10786

FTGP 1 1/2" GALV.CLOSE NIPPLE
FTGP 1 1/2"GALV.STREET ELBO 90
FGTP 3/8"PIPE PLUG GALV.
1"NPT.KING NIPPLE-ZINC PLATED
FTGP RED.BUSH. 1.5"X 1"GALV.
FTGP 2" NPT KING NIPPLE Z/P

HEX BUSHING REDUCER 2"-1" GALV
FTGP 1/2"PORT 90D WATER PUMP
FTGP 1" TEE GALV

FTGP 1" X 1/2 RED BUSHING GALV
FTGP 3/4"HOSE BARB STRT.PLASTC
FTGP 3/4"HOSE BARB 90 PLASTIC
FTGS 3/8 BOSS-37-90

FTGS 1/4NPT-1/4 JIC 45D

FTGS 3/8 BOSS-37STR

FTGS 1/4"BULKHEAD BRANCH TEE
FTGS 1/4"P* 1/4"JIC 90

FTGS 1/4P-37TEE

FTGS 1/4"MPT-1/4"J1C M.RUN TEE
FTGS 3/8P-37TEE

FTGS 3/8"-37DEG.JIC CAP-STEEL
FTGS 1/8P-1/4-37-90

FTGS 1/2P-3/8-37-90

FTGS 1/4"P* 1/4"P 90

FTGS 1/4"MPT HEX HEAD PLUG
FTGS-1/4JIC X 45D X -6 O"BOSS
FTGS 1/8"MPT *1/8"FPT, 90 DEG.
FTGS 1/4"'NPT MALE-1/4"JIC STR.
FTGS 1/8 NPT X 1/4 JIC SWV.90D
FTGS 3/8P-37-90

FTGS 1/4"JIC X 3/8"MPT X 90DEG
FTGS 3/8"P- 1/4"P RED.

FTGS 1/4 JIC X 1/4 JIC 90D BKH
FTGS-1/8MPT MALE RUN TEE X FPT
FTGS 3/8"45D SWIVEL X 3/8"JIC
FTGS 1/2"NPT-5/8"JIC 90

FTGS 1/4"P-NIPPLE

FTGS 1/4PF-TEE

FTGS 1/4MPT X 1/4FPT STRAIGHT
FTGS 1/4PM-FF-TEE

FTGS 1/4"SWIVEL X 1/4"JIC 45D
FTGS 3/8B0SS-1/4-37-90

FTGS 3/8"JIC X 1/4MPT X 90DEG.
FTGS 1"HB X 1"MALE O-RING 90D

FTGS 1/2"BOSS-1/2"JIC STRAIGHT
30

— —

a o aga ;g oo o oo oo o oo a

a N
N

ga o g g g gt oot

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$6.00
$18.00
$12.00
$16.00
$14.00
$19.00
$18.00
$2.00
$12.00
$4.00
$2.00
$2.00
$16.00
$15.00
$3.00
$30.00
$4.00
$22.00
$28.00
$17.00
$3.00
$11.00
$19.00
$14.00
$3.00
$17.00
$9.00
$3.00
$17.00
$14.00
$24.00
$3.00
$16.00
$16.00
$19.00
$17.00
$13.00
$16.00
$13.00
$14.00
$16.00
$19.00
$9.00
$29.00
$4.00



10801
10803
10805
10806
10807
10810
10811
10812
10814
10815
10816
10818
10820
10821
10822
10828
10831
10832
10836
10837
10838
10839
10842
10844
10845
10851
10852
10855
10857
10861
10868
10869
10876
10877
10879
10881
10883
10887
10888
10889
10924
10941
10951
10952
10953

FTGB-1/4"JIC SWV. X 1/4"HB

FTGB 1/4PM-ID-HOSE

FTGB 1/2"PM-5/8"ID HOSE BARB
CHECK VALVE, BRASS

FTGB 1/4JIC X 1/8MPT 90D ELB,
FTGB 3/4MPT X 3/8FPT RED.BUSH.
FTGB 3/8"HEX PIPE NIPPLE-BRASS
FTGB TEE 3/8"STREET

FIGB 1/2"MPT-3/8"'FPT RED.BRASS
FTGB ELBOW 1/4"STREET 90 DEG.
FTGB TEE 1/4"'45 DEG.SAE-BRASS
FTGB 1/4"MPT-1/4"SAE 90D ELBOW
PLUG-3/4" MALE GHT W/LANDYARD
FTGB-3/8"SAE SWV. X 3/8" HB
FTGB NOZ-FOGGING
FTGB-1/4"NIPPLE-HEX BRASS

FTGB 3/4"P-1/2"P RED

FTGS 1/8PF-1/4-37 STR

SPRAY TIP-FAN NOZZLE(TP800050)
FTGB STRAINER-FAN NOZZLE

FTGB CAP-FAN NOZZLE

FTGB 3/8F37SWV-ID

FTGB 1/4"FPT SAE CROSS (BRASS)
FTGB-S.S.FAN NOZZLE W/800050
FTGB 1/2P-1/4P RED

FTGB 1/4"M BRANCH TEE

FTGB TIP-FOG NOZZLE

FTGB 1/4"SAE X 1/8MPT-STR-BRAS
SPRAY NOZZLE W/800050 TIP

FTGB 1/4HOSE MENDER

FTGB 1/2TEE STREET

FTGB 3/8HOSE-ID-1/4PTF-MALE
FTGB 1/4"P-1/8"P REDUCER BRASS
FTGB 1/8'MPT X 1/8"IN.FL.9ODEG
FTGB-3/8MPT X 1/8FPT REDUCER
TIP-SPRAY NOZZLE {TP11002}
FTGB-1/4P*3/8 SAE 90DEG.

FTGB 1/4"BRANCH TEE

FTGB MALE ELBOW 90

FTGB FEMALE CONN.STRAIGHT
HOSE 4"ID DISCHARGE

HOSE 2"FUEL TRANSFER & FILL
HOSE-RADIATOR JD TURBO, UPPER
HOSE 1 1/4"WATER-GATES DOLPHIN

HOSE 2" WATER-GATES "DOLPHIN"
31

24
24

NCP

o
—_

O o G g g gt

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

338 33¢

$3.00
$4.00
$13.00
$79.00
$4.00
$14.00
$8.00
$15.00
$3.00
$4.00
$9.00
$3.00
$3.00
$13.00
$29.00
$4.00
$4.00
$2.00
$17.00
$11.00
$11.00
$4.00
$14.00
$52.00
$4.00
$8.00
$4.50
$2.00
$29.00
$13.00
$16.00
$3.00
$4.00
$9.00
$4.00
$13.00
$4.00
$16.00
$9.00
$4.00
$0.00
$0.00
$51.00
$10.00
$11.00



10955
10979
10980
10982
10996
11001
11002
11003
11005
11008
11011
11012
11017
11020
11021
11022
11023
11024
11025
11026
11027
11028
11032
11040
11101
11102
11107
11108
11110
11112
11117
11118
11127
11128
11132
11133
11134
11136
11137
11140
11141
11143
11144
11147
11148

HOSE-FLEX 2'ID X 20" DRAIN
HOSE 1/2"0.D.FUEL-DIESEL ONLY
HOSE 3/8'0.D.FUEL-DIESEL ONLY
HOSE-FLEX 2"ID.* 2.5"ID.* 20"
WATER FILL HOSE, 2.5" X 25 FT
BEARING-FLANGE 1 7/16"SHAFT210
BEARING-SEALED PTO/BLOWER 600
BEARING-D/S

BRG.PILOT 256D

BUSHING BRASS 1" SEE ECN #0718
BEARING-BLOWER SHAFT FHD
BUSHING 1.5"ID.X 1.75"0OD.X 1"
BEARING-FLANGE 1.50"SHAFT(210)
BUSHING-SCREEN ARM (435)
FLANGE BUSHING -500X

PLANE BEARING-500X
BEARING-BRONZE 500X

POLY LUBE MRP S.LUBE BEARING
THRUST WASHER 2.0 X 4.0 X 0.08
POLY LUBE MRP S.LUBE BEARING
THRUST WASH. 2.75 X 4.0 X 0.08
THRUST WASHER 1.5 X 3.0 X 0.08
BEAR.2.25"X 2.50"X 3.63"500X
FLANGE BUSHING-CHEVY GB LO PRO
SHEAVE 6.0 TAPER LOCK

BUSHING TAPER LOCK 1 7/16#2517
SHEAVE 6.0 TAPER LOCK

BUSHING TAPER LOCK X 2"
SHEAVE 6.9 TAPER LOCK

SHEAVE 6.0 TAPER LOCK

SHEAVE 8.5 TAPER LOCK

SHEAVE 7.1 TAPER LOCK

BUSHING QD X 1 3/4

BUSHING TAPER LOCK X 1 3/4
BUSHING TAPER LOCK X 7/8
SHEAVE 10.3 TAPER LOCK
BUSHING TAPER LOCK X 2
BUSHING TAPER LOCK X 1 1/2
BUSHING QD X 1 1/2
COMPRESSOR PULLEY-DUSTLESS
COMP DR SHEAVE-DST PTO SIDE
SHEAVE- 5.9 TAPER LOCK
SHEAVE-5G3V6.9-210 WIS/JDT
BUSHING- QD 2"

BUSHING- SK 7/8"
32

NCP
26
NCP
NCP
NCP
20
20

NCP
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

04
04
NCP
04

2335

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$69.00
$3.00
$2.00
$123.00
$340.00
$202.00
$205.00
$66.00
$47.00
$0.00
$257.00
$24.00
$244.00
$3.00
$11.00
$11.00
$12.00
$13.00
$36.00
$28.00
$36.00
$21.00
$25.00
$0.00
$145.00
$56.00
$145.00
$56.00
$164.00
$175.00
$319.00
$287.00
$61.00
$56.00
$50.00
$432.00
$134.00
$56.00
$57.00
$334.00
$167.00
$232.00
$170.00
$44.00
$56.00



11149
11150
11151
11152
11153
11156
11157
11158
11159
11160
11161
11163
11164
11165
11166
11167
11168
11201
11202
11204
11206
11209
11212
11214
11215
11216
11217
11218
11219
11220
11221
11222
11223
11225
11226
11227
11228
11229
11230
11231
11233
11234
11235
11236
11237

SHEAVE- 3G-5V-8.0 T/L
BUSHING-SKX 3/4

SHEAVE-5.6 TAPOR LOCK
BUSHING TAPER LOCK X 1 1/2
SHEAVE-6.9 3G 3V TAPER LOCK
SHEAVE-MODEL 600 DUSTL.(DST-6)
SYNCHRONOUS DRIVE SPROCKET
BUSH.SYNCH.DRIVE SPKT.2012 X 2
SYNCHRONOUS PUMP SPROCKET
BUSH.SYNC.PUMP SPKT.2012 X 7/8
BUSH.SYNC.PUMP SPKT.2012 X 3/4
BUSHING TAPER LOCK X 1-1/2"
SHEAVE 9.25 TAPER LOCK

SHEAVE 7.5"TAPER LOCK

SHEAVE 8.0"TAPER LOCK

SPROCKET-8MM SYNCHRONOUS DST4

2012 TAPER LOCK BUSHING-DST4
BELT-BLOWER 210 WISC.
BELT-HYD.PUMP 210
BELT-BLOWER 300/350
BELT-HYD.PUMP 300
BELT-HYD.PUMP 600 (COGGED)
BELT BLOWER 600

BELT BLOWER-MODEL 300

BELT W.P. HERC(W.E.)DST6 AIR C
BELT BLOWER KUBOTA
BELT-BLOWER 180

BELT-WATER PUMP KUBOTA
BELT-WATER PUMP JD.D
BELT-HI/LOW WATER PUMP JD
BELT-BLOWER FHD /600 TURBO
BELT-435 DUSTLESS
BELT-HYD.PUMP 300CID BAH
BELT-HYDRAULIC PUMP{GASOLINE)
210DC AIR COMPRESSOR BELT
BELT-HYD 210 W/V10 PUMP
BELT-210 W/V10 PUMP WISC/JDT
FAN BELT- JD 4045D & 4045T
BELT-WATER PUMP-FHD (4045T)
BELT-GEAR BOX-FHD (4045T)
BELT-POWERBAND 3/3VX450
BELT-MODEL 600 DUSTLESS(DST-6)
BELT-SYNCHRONOUS DRIVE

BELT-DST4 AIR COMPRESSOR DRIVE

BELT CAT PUMP/CLUTCH ASSY.
33

01

04
04
04

29

04
04
11
03
01
01

at

05

01

a

04

26

12

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA

$302.00
$88.00
$142.00
$35.00
$189.00
$167.00
$300.00
$47.00
$356.00
$47.00
$53.00
$79.00
$302.00
$275.00
$287.00
$298.00
$51.00
$109.00
$33.00
$268.00
$30.00
$65.00
$391.00
$245.00
$22.00
$118.00
$107.00
$20.00
$15.00
$16.00
$424.00
$18.00
$83.00
$33.00
$22.00
$80.00
$81.00
$130.00
$19.00
$30.00
$118.00
$19.00
$125.00
$27.00
$0.00



11238
11239
11240
11241
11242
11243
11244
11247
11249
11302
11304
11305
11309
11312
11315
11316
11317
11318
11320
11321
11322
11323
11324
11325
11326
11331
11332
11333
11334
11335
11337
11338
11340
11342
11344
11345
11346
11348
11349
11351
11353
11354
11355
11356
11357

BELT-HI/LOW W/PUMP J.D.(A28)
BELT-KUBOTA 2003M-210
BELT-KUBOTA 2003MT (210/435)
BELT-KUBOTA,SRE (210/435)
BELT-CAT PUMP W/7"SHEAVE
BELT-8MM SYNCHRONOUS-DST4
BELT-CAT PUMP (500X)
BELT- CAT 310

BELT-210H MAIN PUMP-SERPENTINE
CLAMP 2" MUFFLER (HEAVY DUTY)
CLAMP 12"HOSE

CLAMP 14"HOSE
CLAMP 2 1/4" MUFFLER

CLAMP 6"HOSE

CLAMP 4"MUFFLER(ZINC PLATED)
HOSE CLAMP 4"TO 4-7/8"

HOSE CLAMP 2-3/4"TO 3-5/8"

HOSE CLAMP 5/8"TO 1-1/4"

HOSE CLAMP 1-1/2"TO 2-3/8"

HOSE CLAMP 2-1/4"TO 3-1/8"

HOSE CLAMP 5/16"TO 7/8"

HOSE CLAMP 1-3/4"TO 2-5/8"

HOSE CLAMP 3-1/2"TO 4-3/8"
CLAMP/SHIM-LEAF BLEEDER/MAGNET
CLAMP WIRE 3/8"PLASTIC

CLAMP 3/4"DIPPED-BLACK

CLAMP 1 1/2"DIPPED-BLACK

HOSE CLAMP 7/32"TO 5/8"

HOSE CLAMP 1-1/4"TO 2-1/8"

HOSE CLAMP 7/8"TO 1-3/4"

CLAMP 2 1/2 HEAVY DUTY MUFFLER
CLAMP 1"DIPPED (BLACK)

HOSE CLAMP HEAVY DUTY 12.75"DI
HOSE CLAMP-10"

8"CLAMP-HAND HOSE
CLAMP 3" ADEL TYPE

CLAMP 1 1/2" MUFFLER

CLAMP 1 3/4 HEAVY DUTY MUFFLER
HYD.TUBE CLAMP-TWIN SER. 1/2"
CLAMP- 8"QUICK COUPLER HAND HS
H.D.2"PLASTIC COATED CLAMP
CLAMP 8.75" H.D.

CLAMP-HOSE 3" T-BOLT LRS
U-BOLT5/16 X 13/8X23/16

U-BOLT 5/16"-18*1 3/4"*2 11/16
34

NCP

29
55
01
04

14
01
01
24
01
01
01
12
02

27

a ;g aa g a g aaga o,

o
97}

o o
— K

ga g gt Ut g gt

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$16.00
$160.00
$60.00
$147.00
$14.00
$59.00
$14.00
$0.00
$110.00
$12.00
$11.00
$12.00
$13.00
$4.00
$19.00
$4.00
$4.00
$2.00
$2.00
$4.00
$4.00
$4.00
$4.00
$3.00
$0.50
$3.00
$12.00
$3.00
$3.00
$2.50
$11.00
$4.00
$15.00
$12.00
$11.00
$6.00
$4.00
$6.00
$8.00
$59.00
$2.00
$16.00
$30.00
$2.00
$2.00



11358
11359
11360
11361
11362
11366
11368
11369
11370
11375
11376
11379
11382
11384
11385
11387
11388
11389
11391
11427
11462
11467
11480
11496
11503
11505
11506
11508
11510
11538
11539
11540
11541
11542
11543
11547
11554
11560
11561
11567
11572
11573
11576
11583
11589

CLAMP 4 1/2 HEAVY DUTY MUFFLER
CLAMP-1 3/4 DIPPED HEAVY DUTY
V-BAND CLAMP 3 1/2"PIPE 4045T
HEAVY DUTY DIPPED CLAMP 3/4"
HEAVY DUTY DIPPED CLAMP 1 1/8"
HOSE CLAMP-HEAVY DUTY(10"HSP)
MIRROR CLAMP 3/4" 2PC. SS

2" DUAL WIRE HOSE CLAMP

HOSE CLAMP(14-1/2 TO 17-7/16)
CLAMP-6"AIR INTAKE ("T"BOLT)
CLAMP-HI TORQUE(1.25 TO 2.125)
CLAMP-4"BUTT JOINT EXH.(ALUM])
CLAMP 6"'FLAT BAND SADDLE Z/P
1" S.S.DOVETAIL CLAMP (2PC.)
CLAMP 2"TORCTITE LAP JOINT-ALU
CLAMP-HOSE(1-9/16")T-BOLT SS
CLAMP-HOSE({2.00")T-BOLT SS
CLAMP-HOSE(3.06)T-BOLT SS
CLAMP-HEAVY DUTY-DIPPED 1-1/2"
FUSE HOLDER-#12GA WP/ATO
DIODE-RAW STK.
RELAY-ELECT.WATER PUMP-SPST
AGC 6 AMP FUSE {1 1/4"}

FUSE PANEL ATO SEE KT1113
1/4"MALE 10-12GA

#10 EYELET 8-10GA

1/4"EYELET 8GA.NON-INSL.CONN.
BUTT CONNECTOR 14-16GA WIRE
BARE BUTT CONN. 6GA
SWITCH-AIR BRAKE LIGHT L.H.

30 AMP FUSE ATO

25 AMP FUSE ATO

15 AMP FUSE ATO

10 AMP FUSE ATO

7.50 AMP FUSE ATO

LIMIT SWITCH-MICRO(12'HARNESS)
LIGHT-INDICATOR RED

SWITCH HOLDER-LOAD LIMIT

MINI SIREN

ALT.FLASHER MULT.MODE-PSE 710H
RELAY-12VT DC SPDT
RECEPTICAL FOR RELAY W/BRACKET
PLUG IN CIRCUIT BREAKER-25AMP
TRN./HAZARD SWITCH PLUG-IH

CLEARANCE LAMP-SEALED AMBER
35

NCP
04

33
55
29

NCP
24
NCP

a

NCP
5

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$15.00
$8.00
$38.00
$2.00
$2.00
$18.00
$11.50
$9.00
$12.00
$8.00
$4.00
$16.00
$21.00
$0.00
$15.00
$8.00
$8.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10.00
$7.00
$14.00
$1.00
$0.00
$1.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.50
$0.00
$78.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$245.00
$16.00
$76.00
$76.00
$145.00
$13.00
$2.00
$14.00
$0.00
$8.00



11590
11591
11593
11611
11625
11630
11654
11656
11658
11659
11660
11661
11667
11669
11670
11672
11676
11684
11688
11714
11717
11741
11742
11747
11748
11755
11757
11776
11811
11814
11818
11833
11844
11846
11860
11861
11867
11869
11870
11877
11878
11882
11883
11884
11885

CLEARANCE LAMP-SEALED RED
GROMMET-CLEARANCE LAMP

MINI MAGNET SWITCH-LAN

WIRE 10 GAGE RED

WIRE 12 GAGE BROWN

WIRE 12 GAGE WHITE

WIRE 14GA BRN/RED SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA BRN/YEL SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA GRN/RED SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA GRN/WHT SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA GRN/YEL SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA GRN/BLK SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA WHT/GRN SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA BLU/WHT SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA BLU/YEL SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA RED/WHT SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA RED/YEL SPRL. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA YEL/BLK SPRIL.. STRIPE
WIRE 14GA ORE/WHT SPRL. STRIPE
FUSE BLOCK-AUX.FOR 8 FUSES
CABLE #4GA. BLACK BATTERY
INDICATOR LIGHT-RED (1/2"OD)
INDICATOR LIGHT-GREEN 1/2"0D
LIQUID LEVEL CONTROL MODULE
LIQUID LEVEL SENSOR
SECONDARY LOCK FOR PLUG 11750
CONNECTOR-FEMALE 6 POS.
SWITCH BLANKS -PLAIN (C-H)

5 AMP FUSE ATO

PILOT LAMP WITHOUT LENS INSERT
SWITCH-{(ROCKER) BLOWER FHD
AMBER BAR LIGHT, HALOGEN
VICKERS BY-PASS COIL W/DEUTSCH
AIR RESTR. INDIC. ELECTRIC-20"
CONNECTOR (FOR 11861) 4045 J.D
TERMINAL (FOR 11860) 4045 J.D.
ELECT.MOISTURE SEALANT TAPE
HEATED POWER MIRROR-LEFT HAND
HEATED POWER MIRROR-RIGHT HAND
METRI-PACK CAVITY PLUG-TYPE101
6 AMP CIR.BREAKER W/BLADE TERM
TERMINAL 8GA.SPLICE C & S
TERMINAL 8GA.3/8"EYELET C & S
INS. TERM. 14-16GA . F.DISC.C & S

INS.TERM.14-16GA.M.DISC.C & S
36

QU g aaa oo aoaaa g

[N
>

24
24
20
14

06

21
21

I
>

2P 33333333333333338¢%

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$8.00
$4.00
$22.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.00
$57.00
$0.00
$14.00
$18.00
$112.00
$56.00
$1.00
$0.00
$3.00
$1.00
$36.00
$0.00
$1,085.00
$54.00
$25.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$551.00
$551.00
$0.50
$14.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00



11886
11890
11891
11898
11899
11901
11904
11911
11931
11948
11961
11970
11972
11973
11974
11984
11985
11986
11991
11992
11995
11997
12001
12004
12006
12007
12008
12013
12014
12027
12028
12029
12035
12036
12041
12042
12055
12059
12060
12062
12063
12064
12071
12073
12074

INS.TERM.10-12GA.FM.DISC.C & S
SWITCH-DUMP DOOR/IN CAB(EATON)
METRI-PACK F.CONN.5 PLACE 280S
HALOGEN BULB-55W, 12V

HI-AMP CURCIT BREAKER 50 AMP
HI-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 80 AMP
THERMOSTATIC FAN CONTROL
CIR.BREAKER 30 AMP W/STUD TERM
SWITCH-CRUISE CONTROL-FRTLNR
POWER RELAY, AUX.FUSE PANEL
HALOGEN LAMP 50 WATT, 12VDC

#6 HI-TEMP WOVEN SLEEVE 1200D
3/4"HI-TEMP WOVEN SLEEVE 1200D
RELAY SOCKET-SEALED
RELAY-SPDT, SEALED, W/SKIRT
PIONEER SEAL (PURPLE) CONN.
METRI PACK TPA-480S.2 WIRE
METRI-PACK CONN.MALE 2WAY-280S
SOLENOID KIT, STARTER

12VDC GEN.PURPOSE RELAY(4P-DT)
TERM. 14-16GA.MALE 280 SERIES
MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH

SET COLLAR 1 3/8" HINGE PIN
LOCK-CYLINDER

BUSHING QD X 1 7/16

HYD.SYSTEM OIL-MOBIL 1210
CATCH-BATTERY BOX
MUFFLER-210 WISC.ENGINE(VH4D1)
#3 RAIN CAP 1-3/4"TO 1-15/16"
SWITCH-TOGGLE GB (SPST)
SWITCH-TOGGLE PU/H (SPDT)
SWITCH-TOGGLE STRO.LIGHT(SPST)
REFLECTOR AMBER

REFLECTOR RED

AIR VENT FITTING

FITTING ZERK STR.1/4"-28

#4 RAIN CAP 2"TO 2-3/16"
SWITCH-CROSSOVER

BUSHING SNAP 1" BLACK
HEAD-PARABOLIC MIRROR 8'DIA.
ADAPTER-WATER TANK/FILL HOSE
LATCH OLD TRANSITION & HSP
WORK LIGHT RUBBER 5"

KLIP RING

BACK UP ALARM, 12VT
37

24

24

21

01

44

04
22
NCP

01
04
04
24
24
24
24
24
26

06

NCP

NCP
NCP

a

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

2335

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
GL
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$51.00
$0.00
$28.00
$81.00
$95.00
$259.00
$0.00
$50.00
$60.00
$28.00
$0.00
$4.00
$12.00
$18.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$75.00
$28.00
$0.00
$226.00
$17.00
$46.00
$53.00
$0.00
$3.00
$88.00
$16.00
$49.00
$47.00
$28.00
$3.00
$3.00
$13.00
$2.00
$21.00
$80.00
$0.50
$40.00
$142.00
$153.00
$38.00
$0.50
$80.00



12083
12084
12088
12099
12106
12107
12108
12109
12111
12116
12117
12118
12122
12126
12131
12132
12153
12154
12155
12159
12160
12163
12165
12172
12187
12190
12191
12192
12194
12195
12196
12199
12203
12204
12205
12206
12207
12209
12213
12214
12215
12232
12233
12236
12237

STARTER RELAY

STOP COLLAR

CRANKCASE OIL-CAT PUMP 21 OZ.
PLUG IN

SWITCH IGN.

SWITCH-DUMP SEALED
SWITCH-WASH DOWN SEALED
3/8-24 SELF COLOR.ADJ.YOKE END
FUEL GAUGE

#6 RAIN CAP 2-1/2"TO 2-11/16"
CLEARANCE LIGHT AMBER
CLEARANCE LIGHT RED
PIVOT-CABLE SWIVEL

SLOW MOVING VEHICHLE SIGN
PIVOT-CABLE SWIVEL(30 SERIES])
STOP COLLAR(20L & 30L SERIES)

#1 BRASS SAFETY PLUMBERS CHAIN
ROUND PIN ANCHOR SHACKLE 5/16"

WW3 HITCH PIN Z/P

OIL FILTER-KUBOTA

FUEL FILTER ELEMENT-KUBOTA
FUEL FILTER-KUBOTA (SPIN ON)
SPRAY NOZZLE-DELUGE SYSTEMS
AMBER LAMP-RUBBER 4.5"DIA.
TERMINAL BLOCK #15 POLE
SWITCH-PU/H (DPDT)
SWITCH-DUMP (6 POLE) SEALED
VINYL COVER-INSP.DOOR HANDLE
S-HOOKS SEP.DOOR

STOP/TAIL LAMP-RH

STOP/TAIL LAMP-LH

3 WAY DIVERSION VALVE 1/2"FPT
RETAINING RING-1.5" HYD. CYL.
LOCK NUT

PISTON-FOR G.B. CYLINDER
ROD-G.B. CYL 503360

HEAD-FOR G.B. CYLINDER
ROD-CYL PICKUP HEAD
RETAINING RING- 2.5" HYD. CYL.
HEAD-HYD. CLY. 600 DUMP DOOR
PISTON-HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
END COVER ASSY- MB MOTOR
COMMUTATOR-RING

DRIVE LINK

THRUST BEARING
38

o o
—

NCP

g a o, O o s a

g Q
{e}

o)1

NCP
NCP
NCP

09
01
09
09
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$48.00
$16.00
$21.00
$0.00
$38.00
$59.00
$56.00
$15.00
$41.00
$19.00
$15.00
$15.00
$13.00
$44.00
$12.00
$16.00
$4.00
$15.00
$0.50
$11.00
$34.00
$16.00
$293.00
$57.00
$19.00
$64.00
$65.00
$2.00
$2.00
$60.00
$60.00
$60.00
$12.00
$2.00
$36.00
$101.00
898.00
$103.00
$13.00
$76.00
$0.00
$90.00
$126.00
$113.00
$14.00



12239
12240
12263
12264
12265
12267
12272
12273
12274
12275
12280
12281
12282
12289
12290
12291
12294
12295
12298
12301
12316
12317
12318
12326
12343
12344
12346
12347
12348
12349
12351
12354
12355
12356
12358
12359
12361
12362
12365
12366
12367
12374
12376
12378
12380

THRUST WASHER

THRUST BEARING-G.B. MOTOR MB
BALL JOINT-MAGNET CABLE
LATCH INSPECTION DOOR-210
LICENSE PLATE LIGHT [SNAP IN)
U-BOLT 1/4"-20X 1" X 1-3/4 ZP
AMBER LENS-STAR STROBE
STROBE TUBE (STAR)
PLASTIC PLUG 2" BLACK
PLASTIC PLUG 5/8" BLACK

2" FLAT MOUNT BLOCK SHEAVE
2" SWVL. EYE SN. BLOCK SHEAVE
S HOOK-ZINK PLATED (S-4)
ARMATURE-CLUTCH FHD
COIL-CLUTCH FHD

BRUSH HOLDER-FOR FHD CLUTCH
FOLDING HANDLE

QUICK RELEASE BALL JOINT
LATCH-SLAM LOCK

1.25"SNAP BUSHING BLACK
CAP-FUEL NON-VENTED 2" FEMALE
CAP-FUEL VENTED 2" FEMALE
LATCH-"T" HANDLE STYLE
1/2"HYD.STL.CHECK VALVE
MARKER-SIDE MAGNET

ZERK FTG 1/4-28 90 DEG.

GAS SPRING-FHD DOOR

BALL STUD

RETAINING CLIP

AEB BRAKE VALVE/AIR VALVE
GEAR BOX-3 WAY FHD

CLAMP 3/8" DIPPED

CAP ONLY FOR-HYD.SEE 12480

SIGHT GAUGE-HYD. TANK W/THERM.

VISI-LUBE AUTO GREASER

YELLOW PLASTIC PLUG 7/8"-18
1/2"BALL VALVE SS.

CLEVIS-CYL 600/210

RELIEF VALVE-ADJ.3/8"F* 3/8"M
SWITCH TOGGLE EV.PROOF ON/OFF
DRAIN PLUG 1"CAM OVER (BRASS)
CONVEX MIRROR-RECT. 9"X12"
GREASE ZERK 1/4-28 X 45 DEG.

3 WAY DIVERSION VALVE 3/4"FPT

TIP-SPRAY HI/LOW WASHDOWN
39

S G o ;v Ut g Ot

NN NN O G = =
o O O O — NN

20

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$21.00
$45.00
$14.00
$31.00
$14.00
$2.00
$53.00
$69.00
$0.50
$0.50
$28.00
$42.00
$1.00
§776.00
$1,080.00
$462.00
$38.00
$15.00
$98.00
$0.50
$78.00
$76.00
$54.00
$99.00
$42.00
$0.00
$139.00
$6.00
$4.00
$394.00
$2,593.00
$0.50
$0.00
$46.00
$131.00
$2.00
$142.00
$91.00
$95.00
$82.00
$15.00
$0.00
$3.00
$78.00
$21.00



12381
12382
12385
12391
12392
12393
12394
12395
12398
12403
12406
12408
12411
12413
12415
12422
12424
12425
12427
12429
12430
12431
12432
12433
12434
12435
12436
12439
12440
12441
12447
12448
12449
12450
12451
12452
12453
12454
12455
12456
12457
12458
12459
12460
12461

WASHDOWN HOSE ASSY-20FT
SIDE HANDLE-WASH DOWN LANCE
WASHDOWN GUN HANDLE-HI/LO
TRIANGLE REFLECTOR FLARE KIT
DIRECTIONAL ARROW BOARD (1PC)
TEST PORT 1/2"J1C FEM.SWL.
TEST PORT COUPLING 1/4"NPT FEM
RUBBER COVER-TEST PORT
GASKET-MUFFLER KUBOTA 3"SQ.
#12 RAIN CAP 4"TO 4-3/16"
CONTACT BRUSH-FHD CLUTCH
STRAINER-HYD.RES.1.5" BAH/FHD
FIRE EXTINGUISHER 5-LBS

SEAL W/GASKET-ELECTRIC HYD.PMP
SEAL ADHESIVE-600/FHD DOORS
MTG.WELL/COLLAR-PROX.SW.LRS
4" DUST CAP ALUM.-LRS

CABLE CLAMP-3/16"

RETAINER CABLE- 12"

STUD (M8 X 99.5)(ZP)-CAT 290
O-RING,OIL FILLER CAP-CAT 290
OIL FILLER CAP-CAT 290
O-RING,CRANKCASE COVER-CAT 290
CRANKCASE COVER-CAT 290
BUBBLE OIL GAUGE-CAT 290
O-RING,DRAIN PLUG-CAT 290
DRAIN PLUG-CAT 290

BALL BEARING-CAT 290

OIL SEAL(BUNA-N]-CAT 290
O-RING,OIL SEAL CASE-CAT 290
SEAL WASHER-CAT 290

OIL SEAL,(BUNA-N)-CAT 290
BARRIER SLINGER-CAT 290
O-RING,SLEEVE-CAT 290

BACK UP RING,SLEEVE-CAT 290
SLEEVE-CAT 290

SEAL WASHER-CAT 290

SEAL RETAINER-CAT 290

INLET MANIFOLD-CAT 290
PRRRM-A-LUBE SEAL-CAT 290
INLET VALVE-CAT 290

BAC-CUP PISTON-CAT 290
BAC-CUP RING (TEFLON)-CAT 290
CUP (VITON}-CAT 290

PISTON SPACER-CAT 290
40

24
23

NCP

g m o U

[\
FS

g g g aa o aaaaoaa oo aaaaaaaoaoaaaaoa

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$155.00
$34.00
$167.00
$57.00
$0.00
$31.00
$76.00
$4.00
$9.00
$22.00
$7.00
S887.00
$131.00
$26.00
$24.00
$145.00
$109.00
$2.00
$13.00
$22.00
$3.00
$17.00
$14.00
$0.00
$16.00
$2.00
$13.00
$43.00
$16.00
$3.00
$2.00
$13.00
$4.00
$2.00
$13.00
$40.00
$2.00
$8.00
$406.00
$19.00
$17.00
$32.00
$7.00
$15.00
$16.00



12462
12463
12464
12465
12466
12467
12468
12469
12470
12471
12472
12473
12474
12475
12476
12477
12478
12480
12481
12482
12483
12485
12486
12487
12488
12489
12490
12495
12496
12497
12498
12499
12501
12503
12505
12507
12508
12509
12511
12512
12515
12516
12518
12519
12525

PISTON RETAINER-CAT 290
CONICAL WASHER-SS (6M}-CAT 290
NUT-SS (6M)-CAT 290
COTTERPIN-CAT 290
CYLINDER-CAT 290
O-RING,CYLINDER(BUNA-N}-CAT290
BACK-UP RING,CYLINDER-CAT 290
DISCHARGE MANIFOLD-CAT 290
VALVE SPRING RETAINER-CAT 290
VALVE SPRING-CAT 290
VALVE-CAT 290
DISCHARGE VALVE SEAT-CAT 290
HEX NUT (M8)-CAT 290

HEX FLANGE NUT (M8)-CAT 290
FLAT GASKET,OIL GUAGE-CAT 290
SHAFT PROTECTOR-CAT 290
ANGLE RAIL-CAT 290

HYD.FILLER NECK W/CAP-ALL MODS
FOLDING"T'LATCH W/KEY LOCK
STRAP-WATER TANK 30/35 21EXT W
NUT-KIT VALVE COIL VICKERS
COIL O'RING TOP-VICKERS -213
12VDC COIL- VICKERS V. BANK
O'RING VICKER COIL BOTTOM -022
CORE TUBE O'RING -114
O'RING-VALVE BANK PORTS -012
LINE UP PIN/ROLL PIN
CHECK VALVE O'RING KIT

FLOW DIVIDER O-RING KIT

COIL ONLY-SEE 11844

BOLT KIT-4EA.10-24 X 1.25S5HCS
SERIES VALVE COVER PLATE
O'RING-COVER PLATE, -109

ORING -112

ORIFICE RESTRICTER PLUG .033
BOLT-5/16"-18 X 4.5 SHCS
NUT-HEX FOR COIL 12497 VICKERS
V10 6 GPM VANE/ROTOR/RING SET
V20 6 GPM VANE/ROTOR/RING SET
SEAL KIT- HYD. PUMP V2010F

TEST PORT 1/4"JIC FEM.
BOLT-5/16-18 X 2 3/4"SOC.HD.CS
TERMINAL STRIP 6 POLE

TEST PORT 3/8"JIC.FEM.

KNOB-2"DIA.-LPB (BLACK)
41

a o g g g o aaaoa g g aaaoa u

NCP

23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
NCP
23
23

]

a o gt au

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$14.00
$2.00
$14.00
$1.00
$80.00
$3.00
$17.00
$274.00
$27.00
$8.00
$16.50
$30.00
$3.00
$2.00
$3.00
$19.00
$35.00
$68.00
$69.00
$22.00
$7.00
$1.00
$119.00
$1.00
$1.00
$0.50
$1.00
$14.00
$33.00
$0.00
$9.00
$105.00
$0.50
$1.00
$51.00
$11.00
$2.25
$584.00
$662.00
$89.00
$32.00
$1.00
$8.00
$34.00
$6.00



12531
12538
12539
12540
12541
12543
12544
12545
12546
12549
12551
12552
12555
12556
12557
12559
12572
12576
12579
12582
12588
12596
12597
12611
12614
12623
12630
12632
12633
12634
12636
12638
12639
12641
12642
12643
12645
12646
12647
12648
12649
12651
12652
12654
12662

STRAINER-SUCTION HYD.TANK 1°
ADAPTER-MALE * FNPT (DELUGE)
CAP-QUICK COUPLER (DELUGE}
COUPLER-FEMALE * FNPT (DELUGE)
GASKET-QUICK COUPLER (DELUGE)
CHAIN ASSY 6" W/S HOOK

BOLT 5/16-18 X 4 SHCS
ADPT.PLATE-WATERMAN TO VICKERS
VICKERS BOLT SPACERS KIT(4PCS)
MUFFLER-WISC./KUB.LOW PROFILE
#2 RAIN CAP 1-1/2"TO 1-11/16"
WASHER-RUBBER FOR FILLER HOSE
NUT-COIL WATER VALVE
HOUSING-COIL WATER VALVE
COIL-WATER VALVE ALLENAIR, 12V
O'RING,-018

FILTER ELEMENT-DUSTLESS210/600
GROMMET-RUBBER 1/2"ID* 3/4"
GASKET MUFFLER 2 5/8"'SQ.KUBOTA
ELBOW-RUBBER 3"* 3.5" 90 DEG.
CLAMP-TRANS.INNER P.H.HSP

SEAL KIT-FLOW CONTROL #12594
INLINE SWIVEL-BALL JOINT

RIGHT ARROW-ARROW BD. 12606
SPEED SWITCH-FHD SEE 22497
ACCESS COVER-DUSTLESS FILTER
GOVERNOR-AIR COMP. DUSTLESS
12VDC TIMER CONTROL BOX

12VDC AIR SOLENOID COIL

AIR PRESSURE GAUGE 0-160 PSI
3/4"NPT DIAP.VALVE 1/8"PILOT
DUSTLESS FILTER YOKE-LONG
GASKET-GOVERNOR
GASKET-COMPRESSOR INTAKE FLANG
GASKET-COMPRESSOR XHAUST FLANG
CLEVIS PIN 3/16"* 1.25"
TEMP.SENDER 1/2"NPT SEE 22406
VIBRATOR-HOPPER SCREEN 600/500
MINIHELIC I GAUGE, 0-10 IN.
1/4"INLINE AIR LUBRICATOR
1/4"INLINE AIR FILTER

UNIVERSAL HANGER OAL9.5IN
HUMP REDUCER-6"ID TO 5"ID
SPRING SNAP LINK 7/16"

WINDSHIELD WASHER TANK IH/ISU
42

5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
OB EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
NCP EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
NCP EA
5 EA
5 EA
29 EA
5 EA
21 EA
5 EA
5 EA
NCP EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
NCP EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
OB EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
5 EA
NCP EA

$44.00
$23.00
$33.00
$37.00
$1.50
$14.00
$3.00
$140.00
$15.00
$172.00
$17.00
$12.00
$7.00
$14.00
$64.00
$1.00
$483.00
$1.00
$11.00
$42.00
$59.00
$33.00
$25.00
$339.00
$0.00
$404.00
$74.00
$2,165.00
$172.00
$44.00
$194.00
$0.00
$4.00
$4.00
$3.00
$1.00
$0.00
$555.00
$163.00
$125.00
$78.00
$8.00
$29.00
$13.00
$0.00



12664
12665
12666
12671
12677
12678
12679
12696
12701
12702
12704
12708
12710
12711
12714
12716
12719
12721
12722
12726
12727
12731
12733
12734
12737
12738
12739
12740
12741
12744
12745
12747
12748
12749
12751
12753
12754
12755
12756
12757
12759
12762
12763
12764
12765

THOMSON ACTUATOR (4"STROKE)
CHECK VALVE-VICKERS
FITTING-ZERK 1/8NPT.X.625"0AL..
SENDING UNIT-FUEL 350 BAH

FUEL FILTER-JD 4045T T2 99HP
OIL FILTER-JD 4039D & 4039T
STOP COLLAR-MOD.210 W/WIS.ENG
BUSHING-DUMP DOOR"PTFE"300/350
TERMINAL STRIP ASSY.(4-POLE)
CAP-FUEL NON-VENTED, 2" FEMALE
RESTRICTION INDICATOR 25" H20
PLUG-PLASTIC 3/4"BLACK

SPIN-ON FILTER HEAD W/GA PORTS
GAUGE-HYD. FILTER RESTRICTION
3/4"'DROP FORGE STEEL EYE SNAP
FUEL FILTER W/3/8" HOSE BARB
GLOW LAMP TIMER KUB.V1903
PLUG PLASTIC 2 1/8"BLACK
COOLANT CONDITIONER 16 FL.OZ.
OIL PRESSURE SWITCH-7 PSI KUB.
AJIR COMP-WATER COOLED, REMAN
18" SQUEEGEE W/WOOD HANDLE
FLOAT SWITCH- HYD. TANK
DUSTLESS FILTER ELEMENT-PTFE
MIRROR HEAD CONVEX 12"

TRUCK AIR HORN-DUAL CONNECTED
RUBBER FASTENER-TRIP.BAT.BOX
CATCH-RUBBER FASTENER

ANCHOR BKT.-RUBBER FASTENER
RADIATOR- JD 4045D & 4045T, T2
SHROUD- RADIATOR JD 4045D & T
FAN- JD 4045D & 4045T (NYLON)
FAN SPACER- JD 4045D & 4045T
MUFFLER MNT.BKT.8"'DIA.4045T
AIR CLEANER ASS'Y-JD 4045
PRIMARY FILTER FOR 12751 ASS'Y
SAFETY FILTER FOR 12751 ASSY
WING NUT W/WASHER- A/C ASSY
COVER FOR 12751 A/C ASSY
VACUATOR VALVE FOR AIR CLEANER
HOOD BRACKET

GAUGE OIL PRESS P.L.SEE 22407
GAUGE WATER TEMP.P.L.SEE 22408
GAUGE VOLT METER P.L.SEE 22409

GAUGE HOURMETER P.L.SEE 22410
43

21
21

02
21
21
04
11
02
02
24

24
24

04
12
01
26

10

01
10
24
23

at

26
26
26
26

NCP
21
21
21
21
21
04
OB
OB
OB
OB

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$1,104.00
$51.00
$1.50
$109.00
$57.00
$29.00
$10.00
$40.00
$21.00
$0.00
$30.00
$0.00
$31.00
$38.00
$17.00
$17.00
$124.00
$1.00
$22.00
$28.00
$0.00
$50.00
$125.00
$742.00
$118.00
$224.00
$22.00
$12.00
$2.00
$1,506.00
$317.00
$220.00
$86.00
$57.00
$0.00
$101.00
$46.00
$19.00
$78.00
$22.00
$4.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00



12766
12767
12768
12769
12770
12771
12777
12778
12781
12792
12810
12811
12814
12818
12819
12820
12821
12823
12826
12828
12829
12834
12836
12837
12838
12848
12849
12855
12856
12859
12860
12861
12862
12865
12866
12867
12869
12870
12871
12879
12880
12882
12883
12887
12890

GAUGE FUEL P.L.

GAUGE TACHOMETER 4K SIGNA FLEX
TACHOMETER 6K GAS, SEE 22402
GAUGE TACH. DSL/ALT SEE 22413
TEMP.SENDER 100-280F 1/8"NPT
CAULK-BLOWER ESSEX U-418
LATCH-SEALED LEVER (TOOL BOX)
LATCH-SEALED LEVER W/LOCK

OIL FILTER- JD 4045D &4045T
5/16"CLEVIS GRAB HOOK
DIPSTICK-FHD W/4045T

TUBE DIPSTICK-FHD W/4045T

FTGP 2.5"POLYP.BALL VALVE F.P.
SENDING UNIT-FUEL FRTL & MACK
S.WHEEL EMB.COVER-CARGO (FC70)
AIR LINE REGULATOR ONLY
PRESSURE GAUGE 0-160 PSI
RUBBER HUMP RED.3.5"ID X 3"ID
MUFFLER-KUBOTA TURBO

DOUBLE CHECK VALVE-3/8"FNPT
STEERING WHEEL-CARGO (FC70)
RETAINER #12 PASSIVATED S.S.

12 POLE SOCKET-FHD

12 POLE PLUG- FHD
HOPPER LOAD SWITCH

FUEL FILTER-KUBOTA TURBO(LONG)
AIR CLEANER-GM 350 CID
MUFFLER-GM 350 CID

4"INLET HOOD-AIRCLEANER 350CID
FAN- 7 BLADE-JD4039D&T (METAL)
RETRACTABLE HOSE REEL 3/8X50FT
1"BRONZE BALL VALVE-FULL PORT
1/2"BRONZE BALL VALVE-FULL P.
MAIN ADJ. MOUNT SS-MIRROR
MOUNTING FOOT SS-MIRROR

TUBE CLAMP SS-MIRROR

BRACE SS 15.625"0AL X90D. ROTA
BRACE SS 5.875"0AL X90D. ROTA
CONVEX MIRROR HEAD 8" 55
VALVE COVER VENT CAP-W/F.PORT
DOUBLE PILOT OPER. CHECK VALVE
AMBER LENS FOR 12881 STROBE
CLEAR DUST COVER FOR 12881
STROBE-LOW PROFILE DLB. FLASH

PHOTOHELIC GAGE
44

OB
OB
OB
NCP
NCP

26
01
20
20

23

02
NCP

20
20

04

NCP
21

03
NCP
NCP

NCP

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$41.00
$160.00
$0.00
$0.00
$38.00
$27.00
$68.00
$98.00
$52.00
$27.00
$81.00
$49.00
$0.00
$106.00
$19.00
$78.00
$35.00
$0.00
$191.00
$87.00
$398.00
$0.50
$90.00
$69.00
$286.00
$13.00
$430.00
$264.00
$0.00
$263.00
$1,543.00
$17.00
$0.00
$26.00
$3.00
$1.00
$14.00
$10.00
$40.00
$60.00
$428.00
$61.00
$28.00
$217.00
$919.00



12891
12893
12895
12897
12899
12901
12905
12908
12909
12910
12911
12912
12913
12914
12915
12916
12917
12918
12920
12921
12922
12923
12925
12926
12927
12928
12938
12939
12940
12941
12955
12961
12962
12967
12968
12969
12970
12971
12972
12986
12987
12989
12990
12993
12994

AC/DC INVERTER 600DC GENII
SEE T.P.N.22395

DC TIMER CONTROL BOARD 12 VDC
DAMPER ACTUATOR MOTOR - 120VLT
1.25 VEEJET NOZZLE-15 DEGREE U
1.25 VEEJET NOZZLE-50 DEGREE U
SUCT.INLET LINER-UHMW REPRO
3/4"SPIRALJET NOZ.170 DEG.PVC
4"GRIPPER PLUG-RUBBER

G.B. LOCK VALVE ASSY-VICKERS
SEAL KIT FOR 12920

COIL-VICKERS G.B. LOCK VALVE
SEAL KIT-RELIEF VALVE

G.B. CAP-VICKERS

G.B. FLOW CONTROL-VICKERS
SEAL KIT FOR 12915 F.C.-VICKER
2"KWIK'N SURE MECHANICAL PLUG
GAS SPRING-G.WING DR(435}STEEL
G.B. LOCK VALVE CART-VICKERS
G.B. COIL NUT ONLY-VICKERS
2"BRONZE BALL VALVE-FULL PORT
GAUGE TACHOMETER(FORD VSG-413)
KEYST.ZENIPLEX 2 GREASE CART.
NYLON LIFT-OFF HINGE TYPE"A"
NYLON LIFT-OFF HINGE TYPE"B"
COMPRESSOR-DST6&4 SEE 12928R
CLAMP-VALVE, REMCOR
STRAINER-HYD.TANK(435)100 MESH
LINCH PIN-3/16"X 1-9/16"X 1.25
NYLON COATED LANYARD-6"

GAS SPRING-GULL WING DOOR(435)
RETAINING RING-3" HYD. CYL.
SINGLE VALVE ASSEMBLY- REMCOR
3"GRIPPER PLUG

THERMOSTAT HOUSING-KUBOTA
EXH.ADPT.2.5"0OD X 2.25"ID X 4"
COIL- FOR 12349 AIR VALVE

TUBE ASSBLY-FOR12349 AIR VALVE
EXTERNAL LOCK VALVE W/DEUTCH
6"GRIPPER PLUG
"S"HOOK (ZINC PLATED) S-2A

BALL VALVE 1/4 TURN,1/4"NPTF
PRESSURE GAUGE (0-6000 PSI)

CNG HOSE ASSEMBLY (26 INCH)

CNG HOSE ASSEMBLY (48 INCH)
45

NCP EA
01 EA
NCP EA
NCP EA
5 EA
5 EA
EA
01 EA
5 EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
NCP EA
EA
EA
EA
NCP EA
EA
NCP EA
NCP EA
NCP EA

EA
EA
29 EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$1,020.00
$0.00
$1,031.00
$2,228.00
$143.00
$156.00
$141.00
$111.00
$14.00
$131.00
$16.00
$41.00
$13.00
$16.00
$112.00
$16.00
$22.00
$109.00
$84.00
$3.00
$72.00
$0.00
$18.00
$15.00
$15.00
$0.00
$8.00
$43.00
$2.00
$6.00
878.00
$13.00
$111.00
$0.00
$82.00
$0.00
$53.00
$44.00
$172.00
$34.00
$0.00
$0.00
$89.00
$529.00
$0.00



12995
12999
13010
13011
13012
13013
13020
13026
13029
13030
13038
13039
13101
13102
13103
13106
13109
13112
13113
13115
13118
13119
20101
20106
20109
20110
20111
20112
20115
20124
20125
20130
20134
20135
20137
20141
20143
20144
20146
20148
20149
20151
20152
20156
20157

TRAFFIC ADVISOR-8 HALOGEN LAMP
INSTANT ADHESIVE-C/A TYPE, 10Z.
FUEL FILTER BASE/HEAD
FILTER/WATER SEP. ELEMENT
CHECK VALVE-FUEL

MUFFLER-JD TURBO, FHD & T3/SP
QUICK DISCONN.COUPL.FUEL LINE
TOP SPIN PRE-CLEANER 2.5" ID
SUCTION FILTER(15GPM]500X
SUCTION FILTER(25GPM)500X

DEF TANK RELOCATION TUBE ASSY.
DEF TANK RELOC.WIRE HARNESS
RUBBER REDUCER 2.25"0D.X 2"ID.
RUBBER REDUCER 3"0D.X 2.25"ID.
HUMP HOSE 2.25"X 6"OAL.BLU.SIL
BALL BEARING-35MM.ID.X 72MM.OD
VACUATOR VALVE, FOR 22529 A/C
FTGS 3/4"0ORB.X 3/4"JIC X 90DEG
FTGS 1.5"HB.X 1.25"ORB.X 45DEG
REINF.MYLAR EDGE SEAL TAPE
PRESSURE TRANSMITTER(150 PSI)
DIFFERENTIAL PRESS. TRANSMITTER
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 ELEVATOR

10-32 X 1/2 PHIL.FL.HD.M/S Z/P
BOLT 3/4-10 X 7 HHCS G5 Z/P -
BOLT 1/4-20 X 2 HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 1/2-13 X 21/4 HHCS GR5 ZP
BOLT 5/16-18 X 3/4 HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 5/8-11 X 4 HHCS GRD.5 Z/P
5/16-18 X 1 BUTT.SOC.HD.PLAIN
BOLT 1/2-20NF*3"GR8PL

BOLT 8M-1.25 X 16 HHCS G8.8 ZP
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1.5"ELEVATOR Z/P
SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 P.TRUSS Z/P
BOLT 7/16-14 X 2.25 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS S.STEEL
BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 HHCS S.S.

BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 1/4"HHCS S.S.
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS S.S.

BOLT 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C.H.F.T.SS
BOLT 1/2-13 X 1.5"HHCS(18-8)SS
BOLT 6MM*1.00*10MM HHCS
6MM-1.0 X 25MM HHCS G8.8 Z/P
BOLT 5/16-18 X 3/4 C.H. S.S.

BOLT 3/8-16 X1 1/4 C.H. G5 ZP
46

w

20
NCP
55
55
55
04
04
33
33
33

a g g g aa aa

a o N
W

05

05
05

05

05
05

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$891.00
$31.00
$95.00
$198.00
$82.00
$319.00
$0.00
$139.00
$61.00
$103.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$22.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1.00
$0.50
$8.00
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.50
$2.00
$0.50
$2.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$2.00
$2.00
$3.00
$2.00
$2.00
$0.50



20163
20165
20172
20173
20175
20176
20177
20178
20182
20183
20184
20186
20187
20188
20189
20191
20193
20195
20198
20201
20202
20206
20213
20215
20224
20227
20228
20229
20231
20232
20245
20246
20250
20253
20254
20255
20301
20306
20317
20318
20501
20502
20505
20506
20509

BOLT 1/4-20 X 11/4 PHIL TRUSS
#14 X 1.25"HWSLTSMS TYPE A Z/P
SCREW #6 X 3/4 PAN PHIL SMS ZP
BOLT 5/16-18 X 2.75 HHCS G8.8
BOLT 6MM-1.0 X 30MM BUT.SOC.
BOLT 1/2-13 X 6 HHCS GRD 5 Z/P
BOLT 1/2-13 X 3 HHCS G5 ZP TAP
10/24 X 2.25"SHCS-ALLOY

BOLT EYE 3/8-16 X 2.50 GR.5 ZP
BOLT 7/16-14 X 1 3/4 SHCS

BOLT 3/8-16 X 1.50 HHCS-NYLON
SCREW #10-32 X 1 PHIL.PAN HD.Z
BOLT 3/8-16 X1 1/4 ELEVATOR ZP
SCREW 6-32 X 3/8 PHIL.PAN HEAD
STUD 1/2-13X 1/2-20X 1.25ZP
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 HHCS (NYLON])
SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 PH.TRUSS ZP
BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 PHIL.TRUSS HD
BOLT-5/16-18 X 3/4 C.H.G5 Z/P
INSERT NUT-10-32 {ZINC PLATED)
RECEPTACLE #12 CLIP ON TYPE J
NUT 5/16-18 HEX JAM Z/P

NUT 1/2-13 (NYLON]} LOCK G8 Z/P
NUT 10-24 KEP-STAINLESS STEEL
CASTLE NUT, T MOTOR-EATON
NUT 3/8-24 HEX JAM NYL.LOCK ZP
1/4-20 U-NUT PHOS.COAT/OIL FIN
WELL NUT (1/4-20)

NYLON LOCKNUT 1-1/2-12

NUT 10-32 NYLON 18-8 SS

NUT 1/2-13 FLEXLOC(COMM.CAD.}
NUT 3/8-16 FLEXLOC(COMM.CAD)
U-NUT(6MM-1.00)GEOMET SILVER
NUT 5/8-11 HEX JAM Z/P
NUT-5MM-0.8 HEX Z/P CLASS 8
HEX NUT 1/2" HUCK 360
WASHER-10MM FLAT Z/P

WASHER 7/16"FLAT SS

WASHER 1/2"(SAEJFLAT ZP
WASHER 5MM SPLIT LOCK Z/P
SEAL-3/16"* 1FT RUBBER W/PSA
GROMMET-RUBBER 1.5"ID
RUBBER HUMP HOSE 5" ID
RUBBER REDUCER SLEEVE 5" X 4.5

SANDWICH ISOLATOR-FHD SCREEN
47

g g g g g a G

[\
=}

a a g a g a G

OB

a g a G

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA

$1.00
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$2.00
$1.00
$1.00
$14.00
$1.00
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$11.00
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$0.00
$1.00
$0.50
$1.00
$0.50
$18.00
$0.00
$1.00
$0.00
$14.00
$0.50
$3.00
$1.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.50
$4.00
$30.00
$46.00
$19.00



20511
20512
20514
20515
20517
20518
20520
20526
20531
20533
20536
20537
20541
20542
20544
20545
20546
20547
20556
20557
20559
20562
20565
20566
20568
20569
20570
20571
20572
20573
20577
20581
20583
20585
20587
20588
20589
20591
20592
20594
20595
20598
20599
20606
20607

SEAL KIT FOR 504120 CYL.

1/8"TRIM LOCK SEAL (POS."A")
RADIATOR HOSE,UPPER-JD4045D&T
ISOLATOR-TWQO PIECE SANDWICH MT
GASKET 6"HAND HOSE DISCONNECT
GASKET 8"HAND HOSE DISCONNECT
HOSE-HSP SUCTION HD 10"X 20"
RUBBER REDUCER 2" X 1 3/4"
HUMP REDUCER HOSE 3"ID.X 4"ID.
LINER-HOPPER WALL 24" X 40"
RUBBER GROMMET 5/16ID.X 1"OD
RUBBER ISOLATOR-8MM* 1.25

8" 90 DEG.RUBBER ELBOW

8" 45 DEG.RUBBER ELBOW
RUBBER ELBOW 1-1/2ID X 90 DEG
INNER-GASKET DST ACCESS DOOR
OUTER GASKET DST ACCESS DOOR
RUBBER BUMPER-BLACK

SEAL KIT FOR 505148 CYL.
GASKET-THERMOSTAT COVER VSG413
GASKET-HYD.RES. 435 2001
RUBBER BUMPER-LATCH CATCH(435])
RUBBER ELBOW 4"1.D.X 45 DEGREE
DUST CAP-CNG

FLEXABLE EDGE TRIM-5/8"BLACK

6" X 90 DEGREE RUBBER ELBOW

6" RUBBER HUMP HOSE

RUBBER HUMP HOSE RED. 8" X 6"
O-RING (HOUSING) FOR C.FILTER
O-RING(DRAIN PLUGJFOR C.FILTER
SANDWICH FLEXBOLT
ISOLATOR-ENGINE MOUNT,500X
RUBBER ELBOW 90DEG 3"X4"
[SOLATOR-HYD.MOTOR MOUNT 500X)
GROMMET, OVAL
FLEXABLE EDGE TRIM-BLACK 3/16"
EDGE TRIM SEAL-1/4"POS.A-BLK.
RUBBER RED.(2.5"ID.X 2.25"ID .}
RUBBER TRUCK SLEEVE 4"

RUBBER HUMP HOSE 2-1/2"ID.
RUBBER GROMMET 3/8"ID X 7/8"'0D
RUBBER GROMMET 1.703ID.X 2.50D
O-RING, B PAD, PVE19

FTGP 1" CL.OSE NIPPLE GALV.

FTGP 2 1/2°-1" BELL RED.GALV.
48

04

26

21

01

NCP

03

04

NCP

33
55

55

NCP
NCP

29
55

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

S A33%

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$156.00
$2.00
$96.00
$15.00
$15.00
$16.50
$310.00
$29.00
$29.00
$51.00
$1.00
$0.00
$98.00
$72.00
$30.00
$52.00
$38.00
$3.00
$112.00
$4.00
$28.00
$4.00
$21.00
$16.00
$3.00
$45.00
$26.00
$0.00
$3.00
$1.00
$10.00
$161.00
$43.00
$40.00
$3.00
$2.00
$3.00
$28.00
$22.00
$0.00
$0.50
$4.00
$3.00
$3.00
$75.00



20608
20609
20610
20611
20624
20626
20632
20641
20642
20643
20645
20648
20652
20653
20655
20656
20657
20658
20659
20660
20661
20662
20663
20664
20665
20666
20667
20668
20670
20672
20676
20679
20682
20683
20685
20686
20698
20702
20706
20708
20709
20711
20713
20715
20716

FTGP 1 1/2745 STREET EL.GALV.
FTGN 1"MPT X 1"HB 90D ELB.NYL.
FTGN 1/2"MPT X 1/2"HB ELB.NYL.
FTGP 1/2"MPT X 1/2"HB (STRINYL
FTGN 1"MPT X 1"HB (STR.) NYLON
FTGN 1/2"MPT X 5/8"HB.(STRJNYL
FTGP 1/8 X 2.5 PIPE NIPPLE BLK
FTGP 1 1/4"PVC SIDE OUTLET 90D
ADPT 1 1/4 SLIP X 1"FPT PVC-40
FTGP-1.25SLIP*1/2FPT ADPT.PVC
BELL REDUCER 2 1/2"* 2"GALV.
BULKHEAD FITTING 1 1/4"POLY
FTGN 1/4"MPT X 1/2"HB NYLON
FTGN 1/2 MPT HEX PIPE PLUG NYL
FTGN 1/2"MPT X 3/4"HB 90D NYL.
FTGN 3/4"MPT X 1"HB 90D ELB.NY
FTGN 3/4 FPT X1/2 HB ELBOW NYL
FTGN 1"MPT X 3/4"HB ELBOW NYL.
FTGN 2"MPT X 1"FPT RED.BUSH.NY
FTGN 2"MPT X 2"HOSE BARB NYLON
FTGN 2"MPT X 2" CLOSE NIP.NYL.
FTGN 2"MPT X 2"HB ELBOW NYLON
FTGN 2"FPT TEE NYLON

FTGN 2" X 1/4FPT GAUGE TEE
FTGP-2.5"*1"RED.BUSHING,GALV.
FTGP-1"NPT STREET EL. 90D GALV
FTGP-1"NPT X 18"NIPPLE-GALV.
FTGP-1"NPT * 2.5"NIPPLE ,GALV.
FTGP 2 1/2 X 2 RED BUSHING GAL
FTGN 1/2"MPT X 3/4"HB STR.NYL.
FTGN 3/4"MPT X 3/4"HB ELB. NYL
FTGP 1-1/4 X 1/2"RED.BUSH.GALV
FTGN 1"MPT X 3/4"HB (STR) NYL.
FTGN 1/2"MPT X 5/8"HB ELB NYL.
FTGP 1 1/4"X 6 PIPE NIPPLE BLK
FTGN 3/8"MPT X 5/8"HB STR.NYL.
FTGN 3/8"MPT X 5/8"HB 90D.ELB.
FTGS 3/8 FPT X 3/8 SWVL.STR.
FTGS 455W 1/2JIC*1/2

FTGS 1/2"JIC-1/2"BOSS RUN TEE
FTGS RED.1/2"JIC-3/8"JIC

FTGS 1/2"'JIC X 1/2"0-RING X 90
FTGS 1/2"'JIC X 5/8'BOSS-STR.
FTGS 3/8'PM-3/8PF-1/2"JIC

FTGS 45 3/8"P-1/4"JIC
49

g g g oo aguUu oo aoaoaaoooaaaaaoaaaaaagaoaaaag

goaQ
o]

05
21
21

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$25.00
$2.00
$2.00
$1.00
$2.00
$3.00
$4.00
$12.00
$3.00
$3.00
$51.00
$28.00
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$1.00
$2.00
$2.00
$4.00
$3.00
$4.00
$4.00
$22.00
$22.00
$24.00
$10.00
$24.00
$3.00
$20.00
$0.50
$1.00
$13.00
$1.00
$1.00
$4.00
$0.50
$1.00
$4.00
$15.00
$19.00
$15.00
$15.00
$8.00
$19.00
$11.00



20719
20721
20722
20723
20724
20734
20735
20737
20738
20739
20740
20741
20742
20743
20746
20751
20752
20761
20763
20764
20769
20778
20781
20782
20792
20795
20798
20799
20802
20803
20806
20809
20810
20811
20813
20816
20817
20829
20848
20850
20853
20855
20858
20859
20861

FTGS 1/4"SWV-1/4"JIC 90 DEG.
FTGS 3/8'JIC X 90DEG BULKHEAD
TEE 1/4'SWV.* 1/4"JIC* 1/4"JIC
FTGS STR.LONG 3/8"

FTGS 1/4 MPT X 3/8 JIC STR.

FTGS 1/2'MPT X 1/2"JIC TEE

FTGS 3/4"NPT-3/4"JIC STR.

FGTS 3/4P*1/2JIC-STRAIGHT

FTGS 3/4'NPT MALE RUN TEE
FTGS 3/4"NPT-1/2"JIC -90DEG.
FGTS STR.1/2"0B-1/4"JIC
FTGS-FLARE TUBE END/O'RING 90
FTGS-1/4"JIC X 3/8" O-RING

FTGS 3/4"JIC X 3/4"MPT 90D ELB
PLUG, O-RING BOSS,HEX HEAD -8
FTGS STR. 1/4"0B-1/4"JIC

FTGS 3/8'JIC SWV X 1/4"MPT 90D
FTGS 1/2"0"RING X 3/8 JIC STR.
BULKHD.FITTING 1/4PIPE*3/8JIC
FTGS 3/8 JIC X 1/2 MPT 45 DEG
FTGS 1/2"45D BULKHD UNION W/LN
FTGS-ORING THREAD ADAPTER
FTGS 1/2"'0B-1/2'JIC EXTENDER
FTGS 1/4"JIC X 1/4"BOSS 90 DEG
FTGS 3/4'MALE BRANCH TEE
FTGS 1/8" X 1/4" STEEL REDUCER
FTIGS 1/2'P* 3/4"JIC 90D

FTGS 5/8"'0O'RING-1/2'JIC 90
SWIVEL CONN. F. GARDEN H.X MPT
SCREEN/WASHER-GARDEN HOSE
FTGB 3/8"HEX CLPG.

TIP-NOZZLE (TP11003)

D.S.FAN NOZZLE W /11003 TIP

FAN NOZZLE W/11002 TIP

FTGB 3/8" TEE FM.

FTGB.STREET ELBOW 3/8"
FTGB-AIR BRAKE 90D.MALE ELBOW
FTGB-MALE CONN. 1/4MPTX1/4JIC
FTGB 1/8'NPT-1/4"90D BRAKE HOS
FTGB 3/4"-1/4"REDUCER

SWIVEL CONN. F. GARDEN H. X HB
FTGB-CAP-1/4"45D SAE (BRASS)
FTGB-CROSS 1/2'FPT BRASS

CONE NOZZLE,BRASS

FTGB-3/8'MPT*3/4"HB.BRASS
50

a g g g o aea g a g aaaa

@)

6

0101010101010101010101010'18

o

4

g g a o g a g aog aua

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$10.00
$16.00
$15.00
$9.00
$3.00
$19.00
$11.00
$9.00
$41.00
$19.00
$12.00
$28.00
$4.00
$17.00
$2.00
$3.00
$16.00
$4.00
$29.00
$16.00
$22.00
$16.00
$14.00
$11.00
$41.00
$8.00
$21.00
$24.00
$15.00
$2.00
$4.00
$13.00
$57.00
$29.00
$10.00
$4.00
$10.00
$2.00
$22.00
$8.00
$14.00
$1.00
$21.00
$22.00
$10.00



20863
20865
20866
20868
20872
20879
20881
20882
20893
20895
20897
20899
20909
21413
21418
21419
21420
21421
21422
21423
21424
21425
21426
21427
21429
21430
21431
21432
21437
21438
21439
21449
21451
21452
21462
21479
21480
21490
21493
21494
21504
21507
21515
21526
21532

FTGB 3/8"NPT X 1/4"SAE 90D ELB
FTG 3. COUPLER FM X FPT BRASS
FTG @ COUPLER MALE X FPT BRASS
3/8" 5.S. INSERT AIR BRAKE

FTGB 3/8" SLEEVE AIR BRAKE

FTGB 1/4" UNION AIR BRAKE

FTGB 1/2" SLEEVE AIR BRAKE

FTG. 1/2" S.S. INSERT A/B
FTGB-1"MPT X 3/8"FPT REDUCER
FTGB 1/2"NPT MALE BRANCH T BRS
FTGB 1/8"'NPT 90D MALE ELBOW BR
FTGB- 1/4"FPT ANCHOR COUPLING
HOSE 1-1/8"ID.EZ FORM(PARKER)
LINEAR ACTUATOR W/CABLE

FUSE 50 AMP MAXI ATO

IN LINE 8GA.MAXI FUSE HOLDER
RESETTABLE ODOMETER KIT

DATA LINK CONVERTER

FLASHER MODULE-ARWBD (3-RELAY)
HARNESS- 52" FOR 21425 MODULE
DISPLAY, SHUTDOWN MODULE
MULTI ALARM IV MODULE

COOLANT TEMP. SWITCH 3/8 NPT
OIL PRESSURE SWITCH

WEATHER PACK F.TERM.14-16GA.
WEATHER-PACK F.CONN.2-PLACE
FUSE 60 AMP MAXI ATO
CABLE-6GA.WELD (RED)
RESETTABLE COUNTER
RELAY-OMRON (3PDT), DST
SOCKET-OMRON LY3 RELAY

WIRE 6 GAGE YELLOW

COOLANT LEVEL PROBE- 1/8 MPT
TERM.1/4"EYELET 6GA.NON-INSL.
TEMP. SWITCH-1/8"MPT 227DEG.
CABLE 1AWG "RED" WELD LEAD
CABLE LUG 1AWG 3/8"EYE.COPPER
1/2"HI-TEMP WOVEN SLEEVE-1200D
KYSOR PRESSURE SWITCH-3 PSI
DIGITAL FUEL CONTROLLER CNG/LP
HEAVY DUTY BATTERY FEEDER STUD
TERM.FEMALE M/P 150

TERM FM M/P 280 SILVER P
DEUTSCH SOCKET SIZE 16-GOLD

DEUTSCH PLUG W/120 OHM RESIST.
51

21
61
01
01
01
01
01
24
23
01
07
33
NCP

24

a a0 au

NCP
NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP
NCP

55

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$44.00
$19.00
$0.50
$0.50
$3.00
$0.50
$1.00
$17.00
$14.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,655.00
$0.00
$12.00
$402.00
$345.00
$107.00
$37.00
$74.00
$323.00
$36.00
$41.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.00
$0.00
$141.00
$44.00
$19.00
$0.00
$36.00
$0.00
$64.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$98.00
$488.00
$35.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.00
$18.00



21534
21535
21552
21553
21554
21556
21557
21558
21562
21564
21566
21567
21568
21569
21570
21576
21577
21593
21594
21595
21596
21597
21598
21601
21602
21603
21604
21605
21611
21613
21614
21615
21639
21645
21660
21661
21662
21666
21671
21672
21673
21675
21678
21682
21685

GAUGE-FUEL LEVEL, LPG
HALLOGEN BULB, 20 WATT

FM M/P 480 TIN PLATED TERMINAL

2 WAY BLK.M/P 480 SEAL.F/M CON
CABLE-6GA.WELD (BLACK)

COOLANT LEVEL SENSOR-EXPS TYPE
4 FUNCTION SHUT DOWN MODULE
RELAY, PHOTOHELIC DST6&DST4
BATTERY TERMINAL BLOCK
TERM.ASM CONN.10M GT
TERM.ASM CABLE SEAL 1W
TERM.ASM CONN.10F.GT
TERM.FEM.GT.150 SLD.

TERM.CPA GT.150(LOCK LATCH)
DUAL STEERING CROSSOVER SWITCH
PROXIMITY SWITCH-500X
(CORD)PROXIMITY SENSOR-500X
BRIDGE-TERMINAL BLOCK (4POLE)
TEMP.SWITCH-HYD.OIL COOLER
LIGHT, S/T/T, LED, OVAL, RED
STROBE LIGHT, OVAL, LED (WIG)
STROBE LIGHT, OVAL, LED (WAG)
PIGTAIL, 3WIRE FOR LED STROBE
VMM1210 MULTIPLEX PLC MODULE
VMM2820 PLC MULTIPLE MODULE
CONNECTOR-18 PIN-BLACK
CONNECTOR ASSY.2PIN FM{630M/P)
CONNECTOR-18 PIN-WHITE
TERMINATING RESISTOR PLUG-6PIN
14GA.INLINE W/P MINI FUSE HLDR
MINI BLADE DIODE
SWITCH-GUTTER BROOM SPEED 500X
METRI-PACK FM.CONN.3-PLACE 630
TERMINAL STRIP (4-POLE)
STABILIZER MAGNET
RHEOSTAT-VARIBLE SPEED G.BROOM
KNOB(FOR RHEOSTAT)VAR.SPEED GB
POS.BATTERY JUMPER STUD W/CAP
4 PIN CONNECTOR-MICRO HVT

4 PIN NATURAL MICRO TPA LOCK

6 PIN CONNECTOR-MICRO HVT
TERMINAL-FM MICRO HVT-TINPLT.
MAP LIGHT, 22.5" GOOSENECK
COVER-SWITCH POSITION

SWITCH SPST-ON/OFF (500X)
52

NCP
55
55

55
55
55
NCP
55
NCP

NCP
01

OB

55
55
55
55

55
55

EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$153.00
$35.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$29.00
$343.00
$26.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$52.00
$203.00
$31.00
$0.00
$0.00
$43.00
$142.00
$142.00
$0.00
$1,104.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25.00
$0.00
$4.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$311.00
$74.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.00
$0.00
$3.00
$0.50
$106.00
$6.00
$28.00



21686
21688
21689
21690
21691
21692
21693
21694
21695
21697
21703
21706
21744
21745
21746
21749
21750
21752
21755
21756
21757
21774
21784
21787
21792
21793
21796
21797
21804
21805
21812
21813
21814
21815
21816
21817
21818
21822
21826
21827
21828
21831
21834
21835
21837

SWITCH SPDT MOM-OFF-MOM

FUSE PANEL-SEALED (500X)
FEMALE TERMINAL-METRIPACK 280
CABLE SEAL-M/P 280 12GA BLUE
MINI RELAY-ISO 280 (500X)

MINI DIODE (6AMP)

MINI RESISTOR-200 OHM

MINI RESISTOR-1000 OHM.

ATM MINI FUSE 20 AMP

ATM MINI FUSE 7.5 AMP
RELAY-12DC, 6PDT

WIRE 20GA.YELLOW

TEMP. TRANSDUCER-OIL TEMP. 500X
PRESS. TRANSDUCER-HOP.LOAD IND.
SPEED SENSOR (500X])

LED S/T/T BOX LAMP, W/OUT L W
LED S/T/T BOX LAMP, WITHL W
RUBBER TERM.INSULATOR-4/0O(RED)
FUSE HOLDER (BUSSMAN)

BOLT ON FUSE(100AMP}BUSSMAN
BOLT ON FUSE(300AMP)BUSSMAN
2FT.RIBBON CABLE
PROX.SWITCH-DUST CONTROL BOX
25 AMP MINI AUTO RESET C.B.

LED MINI STROBING LIGHTS, SA-1
LED MINI STROBING LIGHTS, SA-2
MULTI-TURN THROTTLE CONTROL
JUMPER- 6PIN MP.TO 3PIN.FM.WP.
OVAL STROBING LIGHT, WIG-AMBER
OVAL STROBING LIGHT, WAG-AMBER
COIL-PROPORTIONAL VALVE
SWITCH-SPST ON-OFF CARLING
SWITCH BRACKET-CARLING

SWITCH PLUG-CARLING

7" COLOR MONITOR, AWTI

HD COLOR CAMERA W/IR, AWTI
COMPACT COLOR CAMERA, AWTI
CABLE. 42 FT, AWTI

CONNECTOR-DEUTSCH 21PIN RECPT.

DEUTSCH HDP PANEL LOCKWASHER
DEUTSCH HDP PANEL NUT
DEUTSCH PIN,SOLID,SZ,12-14 AWG
ID LIGHT BAR 1.25" X 16.27"0OAL
THERMISTOR TEMP SENSOR

DEUTSCH PLUG-12PIN "A" KEY
53

55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
NCP

55
55
55

30

61
61
61
61

58
58
58

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$28.00
$61.00
$0.50
$0.50
$13.00
$13.00
$15.00
$16.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$626.00
$374.00
$98.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$24.00
$10.00
$10.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$86.00
$86.00
$364.00
$49.00
$128.00
$128.00
$48.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,050.00
$683.00
$585.00
$120.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00



21838
21839
21840
21841
21842
21843
21844
21847
21848
21849
21850
21851
21852
22004
22005
22010
22013
22014
22015
22016
22018
22019
22020
22021
22023
22024
22025
22026
22027
22032
22034
22035
22036
22041
22057
22063
22067
22068
22069
22070
22072
22075
22088
22093
22094

DEUTSCH PLUG-12PIN "B" KEY
WEDGELOCK 12PIN DTM PLUG
CONTACT-SOCKET DEUTSCH DTM
AMP SUPERSEAL 1.5 2-PIN PLUG
SOCKET CONTACT AMPSEAL 1.5
AMP CAVITY SEAL 1.5
CONNECTOR-DEUTSCH 23PIN PLUG
DEUTSCH MOUNTING CLIP,DT,2,3
DEUTSCH PLUG,DTM.2-WAY
DEUTSCH WEDGELOK,DTM.2-WAY PLU
CONN.MP150 4WAY FEMALE ASSY.
TPA M/P150 4-WAY LOCK
RESISTOR-40OHM.25WATT
DECAL-START-UP PROCED.CNG/LPG
HINGE-OFFSET TRUCK BODY SS 435
FUEL PUMP, ELECTRIC (KUBOTA)
SEAL KIT W/O RING'S FOR 505637
BAFFLE, A/C 12849

CLAMP, A/C 12849

CUP-10"AIR CLEANER, 350CID
FILTER, PRIMARY FOR 12849
GASKET, A/C 12849

BOLT ASSEMBLY- A/C 12849

FUEL FILTER W/5/16"HOSE BARB
LATCH-DST SERV.DOOR W/0O LOCK
FILTER, DST(BONDURA} SEE 22499
TAIL PIPE(HSP)500X,NAV.4200/43
LATCH-DST SERVICE DOOR W/LOCK
STRAINER-LP GAS (PARKER)
TWINSITE FUEL GAUGE
REPLACEMENT ELEMENT,CNG FILTER
FUEL (DITHERING) CONTROL VALVE
SOLENOID LOCK OFF VALVE CNG/LP
HIGH PRESSURE CNG REG.

1/2"SS CHECK VALVE-50PSI.CRACK
DIRT&WATER SEAL TR@Q MRT 600
DUEL SUCT. LINE LPG TANK 24X62
NATURAL GAS FILTER-FLEETGUARD
NATURAL GAS FILTER HEAD

ARROW BOARD 30X60.LED ,40'CABL
21" SUCTION FAN,4045T115HPT2
LOWER RADIATOR HOSE, 500X

T MOTOR HP SEAL KIT-EATON

THR BEARING RACE-T MOTOR EATON

THR NEEDLE BEARING-T MOTOR ETN
54

58
58
58

NCP
01
OB

a

NCP

55

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.50
$15.00
$141.00
$7.00
$44.00
$68.00
$125.00
$56.00
$16.00
$16.00
$15.00
$217.00
$0.00
$216.00
$0.00
$83.00
$0.00
$70.00
$61.00
$92.00
$644.00
$375.00
$12.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.173.00
$459.00
$85.00
$59.00
$21.00
$11.00



22095
22096
22098
22099
22101
22102
22103
22104
22105
22108
22109
22112
22114
22115
22116
22120
22121
22122
22126
22127
22128
22129
22130
22131
22132
22133
22135
22137
22138
22139
22140
22141
22142
22144
22145
22147
22148
22152
22153
22155
22157
22158
22160
22166
22178

OUTPUT SHAFT-T MOTOR, EATON
SLINGER SEAL-T MOTOR EATON
CAPSCREW, T MOTOR FLANGE-EATON
WOODRUFF KEY, T MOTOR-EATON
HYD.TANK FILLER CAP-ZINGA
DECAL-PROPANE, BLACK 3X4.5"
OIL FILTER-JD4045T, TIER 2&3
FUEL FILTER-JD 4045T T2 115HP
OFFSET DOOR HINGE(TYPE B)METAL
NUT, EPV COIL

COIL, EPV VALVE W/ DEUTSCH
ROD END(3/8-24)FEMALE THREAD
TOOL BOX(24"W X 18"H X 18'D)BL
CNG FUEL PRESS.TRANSDUCER
CNG FUEL LEVEL GAUGE

AIR FILTER ELEMENT, 40MIC-DST
AIR FILTER SERVICE KIT-DST
VALVE BANK COVER- ABS,BLK-210
AIR CLN ASBLY-4045T1 15HPT2&3
AIR CLEANER HOOD, 4.5"INLET
MOUNTING BAND-FOR 22126-9"DIA
CLAMP FOR AIR CLEANER 22126
COVER FOR AIR CLEANER 22126
PRIMARY FILTER FOR 22126
SAFETY FILTER FOR 22126
VACUATOR VALVE FOR 22126

GAS SPRING(GULL WING DOOR) 125#
ENG. DOOR PROP 500X SEE KT1107
SPIN-ON FILTER HEAD 210H
SUCTION FILTER- 14GPM(500X)
SUCTION FILTER 500X)
FILLER/BREATHER 500X

TWIN TIRE FENDER, H.DEN.500X
TUBE CLAMP 1.25"DIA. 500X

HOSE CLAMP-.50"HOSE 500X
CLAMP STACKING MODULE 500X
GREASE ZERK-1/8PTF X 90DEG.
BEARING SUPPORTED STUB SHAFT
PADDLE HANDLE LATCH W/LOCK
HUB 1.50"DIA 500X BLOWER DRIVE
COVER- BLOWER DRIVE 500X
SHEAR ELEM.500X BLOWER DRIVE
SET COLLAR 1-1/2"(1PC)Z/P

CABLE, CAMERA TO MONITOR-INTEC

O-RING/ELEMENT KIT(FOR 22124)
55

04

NCP

NCP
NCP
04
NCP
NCP
55
55
55
55
55

NCP

55

55
55

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$325.00
$17.00
$2.00
$3.00
$36.00
$2.00
$43.00
$76.00
$19.00
$7.00
$310.00
$26.00
$550.00
$0.00
$0.00
$36.00
$72.00
$136.00
$303.00
$64.00
$30.00
$43.00
$130.00
$99.00
$41.00
$8.00
$79.00
$0.00
$38.00
$0.00
$0.00
$63.00
$172.00
$24.00
$13.00
$11.00
$0.00
$1,239.00
$33.00
$109.00
$62.00
$136.00
$10.00
$349.00
$69.00



22179
22184
22186
22189
22190
22191
22197
22203
22204
22208
22210
22217
22218
22220
22229
22241
22244
22248
22250
22252
22255
22256
22257
22258
22267
22269
22270
22282
22283
22286
22287
22288
22289
22293
22294
22295
22296
22301
22302
22303
22304
22305
22306
22307
22315

HYD. SYS. LEVEL & TEMP SWITCH
CONTROLLER-ARROW BOARD, 12392
CONVEX MIRROR 6" SS W/J BRKT
SHAFT SEAL KIT,HD S2 PUMP 500X
MANUAL CONTROL VALVE W/ SWITCH
GASKET-MANUAL CONTROL VALVE
SHAFT SEAL KIT, HYD BLOWER MTR
FILTER ELEMENT,HYDRO LOOP 500X
INDICATOR, HYDRO LOOP FILTER
SEAL/GSKT.ORING-243,VITON-75DU
CRUSH WASHER, HYDROSTAT FILTER
KNOB O-RING-2 WAY DOS VALVE
COIL- 2 WAY DOS5 DIR. VALVE

CORE TUBE ASSY-DG4S2, 500X
O'RING, -014 VITON/BROWN

EPV VALVE CARTRIDGE ONLY

VALVE CARTRIDGE, SV4, 500X
THOMSON ACTUATOR (8'STROKE)
BLOWER NEUTRAL SWITCH. N.O.
MAG SPEED PICKUP, SEE 506257
SEAL KIT-HOPPER TILT, 500X

SEAL KIT-500X DD CYL 505874

SEAL KIT-STABILIZER CYL, 500X
SEAL KIT- GB TILT CYL.505838
VALVE-FAR

PISTON- GB CYL, 505838
ROD-SHORT.TILT, GB CYL, 505838
KNOB-3 LOBE, DST FILTER COVER

3 WAY DIVERSION VALVE 1"FPT
1-1/2" KWIK'N SURE PLUG
4QT.OVERFLOW BOTTLE- WITH CAP
2.25"VENTED CAP W/LANYARD
2"NPT.CLEAN OUT GRIPPER PLUG
5.0"COLOR MONITOR,CAMERA KIT
MONITOR 5.0" COLOR

A/V CABLE -33FT FOR 22294
BULLET CAMERA-COLOR, STD MOUNT
COOLANT OVERFLOW TANK, KUBOTA
STROBE LIGHT-AMBER, SEE 22396
AIR FILTER ONLY-DST SEE 22472
AIR FILTER T-TYPE MOUNT BRKT

AIR FILTER ADAPTERS, 3/4 NPT
AMBER LENS - STROBE LIGHT ASSY
DELTA MOTOR GREASE SEAL

DELTA MOTOR SLINGER SEAL
56

55
55
55
55
OB
OB
OB
OB
55
55
55

55
55
01
55
55
55

55

55

NCP
NCP

NCP
NCP
OB

NCP
NCP

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$249.00
$457.00
$28.00
$113.00
$939.00
$23.00
$91.00
$0.00
$147.00
$16.00
$10.00
$3.00
$155.00
$206.00
$0.50
$365.00
$68.00
$1,191.00
$107.00
$0.00
$90.00
$93.00
$133.00
$60.00
$160.00
$42.00
$181.00
$51.00
$109.00
$14.00
$49.00
$10.00
$17.00
$0.00
$735.00
$87.00
$1,129.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$59.00
$123.00
$0.00
$6.00
$14.00



22318
22322
22324
22325
22326
22330
22332
22338
22340
22341
22342
22346
22349
22350
22352
22354
22356
22362
22364
22365
22367
22368
22369
22374
22377
22380
22383
22384
22389
22395
22396
22398
22402
22406
22407
22408
22409
22410
22416
22417
22418
22419
22420
22422
22424

DELTA MOTOR SEAL KIT

KEY, KUBOTA STARTER, SET 2

BALL STUD 10MM-GAS SPRING MNT.
GAS SPRING-ENG.DOORS {500X])
HAYES SUB ASSY W/ PLATE
ANTI-VIBE PAD(2.5" X 5/8-11)
MUFFLER-KUBOTA V-2003MT
CONTROL HEAD,FOR 12995 HALOGEN
SNAP BUSHING 1/2"BLACK
HALOGEN LAMP 5A/12V MINI BAYO.
GAUGE 2"AIR PRESS.(0-150PSI)
O'RING, -012, VITON

BRG SUPPORTED STUB SHAFT2403MT

TACH 3" 4K- SEE 22416

STATIC PRESSURE TIP- DST4 & 6
STAMPED WELDING FLANGE- 2"
PVE 19 SHAFT SEAL, 500X
MUFFLER-KUBOTA V-2403MT(T4I)
"J"BRACKET(3/8"HOLE}STAINLESS
TRAFFIC ADVISOR-8 LED LAMPS
6"HOSE PROTECTION SHIELD(500X)
FUEL FILTER/WATER SEP. ELEMENT
FUEL FILTER/WATER SEP, BOWL
REPLACEMENT COUPLING ASSY.
"NO RUST"RAIN CAP{1-1/2"0D.)

"NO RUST"'RAIN CAP (2"0D.)

FIELD SERVICE TOOL (DEUTSCH])
MAGNET ONLY 84" CHAIN MOUNT
ALUM.BLIND RIV.3/16"DIA.X.575
1"NPT DIAPHRAM VALVE-SEE 22547
AMBER BEACON LIGHT, LED
PRESSURE SEALING WASHER.510"ID
GAUGE 3"TACHOMETER(6KJHDI
TEMP.SENDER(100-280F) 1/2"MPT
GAUGE-OIL PRESSURE(100PSIJHDI
GAUGE-WATER TEMPERATURE(HDI)
GAUGE-VOLT METER(HDI)
GUAGE-HOUR METER(HDI)
GAUGE-TACH.MAG.P/U.KUB.& J.D.
PULSE GEN.SENDER(FOR TACH}HDI
GAUGE-TACH.(4K)SIGNAFLEX{HDI)
OIL PRES.SEND.{100PSI)1/8"NPT
TEMP.SEND.100-280F.3/8"MPT.HDI
COUPLING-350 GMC SEE 504883

FUEL FILTER, JD 4045T T3 99HP
57

55
55
NCP

NCP

OB
55

OB
NCP

55

29

55

04
NCP
33

NCP

05

OB

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$114.00
$28.00
$2.00
$31.00
$535.00
$92.00
$211.00
$860.00
$0.50
$19.00
$0.00
$0.50
$1,159.00
$148.00
$168.00
$0.00
$36.00
$163.00
$6.00
$1,275.00
$10.00
$40.00
$61.00
$473.00
$41.00
$42.00
$306.00
$1,043.00
$0.50
$0.00
$219.00
$11.00
$98.00
$33.00
$44.00
$44.00
$41.00
$66.00
$96.00
$80.00
$80.00
$55.00
$33.00
$0.00
$74.00



22425
22426
22432
22435
22436
22438
22448
22449
22455
22461
22464
22472
22473
22474
22476
22478
22480
22486
22487
22488
22493
22497
22499
22502
22503
22506
22507
22518
22519
22521
22522
22523
22524
22525
22528
22529
22530
22531
22532
22533
22534
22535
22540
22541
22542

FINAL FUEL FILTER, JD T3 115HP
PRE FUEL FILTER, JD T3 115HP
CBAL VALVE-CBBL-LJN-3500
COMPRESSOR-DST 4&6, MIDLAND
3/16"SS.BALL BEARING 440C
SEAL-CONTROL ARM SHAFT 500X
TOP SPIN PRE-CLEANER 4.5" ID
TOP SPIN PRE-CLEANER 3.75" ID
GASKET-PVE19 COMPENSATOR
HUB.875DIA.BORE(FALK WRAPFLEX)
STRAIN.FLOJET,7.0 GPM PUMP-EPD
MODULE-AIR FILTER ONLY-DST
REPLACEMENT ELEMENT-5 MICRON
OIL COOLER FAN KIT-500X TIER 2
7.0" LCD COLOR MONITOR
CONTROL HEAD, FOR 22365 LED
THROTTLE CONTROL KIT{210H)
PRESSURE SWITCH{8OPSI))EP/VIT
PUMP HEAD KIT(EPDM]
1"UNIVERSAL SNAP BUSHING-BLACK
PROPORTIONAL VALVE-BLOWER
SPEED SWITCH- FHD AND LAN
FILTER ELEMENT, DST-ULTRA WEB
SOLENOID VALVE 1/4"FPT, 125PSI
CHECK VALVE-SIZE 10 (300PCS)
FILTER-COALESCING AIR CLEANDRY
DESICCANT REFILL-AIR CLEAN/DRY
CONVEX MIRROR HEAD 10.5" OD SS
TOP SPIN PRE-CLEANER 4" ID
HINGE-OFFSET,C.SUNK BLK.P/C
T-HANDLE LATCH W/CAM-BLK.P/C
ROD GUIDE Z/P

LATCH ROD-9/32 X 17"(ALUMINUM)
BALL STUD BRACKET Z/P

WELD FLANGE 9/16-18" STEEL
POWERCORE VERT.A/C ASSEMBLY
FILTER ELEMENT, PRIMARY P CORE
FILTER ELEMENT, SAFETY, P CORE
VINYL FLAT GRIP(BLACKJFLAT END
PRIM.FILTER ELEMENT(FOR 22535])
SECONDARY FILT.ELEM(FOR 22535}
POWERCORE A/C ASSY.500X/600
HIGH PRESSURE SOLENOID VALVE
ELECTRIC BALL VALVE, 1"FPT, 12V

STORAGE BOX 30 X 18 X 18(BLK)
58

55

30
01
NCP

OB

01

01
01
24

58
58
58
58
58

29

58
58
58
01

58

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$105.00
$104.00
$159.00
$3,885.00
$1.00
$6.00
$214.00
$187.00
$0.00
$0.00
$43.00
$168.00
$42.00
$945.00
$0.00
$860.00
$0.00
$87.00
$400.00
$0.00
$0.00
$320.00
$722.00
$98.00
$0.00
$120.00
$71.00
$63.00
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$113.00
$53.00
$0.00
$109.00
$52.00
$316.00
$0.00
$409.00
$0.00



22543
22544
22546
22547
22548
22549
22555
22556
22557
30102
30104
30106
30107
30112
30116
30120
30123
30124
30125
30126
30127
30128
30133
30135
30136
30137
30138
30144
30145
30148
30149
30151
30169
30172
30174
30186
30189
30191
30196
30501
30502
30503
30506
30507
30508

A/C VACUATOR VALVE SEE 12757
#8 RAINCAP-HD.NO RUST{JD.T4)
REPAIR KIT(22547)GOYEN 1"VALVE
1"NPT DIAPHRAM VALVE(4000 SER)
FUEL/OIL COOLER (6001T4)
MINIHELIC II DIF.PRESS.GAGE
REPAIR KIT{(12636)GOYEN VALVE
3/4"NPT.DIAPHRAM VALVE 4-SER.
REPAIR KIT(22556)3/4"GOYEN VAL
BOLT 1/2-13 X 4 HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/4 HWH ROLL.GR5
BOLT 5/16-18 X 2"HHCS TAP Z/P
BOLT-1/2-13 X 2.5"TAP GR.5 Z/P
STUD-G.B.HUB 5/16"-18* 1 5/16"
BOLT 8MM-1.25 X 25MM HHCS Z/P
SCREW-5/16-18 X1.25"HWH TCS ZP
BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/4 HHCS (BRASS)
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS (BRASS)
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 HHCS BRASS
BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2 HWH ROLOK Z
BOLT 8MM-1.25* 45MM HHCS G8 PL
SCREW 3/8-16 X3/4 HWH TYP.1ZP
10-32 X 1/2 PHIL.PAN HD.M/S ZP
BOLT 10M-1.5 X 25M G5 HHCS Z/P
BOLT 3/8-16 X 4 HHCS GRD 5 Z/P
BOLT 3/4-10 X 4 1/2 HHCS G5 ZP
10-24 X 3/4 PHIL PAN HD T/C SS
BOLT 5/16-18 X 2.75 HHCS G5 ZP
BOLT 5/8-11 X 6 HHCS GR.5 Z/P
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1"PHIL.TRUSS Z/P
BOLT 6MM-1.00X35MM HHCS GRS8 PL
#10-32 X 3/8 PAN PHIL MS ZP
BOLT 16M-2.00 X 30 HHCS G8.8ZP
BOLT 3/4-10 X 3 3/4 HHCS G8 ZP
SHCS 8M-1.25 X 30M G12.9 PLAIN
SCR.5/16-18 X 3/4 PH.TRUSS HD.
SCREW #12 QUICK OPEN.CAPTIVE
BOLT 1/2-13 X 6.50"HHCS G5 Z/P
SCREW 5/16-18 X 5 SHCS

2"HUMP HOSE-RED SILICON
2"HUMP HOSE-BLUE SLICON
RUBBER HUMP RED.3.5"ID.X 3"ID.
RUBBER HUMP HOSE 2-1/2"ID.
O'RING 159 VITON(75 DURO)J

RUBBER BUMPER-SMALL(435])
59

58
58
30
30
01

—
o O O

G a0 a0 oo aooa aagaa

55
55

29
55
29

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$128.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2.00
$1.00
$2.00
$3.00
$2.00
$0.50
$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$1.00
$0.50
$0.00
$2.00
$0.50
$1.00
$1.00
$3.00
$0.50
$0.00
$2.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$2.00
$0.00
$2.00
$0.50
$4.00
$3.00
$3.00
$61.00
$65.00
$33.00
$0.00
$12.00
$12.00



30510
30513
30516
30517
30519
30520
30606
30607
30608
30611
30612
30613
30614
30621
30625
30649
30650
30654
30658
30660
30661
30662
30668
30669
30670
30675
30681
30682
30683
30692
30701
30702
30705
30712
30713
30715
30716
30718
30721
30725
30728
30731
30732
30733
30735

O-RING -145
O-RING-219{VITON}4-BOLT FLANGE
RUBBER INSERT SLEEVE

RUBBER ELBOW 1.25 X 90 DEGREE
2.5"BLUE SLICON HUMP HOSE

2" X 90DEG.RED SILICON ELBOW
FTGN 1 1/2 X 1 RED BUSH.NYLON
FTGP 145D STREET ELBOW POLYP
FTGN 1"X 1"CLOSE NIPPLE NYLON
FTGN 11/2 MPT CLOSE NIPPLE NYL
FTGN 1 1/2 FPT TEE NYLON

FTGP 1-1/2 45D.STREET ELB.POLY
FIGN11/2MPTX 1 1/2 HB NYL
FTGP 1/8 X 4 PIPE NIPPLE-BLACK
FTGN 1/4 MPT X 1/2 HB 90D ELB.
FTGP 2"X 6"'NPT NIPPLE POLYPROP
FTGN 1"FPT TEE-NYLON

FTGPP 1"MPT X 4"NIPPLE-POLYP.
FTGPP 1-1/2"FPT CROSS POLYP.
FTGP 2"FPT CROSS-GALV.

FTGN 2"MPT X 1.5"RED.BUSH.NYL.
FTGP 2"NPT X 90DEG.ST.ELB.GALV
FTGP 1 1/4"NPT X 4"NIPPLE-BLK.
FGTP 1-1/4"90DEG.STR.ELBOW BLK
FTGP 1-1/4"NPT.KING NIPPLE-Z/P
FTGP 1"FPT 45DEG.ELBOW-GALV.
FTGN 1/4"NPT CLOSE NIPPLE-NYL
FTGN 1/4"HOSE BARB INSERT-NYL
FTGN 1/4"FPT.SWIVEL NUT-NYLON
FTGP 1"NPT X 90DEG.ELBOW-BLK.
FTGS 1/2"J1C-1/2"JIC 90 BULKHD
FTGS 3/8"O'RING-1/2"JIC STR.
FTGS 3/8"SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE
FTGS 1/4"gD MALE NIPPLE

FTGS SUCTION V2010 PUMP

FTGP 1/8'FPT.X 1/4"JIC.X 90DEG
FTGP HOSE BARB TO PIPE 1.50"90
FTGS 1/4"COUPLING NPT PLATED
FTGS MALE ELBOW MPT*37JIC 90D
FTGS-3/8"MNPT * 1/2"JIC BULKHD
FTGS-O'RING TO FPT ADAPTER
FTGS-1/4JIC X 1/4BOSS 45D.ELB.
FTGS-1/4"BOSS X 1/4"JIC BRANCH
FTGS-1/4"STR.THREAD RUN TEE

FTGS MPT O'RING X MPT 1/4 STR.
60

55

9,391

g a o gaga o aaoaaoaoaaoaoaaoaag

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.00
$24.00
$1.00
$3.00
$16.00
$19.00
$2.00
$3.00
$0.00
$0.00
$14.00
$4.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$11.00
$0.50
$0.50
$0.50
$0.00
$28.00
$6.00
$15.00
$13.00
$130.00
$10.00
$57.00
$3.00
$14.00
$24.00
$4.00
$14.00
$23.00
$515.00
$2.00



30736
30740
30743
30748
30749
30752
30753
30755
30760
30761
30762
30763
30767
30768
30777
30786
30791
30799
30803
30810
30812
30813
30815
30816
30817
30826
30837
30839
30840
30843
30844
30848
30849
30858
30859
30860
30864
30868
30874
30875
30876
30881
30890
30897
30898

FTGS-O'RING TP FPT ADAPTER
FTGS 1/8"HOLLOW HEX PIPE PLUG
FTGP 1/8"PIPE COUPLING BLACK
FTGS -6 TUBE X -8 O'RING X 45D
TEST PORT -6 O'RING STR. THRD.
FTGS-PLUG ORB #10 HEX SOCKET
FTGS-PLUG ORB #8 HEX SOCKET
FTGS 1/8NPT * 3/8JIC 90D MALE
FTGS 1/4"JIC UNION CROSS

FTGS 1/4"JIC SWIV.NUT BRAN.TEE
FTGP 1 1/2" KING NIPPLE-PLATED
FTGS 1/2"FPT X 18M M.ORING STR
CAVITY PLUG- 2.125" OAL

CAVITY PLUG-1 9/16" OAL

FTGS 1/8MPT X 1/8FPT EXTENDER
FTGS 1/2'JIC X 1/2"BOSS 45D EL
FTGS 5/8"BOSS X 1/2"F.BOSS STR
FTGS-EXTENDER-435(SPECIAL)
FTGB 1/8"MPT * 3/8'H.B.STR.BR.
FTGB-ADAP.BUSH.1/2MPT X 3/8FPT
FTGB 5/16"SAE X 1/4"MPT 90D EL
FTGB 1/2"FPT X 3/8"MPT STR.SAE
FEMALE SCREW COUPLER 1/4FPT
1/4"FNPT SCREW NIPPLE

MALE SCREW COUPLER 1/4"MNPT
HOPPER NOZZLE, WALL MT, 1/4NPT
FTGB A/B 1/4"TUBE X 1/8"FPT.S
FTGB 3/8"ID HOSE MENDER-BRASS
FTGB-ADPT.BUSH.1/2MPT X 1/4FPT
FTGB 1/2"'NPT X 3/8"TUBE-90DEG.
COPPER TEE-1.25"X 1.25"X.50"
FTGB-LPG, PIPEAWAY 1"ADAPTER
FLUSH RED.1/4NPT X 1/8NPT-BRAS
FIGB 1/4"JIC X 3/8"MPT X 90D.
FTGB 3/8"'JIC X 1/2"MPT X 90D
FTGB 3/8"JIC X 3/8'MPT X 90D
FTGB 3/8JIC X 3/8MPT STR.BRASS
1"NPT.SPIRALJET WATER NOZZLE
FTGB 1/4JIC X 1/4MNPT X 45DEG.
FTGB 1/4SAE X 1/45WV X 90DEG
FTGB 5/16"HB X 1/4"NPT.STR.
FTGB 1/4"NPT WALL MNT.NOZ.BRAS
FTGB Q.C.3/4"MALE X 3/4"MPT.
FTGB M12 X 3/8"HB STRAIGHT

FTGB M14 X 3/8"HB STRAIGHT
61

)]

06
06

23
04
04

24
24

24

24
24
24

55

29
04
55

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$4.00
$1.00
$2.00
$21.00
$20.50
$3.00
$3.00
$13.00
$29.00
$14.00
$12.00
$43.00
$68.00
$43.00
$15.00
$17.00
$10.00
$68.00
$4.00
$3.00
$9.00
$9.00
$22.00
$11.00
$11.00
$81.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25.00
$1.00
$17.00
$33.00
$30.00
$9.00
$118.00
$8.00
$10.00
$3.00
$62.00
$22.00
$0.00
$0.00



30899
40108
40110
40112
40113
40114
40115
40119
40123
40124
40125
40126
40127
40129
40130
40133
40137
40138
40148
40151
40155
40158
40162
40165
40167
40172
40174
40175
40176
40184
40185
40188
40191
40192
40193
40608
40629
40631
40632
40633
40634
40635
40636
40637
40701

HOSE MENDER-1/4"ID.BRASS
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS S.S.

SCREW 10-24 X 2.75 SHCS

BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 CARR.HD.S.S.
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1.25 ELEV.S.S.
BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 ELEVATOR S.S.
BOLT 5/16-18 X 3/4"ELEVATOR ZP
SCREW 3/8-16 X 3/4 BUT.TORX HD
BOLT 1/2-13 X 1.75 HHCS 18-85S
8-32 X 2.5"PHIL.PAN HD.M/S Z/P
BOLT 1/2-13 X 3/4"HHCS G5 Z/P
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1.5"HHCS 18-8 SS
BOLT 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 C.H. SS

SET SCREW 3/8-24 X 5/8"'KNURLED
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1/2"HHCS (BRASS)
SCREW 5/16"X 3/4"HTC(410 SS)
BOLT-HHCS 5/8-11X1.375 SPECIAL
BOLT 1/2-13 X 1.75 HHCS G8 Z/P
BOLT 10-24 X 1/2"C.H.STAINLESS
SCREW 5/16-18 X 1"HWH RLK.Z/P
10-24 X 3/4"PH.PAN HD.T/C Z/P
BOLT 10-24 X 1 CARRIGE HEAD SS
8MM-1.25 X 30MM HHCS GR10.9ZP
BOLT 3/8-24 X 1 HHCS GRD.5 Z/P
TYPE CA BODY BOLT 5/16-18X 1
BOLT 3/4-10 X 8.5"HHCS GR.5 ZP
BOLT 12MM-1.25 X 50MM HHCS 8.8
10-32 X 3/4"PHIL.PAN HD.MS.SS
BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 C.H.5.5.18-8
SCREW 1/4-20 X 2 HWHSLTTRS Z/P
BOLT 1/4-20 X 1.50"HHCS 18-8SS
BOLT 5/8-11 X 6 HEX TAP G5 Z/P
BOLT 5/16-18 X 6 HHCS GRD.8 ZP
SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 HWTCS TF SS
BOLT 5/16-18 X 2.75"TAP 8.8 ZP
FTGN 3/8"MPT X 3/4"HB.STR.NYL.
FTGN 1/2"HEX CLOSE NIPPLE-NYL.
ADAPTER 1.5"MALE X 1.5"FM.NPT
ADAPTER 1.5"FM X 1.5"MALE NPT
SPIN WELD FITT.1-1/2"FPT.FLUSH
FTGN 5/8HB X 5/8HB HOSE MENDER
FTGP 3/4"45DEG.ELBOW-BLACK
FTGPP 2"FPT BULKHEAD FITTING
FTGN 1" X 1/2" RED.BUSH.NYLON

FTGS 1.25"HB X 1" O'RING 90D
62

01

5

5

5

NCP

01
62
62
29
04

01
01

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$0.50
$0.50
$2.00
$8.00
$9.00
$1.00
$1.00
$0.00
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$2.00
$0.00
$0.50
$4.00
$2.00
$1.00
$1.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.50
$0.50
$13.00
$0.00
$0.50
$2.00
$1.00
$0.00
$4.00
$2.00
$1.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$41.00



40711
40712
40714
40715
40719
40721
40722
40734
40736
40737
40738
40742
40743
40745
40748
40758
40767
40769
40774
40785
40786
40792
40795
40801
50101
50102
50106
50118
50119
50120
50136
50137
50138
50139
50140
50710
50713
50714
50715
50721
50747
50748
50749
50750

FTGS 3/8"FACE SEAL UNION SS
1/4"MPT X 3/8"FS 90D ELBOW SS
FTGS 1/4"NPT HEX NIPPLE SS
FTGSS 3/8"ORFS X 3/8"MPT.STR.
BULKHEAD FILL NOZZLE-CNG
FTGS 10MM NUT(FOR T.P.N.40720)
FTGS 10MM PROGRESSIVE RING
FTGSS 3/8"FM X 1/4"MP COUPLING
FTGS 1/4"NPT SS WELD FLANGE
FTGS 3/8"ORFS X 1/2"MPT SS
3/8"TUBE X 1/2"MPT.TUBE SPUD
FTGS M16 X 1.5 X 12JIC 90D.ELB
FTGSS #12 ORING X 1/4"FPT STR.
ASA UNIVERSAL CONNECTOR
FTGS-1/2"BULKHEAD UNION
FTGS-1"SPLIT FLANGE KIT-CODEG61
FTGS 1.50"HB.X 1.50"ORB X 90D
FTGS-1"ORB.X 1/2"JIC.STR.

FTGS 1"HB X 1.25"0-RING 90DEG.
FTGS 1/2"0ORFS X 5/8"BOSS STR.
FTGS 1/2"0ORFS X 1/2"BOSS STR.
RESTRICTOR 1/4JIC X.031 ORFICE
FTGS 1/4"BSPP X 1/4"MPT STR.
FTGB 1/8"FPT CAP-BRASS

BOLT 5/8-18 X 2.25"HHCS G5 Z/P
SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4 BHSCS S.S.
SCREW SET 1/2-20 X1/2"CUP PNT.
M6-1.0 X 20MM BHSCS 10.9 Z/P
BODY BOLT 6MM-1.00 X 28MM
BOLT-6M-1.0 X 50MM HHCS TAP ZP
BOLT 5/8-11 X 1 HHCS GRD.5 Z/P
SCREW 10/32 X 5/8'FH.PH.M/S ZP
4MM X 12MM PHIL.PAN HD.SCREW Z
BOLT 1/2" X 3" HUCK 360

BOLT 1/2" X 2" HUCK 360

FTGS 1/2"ORFS TUBE END PLUG
FTGS 1'JIC X 5/8"JIC REDUCER
FTGS 1.5"HB X 1-5/8-12 ORB.STR
FTGS 1"STRAIGHT THREAD RUN TEE
FTGS 5/8'JIC X 1/2"0/R 90D ELB
FTGB 1/4"ORFS X 1/4"HB.STR.
FTGS 1/4'JIC X 1/2"0ORB.X 90DEG
FTGS-5/8 JIC X 3/4 MPT.STR.
3/8"0ORFS X 3/8"ORFS X 90D.SWIV

BLOWER WHEEL-MODEL 180
63

NCP
NCP
5

NCP

61
61
01
55

53
55
58
05

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$83.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.00
$2.00
$0.00
$15.00
$75.00
$38.00
$64.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$32.00
$68.00
$0.00
$0.00
$7.00
$0.00
$30.00
$49.00
$0.00
$2.00
$0.50
$0.00
$0.50
$0.50
$1.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$49.00
$38.00
$66.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,355.00



180009

180026

180027

180037

180038

500029

500033

500037

500039

500045

500047

500050

500053

500056

500070

500071

500072

500078

500079

500096

500098

500101

500142

500151

500157

500161

500162

500164

500168

LH SKID PLATE WELDMENT-180

RH SKID PLATE WELDMENT-180

LH DUO SKID- 180

RH DUO SKID- 180

LIFT ARM WELDMENT-PICKUP HEAD
SUCTION TRANS.WELDMENT 210

LH UP STOP WELDMENT 210/435

SUCTION INLET WELDMENT-HOPPER

STD.SCREEN WELDMENT-HOPPER 210

DISC/SLEEVE-WLD

RH UP STOP WELDMENT 210/435
HYD.FILTER ASSY-ALL SWEEPERS
HOPPER WELDMENT 210
HOSE ASSY-MOTOR

SEQ.VALVE ASSY-21/30 GB MT'D @
FLOW CONTROL VALVE

HOSE ASSY 1/4" 97" HYD. 10908
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 25" HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 68" WATER
HOSE ASSY-PU/HD TO RS

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 8" WATER

SEAL ASSY-DUMP DOOR 210

WIRE ASSY-ELECTRIC SOLENOID
DRAG LINK WELDMENT 600
DRAG LINK 210/300/350-600 MAG.

SEAL KIT GB MOTOR (MAD)]

STD.SCREEN WELDMENT-HOPPER 600

INSP.DOOR WELDMENT-SIDE 600

64

OB

OB

NCP

NCP

33

04

NCP

04

NCP

NCP

24

04

NCP

NCP

NCP

10

42

04

04

09

04

09

01

61

NCP

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$142.00
$142.00
$0.00
$0.00
$343.00
$382.00
$74.00
$514.00
$252.00
$57.00
$74.00
$51.00
$6,100.00
$68.00
$378.00
$85.00
$89.00
$29.00
$29.00
$24.00
$16.00
$96.00
$15.00
$99.00
$81.00
$43.00
$903.00

$155.00



500172

500183

500191

500196

500204

500209

500212

500244

500267

500275

500276

500301

500311

500320

500331

500332

500334

500336

500338

500340

500342

500347

500353

500360

500362

500363

500364

500365

500366

RAKER PLATE WELDMENT 600
SKID GUARD ASSY

HOGSE ASSY 1/4"* 18" HYD. 10908
HOSE ASSY- 1/4"* 20" HYD.

HOSE ASSY 3/8"* 53" HYD.10940
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 56" HYD.10908
HOSE ASSY- 1/4"* 34" HYD.

6" AUX.HAND HOSE ASSY 600
6"TUBE ASSY-HAND HOSE 600
GB.MTG.ASSY LH.-600/350/FHD
GB.MTG.ASSY RH.-600/350/FHD
GB SEGMENT CLAMP TOOL
WATER SOLENOID VALVE
BLOWER SHAFT ASSY-600

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 132" WAT.
HOSE ASSY-VALVE TO GB LH
HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 48"WATER 10905
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 25" WATER
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 62" WATER
HOSE ASSY-BULKHEAD TO TEE
HOSE ASSY-TEE TO LH

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 92" WATER
HOSE ASSY-TEE TO CROSS RH
SEAL ASSY-HOPPER TRANS. 600
SEAL-INSPECTION DR. 7FT.-10597
SEAL-DUMP DOOR PRE SNF 600
HOSE ASSY-VALVE TO DUMP TEE
HOSE ASSY 1/4" 132" HYD.

HOSE ASSY-TEE TO BASE END LH
65

01

01

02

NCP

01

NCP

11

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

OB

NCP

01

01

NCP

06

24

06

01

11

04

11

07

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$398.00
$0.00
$30.00
$31.00
$52.00
$36.00
$31.00
$0.00
$208.00
$313.00
$313.00
$0.00
$144.00
$525.00
$42.00
$40.00
$21.00
$16.00
$23.00
$19.00
$17.00
$33.00
$53.00
$46.00
$35.00
$171.00
$61.00
$56.00

$75.00



500367

500368

500373

500374

500378

500386

500392

500393

500398

500408

500417

500419

500420

500421

500425

500443

500450

500451

500452

500453

500476

500477

500489

500503

500506

500508

500530

500531

500553

HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 167"10908 HYD.
HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 179"10908 HYD.
VALVE BANK-DOUBLE-FPS

RELIEF VALVE-CROSS HYD.

HOSE ASSY-OIL DRAIN

STRAP ASSY-WATER TANK 210

SET/4 SEG STEEL G.B. 6/35/FHD
POLY SEG.ASSY.-VERT.DIG.SET/4
START CABLE 2/0 RED* 136"

HOSE ASSY 1/4" 72" FUEL

WIRE HARNESS-DUMP SWITCH
WIRE-LOCK VALVE LH 600
WIRE-LOCK VALVE RH 600
WIRE-GB LIGHT

WIRE HARNESS-CONTROL VALVES
DUMP DOOR-WELDMENT 300/350
BLOWER HOUSING 300/350

SHAFT BLOWER ASSY 300/350

SEAL ASSY-SEPARATOR 210/435
SEAL ASSY-TRANS. 210/300/350
FOOT VALVE 1/2" PFT

HOSE ASSY-LOW PRESSURE RETURN
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 100" 10905 WAT
WIRE HARNESS-REMOTE WATER
PUH-SPEED NUTS/SCREWS-87 OF EA
BEARING SPACER ADAPTER ASSY
SEAL ASSY-DUMP DOOR 300/350
SCREEN WELDMENT-STD.EXPM. 300/

SEP.DOOR WELDMENT-300/350
66

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

21

21

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

11

NCP

11

04

14

NCP

58

01

NCP

06

04

11

11

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$82.00
$96.00
$0.00
$171.00
$64.00
$17.00
$280.00
$210.00
$184.00
$40.00
$27.00
$19.00
$17.00
$21.00
$24.00
$2,934.00
$753.00
$609.00
$78.00
$40.00
$59.00
$44.00
$35.00
$14.00
$47.00
$215.00
$155.00
$335.00

$367.00



500554

500579

500595

500607

500619

500620

500645

500650

500652

500667

500677

500687

500689

500713

500720

500727

500735

500737

500744

500755

500758

500760

500763

500764

500765

500767

500773

500774

500779

AIR CLEANER ASSY-210W/CAP/BAND
GUARD-HYD OIL COOLER
FULL-VIEW PRE-CLEANER 3"ID
INSP.DOOR-AUX.H.H.6" WO/SEAL
PUH CURT.SET210 OLD STY.BX.W/H
PUH CURT.SET21/30/35/435BX,W/H
LIFT CHAIN ASSY-350 (20 LINKS)
HOSE ASSY-WASH DOWN 3/4"X 25FT
WIRE HARNESS-GB LIGHT TO GND
WIRE HARNESS-JD ENGINE 600
DUAL FENDER WELDMENT-STD.210
HOSE ASSY 3/87* 60" HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 58" WATER
HATCH WELD.-SS WATER TANK 600
WATER FILL HOSE-FNST BOTH ENDS
SENDER-PULSE GEN.FOR TACH.
ADPT.MALE-HOSE END 6"0D.ALUM.
STARTER CABLE (RED 1/0* 67")
STRAINER ASSY-WATER 1/2"'PORTS
WRIST-G.B.MACHINED

6"* 42"ALUM. EXT- HAND HOSE

8"* 42"ALUM.EXT.ASSY-HAND HOSE
SEAL WATER TANK HATCH

BLOWER HUB/BEARING ASSY

PLAIN B.W.ASSY 600 HB/BG/SH
SINGLE VALVE W/LOK VALVE-FPS
GUARD TACH SENDER-JD

TACH DR.CABLE-INNER ONLY

BUMPER/INSERT ASSY 210
67

14

07

06

NCP

NCP

14

02

06

01

NCP

04

01

14

NCP

NCP

NCP

09

01

NCP

NCP

30

07

NCP

58

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

04

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$320.00
$57.00
$111.00
$0.00
$566.00
$400.00
$59.00
$163.00
$3.00
$98.00
$316.00
$59.00
$27.00
$357.00
$350.00
$0.00
$123.00
$99.00
$29.00
$100.00
$268.00
$244.00
$43.00
$683.00
$2,602.00
$0.00
$87.00
$28.00

$75.00



500780

500781

500783

500785

500786

500787

500793

500795

500797

500798

500802

500804

500805

500834

500835

500849

500850

500860

500862

500863

500864

500874

500875

500877

500895

500902

500908

500932

500937

SEAL/TRANSITION ASSY-SUCTION
DUMP DOOR ASSY 210 W/SEAL
SEAL/BLOWER COVER ASSY
SHEAVE /BUSHING-BLOWER DRIVE
SHEAVE /BUSHING ASSY-PTO

DISC/CLAMP/ELEMENT ASSY-GB

COVER WELDMENT-BLOWER HOUSING

SEAL/TRANS LEAF BLEEDER ASS'Y
SHEAVE /BUSHING-BLOWER DRIVE
SHEAVE & BUSHING-HYD PUMP DR.

SUCTION TRANS. /SEAL ASSY #300

DRIVE SHEAVE /BUSHING BLOWR 300

HUB/BRG ASS'Y-300/350
RACK-WATER FILL HOSE 600
HYDRAULIC RES.ASSY-9.8 GAL.600
TRANSITION HOPPER 300

TRANSITION HOPPER 350

HINGE WELDMENT-DUMP DOOR 600

LIFT CHAIN ASSY-600 (11 LINKS)
UP-STOP RH 300

UP-STOP LH 300

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 84" HYD.

HOSE ASSY-1/4" 2910908 HYD.
SPLINE ADPT-PTO JD

TRANS/LEAF BLDR.ASSY 600 STEEL
SEAL ASSY-DUMP DOOR 600
BLOWER SHEAVE /BUSHING 600
SPLINE ADAPTER ASSY {300/256}

WIRE-LH BR LIGHT SW TO LIGHT
68

04

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

01

03

03

06

01

NCP

NCP

01

01

NCP

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$429.00
$0.00
$174.00
$199.00
$199.00
$234.00
$633.00
$0.00
$356.00
$237.00
$520.00
$227.00
$697.00
$136.00
$0.00
$371.00
$0.00
$174.00
$18.00
$95.00
$95.00
$56.00
$38.00
$273.00
$454.00
$287.00
$350.00
$249.00

$13.00



500945
500946
500949
500950
500951
500960
500977
500978
500879
500983
500993
501007
501016
501017
501018
501020
501021
501027
501028
501029
501057
501059
501061
501075
501076
501081
501085
501088

501107

BUTTERFLY NUT WLDMNT-AUX.ENG.
J. SCREW ASSY-SEE 22330&40188
ADPT.FEMALE-HOSE END 6"ALUM.
DRIVE DISC.P.T.O.-W.E.
ADJ.SCREW-AUX ENGINES 7.5" Z/P
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 36" WATER

HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 47" FUEL

HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 60" FUEL
SUCT.BAFFLE WELDMENT-PU HEAD
FRONT PANEL WELDMENT—HOPPER
MUFFLER- JD 4039D & 4045D

AIR CLEANER BODY ASSY-210/435
DUMP DOOR ASSY-600
CYL.MTG.PIN ASSY LH-HOPPER 600
CYL.MTG.PIN ASSY RH-HOPPER 600
CURTAIN SET 600/FHD PUH

FILLER BREATHER/DIP STICK ASSY
ENGINE ENCLOSURE ASSY JD 4239
TACH.6K RPM GAS STAND.IGNITION
TACH-4K RPM DIESEL (SIGNAFLEX)
SPLINED FLEX COUPLING-JD

TOP WELDMENT-W/3 BAT.BOX 350
TRIPPLE BATTERY BOX ASSY-600
TEE-SUCTION WELDMENT HYD.30/35
PUMP ELECT.HYD.W/HARDWARE NPT
WIRE HARNESS-TERM.BLK.TO VAL.B
LIFT ARM WELDMENT-MAGNET 600
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 184" HYD.10908

PTO BEARING REMOVAL TOOL
69

61

OB

09

11

04

01

01

23

04

21

04

01

01

01

23

24

NCP

NCP

NCP

26

02

NCP

11

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

07

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$11.00
$0.00
$149.00
$274.00
$14.00
$16.00
$63.00
$35.00
$469.00
$686.00
$350.00
$159.00
$2,803.00
$107.00
$107.00
$400.00
$54.00
$397.00
$145.00
$0.00
$735.00
$156.00
$0.00
$74.00
$910.00
$13.00
$838.00
$190.00

$303.00



501108

501109

501110

501111

501112

501124

501127

501128

501132

501142

501143

501150

501151

501152

501153

501154

501155

501176

501199

501201

501202

501204

501207

501230

501237

501240

501248

501250

501269

WRENCH EXT.BLOWER HUB NUT
HUB/BEARING ASSY TOOL
HYDRAULIC PRESSURE GAUGE ASSY.
WATER PRESSURE GAUGE ASSY
TYMCO TOOL KIT 600/350/300
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 231" WATER
STEP FUEL TANK-50 GAL.

STRAP- FUEL TANK

SENDING UNIT-FUEL TANK 600
CAM/PIN WELDMENT RH 300/350
CAM/PIN WELDMENT LH 300/350
KIT-SUCTION NOZZLE LINER 600
HOSE-PUMP RET./RELIEF VALVE 60
HOSE ASSY 1/2" X 30"HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2" 38" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2™ 45" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 78" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY-1/2™ 66"HYD. 10920
LIGHT HARNESS-RH REAR 600
LIGHT HARNESS-LH REAR 600
HOSE ASSY 1/2" 110" HYD. 10944
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 108" HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 66" HYD..10908
CAP PANEL 2 KUBOTA

BLOWER SHEAVE /TAPER LOK BUSHIN
IN LINE DIODE-ALTERNATOR JD
FUEL FILTER KIT STD.-KUBOTA
HOSE ASSY 1/2™ 30" 10971
HYD.PUMP MOUNT WELDMENT-

KUBOTA
70

07

07

24

24

09

01

NCP

01

01

11

11

01

01

NCP

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

02

09

14

NCP

03

21

12

12

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$78.00
$527.00
$265.00
$172.00
$3,373.00
$78.00
$0.00
$0.00
$69.00
$505.00
$505.00
$115.00
$53.00
$88.00
$88.00
$89.00
$118.00
$123.00
$41.00
$19.00
$120.00
$59.00
$46.00
$13.00
$257.00
$21.00
$105.00
$56.00

8157.00



501270

501278

501281

501282

501284

501287

501297

501301

501302

501304

501306

501307

501309

501318

501320

501331

501339

501350

501357

501360

501364

501365

501370

501375

501386

501393

501394

501397

501399

SENDING UNIT CHEVY-FOR 501243
HOSE ASSY-AUX.ENG.RETURN 210
SCREEN WELDMENT-HEAVY DUTY 600
ADAPTER CABLE-JD TACH DRIVE
PRESSURE INLET WELDMENT-HEAD
BLOWER HOUSING ASSY-210 OLD
BLOWER ASSY 210

UP-STOP SUPPORT WELDMENT-HEADS
SENDING UNIT-CHEVY

DUMP DOOR DRAIN ASSY 600
HOPPER DRAIN HOSE MTG.WELDMENT
SCREEN WELD.-HOPPER DRAIN 600
HYD.VALVE BANK ASSY210/300 FPS
HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 42"10908 HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 75" HYD. 10908
WIRE HARNESS-HYD.VALVES 210
HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 25" WATER

PRESS INLET 210-RETROFIT KIT
HYD.PUMP-MODEL 210/300, VIM42
BOOM WELDMENT-GB. 210

GB MOUNTING ASSY RH 210

GB MOUNTING ASSY LH 210/300
FLEX COUPLING 268-300

HOSE ASSY-3/8™ 46"FUEL 10914
HOSE ASSY 3/8" HYD.

PICK-UP HEAD WELDMENT STD. 600
REMOVEABLE BLAST ORIFICE WELDM
KIT-BLOWER LINER ASSY 306»350A

KIT SEPARATOR LINER ASSY 600
71

04

04

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

04

44

01

01

01

01

NCP

37

44

NCP

04

NCP

NCP

12

12

12

07

NCP

NCP

01

01

11

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$99.00
$78.00
$1,829.00
$88.00
$260.00
$1,039.00
$0.00
$64.00
$120.00
$1,010.00
$118.00
$551.00
$0.00
$33.00
$46.00
$60.00
$17.00
$0.00
$1,488.00
$542.00
$289.00
$266.00
$666.00
$22.00
$95.00
$2.315.00
$168.00
$858.00

$1,943.00



501402

501427

501436

501445

501446

501447

501453

501461

501467

501468

501487

501494

501495

501497

501513

501516

501534

501536

501537

501539

501550

501579

501588

501589

501597

501604

501613

501614

501624

CHAIN ASSY-HAND HOSE BOOM 600
SWEEPER FEED HARNESS KUB.300
MOUTH CHANNEL WELDMENT-SEP.
SUCTION TRANS. WELDMENT 350
PRESSURE TRANS. 300/350
SUCTION TRANS. WELDMENT 300
INSP.DOOR-HOPPER SEE 507509
WRENCH-GUTTER BROOM 210/300
HOSE ASSY- HYD.1/4"'X153.75"0AL
HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 140710908 HYD.
HOSE ASSY-FEED T TO BULKHEAD F
BLOWER HOUSING LINER TOOL 600
BLOWER HOUSING EXT. BAR 600
LINER PRESS TOOL-SEP. 600
COATED B.W.ASSY 600 HB/BG/SH
PRESSURE TRANS.WELDMENT 300
PRESSURE CHAMBER WELD HSP 600
UP STOP TOWER WELDMENT  HSP
DRAG LINK WELDMENT-HSP/MAG.
BLAST ORIF.ASSY-14"HSP W/HOLES
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 150" WATER

DUO SKID ASSY-HSP 46.75" 600
TRANS.WELDMENT-HSP/350BAH
SEAL/TRANSITION ASSY

DUMP PIN WELDMENT-210 Z.P.#2
CHAIN HOOK-BUMPER MNT.MAGNET
MAGNET ASSY 210/435 W/HARDWARE
MAGNET ONLY 78" CHAIN MOUNT

GD.NOZZLE ADPT.8"*52"STD.ALUM.
72

01

NCP

33

02

11

03

NCP

12

09

09

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

03

01

NCP

01

NCP

02

01

06

01

33

NCP

NCP

07

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$33.00
$46.00
$76.00
$391.00
$246.00
$525.00
$0.00
$123.00
$71.00
$80.00
$6.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,389.00
$487.00
$4,217.00
$405.00
$137.00
$0.00
$75.00
$835.00
$498.00
$0.00
$22.00
$44.00
$1,320.00
$1,086.00

$268.00



501625

501626

501627

501628

501630

501634

501650

501651

501653

501655

501661

501662

501664

501671

501672

501679

501682

501686

501687

501695

501711

501714

501716

501721

501723

501724

501744

501759

501761

ADPT.ASSY MALE END-8"HAND HOSE
ADPT.ASSY FEMALE END-8"HANDHOS
REAR-MTG.BKT.GB TILT
FRONT-MTG.BKT.GB TILT 600

RH G.B.ARM WELDMENT 600/210/43
LH G.B.ARM WELDMENT 600/210/43
HOPPER DRAIN OUTLET WELD-210/3
HOPPER DRAIN WELDMENT-SCREEN
MOUNT-GB.MOTOR 210

LEAD WIRE HARNESS

600 PALLET CURTAIN 12 SETS PUH
210/300/350 PALLET 12 SETS PUH
HOPPER DRAIN ASSY 210

VIDEO-600 OPER.TRAIN./SAFETY
VIDEO-210 OPER.TRAIN./SAFETY
SET/4 SEG STEEL G.B. 210/300
FLOW DIVIDER WAT.

RELIEF CART.VALVE-

LIFT PLATE ASSY-HOPPER ISUZU
GB.HAND WELDT-TILT SEE 507370
WATER FILL HOSE ASSY 2.5" X20'
REMOTE WATER DRAIN VALVE KIT
BOOM KIT ASSY IH/MIL HAND HOSE
PICK-UP HD ASSY 600 SEE 506763
PTO SHEAVE GUARD WELDMENT 600
600/210MIX PALLET CURTAINS 125
HOSE ASSY-SUCTION TRUCK ENG.
MTG.PLATE-PTO ISO.ASSY JD 600

BOLT 1/2-13 X 4 HHCS TAP G5.7ZP
73

07

07

06

NCP

NCP

NCP

14

04

12

06

01

14

04

01

04

12

23

NCP

04

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

01

01

09

NCP

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$131.00
$145.00
$54.00
$57.00
$198.00
$197.00
$76.00
$163.00
$107.00
$729.00
$3,924.00
$3,924.00
$367.00
$59.00
$59.00
$230.00
$586.00
$118.00
$279.00
$0.00
$293.00
$305.00
$451.00
$0.00
$120.00
$3,924.00
$31.00
$72.00

$11.00



501764

501767

501769

501771

501772

501773

501775

501776

501783

501784

501785

501788

501792

501793

501794

501795

501796

501817

501818

501834

501835

501836

501838

501843

501864

501869

501871

501888

501899

YOKE ASSY IH DS

GB TOR@Q MOTOR, 17.7CID, PARKER
BYPASS VALVE CART.& COIL ASSY
PTO HOUSING/BEARING ASSY 600
OIL COOLER/GUARD ASSY JD 3/4"
HYD.OIL COOLER

HOSE ASSY 3/4"* 74" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 53" HYD.BLUE
WATER S. ASSY 600 SEE NOTES
HOSE WASH DOWN ASSY

GUTTER BROOM HUB PULLER 600
WIRE HARNESS-SEE 504468

HOSE ASSY-SOL.TO PUH TEE WATER
HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 144"WAT.10905
HOSE ASSY-1/4" 147"WATER

HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 162"WAT.10905
HOSE ASSY-WATER 1/2"* 12"
BUMPER/INSERT ASSY HAND HOSE
HOSE ASSY-RETURN TRUCK TO TANK
BASE WELDMENT-WATER PUMP MNT.
"E"CAP TO CONSOLE ASSY 600
ADAPT WATER DRAIN VLV.WELDMENT
RELIEF VALVE-CAT 290

CONTROL PANEL ASSY 600

DUMP SWITCH-W /VALVE 350

IH MAGNET ASSY-DINGS

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 52" HYD.BLUE
TREADLE & VALVE ASSY IH/FC

SHUT DOWN KIT KUBOTA
74

NCP

21

NCP

07

01

23

55

02

OB

01

24

NCP

01

01

01

01

09

11

NCP

01

NCP

30

24

06

NCP

NCP

29

23

12

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$42.00
$776.00
$324.00
$1,013.00
$293.00
$189.00
$145.00
$74.00
$0.00
$190.00
$190.00
$0.00
$51.00
$74.00
$64.00
$78.00
$21.00
$42.00
$12.00
$47.00
$11.00
$102.00
$201.00
$1,655.00
$10.00
$0.00
$116.00
$501.00

$268.00



501911

501912

501922

501935

501954

501968

501970

501971

501974

501980

501981

501986

502002

502008

502025

502041

502043

502048

502068

502069

502070

502071

502092

502093

502096

502113

502116

502129

502131

INSP.DR W.MENT-SEP210/FHD/SDPG
INSP.DOOR ASSY-SEP. FHD& SDPG
HYD.HOSE ASSY

WIRE HARNESS-CROSSOVER
SUCTION TUBE-AUX. ENG. 14.875"
SUCTION MANIFOLD ASSY HI/LO
HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 97"10908 HYD.
WATER PUMP ASSY W/OIL-CAT 290
HOSE ASSY 1/4" 72" HYD.

C-290 WATER PUMP/CLUTCH ASSY
HOSE ASSY-3/8" X 14"OAL.

HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 124 "HYD.10908
8"AUX.HAND HOSE ASSY-350

HSP CUR.SET-14"SUC.TUBE.BX,W/H
600 HOPPER SUCT.SIDE KIT-SNHUP
SEP.DOOR/INLET SCROLL ASSY RUB
SEP.DOOR STRIKE-BOLT ON STYLE
SKIMMER HOOD ASSEMBLY

MODEL 600 DECAL SET

MODEL 350 DECAL SET

MODEL 300 DECAL SET

MODEL 210 DECAL SET

RH STEP WELD.CABOVER/CHEVY-600
LH STEP WELD.CABOVER/CHEVY-600
ACTUATOR/LEAF BLEEDER ASSY 600
P.O. CHECK VALVE ASSY

URETHANE TRANS.ASSY-W/SEAL 600
HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 164"WATER

BRAKE PEDAL ASSY-89 IH DS
75

22

22

01

NCP

01

NCP

01

24

58

01

01

04

02

01

01

01

01

01

01

02

03

04

01

01

NCP

23

01

01

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$132.00
$184.00
$145.00
$974.00
$31.00
$53.00
$69.00
$1,665.00
$46.00
$1,927.00
$38.00
$92.00
$1,361.00
$584.00
$528.00
$1,556.00
$33.00
$488.00
$141.00
$0.00
$0.00
$124.00
$284.00
$284.00
$603.00
$228.00
$599.00
$102.00

$25.00



502150

502152

502170

502172

502174

502180

502183

502184

502185

502206

502251

502271

502273

502299

502314

502316

502326

502343

502346

502356

502366

502367

502368

502370

502377

502378

502384

502402

502407

HARNESS-CAP TO FUSE PANEL

CHIP SEAL SCREEN WELDMENT- 300
D/S G. BOX ASSY W/SHAFTS-CARGO
HORN BUTTON WIRES-89 IH DS
SEAL ASSY-PRESS.TRANS. HSP

HSP INLET SCROLL/DOOR ASSY
HOSE ASSY- 1/4"* 16" WATER

HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 66" WATER
HOSE ASSY-HSP WATER

G.B. EXTENSION 4" REACH 600
HOSE ASSY-1/4™ 112" FUEL

PIVOT WELD.-HYD HAND HOSE 600
WASHER/PIVOT PIN WELDMENT
HOSE ASSY-HYD.1/4"X 212.75"0AL
HYD.HAND HOSE HANDLE ASSY 8"
SIDE INSP.DOOR ASSY 210

GROUND WIRE-AUXILIARY ENGINE
EXHAUST PIPE EXT.ASSY-ISUZU
HOPPER ASSY-CABOVER 210
G.B.MOUNT ASSY LH-1990 GMC
HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 20" WATER

HOSE ASSY-1/4" 5" 10905 WATER
FUEL TANK W/ 1 DRAW TUBE -210
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 60" HYD.10908
REAR FUEL TANK ASSY-GMC 1990
STRAP WELDMENT-FUEL TANK GMC
REAR BUMPER ASSY-GMC/FORD 1990
LIFT-CHAIN ASSY 210 NEW

FULL LOAD LIMIT SWITCH INST.
76

NCP

11

01

NCP

01

NCP

01

01

01

NCP

04

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

24

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

01

04

33

04

04

04

04

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$17.00
$680.00
$0.00
$11.00
$102.00
$0.00
$59.00
$42.00
$67.00
$0.00
$60.00
$337.00
$63.00
$91.00
$115.00
$0.00
$21.00
$83.00
$0.00
$119.00
$26.00
$15.00
$837.00
$42.00
$839.00
$29.00
$816.00
$33.00

$156.00



502412

502414

502415

502417

502421

502423

502425

502433

502454

502468

502470

502480

502485

502487

502490

502491

502492

502493

502494

502495

502496

502497

502498

502499

502504

502511

502538

502544

502545

PUMP-WATER 12VDC 3.5GPM
HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 112" WATER
WATER PUMP/MANIFOLD ASSY 600
ELECT.W.P.ASSY-FLO JET

WATER SUCTION FILTER ASSY
FAN/SHROUD ASSY (FLOJET)
FRONT DEBRIS DEFLECTOR ASSY
WIRE HARNESS-G.B.LIGHT 210/435
600 VERT. DIGGER-16 SETS/PAL.
HOSE ASSY-5/8" 54"WATER 10913
BAH PUH ASSY - SEE 506762
PALLET-4 EA. STD. DUO SKIDS
VIDEO-600 SALES TAPE

PARTS PRICE LIST BOOK
MANUAL-210 OPERATORS
MANUAL-210 PARTS/SERVICE
MANUAL-300 OPERATORS
MANUAL-300 PARTS/SERVICE
MANUAL-350 OPERATORS
MANUAL-350 PARTS/SERVICE
MANUAL-600 OPERATORS
MANUAL-600 PARTS/SERVICE
MANUAL-HSP OPERATORS
MANUAL-HSP P/S SEE 502497
DECAL MAIN SHEET 9"X 18" NCP
DECAL SET-HSP

BRAKE SHAFT WELDMENT-ISUZU DS
PEDAL/TUBE ASSY-ISUZU DS

ROLLER ARM ASSY-ISUZU DS
77

NCP EA
10 EA
NCP EA
NCP EA
NCP EA
NCP EA
01 EA
51 EA
21 EA
01 EA
01 EA
24 EA
01 EA
24 EA
04 EA
04 EA
03 EA
03 EA
02 EA
02 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
24 EA
01 EA
NCP EA
NCP EA
NCP EA

$238.00
$41.00
$1,109.00
$295.00
$196.00
$0.00
$155.00
$15.00
$2,694.00
$47.00
$0.00
$1,995.00
$59.00
$47.00
$28.00
$74.00
$28.00
$74.00
$28.00
$74.00
$28.00
$74.00
$28.00
$0.00
$0.00
$92.00
$67.00
$32.00

$0.00



502556

502561

502564

502565

502566

502567

502569

502570

502573

502574

502580

502581

502583

502584

502593

502601

502602

502605

502606

502609

502610

502621

502639

502640

502642

502665

502683

502687

502688

PUMP-WATER 12VDC 5GPM ELECTRIC
SUCT.MANIFOLD PLATE ASSY-5 GPM
HOSE ASSY- 5/8"* 14" 10913 WAT
BROOM-BAH(BLK] W/HUB 5015031
BROOM-BAH(RED) W/HUB 5015031
BAH T-MTR 505829,5018502,10264
DUO SKID WELDMENT-STD.HEADS
DUOSKID PLATE WELDMENT-BAH 600
HOSE ASSY HYD.- 1/4™ 14"

HOSE ASSY HYD.- 1/4™ 20"

TORQUE MOTOR MOUNT WELDMT-BAH

RH CONTROL ARM WELDMENT-BAH
RH PIVOT SHAFT WELDMENT-BAH
LH PIVOT SHAFT WELDMENT-BAH
P.H. PRESSURE INLET W/DOOR-BAH
HOSE ASSY-1/2" 12.50"HYD.

HOSE ASSY-1/2"* 10.50"HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/2" 106" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 30" HYD.BLUE
PUH CURTAIN SET-BAH, BOXED,W/H
REAR C CLAMP-BAH SEE 5014631
JUMPER HARNESS-FLOAT SWITCH
BAH PUH BROOM REPLACEMENT KIT
BAH BROOM MOTOR ASSY

AUX HYD.SYS.ASSY-600

HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 36" WATER
DCVA/MOUNT HARDWARE #600
MODEL 600BAH OPERATORS MANUAL

MANUAL 600BAH P/S SEE 502497
78

01

01

01

01

NCP

61

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

04

01

NCP

NCP

01

01

NCP

01

NCP

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$238.00
$75.00
$47.00
$0.00
$691.00
$0.00
$698.00
$843.00
$31.00
$33.00
$102.00
$112.00
$333.00
$335.00
$712.00
$105.00
$90.00
$126.00
$80.00
$400.00
$0.00
$15.00
$879.00
$685.00
$1,444.00
$46.00
$561.00
$28.00

$0.00



502690

502691

502692

502693

502694

502703

502708

502709

502743

502744

502752

502763

502774

502778

502803

502806

502810

502850

502851

502852

502855

502861

502865

502867

502868

502875

502880

502883

502884

8"TUBE ASSY-HAND HOSE

6"TUBE ASSY-HAND HOSE 210/300
6"STD. TUBE ASSY-HAND HOSE Q.D.
8"QD.TUBE ASSY-STD.HAND HOSE
HOSE ASSY 1/2" 30" HYD.BLUE
HYD.RES.ASSY BAH 25 GAL. 600
SWIVEL EYEBLOCK/MNT.ASSY-LRS
BKT.MNT.WELDMENT-HANDLE LRS
G.B.ASSY LH GMC POLY WAFER
G.B.ASSY RH GMC POLY WAFER

210 BACKPACK BLOWER BOX ASSY
1.50"BARBED TEE-BAH AUX.HYD.CR
AIR BRAKE FOOT VALVE-GMC/L7/IH
HI/LO WASHDOWN W/2 Q.D. 600
WIRE HARNESS-HI OUTPUT WATER
F700 V2010F PUMP MNT.WELDMENT
PTO HOUS/BEAR.ASSY-BAH GAS
AUX.HYD.SYS.-HYD.HAND HOSE/BAH
SHEAVE /T.L.BUSHING ASSY
MUFFLER-JD 4039T & 4045T

AIR GAP BOX WELD.-WATER ALL
HEAVY D. MAGNET-HYD. LIFT

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 88" HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 128" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 136" HYD.BLUE
PALLET-4 EA. BAH DUO SKIDS

SEE: 502880I OR 502880F
ADJ.BLAST ORIFICE WELDMENT 210

PICK UP HEAD ASSY 300
79

NCP

14

NCP

NCP

01

01

01

01

04

04

NCP

01

01

01

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

01

04

04

04

23

NCP

NCP

03

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$147.00
$348.00
$0.00
$57.00
$1,513.00
$69.00
$67.00
$2,811.00
$3,279.00
$1,118.00
$64.00
$374.00
$552.00
$12.50
$402.00
$1,117.00
$1,215.00
$563.00
$216.00
$0.00
$0.00
$115.00
$150.00
$144.00
$2,480.00
$0.00
$150.00

$7,359.00



502885

502913

502914

502915

502928

502938

502946

502972

502973

502984

502985

502989

503001

503003

503006

503007

503008

503009

503013

503014

503015

503016

503017

503019

503021

503027

503034

503043

503048

PICK UP HEAD ASSY 350

HOPPER ASSY-210

SUCTION BAFFLE ASSY-HEAD

DIRT DEFLECTOR ASSY-210/300/35
BEARING MNT.RH ASSY-IH MAGNET
DELUGE FTG.ASSY-BULKHEAD 2°NPT
CABLE ASSY-LRS 86.5"0.A.L.

BAH PALLET OF CURTAINS-12 SETS
WATER PUMP ONLY({CAT 290}
PRESSURE CHAMBER WEAR KIT 600
HOPPER SCREEN BAFFLE ASSY 600
PUMP COVER WELDMENT-SND .PKG.JD
UP STOP ASSY-600 STD/BAH/HSP
HOPPER SCREEN BAFFLES-SET OF 3
HYD.PUMP DIR.DR.W/6GPM, V20F
PUMP-HYD.BELT DRIVEN V10F 6GPM
V2010F GEAR DRIVEN PUMP

V2010F BELT DRIVEN PUMP

RELIEF VALVE 1500 PSI (EATON)
CHECK VALVE-VICKERS

FLOW DIVIDER-CARTRIDGE ONLY
BY PASS VALVE-VICKERS W/ COIL
ADD ON SECTION SEE 504784

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 66" HYD.BLUE

UP STOP WELDMENT 600

BY PASS VALVE-VICKERS WO/COIL
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 84" FUEL IH
VALVE BANK ASSY-3 BANK NO FTGS

J/B KIT ASSY SEE 5010228
80

02

04

33

14

NCP

01

01

23

23

01

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

23

NCP

23

01

23

23

23

NCP

NCP

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$7.355.00
$9,439.00
$341.00
$307.00
$153.00
$41.00
$35.00
$3,924.00
$1,331.00
$108.00
$105.00
$336.00
$373.00
$539.00
$924.00
$1,062.00
$1,564.00
$1,557.00
$188.00
$108.00
$190.00
$0.00
$0.00
$101.00
$318.00
$142.00
$54.00
$0.00

$0.00



503053

503056

503083

503084

503088

503089

503098

503099

503101

503102

503103

503104

503105

503107

503111

503115

503116

503117

503118

503119

503122

503126

503127

503128

503130

503133

503138

503139

503140

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 34" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 70" HYD.BLUE
600/BAH MIX PALLET CURTAINS
BLACK BOX-ASSY.

HIGH OUTPUT WATER SYS. LN/F
HIGH OUTPUT WATER SYS. IH
LOCK VALVE-BAH BROOM

CARTRIDGE-LOCK VLV.BAH

MANIFOLD-BAH BROOM CONTROL VLV

LEAF PRESSURE BLEEDER ACTUATOR

LPB SELECT GUIDE ASSY-600
L.P.B.ROD WELDMENT

HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 124" WATER
SWITCH MNT.ASSY LH-CARGO 93/UP
SUPPORT CHANNEL ASSY-HANDHOSE
HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 29" HYD. 10908
HOSE ASSY-HYD.1/4"'X 202.75 OAL
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 160.00" HYD.
HOSE ASSY-1/4" 38'HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 66" HYD.

FRONT HEADER WELDMENT 600
ENGINE SUPPORT ASSY-TOTAL 600
ELECT.PUMP OPTION ADD.PARTLIST
SEP.PIN MNT.WELDMENT 600
STRAINER ASSY-WATER 1"FPT PORT
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 186" WAT.
INSP.DOOR ASSY-8"HAND HOSE HYD
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 126" WAT.

HSP SUCT.CHAMBER 10"WELD. 600
81

12

12

23

NCP

01

01

NCP

01

01

NCP

01

NCP

11

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

01

01

031

01

NCP

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$75.00
$98.00
$3,924.00
$317.00
$1,498.00
$1,524.00
$189.00
$111.00
$0.00
$226.00
$40.00
$36.00
$61.00
$41.00
$68.00
$36.00
$88.00
$74.00
$41.00
$54.00
$170.00
$2,231.00
$0.00
$54.00
$47.00
$55.00
$0.00
$41.00

$1,814.00



503141

503142

503145

503146

503147

503152

503154

503159

503161

503163

503171

503177

503178

503179

503191

503192

503194

503201

503203

503204

503205

503209

503211

503213

503214

503219

503226

503227

503228

10" TRANSITION WELDMENT-HSP
HSP SUCTION TUBE WELDMENT-HOP.
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 41"HYD.BAH

HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 50"HYD.BAH

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 72" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 3/8™ 13" HYD. 10940
FILLER ASSY-DELUGE OPTION 600
CROSS MEMBER WELDMENT-FRONT
HOSE ASSY-3/8" 105" WASHDOWN
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 10" WATER

HOSE ASSY 1/2" 25" HYD.

BOLT HANDLE WLDMNT-600 FRAME
FILL NECK ASSY-WATER TANK
TERMINAL BLOCK ASSY. 39 POS.
WATER SYSTEM PURGE-POLY TANKS
10" HSP DRAG WELDMENT

TOOL BOX ASSY-UNIVERSAL, LLDPE
STIRRUP WELDMENT-AUX ENG.MNT.
STUB SHAFT-KUBOTA V1902/V1903
KUBOTA MOTOR MNT.WELD.V1902
RAD.SHROUD WELDMENT-KUB.1902-B
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 180" WATER

WIRE HARNESS-CLEARANCE LIGHTS
LATERAL AIRFLOW NOZZLE ASSY
TRUCK SHIFTER PANEL ASSY-L7000
IH NAVISTAR WATER SYSTEM
DUCT/DIVERTER WELDMENT-L.A.N.
LOWER GATE ASSY-AIR ADJUSTER

KNOB ASSY-GATE ADJUSTER LAN
82

01

01

NCP

(0]

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

61

01

01

01

10

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

01

NCP

01

01

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$643.00
$510.00
$82.00
$40.00
$120.00
$32.00
$125.00
$95.00
$129.00
$31.00
$69.00
$13.00
$28.00
$90.00
$332.00
$313.00
$1,161.00
$103.00
$487.00
$0.00
$81.00
$100.00
$31.00
$7.908.00
$495.00
$3,896.00
$2,934.00
$189.00

$41.00



503229

503231

503232

503234

503242

503243

503249

503252

503254

503255

503256

503261

503268

503272

503273

503274

503282

503283

503292

503293

503294

503295

503303

503304

503306

503313

503320

503321

503325

NOZZLE WELDMENT-L.A.N.

HSP PRESSURE LID/SEAL ASSY

HSP P UP HEAD ASSY-SEE 506769
HSP CUR.SET10"SUCT. TUBE,BX,W/H
WATER FILLER ASSY-STD.600

WATER FILLER ASSY-600 DELUGE

IH TRUCK SHIFTER PANEL ASSY

LPB ACTUATOR ASSY-IH

WIRE HARNESS-IH IGN.SWITCH EXT
D/S.G. BOX ASSY W/SHAFTS-TH

LPB ROD ASSY-IH HYD.BRAKES 600
HOPPER DELUGE ASSY-600 93
PRESSURE CHAMBER WEAR KIT HEAD
SUCTION NOZZLE LINER KIT

FLANGE TUBE ASSY-KUBOTA LO PRO
LATCH ASSY-600 COWLING

RH POLY SKID ASSY-HSP

LH POLY SKID ASSY-HSP

HOPPER DELUGE OPTION-300/350
MOD.SWITCH ASSY-DIRECT/HORN/HI
MOD.SWITCH ASSY-W/WS WIPER,DEL
RELIEF VALVE ASSY-HI/LO WASHDN
WATER VALVE W/SINGLE VAL.BODY
PUMP HEAD ASSY-5GPM FLOJET
TUBE ASSY KIT-WATER VALVE
CYL.ORB PORTS-BAH/HYD.HAND HOS
LRS PUMP KIT-COMPLETE

WIRE HARNESS-FORD 300CID GAS

WIRE HARNESS-BLACK BOX 600
83

01

OB

01

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

14

14

NCP

NCP

01

01

11

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

09

01

23

01

01

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$1,424.00
$848.00
$0.00
$510.00
$103.00
$200.00
$218.00
$190.00
$0.00
$0.00
$33.00
$518.00
$95.00
$109.00
$65.00
$75.00
$574.00
$574.00
$500.00
$451.00
$412.00
$245.00
$148.00
$216.00
$98.00
$340.00
$9,317.00
$54.00

876.00



503328

503329

503332

503339

503340

503341

503351

503356

503357

503359

503360

503362

503364

503366

503370

503372

503374

503378

503379

503383

503384

503385

503386

503394

503395

503397

503406

503408

503411

WIRE HARNESS-HOP.TO TRK.CARGO
HDWE. KIT FOR MOUNTING G.B.
INSP.DOOR FRAME WELDMENT

210 VERTICAL DIGGER-16SETS/PAL
WIRE HARNESS-SIDE CLEARANCE LT
WIRE HARNESS-REAR CLEARANCE LT
LH VERT.STIFFENER WELD.HOPPER
CURTAIN SET-600 DUSTLESS PU HD
CURTAIN SET-210DC/DST4 BOXED
BEARING SPACER/ADPT.ASSY 210
G.B.CYL. ALL MODELS-ORB PORTS
CYL.P.H. LIFT 600 ORB PORTS
CYL.210/435/600 DD/PH-ORB PORT
CYL.300/350D.D.600 MAGNET ORB
CYL.210 DUMP ORB PORTS

CYL.600 DUMP DOOR ORB PORTS
CYL.60/35/21 GB TILT ORB PORTS
FTGS-SUCTION/RETURN FUEL 2.125
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 68" FUEL

CENTER SCREEN WELDMENT-SLIDE
SIDE SCREEN WELDMENT-SLIDE OUT
LATCH ASSY-SLIDE OUT SCREEN 21
SLIDE OUT SCREEN ASSY-210

HOSE ASSY 3/8™ 60" FUEL

HOSE ASSY 3/8™ 60" FUEL SUCT.
HSP DRAG LINK ASSY-CARGO 13"
GROUND CABLE 2/0 BLACK* 136"
L.A.N.MAGNET SWITCH MOUNT ASSY

BAH HEAD WATER SYSTEM PARTS
84

01

21

01

04

01

01

NCP

01

29

04

24

01

04

07

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

01

04

04

04

04

01

01

01

NCP

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$165.00
$14.00
$81.00
$2,512.00
$19.00
$12.00
$29.00
$521.00
$496.00
$328.00
$432.00
$430.00
$292.00
$520.00
$563.00
$539.00
$266.00
$27.00
$0.00
$266.00
$211.00
$43.00
$830.00
$0.00
$0.00
$138.00
$171.00
$89.00

$176.00



503412

503421

503422

503425

503432

503433

503436

503437

503446

503455

503467

503471

503477

503480

503481

503482

503485

503513

503514

503516

503521

503522

503523

503541

503546

503553

503588

503602

503605

HOSE ASSY 1/2" 78" HYD.BLUE
RELIEF ASSY5015595-10814-20686
COATED B.W.ASSY 3/35 HB/BG/SH
HSP WATER SYSTEM PARTS

RH GB.SHOULDER PLATE WELDMENT
LH GB.SHOULDER PLATE WELDMENT
GUTTER BROOM ASSY-LH TILT 600
GUTTER BROOM ASSY-RH TILT
VERTICAL DIGGER ASSY-OPTION

HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 27" HYD.

EXTENDED BOOM ARM ASSY-HAND HS

RESTRICTOR ASSY-HYD.HAND HOSE
WIRE HARN.-FUSE PANEL TO XOVER
PRESS. TRANS.WELDMENT-LAN
ACTUATOR ASSY-DIVERTER L.A.N.
DIVERTER DOOR ASSY-LAN

SEAL ASSY-10"HSP SUCTION TRANS
HOSE ASSY 5/8"* 60" 10913
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 86" WAT.

RH UP STOP WELDMENT-DODGE 210
PRESSURE TRANS. /SEAL ASSY #300
SUCTION TRANS. /SEAL ASSY #350
PRESSURE TRANS./SEAL ASSY #350
SKIM HOOD WELD 210 HIGH VOL.
PICKUP HEAD ASSY.- DUSTLESS
SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY
RELIEF VALVE UPDATE FOR 12019
MAIN WIRE HARNESS-ISUZU 210

LOW WATER LIGHT-UPDATE KIT
85

02

04

11

01

58

21

NCP

NCP

12

58

01

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

03

02

02

04

04

01

NCP

23

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$111.00
$131.00
$3,391.00
$274.00
$246.00
$245.00
$0.00
$0.00
$397.00
$33.00
$472.00
$88.00
$0.00
$447.00
$584.00
$51.00
$54.00
$43.00
$30.00
$134.00
$512.00
$411.00
$211.00
$451.00
$0.00
$187.00
$125.00
$416.00

$33.00



503606

503608

503612

503614

503618

503619

503620

503629

503630

503635

503648

503650

503651

503659

503660

503684

503685

503690

503691

503694

503701

503703

503705

503707

503719

503726

503755

503769

503782

LOW OIL LIGHT-UPDATE KIT
HOSE ASSY.COMP.TO TANK(210DC)
AIR BLEEDER WELDMENT-210DC

BLEEDER PIVOT W/ARM-210DC

BOOM WELDMENT-HANDHOSE SPRING

8"AUX.HANDHOSE ASSY 600
BOOM KIT ASSY-600

SCREEN VIBRATOR OPTION 600
MOUNT-SCREEN VIBRATOR HOPPER
HOSE ASSY 3/8"* 58" 10906
6"AUX.HAND HOSE ASSY 600
6"AUX.HAND HOSE ASSY 300/350
6"AUX HAND HOSE ASSY 210
WIRE HARNESS-KUBOTA

LH SIDE WELDMENT-DUMP DOOR 600
SEAL ASSY-SMALL DUMP DOOR600DC
SMALL HOPPER DOOR WELD-600DC
LH DRAGLINK MNT.WELDMENT 600
RH DRAGLINK MNT.WELDMENT 600
HI/LO SUCTION FILTER ASSY-600
WIRE HARNESS-LIQUID LEVEL SENS
WIRE HARNESS-MAIN CONTROL LN/

WIRE HARNESS-LIQUID LEVEL SENS

WIRE HARNESS-HI/LO WASHDOWN 60

P.U.H.LIFT ARM WELDMENT-BAH 35
SWITCH LH-RH SYSTEM SCHEMATIC
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 22" HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 100" HYD.

SCREEN WELDMENT-HOP.DRAIN/LRS
86

04

33

04

04

01

01

01

01

58

01

NCP

11

04

NCP

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

07

02

NCP

02

29

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$25.00
$263.00
$218.00
$156.00
$130.00
$2,119.00
$409.00
$2,473.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,240.00
$900.00
$1,131.00
$181.00
$0.00
$60.00
$0.00
$109.00
$109.00
$241.00
$36.00
$842.00
$27.00
$29.00
$419.00
$0.00
$61.00
$60.00

$575.00



503794

503796

503804

503811

503827

503838

503839

503840

503841

503842

503843

503844

503845

503846

503847

503848

503849

503850

503851

503852

503853

503854

503855

503856

503857

503858

503859

503864

503867

LINKAGE ASSY-SEP. DOOR 300/350
HYD. PUMP- 210/300 V10F 4GPM
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 132" HYD.

EXTRA WATER TANK SUB-ASSY 210
DUMP DOOR WELDMENT 95" 600
SWITCH-BROOM TILT,DPDT (C-H]
SWITCH-PICKUP HEAD,DPDT (C-H])
SWITCH-ENGINE RPM, DPDT (C-H)
SWITCH-PRESS. BLEEDER,DPDT{C-H
SWITCH-GUTTER BROOM,SPST (C-H)
SWITCH-BAH, SPDT (C-H)
SWITCH-WATER SYSTEM,SPDT {C-H])
SWITCH-BROOM WATER,SPST {C-H)
SWITCH-BROOM LIGHT,SPST (C-H)
SWITCH-WARNING LIGHTS,SPST(C-H
SWITCH-WATER SYSTEM,SPST (C-H
SWITCH-HOPPER WATER,SPST (C-H
SWITCH-H/O WATER,SPST (C-H)
SWITCH-HEAD WATER,SPST (C-H])
SWITCH-P.U.HEAD,SPDT (C-H)
SWITCH-LATERAL NOZZLE,DPDT{C-H
SWITCH-HIGH BEAM,DPDT (C-H)
SWITCH-AUX.HYD,DPDT (C-H)
SWITCH-WORK LIGHTS,SPST (C-H])

WIRE HARNESS-CNG DUMP SWITCH

WIRE HARNESS-DUMP SWITCH CARGO

WIRE HARNESS-DUMP SWITCH 600

PRESS.BLEEDER WELDMENT-600DC

NCP EA
NCP EA
01 EA
04 EA
01 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
21 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
24 EA
04 EA
01 EA
24 EA
01 EA
24 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA

PTO SHEAVE GUARD WELDMENT-DST6 NCP EA

87

$155.00
$635.00
$0.00
$646.00
$2,766.00
$44.00
$44.00
$44.00
$40.00
$44.00
$44.00
$44.00
$42.00
$41.00
$41.00
$41.00
$41.00
$41.00
$41.00
$40.00
$42.00
$42.00
$41.00
$41.00
$0.00
$80.00
$52.00
$498.00

$0.00



503878

503884

503892

503899

503904

503907

503908

503914

503928

503931

503936

503937

503938

503942

503950

503957

503963

503964

503969

503970

503988

503992

503993

503994

503995

503997

503998

503999

504002

L.P.B.ROD WELDMENT-ISUZU 210
PICKUP HEAD DOLLY ASSY

INLET SCROLL WELDMENT-HOPPER
CURTAIN SET-BAH 600DST,BX,W/HW
ENGINE BLOCK HEATER ASSY-KUBOT
DUAL STEERING GEAR ASSY-ISUZU
SEP. CABLE/HANDLE W/CATCH 98"
WIRE HARNESS-EXT.IGN.SWITCH IH
SWITCH-ASI, SPDT (C-H)

TOOL BOX ASSY-CNG

WIRE HARNESS-#11 ASI

WIRE HARNESS-#13 ASI

WIRE HARNESS-NEW ASI #12
SHUTTER ARM WELDMENT-600DC
BLOWER ASSY-300/350

CONTROL PANEL ASSY-CABOVER 600
PILOT LAMP ASSY-ALT./LOW OIL
PILOT LAMP ASSY-L.O WATER/WATER
ADAPTER-SUCT. TRANS.WELD.BAH 35
ADPT.FLANGE-PRESS.TRANS.BAH 35
WATER TANK ASSY 210

PILOT LAMP ASSY-AUX.HYD/BAH ON
PILOT LAMP ASSY-LAN ON/LAN OFF
PILOT LAMP ASSY-READY/HOLD ASI
PILOT LAMP ASSY-AUX.HYD./BLANK
PILOT LAMP ASSY-LH DRIVE/RH DV
WIRE HARNESS-SWITCH ILLUM.
WIRE HARNESS-SWITCH ILLUM.

WIRE HARNESS-LLS CONTROL PANEL
88

33

44

NCP

01

12

NCP

01

01

24

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

24

24

02

02

04

01

01

24

01

01

01

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$44.00
$227.00
$148.00
$537.00
$351.00
$0.00
$111.00
$0.00
$40.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$145.00
$3,739.00
$1,200.00
$60.00
$55.00
$410.00
$282.00
$428.00
$62.00
$56.00
$54.00
$0.00
$52.00
$0.00
$0.00

$52.00



504004

504006

504007

504009

504010

504012

504017

504018

504025

504026

504032

504034

504035

504037

504039

504040

504055

504071

504072

504080

504081

504083

504084

504085

504090

504091

504101

504108

504110

CONTROL SYS.-AUX.HYD.SYSTEM
SWITCH-DRIVE POSITION

SWITCH ASSY.FHD.BLOWER
SWITCH-FHD BOOM

SHEAVE GUARD WELDMENT-PTO 300
HOSE ASSY 1/2™ 12" HYD.BLUE

RH G.B.MTG.PLATE-GMC POLY

LH G.B.MTG.PLATE-GMC POLY

RH ACCEL.ARM WELDMENT-ISUZU
ACCEL.CROSS SHAFT WELDMENT-ISU
WATER TANK ASSY-210/300/350
MNT.BKT.PTO SHEAVE GUARD 30/35
STANDARD 210 WATER SYSTEM

210 ISUZU WATER SYS.STD.EXTRA
SWITCH-SCREEN VIBRATOR

RH SKID GUARD WELDMENT-ALL

AIR PURGE ASSY-96 210

WIRE HARNESS-AUX.ENG.GROUND 60
WIRE HARNESS-CONTROL PANL GRND
WIRE HARNESS-CONTROL PANEL GND
HOSE ASSY 3/8"* 12" 10906
HOSE ASSY 3/8"* 48" WATER
HOSE ASSY 3/8™ 96" WATER
HOSE ASSY 3/8™ 120" 10906

WIRE HARNESS-CONTROL PANEL CON
WIRE HARNESS-LIQ.LVL.SENSOR
BRAKE SHAFT WELD.-ISUZU 210/43

LEAF BLEEDER WELDMENT 600/500X

PRESSURE INLET 600 SEE 507410
89

01

01

20

20

11

04

12

12

NCP

NCP

14

11

04

04

20

24

04

01

30

01

20

20

20

20

NCP

33

NCP

NCP

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$42.00
$45.00
$44.00
$189.00
$59.00
$127.00
$119.00
$0.00
$0.00
$389.00
$65.00
$1,883.00
$2,860.00
$38.00
$0.00
$292.00
$69.00
$47.00
$31.00
$19.00
$30.00
$52.00
$62.00
$0.00
$89.00
$0.00
$113.00

$0.00



504120

504133

504134

504135

504137

504138

504139

504141

504143

504145

504147

504149

504161

504164

504166

504174

504176

504177

504179

504181

504185

504190

504193

504194

504202

504204

504212

504213

504214

CYL. {PIGGY BACK]) 210 DUMP
HYD.RES.ASSY-210 V10F

HYD.RES.WELDMENT-VI10F 210

COVER PLATE WELDMENT-HYD.RES.
LH DRAG LINK/UPSTOP MTG.WELDMT
RH DRAG LINK/UP STOP MTG.WELDM

REAR BUMPER WELDMENT-ISUZU 96

SWEEPER FRAME
ASSY/CROSSMEMBER

RAKER PLATE WELDMENT-300/350
210 SWEEPER FRAME ASSEMBLY

POLY WAFER OPTION-GMC 210

STRAP WELDMENT-FUEL TANK BAH35

C. B.W.ASSY 600 W/COVER &GUARD

TOOL BOX ASSY-ISUZU 96
BLOWER ASSY-PLAIN BLOWER 600
FUEL SUCTION TUBE ASSY-ISUZU
WIRE HARNESS-MURPHY GAUGE
GRND

HEAVY DUTY G.B.NUT COVER 210
TURN SIGNAL HARNESS ASSY-IH
210/600BAH MIX PALT. CURTAINS
PIN EYE MNT.PLATE HOPPER 210
LH STEP WELD.-DUAL EXT.WATER
HOSE ASSY 3/8"* 50" FUEL

HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 83" FUEL

ISUZU REVERSE P.U.H. RESTRAINT
ASI PIC BOARD-SEE 504238

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 41" HYD.BLUE

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 44" HYD.BLUE

HOSE ASSY 1/2"™ 18" HYD.BLUE
90

04

04

04

04

NCP

NCP

04

04

NCP

04

02

01

04

01

04

NCP

04

NCP

09

04

01

NCP

04

NCP

OB

01

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$1,203.00
$704.00
$378.00
$31.00
$106.00
$106.00
$676.00
$2,407.00
$318.00
$5,986.00
$242.00
$0.00
$4,130.00
$1,386.00
$3,668.00
$57.00
$8.00
$59.00
$0.00
$3,924.00
$142.00
$0.00
$0.00
$33.00
$688.00
$0.00
$75.00
$80.00

$69.00



504215

504217

504235

504238

504239

504241

504242

504243

504245

504247

504248

504250

504251

504259

504268

504273

504299

504302

504305

504313

504314

504323

504326

504334

504341

504342

504348

504354

504364

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 18" HYD.BLUE

BAH PICKUP HEAD WELDMENT 600
ABRASION PROTECTION KIT-600

ASI BOX ASSY W/PIC CHIP

WIRE HARNESS-LAMPTIMER GLOPLUG
TRANS.WELDMENT-BLOWER 210/435
BLOWER HOUSING WELD.-STD.
BLOWER HOUSING ASSY-210

POLY SKID ASSY-BAH

SWITCH-PURGE SYSTEM SPST
SWITCH-DUSTLESS MODE DPDT

LH POLY SKID-BAH

RH POLY SKID-BAH

PILOT LAMP ASSY-LO WAT/PREHEAT
WIRE HARNESS-ENGINE KUBOTA/JD
WIRE HARN.HYD.HAND HOSE ON/OFF
HOSE ASSY 5/8"™ 51" 10913
ELEC.THROTTLE KIT-V1903&V2003T
BAH CONTROL VALVE SUB-ASSY
SUPPORT BKT. WELDMENT-AIR CLEAN
MNT.BKT.WELDMENT-AIR CLEAN.STK
TRANS.WELDMENT-LAN (BAH/STD)
FRONT PLATE WELD.-CONSOLE [SUZ
8"HYD.HAND HOSE ASSY-W/THROTTL
WIRE HARNESS-GRND.PLUG DEUTSCH
WIRE HARNESS-GRND.PLUG DEUTSCH
PICKUP HEAD ALIGN.BOLT 210/435
CENTER DIRT DEFLECTOR ASSY-210

BLOCK OFF WELDMENT-BAHH FHD
9

01

01

01

04

33

33

04

21

01

01

21

01

12

NCP

NCP

04

03

58

04

NCP

01

NCP

01

01

01

33

NCP

20

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$65.00
$4,734.00
$1,826.00
$1,060.00
$38.00
$343.00
$1,238.00
$2,366.00
$1,210.00
$35.00
$38.00
$590.00
$590.00
$57.00
$0.00
$425.00
$58.00
$699.00
$1,112.00
$90.00
$17.00
$535.00
$42.00
$6.661.00
$15.00
$16.00
$41.00
$303.00

$0.00



504365

504377

504379

504380

504381

504385

504409

504415

504418

504419

504422

504457

504458

504459

504465

504468

504469

504471

504472

504473

504478

504490

504495

504503

504504

504505

504507

504509

504512

HOPPER UNION WELDMENT-BAHH
FHD

210 GB.HAND WELD-600 STYLE
BATTERY/POWER CABLE-AUX.HYD.
LH.GB.EXT.PLATE WELD.-ISUZU
RH.GB.EXT.PLATE WELD.-ISUZU
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 150" HYD.10908
WIRE HARNESS-CAB DUMP SWITCH
SKIMMER SCOOP SLAM PROTECTOR
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 118" HYD.BLUE
JD4045T99HPT2 POWER UNIT ASSY
WIRE HARNESS-JD POWER TEC 4045
PILOT LAMP ASSY-PRE HEAT/BLANK
MTG.BKT.WELDMENT-STEP FL70
COIL-V.B. VICKERS W/DEUTSCH
DOOR WELDMENT-BLOWER BOX 210
WIRE HARN.-NEW RELAY RETROFIT
GAUGE TACH JD4045, SEE 22416
LONG UPPER SAFETY STRUT WELD.
2"SQ.LOWER SAFETY STUT WELD.
CENTER DIRT DEFLECTOR ASSY-210
REAR COWLING MNT.WELDMENT-4045
BLOWER COVER WELDMENT 210/435
210 DC BLOWER HOUSING W/ TRANS
DOUBLE DUO SKID WELDMENT-STD.
WIRE HARNESS-KUBOTA 1903

WIRE HARNESS-HYD.VALVES 210/43
WIRE HARNESS-ALT/RELAY GND.
WIRE HARNESS-MAIN ISUZU

ASI ASSY-W/PIC CHIP-BOM
92

20

NCP

33

NCP

NCP

33

51

NCP

04

NCP

NCP

04

01

01

NCP

OB

04

04

NCP

01

33

04

24

NCP

33

NCP

NCP

06

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$103.00
$265.00
$174.00
$69.00
$46.00
$0.00
$131.00
$0.00
$0.00
$54.00
$0.00
$126.00
$226.00
$109.00
$0.00
$118.00
$134.00
$229.00
$0.00
$186.00
$2,408.00
$1,499.00
$228.00
$165.00
$15.00
$437.00

$0.00



504516

504523

504525

504526

504529

504533

504553

504555

504558

504559

504561

504562

504563

504565

504566

504568

504572

504573

504574

504575

504576

504580

504581

504582

504607

504610

504612

504621

504622

WIRE HARHESS-ELECT.ACCEL PEDAL
DOUBLE DUO SKID WELDMENT-BAH
SOUND PACKAGE ASSY-4045

SOUND PROOF FOAM KIT-4045
MERCURY SWITCH W/DEUTSCH ASSY
SLIP YOKE WELDMENT-REV.CHAINS
SENDING UNIT- FUEL TANK FL70
PRESSURE INLET/W BLEEDER WELD.
LARGE BLEEDER DOOR WELD.-210
PRESS.INLET/BLEEDER SEE 507681
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 54" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 50" HYD.BLUE
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 48" HYD.BLUE
WIRE HARNESS-MAIN CABOVER SWP
WIRE HARNESS-BAH/DUMP DOOR
SWP

HOSE ASSY 3/8"™ 78" FUEL

500# HAND HOSE BOOM WELDMENT
PIVOT PIN WELD.-500# HANDHOSE
PIVOT WELD.-500# HAND HOSE
BACKUP PLATE WELDMENT-OUTER
BACKUP PLATE WELD.-INNER 500#
WIRE HARNESS-BLK.BOX SUP.SWP
WIRE HARNESS-HYD . HANDHOSE SWP
WIRE HARNESS-THROT.LIN.ACT.SWP
RADIATOR GUARD JD4045 D&T

WIRE HARNESS-MURPHY GAUGE
GRND

4045 THROTTLE ACT.ASSY

WIRE HARNESS-EXT.FREIGHTLINER

SINGLE CONTROL VLV.ASSY-DEUT.
93

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

20

NCP

26

11

NCP

NCP

01

01

01

NCP

01

01

OB

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

04

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$134.00
$1,843.00
$1,446.00
$753.00
$§72.00
$109.00
$74.00
$646.00
$111.00
$0.00
$125.00
$202.00
$85.00
$523.00
$217.00
$0.00
$1,142.00
$84.00
$134.00
$152.00
$129.00
$163.00
$0.00
$19.00
$96.00
$13.00
$516.00
$30.00

$360.00



504627

504628

504629

504642

504643

504650

504655

504656

504657

504658

504669

504670

504672

504673

504674

504683

504684

504687

504690

504691

504701

504708

504709

504721

504724

504725

504727

504732

504733

WIRE HARNESS-LINEAR ACTUATOR
WIRE HARNESS-STROBE LAMP
WIRE HARNESS-FUSE ELECT.FUEL
FRONT BUMPER SPRAY BAR ASSY
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 9" WATER

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 66" FUEL 10966

DEFLECTOR WELDMENT-HOPPER INT.

WIRE HARNESS-RH TAILLIGHT FL70
WIRE HARNESS-LH TAILLIGHT FL70
WIRE HARN.-TAILLIGHT CONNECT
WIRE HARNESS-W.P.RELAY SCH.
WIRE HARNESS-LPB.LINEAR ACT.
WIRE HARN.-BLK.BOX SUP.210/435
WIRE HARN.-WARNING LAMPS 210/
WIRE HARNESS-AUX.HYD. 210/435
6 STA/5 VLV.W/FITTINGS-DEUTSCH
BYPASS VALVE W/12DC COIL VICKR
CONTROL VALVE-BAH W/DEUTSCH
WIRE HARNESS-LIQ.LEV.SENSOR
WIRE HARNESS-LIQ.LEV.SENSOR
EXH. TUBE WELDMT.V2003T 2.375"
AIR BRAKE MOD.ASSY-FC70
ELECTRONIC ACCEL.PEDAL ASSY
VICKERS ADD ON VLV.W/DEUTSCH
WIRE HARNESS-HYD.VLV.DUAL GB
AUX.HANDHOSE ASSY W/BOOM 210
CAT PUMP MNT.WELDMENT-KUBOTA
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 84" HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 72" HYD.
94

33

04

33

04

04

01

04

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

33

58

01

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

04

04

04

04

02

02

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$28.00
$22.00
$24.00
$616.00
$32.00
$47.00
$75.00
$120.00
$161.00
$36.00
$55.00
$34.00
$45.00
$13.00
$0.00
$3,394.00
$0.00
$868.00
$29.00
$35.00
$47.00
$899.00
$860.00
$509.00
$111.00
$1,492.00
$168.00
$118.00

$106.00



504734

504747

504750

504756

504758

504761

504763

504765

504770

504771

504772

504773

504777

504778

504781

504784

504789

504792

504799

504801

504802

504805

504806

504807

504808

504812

504815

504833

504835

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 80" HYD.
FUEL/WATER SEP.ASSY-JD4045
WIRE HARNESS-LIQ.LEVEL SENSOR
WIRE HARNESS-CAT PUMP 210/435
WATER TANK ASSY-100 GAL. 210
WIRE HARNESS-MAIN IH SWP
6"AUX.HANDHOSE DOOR W/SEAL
PILOT LAMP ASSY.-DD OPEN/BLANK
WIRE HARNESS-JD 4045 SWP

WIRE HARNESS-THROT.ACT.SWP4045
WIRE HARNESS-DUMP DOOR SWP
WIRE HARNESS-AUX.HYD.PUMP SWP
6 STA/4 VLV.MANIL.ASSY-DEUTSCH
6 STA/4 VLV.NO TILT DEUTSCH

6 STA/6 VLV.DUAL TILT-DEUTSCH
ADD ON VLV. W/ DEUT 600/500X
RESTRICTOR FTG.ASSY- 1/4 STR.
HYD. PUMP V20F-LH ROTATION
REV.DRAG CHAIN LINK BKT.WELD.
HOPPER LOAD IND.-BKT/SWTCH
WIRE HARN.-LOAD INDI.LAMP CONV
WIDE REAR FENDER WELD.-99 F350
SPRAY GUN ASSY

48"EXTENSION ASSY-WASHDOWN
LH GB.ASSY POLY WAF.-99 F450
HOSE ASSY 3/4"™ 29" HYD.BLUE
36"LANCE ASSY-WASHDOWN

WIRE HARNESS-JUMPER/PIGTAIL

FC 70 FUEL SYSTEM ASSY 600
95

02

01

51

33

04

NCP

NCP

61

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

01

55

NCP

12

01

01

04

24

NCP

04

01

24

24

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$128.00
$459.00
$29.00
$19.00
$695.00
$316.00
$0.00
$45.00
$211.00
$28.00
$108.00
$78.00
$3,618.00
$3,774.00
$4,307.00
$579.00
$48.00
$818.00
$102.00
$411.00
$0.00
$512.00
$334.00
$0.00
$3,690.00
$95.00
$92.00
$16.00

$0.00



504841
504856
504860
504861
504878
504879
504883
504887
504891
504896
504897
504898
504899
504901
504912
504918
504919
504920
504922
504929
504930
504949
504953
504954
504955
504956
504959
504960

504963

WIRE HARNESS-MAG.LIN.ACT.

MNT.WELDMENT-AIR COMPRESSOR

REAR SPLIT SCREEN WELDMENT-STD

FRONT SPLIT SCREEN WELD.-STD.

ENGINE MNT.WELDMENT-PTO END GM

ENGINE MNT.WELDMENT-RAD.END GM

FLEX COUPLING, WELD-GM350

RH GB.ASSY POLY WAF.-99 F350
HOSE ASSY 1/2" 108" HYD.
DIODE-ASI BRAKE BLEED PREVENT.
PICKUP HEAD-SRE COATED 210/435
PRESSURE INLET-SRE COATED
SUCTION TRANS.-SRE COATED
TRANSITION-SRE COATED 210/435
SAFETY STOP ASSY-DUMP DOOR 600
WIRE HARN.CLEAR.LT.FEND./BUMP.
WIRE HARNESS-FENDERS 210 ONLY
SKIMMER HOOD ASSY-300/350
RAKER PLATE WELDMENT-300/350
ELECT.WATER PUMP ASSY-210/435

WATER MANLASSY-CAT PUMP STD.

CONTROL VAL.BOOM AST.W/DEUTSCH

PARABOLIC MIRROR ASSY-ISUZU

PARABOLIC MIRROR ASSY-CONV.CAB

BOLT ON INLET-DONALDSON DC BOX

DC PRESS. TUBE WELDMENT-8"PORT

PARABOLIC MIRROR ASSY-CONV.CAB

PARABOLIC MIRROR ASSY-FC70 600

WIRE HARNESS-DUAL GB SING.TILT
96

06

04

NCP

NCP

01

01

61

04

11

NCP

33

33

04

33

01

33

NCP

11

33

04

NCP

06

01

01

12

23

32

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$144.00
$88.00
$828.00
$440.00
$0.00
$0.00
$790.00
$4,640.00
$0.00
$28.00
$2,730.00
$0.00
$420.00
$500.00
$57.00
$22.00
$0.00
$138.00
$256.00
$407.00
$123.00
$590.00
$76.00
$237.00
$396.00
$773.00
$91.00
$44.00

$74.00



504972

504974

504980

504983

504984

504988

504990

504991

504992

504993

504994

505007

505008

505016

505018

505020

505021

505022

505023

505024

505026

505032

505038

505041

505042

505043

505044

505046

505050

CHAIN MAGNET ASSY 96"/MNT.-IH
TOP WELDMENT-W/2 BATTERY BOX
HOSE ASSY.500X 1/4"HYD.X 90"
WIRE HARN.-LH BI DIRECT L.VLV.
WIRE HARN.-RH BI DIRECT L.VLV,
COIL W/DEUTSCH BI-DIR. LOCK VL
SEPARATOR WELDMENT W/O
SKIMMER

SEPARATOR ASSY-STD. 210
SEPARATOR ASSY-RUBBER LINED 21
ABRASION PROTECTION PKG.- 210
LAN MAGNET SWITCH HARN.DEUTSCH
MUFFLER MNT.WELDMENT-KUBOTA
50 FT.HOSE REEL ASSY 600
VACUATION BIN WELD-600DC
VACUATOR MANIFOLD ASSY, DST
SEPARATOR/SEAL ASSY-STD. 210
SEPARATOR/SEAL ASSY-RUB.LINED
SEPARATOR ASSY-STD.210/435

SEP. ASSY-RUB.LINED 210/435
LINEAR ACTUATOR ASSY.-LPB(210)
DUOQO SKID BUMPER EXT.WELDMENT
LID WELDMENT-BATTERY BOX 600DC
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 23" HYD.

600 DCII DUSTLESS MODE SWITCH
SWITCH-FILTER PULSE /VACUATOR
HOSE ASSY 1/8"™ 19" HYD.

HOSE ASSY 1/8™* 5.500" HYD.
BLOWER REPAIR KIT 300/350

VELOCITY INTENSIFIER-COATED
g7

01
NCP
55
33
33
04
33
04
04
04
01
NCP
01
01
NCP
OB
OB
33
33
NCP
21
01
20
01
01
30
NCP
11

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$1,614.00
$69.00
$65.00
$28.00
$33.00
$51.00
$1,328.00
$1,441.00
$3,050.00
$2,243.00
$20.00
$94.00
$1,807.00
$565.00
$772.00
$1,489.00
$3,123.00
$2,251.00
$3,744.00
$568.00
$83.00
$0.00
$0.00
$38.00
$38.00
$59.00
$42.00
$2,493.00

$2,039.00



505051

505055

505056

505059

505061

505069

505072

505086

505095

505098

505101

505102

505107

505108

505126

505132

505135

505147

505148

505149

505150

505153

505157

505158

505159

505161

505162

505163

505164

50'0 HOSE REEL ASSY-COVN.CAB

600 DC BAH PUH ASSY SEE 506776
STD.P HEAD ASY-DST6 SEE 506775
HOSE ASSY 5/8"* 58" 10913
PRECLEANER ASSEMBLY - DST 6
STRATA PANEL DOOR ASSY-DST
WATER SYS.PURGE-600DC GENII
SUCTION/DRAIN SUBASSY-600DC II
G.B. MANIFOLD ASSY-SEE 506520
SKIMMER HOOD WELDMENT-300/350
SEP./SKIMMER HOOD ASSY 300/350
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 48" FUEL

HOPPER DELUGE ASSY-W/TRIPPLE
KUBOTA PWR.HARNESS DEUTSCH CON
AIR REST IND ASSY IN-CAB 600
GB.VALVE ASSY W/FIT SEE 506557
SWITCH - SPRAY BAR (SPST)

PIN WELDMENT-DUMP CYL. 435
CYLINDER-HOPPER LIFT MODEL 435
SKIMMER HOOD WELDMENT-435
DUMP DOOR WELDMENT 435
FRAME ASSY-#435 SWEEPER

REAR BUMPER WELDMENT 435
RH FENDER WELDMENT 435

LH FENDER WELDMENT 435
SCREEN WELDMENT-435

SCREEN ARM/SHAFT WELDMENT 435
SCREEN HANDLE WELDMENT 435

RH TOOLBOX WELDMENT 435
98

NCP

01

01

01

01

30

01

01

NCP

11

NCP

01

NCP

01

NCP

01

29

29

29

NCP

29

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

29

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$1,892.00
$0.00
$0.00
$44.00
$1,713.00
$276.00
$0.00
$239.00
$0.00
$118.00
$644.00
$32.00
$1,122.00
$144.00
$256.00
$0.00
$0.00
$31.00
$1,494.00
$451.00
$1,110.00
$0.00
$1,160.00
$510.00
$510.00
$603.00
$246.00
$124.00

$543.00



505165
505166
505167
505170
505171
505172
505178
505187
505202
505211
505212
505213
505214
505215
505216
505217
505218
505219
505239
505241
505244
505245
505248
505254
505258
505265
505266
505269

505271

LH TOOLBOX WELDMENT 435
SUCTION TUBE WELDMENT-HOP. 435
SUCTION ADAPTER WELDMENT 435
RETROFIT KIT-SEP.CLEANOUT DOOR
GRIPPER PLUG ASY-4" SEE 507094
G.B. SEQUENCE VALVE- EATON
HOSE ASSY.-1/2 FUEL X 54"

HOSE ASSY.-3/4 WATER X 40"

SRE BLOWER HOUSING WELDMENT
CONTROL VALVE-RELIEF/FLOW-BAH
HI CAPACITY DUST SEP.WELDMENT
HINGE WELD.-HCDS 600

MID SLOT SEPARATOR ASSY 600

TUBE MANIFOLD-HI VOLUME DELUGE

SAFETY PROP-HOPPER 435
SOCKET WELDMENT-SAFETY PROP
WIRE HARNESS-SYCRO START

DST BOX CLEANOUT DOOR
WELDMENT

WIRE HARN.-PWR.SUP.KUB.210/435
SWEEPER RESETTABLE ODOMETER
TOP MNT.WELD.-BLOWER SRE
BOTTOM MNT.WELD.-BLOWER SRE
MAIN WIRE HARNESS-210 CONV CAB
BOLT ON BLOWER HOUSING
WELDMNT

VERT.STIFFENER WELD.-BBH 600
PICKUP HEAD WELDMENT-210/435
FENDER SUPPORT WELDMENT 435
AIR DRYER ASSY. (IH/FC) -600

BLAST ORIFICE WELDMENT-HEAD210
99

NCP

29

29

04

NCP

01

01

NCP

NCP

01

29

29

NCP

01

33

01

33

33

NCP

01

01

33

NCP

01

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$543.00
$476.00
$311.00
$78.00
$0.00
$221.00
$0.00
$56.00
$1,416.00
$266.00
$0.00
$60.00
$2,414.00
$429.00
$0.00
$201.00
$0.00
$0.00
$78.00
$923.00
$90.00
$61.00
$148.00
$2.870.00
$67.00
$2,259.00
$80.00
$1,387.00

$184.00



505275

505276

505282

505292

505298

505299

505301

505302

505312

505313

505315

505321

505322

505324

505328

505336

505339

505343

505345

505347

505350

505351

505353

505354

505355

505360

505361

505362

505363

MNT.BKT.WELDMENT-BBH 600
WIRE SEGMENT ASSY BOXED SET435
6-VALVE ASSEMBLY- REMCOR
CONTROL PANEL PLATE W/DECAL
CURB SIDE-GULLWING DOOR 435
STREET SIDE-GULLWING DOOR 435
ENGINE DOOR 435

BLOWER DOOR 435

SEAL ASSY-SMALL DUMP DOOR,435
SEAL-SUCTION TUBE,435 11.54"ID
AUX.HAND HOSE DOOR WELD. 435
HYD.LVL/TMP SHUTDOWN OPT. 600
BAH LID FILL PLW/.125"PORT

435 SWEEPER FRAME ASSY
REINF.PLATE WELD.-SWINGOUT DOR
MAGNET ASSY-FL70 600

LIFT ARM WELDMENT-MAGNET FL70
150 GAL.WATER TANK ASSY 435
12"DIA.SUCT. TRANS.WELD.-DST8

435 AUX.HAND HOSE ASSY

435 ABRASION PROT. PACKAGE

BBH INNER WALL SUB ASSY-KIT

435 HOPPER DRAIN ASSEMBLY

LH DRAG LINK BKT.-GMC 2001

RH DRAG LINK BKT.-GMC 2001

HOSE ASSY 5/8"™ 30" 10913
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 29" HYD. 10908
HOSE ASSY.-1/4 HYD.X 25.0 W/LM

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 16" HYD.
100

01

29

01

NCP

NCP

OB

OB

NCP

29

29

01

NCP

29

NCP

01

01

29

01

29

29

01

29

04

04

29

NCP

29

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$65.00
$276.00
$724.00
$0.00
$1,723.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$119.00
$31.00
$171.00
$0.00
$36.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$827.00
$439.00
$900.00
$2,549.00
$583.00
$492.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



505364

505366

505375

505376

505377

505378

505380

505382

505390

505392

505393

505394

505395

505401

505402

505403

505405

505406

505407

505408

505409

505410

505413

505416

505419

505425

505428

505429

505431

HOSE ASSY 1/4" 75" HYD.

LH G.B.MNT.WELDMENT-2001 GMC
SUCTION TUBE-SRE COATED 435
SRE SUCTION ADAPTER-COATED 435
LIFT CHAIN ASSY. (2001 GMC]

PILOT LAMP ASSY-HEAD UP/DOWN
HINGE TRAY WELD.-GULL WING DOR
WIRE HARNESS-TIMERBOX TO PHOTO
HOSE-COMPRESSOR TO COOLER DSTG
DST 6 12"SUCTION MOD.ASSY 600
VACUATOR MANI.-12"SUCT.OPTION
4-VALVE ASSEMBLY- REMCOR
3-VALVE ASSEMBLY- REMCOR
HOSE,SUPPLY ,HOSE REEL(435])
WATER MANIFOLD ASSY-4 STATION
WATER MANIFOLD ASSY-6 STATION
LH G.B.EXT.WELDMENT-FL70 600
WATER MANIFOLD ASSY-7 STATION
WATER MANIFOLD ASSY-3 STATION
WATER MANIFOLD ASSY-4 STATION
HOSE ASSY 1/2"™ 30" HYD.

BBH W/PADS FOR 9.5 GAL.HYD.RES
210 WATER SYS.-REMCOR

WIRE HARNESS-REMCOR ADPT.
SWITCH ASSY-TRANSITION WATER
WIRE HARN.-BAT.CABLE NEG. DST6
PUNCHED CONTROL PANEL CABOVER
HOPPER DELUGE MNT.WELDMENT 435

WIRE HARNESS-45AMP ALT. KUBOTA
101

33

04

NCP

29

51

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

01

29

33

58

01

01

33

01

29

01

04

01

04

01

33

29

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$60.00
$190.00
$0.00
$354.00
$0.00
$66.00
$238.00
$13.00
$176.00
$0.00
$0.00
$490.00
$374.00
$109.00
$551.00
$821.00
$0.00
$841.00
$521.00
$551.00
$81.00
$2,934.00
$2,132.00
$16.00
$33.00
$64.00
$0.00
$85.00

$40.00



505432

505433

505434

505435

505436

505437

505445

505446

505447

505449

505450

505452

505453

505455

505456

505457

505460

505461

505468

505469

505470

505471

505472

505480

505482

505483

505484

505486

505494

WIRE HARNESS-ALT.PLUG KUBOTA

DELUGE NOZZLE MNT.WELDMENT 435

DELUGE PLUG ASSY-600
OPERATORS MANUAL-435
PARTS/SERVICE MANUAL-435
210/435 PICKUP HEAD ASSY.-2001
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 92" WATER

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 231" WATER
HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 124" WATER
PILOT LAMP ASSY-PRE HEAT/BLANK
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 68" WATER
HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 72" WATER
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 108" WATER
VIDEO-435 OPERATOR TRAIN/SAFET
HOSE ASSY 1/4"™ 110" WATER
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 58" WATER

DST-6 OPERATOR TRAIN/SAFT VID
WIRE HARNESS-MAIN CONV.CAB 210
435 HOPPER DELUGE ASSEMBLY
HAND HOSE NOZZLE ASSY-Q.D. 6"
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 186" WATER
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 126" WATER
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 170" WATER
MODEL 435 DECAL SET

END CAP WELDMENT-ISUZU FRAME
LIQUID RECOVERY SYSTEM 600
BATTERY BOX ASSY-2001 NAVISTAR
LID WELDMENT-BAT.BOX NAVISTAR

HOPPER UP ALARM ASSY-210/435
102

NCP

29

01

29

29

33

33

04

33

33

04

01

01

29

01

29

01

NCP

NCP

33

01

01

01

29

NCP

01

01

01

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$19.00
$81.00
$34.00
$28.00
$74.00
$0.00
$45.00
$90.00
$43.00
$69.00
$35.00
$37.00
$48.00
$59.00
$0.00
$30.00
$55.00
$0.00
$505.00
$331.00
$60.00
$52.00
$0.00
$167.00
$0.00
$0.00
$322.00
$131.00

$429.00



505498

505503

505509

505514

505515

505519

505520

505523

505525

505528

505534

505536

505537

505538

505539

505541

505542

505551

505555

505556

505557

505561

505562

505563

505565

505567

505568

505574

505575

PLUG ASSY.-DELUGE 435

DUMP DOOR INDICATOR ASSY 600
435 AUX. HAND HOSE W/0O STORAGE
WIRE HARNESS-IH BAT.CABLE EXT.
WIRE HARNESS-IH BAT.CABLE EXT. |
600 CONTROL PANEL ASSY

600 CONTROL PANEL ASSY.

WIRE HARNESS-HOP.LOAD INDICATR
WIRE HARNESS-350CID ALT.FUEL
AUX.POWER DIST.ASSY.-210 CONV.
DECAL-CNG.DIAMOND SHAPED-BLUE
MAIN CONTROL HARNESS-HEWITT
MAIN CONTROL HARNESS-HEWITT
WIRE HARNESS-JD 4045 {HEWITT}
WIRE HARNESS-CNG MOGAS 600
6"CLEANOUT PLUG W/CHAIN ASSY
PRESS. TRANS.W/6"CLEANOUT PORT
WIRE HARNESS-MAIN CONTROL FL70
HOPPER LOAD INDICATOR(435/210)
HOSE ASSY 3/8™ 9" 10993

HOSE ASSY 3/8"* 8" 10993
FUEL/WATER SEPARATOR (KUBOTA)
WIRE HARN.-PUMP BATTERY RED
WIRE HARN.-PUMP GRND. BLACK
LOW EMISSION DUST CONTROL SYS
WIRE HARNESS-BAT.CABLE #1 GA.
WIRE HARNESS-GRND.CABLE #1 GA.
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 65" FUEL LINE

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 70" FUEL LINE
103

29

01

29

01

01

01

01

29

01

04

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

01

33

NCP

NCP

33

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$45.00
$475.00
$1,104.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$520.00
$274.00
$7.00
$454.00
$721.00
$329.00
$61.00
$61.00
$0.00
$0.00
$692.00
$52.00
$51.00
$608.00
$81.00
$69.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



505576
505578
505579
505583
505584
505585
505587
505588
505589
505596
505598
505599
505602
505605
505607
505608
505609
505610
505618
505622
505623
505624
505625
505629
505633
505637
505638
505641

505644

VIDEO, BOLT-ON-BLOWER HOUSING
POLY SKID ASSY.-600 STD. (LH)

POLY SKID WELDMENT-600 STD.
BAHH REMOTE PENDANT CONTROL
WIRE HARNESS-BAHH DEUTCH W/ASI
4 PUSH BUTTON CUSTOM PENDANT
BAH HARNESS-INSULS PENDANT 600
CONTROL CONSOLE ASSY-IH 2002
FUEL SYSTEM ASSY [H 2002

WIRE HARNESS-PIGTAIL TAILLIGHT
WIRE HARNESS-LH TAILLIGHT [H
WIRE HARNESS-RH TAILLIGHT IH
POLY VERT.DIGGER SEG.(4) 435
POLY VERT.DIGGER SEG.{4) 210

WIRE VERT.DIGGER SEGMENT 435

SWITCH-HEATED MIRRORS  SPST
SWITCH-LH MIRROR DPDT
SWITCH-RH MIRROR DPDT

BAR LIGHT ASSEMBLY 210/435

WIRE HARNESS-COOLANT LEV.SENSR
210 MAIN CONTROL HARNESS 2002
210/435 MAIN CONTROL HARNESS
WIRE HARNESS-KUBOTA 2002

FRONT CROSSMEMBER WELD.210/435
MODIFIED GOVERNOR-GM350 CID
DIFF PRESS.SENSING VALVE

RELIEF VALVE-FLOW CONTROL
26"MUD FLAP GUARD ASSY-DELUGE

HOSE ASSY 5/16* 43" FUEL
104

EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
NCP EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
29 EA
04 EA
29 EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
33 EA
33 EA
NCP EA
NCP EA
NCP EA
33 EA
OB EA
01 EA
01 EA
01 EA
NCP EA

$59.00
$439.00
$188.00
$935.00
$234.00
$683.00
$28.00
$0.00
$3,029.00
$19.00
$0.00
$0.00
$210.00
$194.00
$0.00
$42.00
$41.00
$41.00
$1,281.00
$41.00
$844.00
$1.005.00
$295.00
$118.00
$0.00
$53.00
$114.00
$71.00

$21.00



505645

505646

505648

505651

505653

505661

505669

505670

505674

505677

505678

505681

505684

505685

505687

505689

505690

505701

505707

505708

505713

505726

505727

505731

505733

505737

505738

505739

505740

HOSE ASSY 5/16™ 24" FUEL

HOSE ASSY 5/16™ 50" FUEL

DST4 PRESSURE INLET/4"CLEANOUT
FUEL SYSTEM ASSY.-ISUZU

PILOT LAMP ASSY.-BLANK/HOP FUL
BLEEDER WELDMENT-DST4 435
AEB VALVE ASSY-VIBRATOR 600
SCREEN VIBRATOR ASSY 600/500X
40"MUD FLAP ASSY-HOPPER 600
CYLINDER, GUTTER BROOM(210FORD
PRECLEANER ASSEMBLY- DST4

INLET ADPT.PLATE WELD.-DST4

AIR INLET ASSY.NOLF FUEL SYS.
COMPRESSOR BASE WELDMENT-DST4
DST4 BLOWER HOUSING MOD.
BLOWER HOUSING/TRANS.ASSY DST4
SUCTION ADAPTER MOD.-DST4
TENSION WELD-COMPRES.DST4 NCP
LH FENDER WELDMENT-DST4

WATER TANK ASSY-DST4

STRAP ASSY-WATER TANK DST4

DST DUSTLESS BOX HARNESS SHORT
PILOT LAMP ASSY-HOP.FULL/BLANK
BI-DIRECTIONAL LOC VLV-EATON
DST4 AUX.HAND HOSE W/O STORAGE
REMOVABLE DRAG LINK BRKT ASSY.
WATER DRAIN ASSY.-CNG 600
GM350 AIR HORN WELDMENT-600

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 57" HYD.
105

NCP

33

29

NCP

01

29

01

58

01

29

29

NCP

29

29

29

29

NCP

29

29

29

01

29

29

01

01

NCP

29

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$17.00
$0.00
$402.00
$698.00
$0.00
$242.00
$436.00
$0.00
$94.00
$425.00
$1,208.00
$150.00
$0.00
$132.00
$1,322.00
$2,733.00
$369.00
$69.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$69.00
$202.00
$875.00
$366.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



505741

505742

505743

505744

505746

505747

505748

505749

505750

505751

505754

505755

505762

505766

505767

505768

505774

505776

505777

505779

505780

505781

505786

505789

505793

505796

505798

505799

505807

DO5 VALVE- 500X SCISSOR LIFT
DO5 VALVE- 500X SELECTOR

LOAD SENSE MANIFOLD VERI1- 500X
GB TORQ MOTOR SUBASSY-600/500X
WIRE HARNESS - HOPPER UP ALARM
DUMP DOOR WELDMENT-2003 210
SEAL/DUMP DOOR/BUSHINGS ASSY
GOVERNOR PULLEY MODIFICATION
RH BUMPER END WELD.-FORD/GMC
LH BUMPER END WELD.-FORD/GMC
STEERING SHROUD MOD. RH
STEERING SHROUD MOD - LH
MAGNET ASSY. - CHAIN MNT. FC80
WIRE HARNESS-POS.BAT.ALT.FUEL
WIRE HARNESS-GND.BAT.ALT.FUEL
PULL CABLE-HI.CAP.DUST SEP.ASY
WIRE HARNESS-SWITCH (MTR MIRR)
REVERSE PICKUP HEAD RESTRAINT

LPG TANK STEP WELDMENT 600

STD. PUH WATER SYS. COMPONENTS

ODOMETER MNT.WELDMENT-FC70
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 112" 10905

WIRE HARNESS RESETTABLE ODOM.
HSP BLAST ORIFICE SUB ASSY
GB-UNIVERSAL JOINT ASSY
SEAL/DUMP DOOR ASSY. - 435
AUX.POWER DIST. ASSY. (ISUZU)
DST BOX DOOR SEAL KIT AASSY

WIRE HARNESS-LIQ.LEV.SENSR GND
106

55

NCP

58

33

04

04

01

04

04

NCP

NCP

01

01

01

33

01

NCP

01

01

33

NCP

01

44

NCP

33

01

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$822.00
$626.00
$0.00
$1,000.00
$0.00
$821.00
$927.00
$0.00
$161.00
$161.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$51.00
$53.00
$53.00
$0.00
$852.00
$0.00
$193.00
$0.00
$56.00
$0.00
$305.00
$175.00
$1.188.00
$0.00
$112.00

$11.00



505808

505809

505810

505812

505818

505829

505831

505832

505838

505845

505846

505847

505848

505855

505861

505863

505874

505875

505876

505880

505884

505886

505889

505890

505891

505896

505901

505906

505907

WIRE HARNESS-SOL.ENG.STOP KUB.
HOSE ASSY-1/2"0OIL DRAIN KUB.T2
7'CLUTCH MAGNET MOD.-CAT PUMP
CAT 290 WATER PUMP/7"CLUTCH T2
WIRE HARNESS BAT.CABLE GND.

T MOTOR, BAH-EATON 8CID

GB, T MOTOR 210/435-EATON 12CID
HYD PUMP,KUB/DIR DRIVE-V10F
TILT CYL-GUTTER BROOM, SHORT
WIRE HARNESS-ALT/POST GND.KUB.
HYD. BLOWER MOTOR-500X

HYD PUMP,G.B.-500X, PVE19‘

HYD PUMP, HD SER 2- 500X W/T3
HOSE ASSY.- 1/4" WATER 10905
WATER DRAIN ASSY-IH/CONV.CAB
WIRE HARNESS-IGN.EXT.ISUZU
DUMP DOOR CYLINDER-500X
STABILIZER CYLINDER-500X

PUH CYLINDER-500X

POSITIVE STARTER CABLE

DUAL STR.ACCEL.MODULE ASSY.
WIRE HARNESS-FC80 FUEL GAUGE
RAM ARM EXT.WELD.-DROP DOWN GB
LH GB.POSITIONER MNT.WELDMENT
RH GB.POSITIONER MNT WELDMENT
GB.TILT CYL.HARDWARE KIT-600
TOP WELDMENT-GULLWING DOOR 435
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 8" HYD. 10944

HOSE ASSY 5/8"* 5" WATER
107

NCP

33

33

33

01

44

33

55

55

55

29

01

NCP

55

55

55

01

NCP

01

44

OB

OB

NCP

29

33

29

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$19.00
$74.00
$168.00
$2,201.00
$0.00
$704.00
$602.00
$537.00
$265.00
$0.00
$2,324.00
$1,509.00
$6,928.00
$0.00
$171.00
$0.00
$530.00
$1,098.00
$330.00
$0.00
$547.00
$0.00
$120.00
$0.00
$0.00
$19.00
$269.00
$0.00

$0.00



505908

505909

505912

505913

505914

505915

505916

505919

505921

505925

505926

505927

505928

505931

505932

505936

505937

505940

505943

505960

505963

505964

505975

505982

505988

505989

505990

505992

505994

HOSE ASSY 1/2™ 18" HYD.10944
WIRE HARNESS-GRND.AUX.HYD).PUMP
WIRE HARNESS-KUBOTA 2003M T2
WIRE HARNESS-KUBOTA 2003MT
WIRE HARNESS-SOLENOID ENG.STOP
HYDROSTATIC LOOP FILTER- 500X
WIRE HARNESS-MAIN CABOVER T2
WIRE HARNESS-BAT.CABOVER

OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY W/TEMP.SWT
BAH PICKUP HEAD WELDMENT-500X
SUCTION BAFFLE WELD.-BAH/STD
LH ENG.MNT.WELDMENT-KUB.T2/41
RH ENG.MNT.WELD.KUB.T2 /41
HYD.TUBE ASSY.-BLOWER-32" 500X
HYD.TUBE ASSY.-BLOWER-75" 500X
AUX.HYD.SYS.-KUBOTA T2 210
AUX.HYD.SYS.-KUBOTA T2 435

440 GAL.DUAL WATER TANK DRAIN
ALUM.50 GAL.FUEL TANK 500X
WIRE HARNESS-JD.ENG. 500X
WRAP FLEX COUPLING ASSY - 500X
PARABOLIC MIRROR ASSY.- 12"
STRAP-FUEL TANK(600} 501127
VARIABLE FLOW CONTROL MANIFOLD
HOSE ASSY.500X 1/2"HYD.X 234"
HOSE ASSY 3/8"* 36" HYD. 10940
HOSE ASSY.500X 1/2"HYD.X 84"
HOSE ASSY 500X 1/2"HYD.X 184"

HOSE ASSY.500X 1/2"HYD.X 98"
108

29

33

NCP

NCP

33

NCP

33

04

NCP

55

55

33

33

55

55

04

29

01

55

NCP

55

01

NCP

55

55

55

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,488.00
$5,132.00
$330.00
$322.00
$238.00
$172.00
$304.00
$2,042.00
$0.00
$256.00
$1,217.00
$0.00
$472.00
$0.00
$0.00
$706.00
$316.00
$81.00
$121.00
$228.00

$148.00



505995

505997

506001

506002

506005

506006

506008

506009

506010

506011

506012

506013

506015

506016

506020

506022

506030

506044

506046

506048

506051

506053

506058

506059

506060

506063

506067

506068

506069

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 45" HYD. 10944
HOSE ASSY.500X 1"HYD.X 126"
HOSE ASSY.500X 1/4"HYD.X 139"
HOSE ASSY.500X 1/4"HYD.X 147"
HOSE ASSY.BLOWER MOTOR 500X
HOSE ASSY.BLOWER MOTOR 500X
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 34" HYD. 10944
HOSE ASSY.COOLER INLET 500X
HOSE ASSY.JUNCT.TO VERT.500X
HOSE ASSY.JUNCT. TO VERT.500X
HOSE ASSY.PUMP'B"PORT 500X
HOSE ASSY.PUMP"A"PORT 500X
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 23" HYD.10908
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 37" HYD. 10944
HOSE ASSY 3/4"* 22" HYD.10972
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 21" HYD. 10944
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 144" WAT.

HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 232" WATER
FLOW REGULATOR-8GPM

CHECK VALVE-LOAD SENSE

FLOW REGULATOR VALVE, 11GPM
P.O. CHECK VALVE, 75PSI, 500X
WIRE HARNESS-LIFT ASSY 500X
WIRE HARNESS-MIN.DUMP PROX.
WIRE HARNESS-STAB.PROX.

WIRE HARNESS-AUX.HYD.PUMP
WIRE HARNESS-OIL COOLER RELAY
WIRE HARNESS-POS.BAT.CABLE

WIRE HARNESS-NEG.BAT.CABLE
109

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

NCP

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

NCP

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

NCP

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$111.00
$301.00
$85.00
$86.00
$343.00
$331.00
$102.00
$0.00
$243.00
$239.00
$228.00
$239.00
$43.00
$88.00
$96.00
$82.00
$0.00
$62.00
$89.00
$28.00
$130.00
$75.00
$544.00
$80.00
$60.00
$73.00
$0.00
$285.00

$291.00



506070

506071

506073

506075

506076

506077

506080

506081

506082

506085

506086

506096

506103

506104

506116

506125

506126

506132

506133

506134

506137

506138

506141

506142

506143

506144

506146

506147

506150

WIRE HARNESS-IH POWER SUPPLY
WIRE HARNESS-REAR WARNING LITS
WIRE HARNESS-FRONT SUBASSY LH
CHIP SEAL SCREEN WELDMENT-435
WIRE HARNESS-FRONT SUBASSY RH
WIRE HARNESS-FRONT SUBASSY RH
AIR PURGE SYSTEM-500X

HOSE ASSY 3/8™ 204"FUEL 10914
HOSE ASSY 5/16"* 204"FUEL10915
ELECT.WATER PUMP ASSY-CNG/LPG
WIRE HARNESS-BUMPER CLEAR.LTS.
LOWER OUTER ARM WELDMENT 500X
LOWER SLIDER SUPPORT- 500X
SLIDER SUPPORT PLATE
PIN WELDMENT 1.5"DIA. 500X
REST WELDMENT - 500X SCISSOR
SCISSOR PROP ROD WELDMENT 500X
SS REAR SCREEN WELD-CHIP SEAL

SS FRONT SCREEN WELD-CHIP SEAL

PIVOT MNT.-DUMP DOOR 500X
CHUTE ASSY 500X
CHUTE WELDMENT 500X

LH TRACK WELD.-DUMP DOOR 500X
RH TRACK WELD.-DUMP DOOR 500X
SS DUMP DOOR WELDMENT 500X

PIN WELDMENT-DUMP DOOR CYL.500

SEPARATOR DOOR ASSY 500X
SEP.DOOR WELDMENT 500X
HINGE WELD.-SEP.HOOD 500X

110

01

55

NCP

29

NCP

55

NCP

55

55

01

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

NCP

55

55

NCP

NCP

55

55

55

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$303.00
$427.00
$1,502.00
$349.00
$315.00
$420.00
$52.00
$57.00
$0.00
$527.00
$0.00
$3,566.00
$3,566.00
$0.00
$150.00
$345.00
$1,379.00
$1,867.00
$0.00
$4,570.00
$1,239.00
$207.00
$0.00
$5,151.00
$68.00
$2,420.00
$0.00

$0.00



506151

506154

506155

506157

506158

506163

506164

506167

506169

506170

506172

506174

506176

506177

506178

506179

506188

506191

506196

506203

506205

506207

506208

506216

506219

506220

506221

506222

506223

SUCTION TUBE WELDMENT 500X
LH SIDE PANEL ASSY-500X

SIDE PANEL FRAME WELD.-500X
500X BAH P HEAD SEE 506774
PRESS.INLET WELDMENT-HEAD 500X
RH STABILIZER MNT.WELD. 500X
STABILIZER ASSY-500X

LH STABILIZER MOUNT WELD. 500X
LH FRONT MOUNT WELDMENT 500X
LID WELDMENT-BATTERY BOX 500X
WIRE HARN.-HYD.LEV/TEMP.SHUTDN
REAR BUMPER ASSY-IH 4200 500X
BLOWER HOUSING ASSY-500X
BLOWER HOUSING WELDMENT 500X
BLOWER ASSEMBLY-500X

COATED BLOWER WHEEL ASSY 500X
SPRING ASSY-BLOWER TILT 500X
FLOATING BLOWER MNT.WELD. 500X
MNT.WELD.-WATER DRAIN ASSY 500
UPSTOP ASSY 500X
UPSTOP ARM WELDMENT 500X
ENGINE FRAME WELDMENT 500X
HYD.TANK FRAME WELDMENT 500X
FRONT ENG.MNT.WELD. 500X

WATER PUMP BKT.WELD.JD 500X

REAR DOOR ASSY-ENG.COMPARTMENT

RH DOOR ASSY-ENG.COMPARTMENT

LH TOOL BOX ASSY 500X

RH TOOL BOX ASSY 500X

111

55

55

55

55

NCP

55

55

55

55

55

01

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

NCP

NCP

55

NCP

55

55

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$577.00
$729.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,422.00
$1,621.00
$870.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,154.00
$9,576.00
$2,449.00
$5,595.00
$3,389.00
$1,168.00
$0.00
$194.00
$368.00
$0.00
$1,682.00
$1,035.00
$113.00
$0.00
$1,200.00
$447.00
$0.00

$0.00



506226
506229
506235
506237
506244
506247
506251
506252
506253
506254
506257
506258
506264
506265
506275
506279
506281
506294
506297
506299
506301
506302
506303
506311
506313
506315
506316
506317

506318

SUCT. TRANS.ADPT.WELDMENT 500X
HYD. LEVEL/TEMP SHUTDOWN OPT.
WIRE HARNESS-FRONT SUBASSY LH
BUMPER MAGNET ASSY. 06 ISUZU
CHUTE ORIFICE MANIFOLD ASSY
TRUCK REAR CAMERA OPTION

FUEL SENDING UNIT-500X
SWITCH-BROOM POSITION

SS FRONT SCREEN WELD.EXPM.500X
SS REAR SCREEN WELD.EXPM. 500X
SPEED SENSOR, HD MOTOR 500X
WIRE HARNESS-IH STROBE LIGHT
COWL SILENCER WELDMENT-500X
PUMP PLATE & COUPLING- 500X

SS RH WATER TANK WELDMENT 500X
LIFT ARM WELDMENT-MAGNET 600
STD MAGNET ASSEMBLY-W/LEVER
INLET WEAR FLANGE WELDMENT-600
FLOW REG. SEE 22267

HOSE ASSEMBLY-5/8 SUCT. X 80"
RESISTOR ASSY-2 SPEED THROTTLE
SUCTION TRANS. ADAPTER W/SEAL
84"STD.DUTY MAGNET ASSY - FC80
HOPPER LOAD INDICATOR-500X
WIRE HARNESS-EXT.STROBE LIGHT
COOLANT SURGE TANK ASSY 500X
REMOVEABLE FRONT CURTAIN SET
MODIFIED BUSHING-DST6

ADAPTER-SCAVENGE HOSE DST6
112

55
29
55
33
55
01

55

55
55
NCP
01
55
55
OB
01
01

01

NCP
NCP
55
01
NCP
01
55
01
01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$521.00
$0.00
$315.00
$1,248.00
$745.00
$0.00
$61.00
$38.00
$1,885.00
$992.00
$434.00
$45.00
$734.00
$572.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$809.00
$0.00
$59.00
$26.00
$639.00
$0.00
$456.00
$22.00
$155.00
$362.00
$0.00

$0.00



506319

506325

506329

506331

506332

506333

506342

506343

506344

506345

506347

506349

506354

506355

506356

506358

506360

506361

506362

506364

506365

506367

506368

506369

506370

506371

506374

506375

506376

HOSE ASSY 5/8"* 42" 10913

HOSE ASSY 3/4"* 100" 10929

HYD PISTON BLOWER MOTOR- 210H
HYD PISTON PUMP, 210H
AUX.HYD.SYS.ASSY-600
AUX.HYD.SYS.ASSY-BAH 600

WIRE HARNESS-POS.CABLE DST6
PULSE CROSS-SCAVENGE LINE DST6
TOP WELD-GRP31 BAT.BOX DST4&6
BAT.BOX ASSY-GRP31 DST6
SCAVENGE BIN-BOLT ON DST6V2
HOSE ASSY 3/4"* 15" 10929
CURTAIN LIFT ARM WELD.600/500X
SWITCH ASSY-CURTAIN LIFTER
HOPPER TILT-SAFETY PROP 500X
500X HAND HOSE OPTION
HAND HOSE TRAY ASSY 500X
PLUG EXTENSION-HAND HOSE 500X
CAP WELDMENT-HAND HOSE 500X
SUCTION TUBE WELD.-HANDHOSE
HAND HOSE SUCTION ASSY 500X
SHOP PROP-SCISSOR LIFT 500X
STRATA DOOR SEAL DST6
SHOP AIR FILL ASSY-DST6

DST CLEANOUT DOOR SEAL ASSY
DST ACCESS DOOR SEAL ASSY
STD.PICKUP HEAD WELDMENT-500X
HOSE ASSY.3/8" X 36"HYD.500X

HOSE REEL ASSY-500X
113

01

01

04

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

30

01

01

NCP

58

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

30

01

30

30

55

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,853.00
$1,905.00
$1,899.00
$0.00
$0.00
$142.00
$865.00
$1,088.00
$0.00
$0.00
$33.00
$112.00
$3,324.00
$0.00
$185.00
$0.00
$923.00
$1,576.00
$677.00
$0.00
$0.00
$19.00
$30.00
$3,042.00
$64.00

$1,799.00



506379

506380

506381

506382

506383

506384

506385

506386

506387

506388

506389

506390

506391

506392

506394

506395

506398

506399

506402

506406

506407

506408

506409

506410

506411

506412

506417

506420

506421

MODEL 500X DECAL SET

SWITCH PACK, MASTER MODULE
SWITCH PACK, SLAVE MODULE #1
SWITCH PACK, SLAVE MODULE # 2
SWITCH PACK, SLAVE MODULE #3
SWITCH PACK, SLAVE MODULE #4
SWITCH PACK, SLAVE MODULE #5
SWITCH PACK, SLAVE MODULE #6
SWITCH PACK, SLAVE MODULE #7
REMOVABLE FRONT CURTAIN SET
RHEOSTAT ASSY W/WIRES

8"HAND HOSE BKT.ASSY 600
STRAP ASSY-8"HAND HOSE

PIVOT MOUNT-DUMP DOOR 500X
ACCESS STEP WELDMENT-DST6
BUTTERFLY NUT 5/8"-11NC 500X
BAH VARIABLE SPEED G.B. - 600
WIRE HARNESS-CONTROL PANL.DATA
2700 MULTIPLEX DISPLAY-500X
SWITCH-ASI RESET MOM/-/OFF
SWITCH-CURT.LIFT MOM-OFF-MOM
SWITCH GB.POS. ON-OFF

WIRE HARNESS-FRONT FUSE PANEL
WIRE HARNESS-ENG.FUSE PANEL
NOZZLE WELD.-BAH PUH DELUGE
BAH DELUGE ASSY 600/500X
WIRE HARNESS-PLC POWER UP 500X
WIRE HARNESS-JD115 W/FUSE PAN.

WIRE HARNESS-VMM4 ENG.TOP 500X
114

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

33

01

01

01

55

OB

55

01

55

55

55

55

55

55

NCP

01

01

55

NCP

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$456.00
$272.00
$181.00
$181.00
$181.00
$181.00
$181.00
$181.00
$181.00
$301.00
$112.00
$51.00
$12.00
$207.00
$317.00
$21.00
$932.00
$0.00
$1,128.00
$38.00
$48.00
$0.00
$299.00
$556.00
$82.00
$149.00
$177.00
$1,647.00

$935.00



506422

506424

506427

506431

506436

506440

506442

506446

506447

506449

506450

506452

506453

506460

506461

506466

506468

506469

506470

506472

506474

506475

506476

506478

506482

506484

506495

506496

506497

5-VALVE ASSEMBLY- REMCOR

WIRE HARNESS-VMMS5 ENG.BOT.500X
FUSE BOX ASSY-ENG.COMP.500X
TRAFFIC ADVISOR ASSY 500X
HOSE ASSY 3/4™ 54" HYD.10972
HOSE ASSY.B.HEAD TO CHUTE 500X
HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 54" HYD. 10944
DST6-PARTS/SERVICE MANUAL
REVERSE PUH RESTRAINT ASSY

LO REGO SUBASSY-WASHDOWN

LH GB.SUBASSY-STD. 210/435
FILLER ASSY-DST6V2 3 WAY VALVE
FILLER HOSE WELD.-DST6/STD.600
WIRE HARNESS-DATALINK 500X
SWITCH - BROOM TILT

SWITCH - BLOWER RPM (SPDT)
SWITCH - HOPPER LIFT (SPDT)
SWITCH - HOPPER TILT (SPDT)

HOSE ASSY.3/8"X 66"WATER
BULKHEAD WELD.-HOP.DELUGE 500X
NOZZLE ASSY-HOPPER DELUGE 500X
RETAINER BKT.ASSY-8"HAND HOSE
HOPPER DELUGE ASSY 500X
SWEEPER DELUGE OPTION 500X
HYD OIL LEVEL FLOAT SWITCH
PRESS.INLET W/6"CLEANOUT PORT
GB MOTOR 600/500X, EATON DELTA
ELECT.THROTTLE KIT-KUBOTA T2

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 41" HYD.10944
115

NCP

55

55

55

55

01

NCP

33

33

01

58

55

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

55

55

01

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

61

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$560.00
$645.00
$54.00
$1,126.00
$155.00
$254.00
$88.00
$74.00
$0.00
$333.00
$3,055.00
$0.00
$51.00
$209.00
$0.00
$29.00
$32.00
$32.00
$87.00
$0.00
$0.00
$49.00
$1.042.00
$1,307.00
$0.00
$1,031.00
$0.00
$500.00

$107.00



506499

506501

506502

506508

506515

506516

506518

506520

506521

506526

506527

506528

506529

506532

506534

506537

506546

506547

506548

506549

506550

506551

506552

506553

506554

506555

506556

506557

506558

ADPT.PLATE WELD.-VENT/RETURN
SCREEN BAFFLE CURTAIN ASSY 500
SCREEN BAFFLE SET (4] 500X
PRESS.TRANS . WATER 500X
WATER DRAIN ASSY-435

DST6 DECAL SET

DST-4 DECAL SET

GB MANIFOLD, W/DDB OPTION
FITTING ASSY-WATER FILLER HOSE
WIRE HARNESS-GM350 CNG/LPG
RH GB.ARM WELDMENT ALL
LH GB.ARM WELDMENT ALL
WRIST-G.B. MACHINED, NEW TILT
WIRE HARNESS-NEG.STUD JUMPER
WRIST PIN-GB.TILT #2

RH GB.ASSY-STD.210/435

SQUARE FLUSHER ASSY-DST6
GB.MANIFOLD ASSY W/FITTINGS
LH GB.SUBASSY-STD. 600/500X
RH GB.SUBASSY-STD. 600/500X
LH GB.SUBASSY-TILT 600/500X
RH GB.SUBASSY-TILT 600/500X

LH GB.ASSY-STD. 600/500X

RH GB.ASSY-STD.  600/500X

LH GB.ASSY-TILT 600/500X

RH GB.ASSY-TILT 600/500X

@ RELEASE HANDLE. 8" HANDHOSE
G.B. MANIFOLD ASSY. 210 CONV C

GM 350 LPG FUEL KIT (2007)
116

61

55

55

55

29

01

29

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

55

61

NCP

01

61

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

58

61

04

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$61.00
$0.00
$216.00
$41.00
$299.00
$213.00
$181.00
$464.00
$95.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$121.00
$0.00
$21.00
$0.00
$290.00
$495.00
$0.00
$3,423.00
$3,682.00
$3,885.00
$4,759.00
$4,759.00
$5,281.00
$5,281.00
$125.00
$485.00

$0.00



506561

506562

506565

506566

506576

506577

506579

506580

506582

506583

506598

506603

506604

506607

506608

506610

506611

506612

506614

506627

506630

506631

506632

506635

506638

506648

506649

506650

506651

LH DROP DOWN GB.OPTION 210/435
RH DROP DOWN GB.OPTION 210/435
LH DROP DOWN GB.OPT 600/500X
RH DROP DOWN GB. OPT 600/500X
SEAL-435 BIG DUMP DOOR

#435 DUMP DOOR ASSY
SUCT.TUBE/TRANS.INSTALL JIG
DUMP DOOR/SCREEN ASSY 435
SCREEN WELDMENT-HOPPER BT.435
HOPPER WELDMENT-BIG TOP 435
UHMW INLET LINER-HOPPER({435])

4 STATION VAL MANIFOLD 210/435
CURTAIN LIFTER WELD.-PUH

FRONT CURTAIN LIFT ASSY 500X
INLET WEAR FLANGE ASSY W/LINER
INLET WEAR FLANGE ASSEMBLY
REMOVABLE SUCTION TUBE OPTION
WIRE HARN-VARIABLE SPEED GB
AUX.POWER DISTRIB.SCHEM.2007IH
SWITCH ASSY-SPRAY BAR 500X
VALVE BANK MOD.-3 STATION 210
FRONT CURTAIN ASSY-600 BAH
WIRE HARNESS-PUH CURTAIN LIFT
435 DELUGE ASSY

QD.DELUGE NOZZLE ASS-BT.435
SUCTION PLUMBING SUB-ASSY
BUMPER/INSERT ASSY-435

REL VALVE W/MANI SEE 506878

WATER DRAIN SUB-ASSY M2
117

33

33

58

58

29

29

55

29

29

29

29

55

NCP

01

01

29

29

01

55

04

01

01

29

29

01

29

NCP

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$1,086.00
$0.00
$1,202.00
$1,202.00
$141.00
$2,298.00
$121.00
$4,282.00
$321.00
$0.00
$137.00
$2,365.00
$329.00
$2,279.00
$1,492.00
$739.00
$609.00
$0.00
$517.00
$32.00
$2,163.00
$2,279.00
$95.00
$629.00
$292.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



506656

506659

506666

506668

506669

506673

506674

506675

506676

506677

506679

506682

506683

506684

506686

506687

506688

506689

506690

506692

506693

506696

506702

506704

506706

506707

506709

506714

506731

DCVA OPTION-FILLER ASSY 2007
HYDROSTATIC LOOP FILTER ASSY.
CAT TENSIONER FOOT WELD. 500X
CAT PUMP MODULE ASSY 500X
ENGINE FRAME WELDMENT-T 3 500X
WIRE HARNESS-ENGINE POWER T3
WIRE HARN.-ENG.FUSE PANEL T3
WIRE HARN.-VMM4 ENG.TOP T3 500
WIRE HARN.-VMM5 ENG.BOT.T3 500
HYD.TANK FRAME WELDMENT-T3 500
SPEED SENSOR BKT.WELD. 500X
DRAGLINK MNT.WELD.REV.RESTRAIN
STRAIGHT DRAG LINK-ITEC 600
GB.SPACER BLOCK-ITEC T3 600
CHARGE AIR CORE, 115HP T3,500X
RADIATOR CORE, 115HP T3, 500X
OIL COOLER CORE, 115HP T3,500X
FAN SHROUD, 115HP T3, 500X
FAN 24", 115HP T3, 500X

HOPPER LOAD INDICATOR-OPT.500X
WIRE HARNESS-HOP.LOAD INDICATR
TRUCK STEP-ITEC T3 SEE 505784
PRESS TOOL SUCT IN LINER ASSY
COOLER ASSEMBLY-T3, MODEL 600
RADIATOR CORE, 99HP T3, 600

OIL COOLER CORE, 99HP T3. 600
FAN 21" 99HP T3, 600

COOLANT SURGE TANK ASSY 600 T3

WIRE HARN.-FUEL SEND.EXT.GMC T
118

01

55

55

55

55

NCP

NCP

55

NCP

55

55

55

58

58

55

55

55

55

55

55

01

55

55

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$49.00
$2,856.00
$1,087.00
$0.00
$548.00
$1,258.00
$0.00
$1,110.00
$0.00
$123.00
$84.00
$106.00
$2,448.00
$2,505.00
$1,397.00
$275.00
$377.00
$685.00
$0.00
$0.00
$87.00
$6,360.00
$2,080.00
$1,040.00
$166.00
$76.00

$0.00



506732

506737

506749

506750

506751

506752

506755

506757

506758

506759

506762

506763

506765

506769

506772

506774

506775

506776

506778

506784

506791

506794

506795

506796

506797

506811

506813

506815

506822

COMPRESSOR SUBASSY-DST6 600
WIRE HARN.-SPEED SENSOR 500X
435 SWEEPER CONVERSION KIT
600 SWEEPER REPLACEMENT KIT
600 SS SWEEPER REPLACEMENT KIT
WIRE HARN.-ENGINE KUBOTA T4
WIRE HARN ENG.TACH V2403MT T4l
DST-4 PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSEMBLY
210 PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSEMBLY
435 PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSEMBLY
600BAH PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSY
600 PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSY STD.
RH LED LIGHT ASSY 500

HSP PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSEMBLY
500X PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSY STD.
500X BAH PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSY
DST-6 STD PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSY
DST-6 BAH PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSY
435 SS SWEEPER CONVERSION KIT
MID SLOT SEPARATOR SUB-ASSY
HOP.NOZ.FLUSH MNT.CONVERSION
FUEL FILTER/WATER SEPARATOR
HOSE ASSY 5/16"* 12"FUEL 10915
HOSE ASSY 5/16"* 62"FUEL 10915
HOSE ASSY 5/16"* 72"FUEL 10915
HEAVY DUTY MAGNET ASSY-ITEC T3
REVERSE PUH RESTRAINT ASSY
EXHAUST PIPE WELD.2403T T4l

HOSE ASSY 3/8™ 144"FUEL 10914
119

NCP

55

29

01

NCP

33

29

04

29

01

01

55

01

55

55

01

01

29

NCP

01

33

33

33

01

55

29

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$6,614.00
$5,739.00
$5,631.00
$10,765.00
$5,603.00
$0.00
$10,972.00
$7,563.00
$11,140.00
$7.358.00
$12,283.00
$0.00
$0.00
$141.00
$136.00
$3.00
$25.00
$17.00
$0.00
$0.00
$230.00

$0.00



506835

506840

506841

506845

506847

506849

506850

506851

506852

506856

506857

506858

506859

506860

506862

506863

506866

506867

506873

506874

506878

506879

506880

506881

506882

506883

506892

506894

506899

SLIP YOKE WELD. 210/435/DST4

SS EXHAUST PLENUM WELD.210/435
SS EXHAUST ELBOW WELD.ISUZU
12MM TUBE X 1/2"JIC.ASSEMBLY
HOSE ASSY 1/2™11"10971 HI-TEM
RELAY ASSY.- PRO-VISION CAMERA
WIRE HARNESS-DST6 BOX LONG
MIRROR ASSY-ISUZI 210/435
MANUAL-500X PARTS/SERVICE
500X TRAINING/SAFETY VIDEO
STRATA PANEL HOUSING SEAL ASSY
POLY SKIDS ASSEMBLY - STD.

POLY SKID ASSEMBLY - HSP

POLY SKID - STD. (RH)

CENTER DIRT DEFL. - CABOVER
CENTER DIRT DEFL.ASSY ISUZU
210/435 "600 STYLE" RH GB ASSY
210/435 "600 STYLE" RH GB-TILT
BAR LIGHT ASSY-ISUZU 2008
BUMPER WELDMENT 435
RELIEF VALVE W/ MANIFOLD-SUN
STEEL WIRE LANYARD ASSY.
CENTER DIRT DEFL.ASSY.CONV.CAB
CENTER DIRT DEFL. - CONV. CAB
500X DEALERS USE P&S MANUAL
FRONT SPRAY BAR ASSY-IH 600
FENDER SUPPORT WELDMENT 435
RH TOOLBOX ASSY 435

KUBOTA V2403MT TIER 41 ASSY.
120

33

33

33

55

33

29

01

33

01

55

01

01

01

01

33

33

33

33

33

29

01

04

04

55

01

29

29

29

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$119.00
$0.00
$0.00
$31.00
$69.00
$0.00
$0.00
$45.00
$74.00
$55.00
$0.00
$877.00
$904.00
$439.00
$221.00
$271.00
$4,147.00
$6,374.00
$1,200.00
$604.00
$381.00
$6.00
$242.00
$179.00
$115.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,069.00

$0.00



506904

506905

506908

506909

506915

506922

506923

506939

506954

506959

506960

506964

506970

506972

506977

506978

506979

506982

506998

507002

507003

507004

507009

507015

507016

507017

507018

507036

507039

6 STA/6 VLV.CONTROL VLV W/DEUT
DRAIN/SUCTION SUB-ASSY.-CABOVR
LH TOOLBOX DOOR ASSY 435

RH TOOLBOX DOOR ASSY 435

12" HD SUCTION HOSE, RED LABEL
RH WATER TANK ASSY LLDPE 500X
QUIET PKG.ASSY-T3 600

WIRE HARN.-REAR CAMERA TRIGGER
HD.SUCTION LINER ASSY 500X
WIRE HARN.-M2/GMC ALT.FUEL
HOPPER TOOL HOLDER ASSY.
CURTAIN LIFTER-M2 ALT FUEL

WIRE HARN.-DUMP SWITCH ALT.FUL
HOPPER SCREEN VIB. ASSY 500X
OPERATOR'S MANUAL - 500X

MANUAL - PARTS/SERVICE - DST-4
OPERATOR'S MANUAL - DST-6
HANDHOSE 4"NOZZLE-WATER CUTOFF
MIRROR ASSY 12"CONVEX CABOVER
2008 LPG TANK ASSY. - M2

WIRE HARN.-FUSE JUMPER 500X
WIRE HARN.-POWER CABLE 500X
LH FENDER WELD.-DST4

SWITCH ASSY-HOP.SCRN.VIB. 500X
STRATA PANEL ASSY-DST6

STRATA PANEL ASSY-DST4
ELECT . THROTTLE KIT - KUB.TIER4
WIRE HARNESS - RECEIVER({600)

RECEIVER - HAND HOSE({600)
121

01

29

29

55

01

01

NCP

01

01

01

01

NCP

55

29

01

01

55

01

55

55

29

55

01

29

33

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$3,301.00
$98.00
$304.00
$304.00
$522.00
$0.00
$1,528.00
$0.00
$774.00
$0.00
$75.00
$366.00
$0.00
$2,473.00
$26.00
$74.00
$26.00
$1,053.00
$143.00
$0.00
$26.00
$56.00
$0.00
$30.00
$1,713.00
$1,216.00
$533.00
$30.00

$540.00



507040

507041

507042

507043

507044

507046

507047

507048

507058

507060

507065

507067

507074

507075

507076

507078

507079

507080

507081

507082

507083

507084

507094

507099

507100

507104

507114

507115

507117

PLASTIC GUARD-TRANSMITTER HH

QUICK RELEASE HANDLE W/TRANSMT

TRANSMITTER-BOX STYLE- HH
CONTROL SYS.ASSY-HH W/ TRANSMT
TRANSMITTER-KEY FOB STYLE(HH)
CERT.EXHAUST ASSY.2008,5.7 LTR
DEALER USE P&S MANUAL - CD
REMOVABLE SUCT.TRANS.DST4

RH GB.ARM WELDMENT ALL

LH GB.ARM WELDMENT ALL
FRONT CURTAIN LIFTER 500X
WIRE HARNESS-HI PRESS.SOLENOID
WIRE HARN.-GM350 CERTIFIED'08'
WIRE HARNESS-GM350 2008 CERTIF
WIRE HARN.-ALT.FUEL CONTROL
SPRAY BAR ASSY-CABOVER 500X
PRESS. TRANS.WATER OPTION 500X
SPRAY BAR ASSY-ITEC 500X
SUCT.NOZ.LINER ASSY - A.B.P.
ABRASION PROT.PACKAGE - 500X
SUCT.TRNS.LINER ASSY - A.B.P.
WIRE HARN.- ALTERNATOR 500X T3
4"PLUG ASSY.-PUH CLEANOUT PORT
LOAD SENSE MANIFOLD ASSY.-500X
PRESSURE SWITCH-HYD.{500X]
HARNESS - STARTER RELAY 500XT3
NEMA BOX ASSY-DST

ACCESS DOOR ASSY-DST BOX

AC/DC INVERTER ASSY DST6V2
‘ 122

01

01

01

01

01

61

29

61

61

55

01

01

01

NCP

55

55

55

55

NCP

55

55

29

55

55

55

NCP

30

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$755.00
$452.00
$0.00
$108.00
$0.00
$115.00
$0.00
$216.00
$216.00
$2,279.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$119.00
$0.00
$136.00
$1,870.00
$162.00
$72.00
$40.00
$3.602.00
$191.00
$18.00
$1,308.00
$0.00

$1,056.00



507118
507120
507127
507128
507129
507131
507132
507134
507135
507144
507145
507146
507152
507157
507158
507159
507161
507166
507169
507171
507172
507184
507186
507189
507191
507197
507199
507201

507212

CLEANOUT DOOR ASSY-DST BOX
DST FILTER/SEP.ASSY

DST PRESSURE TAP-SHORT

DST PRESSURE TAP-LONG
SUCT.TUBE LNR ASSY.- ABR.PROT.
ELECT.HYD.PUMP ASSY W/ FTGS
HYD PUMP, 12 VDC W, ORB PORTS
HOSE ASSY 3/4™ 9" WATER

HOSE ASSY 3/4"* 19" WATER
SOUND FOAM KIT, DST BOX

WIRE HARN.-PRESS.SWITCH RETRO
BAH PRESS.SWITCH RETROFIT
WIRE HARN.-PUH HOUR METER
SKID BUMPER EXT.SET ASSY
ELECT.HYD.PUMP ASSY W/FTGS.
T-SERIES CHAIN HELD MAGNET
SWITCH ENG.RPM RF HAND HOSE
HOPPER SCREEN VIBRATOR OPTION

GB HAND WELD.-9 DEG.TILT

SS HOPPER WELD.W/BOLT ON SUCT.

SS BOLT ON SUCT.INLET WELD.HOP

ABRASION PKG.W/BOLT ON SUCT.

SEPARATOR TOOL ASSY 500X
SEPARATOR TOOL KIT 500X
SWEEPER DELUGE OPTION 500X

SEAL KIT-HYD.PUMPS - 500X
ABRAS.PROT.PKG..BOS INLET, HH
ABRAS.PROT.PKG. W/ HAND HOSE

SUCTION/DRAIN SUB-ASSY UD 600
123

30

30

30

01

55

37

58

30

30

01

01

01

61

33

58

01

55

NCP

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

NCP

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$907.00
$235.00
$0.00
$40.00
$170.00
$862.00
$862.00
$0.00
$0.00
$229.00
$7.00
$198.00
$0.00
$140.00
$862.00
$0.00
$43.00
$2,401.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,246.00
$2,141.00
$205.00
$0.00
$0.00
$741.00
$1,917.00
$1,633.00

$448.00



507215

507216

507217

507220

507221

507222

507228

507230

507252

507269

507285

507286

507296

507299

507301

507303

507304

507305

507306

507317

507318

507332

507350

507369

507370

507376

507377

507379

507387

CURTAIN LIFT-435 PUH ASSY
CURTAIN LIFTER WELDMENT 435
SWITCH ASSY-CURTAIN LIFTER 435
RH ENGINE DR-435, ABS, W/RIB

LH BLOWER DR-435, ABS, W/RIB
GB.HYD.CYL.-SUBASSY

STREET SIDE GULLWING DOOR ASSY
BOLT ON CURTAIN LIFT ASSY-435
TORQUE MOTOR 6.2 CID,210H GB
ENGINE DOOR RETROFIT KIT 435
WIRE HARN.-REVERSE ASI/CAMERA
DST6 T3 HALDEX-POWER UNIT ADD
WIRE HARN-ITEC GND.PLUG 165WB
RH TRACK WELD.-DUMP DOOR 500X
LH TRACK WELD.-DUMP DOOR 500X
AIR PURGE ASSY-COMDEX 600
CAT 310 WATER PUMP ASSY 600
CAT 310 SUB-ASSEMBLY - 600

CAT 310 W.P.MNT.WELD.-600

WIRE HARNESS-VMM DST V4
MAGNESENSE PRESS. TRANS.DST V4
OVERFLOW TANK MOD.KUBOTA
36"LANCE EXTENSION

RELIEF VALVE-RV5/1.75 EATON
GB.HAND WELD.5 DEG.600/500X
CLEANOUT PLUG HANDLE WELDMENT
SEP.CLEANOUT PLUG.EXT.ASSY
SWITCH ASSY-REMOTE (DPDT)

WARNING LIGHT OPTION-210
124

29

29

29

29

29

61

29

29

29

33

01

01

55

55

01

01

01

01

30

30

33

01

58

33

NCP

01

04

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$2,174.00
$428.00
$45.00
$1,469.00
$0.00
$594.00
$0.00
$340.00
$804.00
$1,426.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$322.00
$322.00
$332.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$302.00
$68.00
$118.00
$103.00
$106.00
$0.00
$159.00
$40.00

$617.00



507388
507390
507399
507401
507405
507407
507408
507410
507416
507418
507419
507421
507423
507425
507427
507428
507430
507435
507441
507443
507444
507445
507446
507447
507449
507458
507459
507460

507463

PRESS.INLET WELD.W/ACT. TAB 600
LEAF BLEEDER DOOR WELD.600/500
PUH INLET W/6"CLEANOUT PORT
ACTUATOR ASSY.-L.P.B. 600
WINDSHIELD WASHER TANK-ISUZU
ACTUATOR ASSY.- 500X L.P.B.
PRESSURE INLET WELD. 500X

RETROFIT KIT - PRESS.INLET 600

' RETROFIT KIT-PRESS.INLET 500X

PILOT LAMP ASSY-AIR RES/HOP.LD
LED BEACON LT. - 210 ISU./F450
2010 CERT.ALT.FUEL CONT.HARN.
AUX.ENGINE HEAT DEFL. - J.D.
CHIP SEAL SCREEN WELDMENT 435
8" FEMALE X 6" MALE QD REDUCER
6"X10' STD DUTY HH EXT.W/QD
GB.HAND WELD.-5 DEG. 210/435
8" HH NOZZLE W/ QD CPL/CLAMP
FRONT BUMPER LED LTS.-210 ISU
LIFT ARM WELD,-STD.DUTY MAG.60
LH PIVOT MNT.WELD.-STD.DUTY
HCDS WELDMENT-600

HIGH CAP. DUST SEP. SUB-ASSY

RH ARM PIVOT WELD.-ITEC STD.
SENSOR ASSY-MAG.POSITION 600
LIFT ARM WELD.-HD MAGNET 600
LH PIVOT MNT.-HD MAG,ITEC T3

RH ARM PIVOT WELD-HD MAG.ITEC

500X T-2 HYD SYS PERF. PACKAGE
126

01

58

01

01

07

55

55

01

55

30

04

01

01

29

01

33

01

04

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$404.00
$0.00
$753.00
$0.00
$66.00
$556.00
$592.00
$444.00
$624.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$590.00
$707.00
$232.00
$437.00
$123.00
$448.00
$636.00
$979.00
$202.00
$931.00
$2,163.00
$268.00
$448.00
$760.00
$240.00
$302.00

$2.751.00



507475

507479

507483

507503

507509

507510

507519

507521

507531

507539

507547

507548

507553

507562

507567

507568

507570

507593

507609

507634

507655

507668

507669

507678

507679

507681

507685

507701

507708

LED ARROW STICK ASSY.- 435

210 PUH CURTAIN SET,BOXED,FORD
8"HAND HOSE DOOR ASSY 600
VMMI1210 W/PROGRAM 210H V4.X
INSP.DOOR ASSY 210/435
6"HAND HOSE DOOR ASSY 210
RETROFIT KIT-KUB.COOLANT REC.
DST4 CURTAIN LIFT ASSY-PUH 435
250 GAL.WATER TANK FRAME 600
AOD PUMP 1"NPT SANDPIPER- 600
ELECT.HOP.VIBRATOR OPT. 500X
BEARING/SNAP RING ASSY-PTO 600
VMM1210 W/PROGRAM DSTV 1.X
BLOWER LINER PRESS TOOL KIT
WATER LEVEL GAUGE OPT. 500X
WATER LEVEL GAUGE-COMDEX 600
435 HOPPER DRIP EDGE EXT. OPT.
600 LED ARROW STICK ASSY.

FUSE PANEL & RELAY ASSY

LINER ASSY-SUCT.CHAMBER KIT
2012 435 CURTAIN LIFTER PUH

GB POSITIONER MNT.WELD.UNISTRT
TAB WELD.-GB UNISTRUT
BLEEDER DOOR WELD. 210/435
PRESS.INLET WELD.W/ACT TAB
RETROFIT KIT-PRESS.INLET LPB
RETAINER CABLE ASSY-SPLIT SCRN

HOPPER SCREEN BAFFLE ASSY. 600

HOPPER SCREEN BAFFLES-SET OF 2
126

29

04

01

04

37

04

33

29

01

01

35

01

30

01

NCP

01

29

01

61

NCP

29

61

61

33

33

33

01

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$1,744.00
$400.00
$470.00
$1,104.00
$236.00
$470.00
$89.00
$2,966.00
$4,345.00
$1,688.00
$2,165.00
$215.00
$1,104.00
$383.00
$465.00
$408.00
$251.00
$1,542.00
$0.00
$574.00
$2,337.00
$122.00
$50.00
$0.00
$379.00
$422.00
$8.00
$0.00

$294.00



507714

507715

507720

507721

507724

507735

507762

507765

507767

507782

507787

507789

507793

507799

507806

507812

507839

507883

507888

507902

507910

507915

507934

507952

507963

507964

507991

508014

508026

1 CAMERA KIT, 7" MONITOR, AWTI

2 CAMERA KIT, 7" MONITOR, AWTI

BULKHEAD ASSY-CHARGE LOOP 500X

CHG LP FLTR DEL/RET FLTR RETRO
LPB CABLE ASSY.-M2 ALT FUEL
SEP.LINER PRESS TOOL KIT 600
JACK SCREW BKT.WELD MAGNET
ADJUSTMENT PLATE WELD.-MAG.
FUEL TANK, W/OUT STEP-600

435 ITEC PICKUP HEAD SUB-ASSY
ACTUATOR ASSY 4" W/DEUTSCH
NOZZ EXT ADAPT - 42"W/QD & CLP
ACT.W/IND.GAUGE ELECT.COMP.
FUEL SYSTEM - 2012 ITEC

FUEL SYSTEM - 2012 FL M2
SUCTION ADPT W/ SEAL ASSY 435
CURTAIN LIFT WELD.-435/210 ISU
HOPPER LOAD INDICATOR 435 ITEC
STANDARD PICKUP HEAD DELUGE
WIRE HARN-500X DATALINK,VER.6
MAGNET ASSY.84" - F350/F450
HOSE ASSEMBLY-HYD. 1" X 35"0AL
FUEL SYSTEM ASSEMBLY - UD
HYD.TUBE ASSY.500X BLOWER
HOSE ASSEMBLY-HYD.1" X 32"OAL.
HOSE ASSEMBLY-HYD.1" X 26"OAL.
5 POSITION SWITCHPACK-210H
HOSE ASSY. 5/8" X 95.32"0AL.

SUCTION LINER KIT - 600
127

61

61

01

01

01

01

29

33

58

55

01

01

29

33

29

01

55

04

55

01

58

55

55

04

04

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$172.00
$0.00
$302.00
$68.00
$333.00
$0.00
$5,578.00
$418.00
$297.00
$0.00
$2,377.00
$2,555.00
$340.00
$0.00
$749.00
$654.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$2,465.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$330.00



508027

508028

508031

508040

508111

508118

508123

508136

508143

508161

508163

508191

800005

800016

800020

800024

800033

800067

800070

800079

800089

800107

800108

800174

800213

800214

800266

800272

800275

HOSE ASSEMBLY-HYD.1" X 67"OAL.
HOSE ASSEMBLY-HYD.1" X 51"OAL.
RH GB.ARM WELDMENT- 3" EXT.600
HOSE ASSEMBLY-HYD.1" X 83"OAL.
INTAKE TUBE ASSEMBLY-500X-CNG
VACUATOR MANIFOLD ASSY. DST-6
INSULATION KIT(500XJCNG ENGINE
POWERCORE AIRCLEANER ASSY.
HOSE ASSY.CNG SERV.(3/8"'X 25")
EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY-500X CNG
HOSE ASSY.1" X 87"HYD.RETURN
REMOTE OIL FILL/DIPSTICK
SEPARATOR ASSY-FHD

DOOR WELDMENT-HOPPER DUMP
SEP.SEAL FLANGE-WELD.HOPPER
LARGE SCREEN SECTION WELDMENT
BLOWER COVER WELDMENT-FHD
CLUTCH ASSY-BLOWER FHD

PAD STABILIZER WELDMENT

PIN WELD.-FOL.CYL.FRAME

SUCTION TUBE EXTENION WELDMENT
HYD.HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 129"

HOSE ASSY-1/4"* 141" HYD.10908
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 110" WAT.

WIRING HARNESS-J.D.ENG.FHD
HOPPER DRAIN DOOR-WELDMENT
GROUND CABLE AUX.ENG.

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 48" HI TEMP

HOPPER DOOR SEAL ASSY-FHD
128

55

55

01

55

55

01

55

01

55

55

55

01

20

20

20

20

20

NCP

20

20

NCP

20

NCP

21

NCP

20

54

23

20

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$220.00
$0.00
$0.00
$772.00
$0.00
$574.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$8,463.00
$2,741.00
$297.00
$521.00
$898.00
$4,555.00
$347.00
$108.00
$848.00
$75.00
$80.00
$36.00
$100.00
$394.00
$44.00
$68.00

$169.00



800301

800322

800332

800347

800348

800360

800372

800375

800383

800386

800387

800388

800396

800397

800434

800450

800471

800475

800493

800494

800495

800496

800497

800509

800511

800548

800577

800582

800613

HOSE CLAMP ASSY FHD

FHD DECAL SET

THROTTLE LINK ASSY ACTUATOR
MANUAL-FHD OPERATORS
MANUAL-FHD PARTS/SERVICE
HOSE ASSY- 3/8"X 24"HP.WTR.
INLET RING SUPPORT ASSY FHD
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 15" WATER
NOZZLE BKT.WLDMT.-HAND HOSE
PIN ASSY-UNILDIRT DEFLECTOR
ADJ.DIRT DEFLECTOR ASSY
ADJ.DIRT DEFLECTOR-CARGO
SCROLL TOP WELDMENT  FHD
BOTTOM SCROLL LID ASSY ~ FHD
BRUSH KIT-FHD CLUTCH

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 10" HYD.BLUE
LIFT CHAIN ASSY-FHD BAH

LEAF BLEEDER WLDMT.-FHD BAH
PRESSURE INLET FHD BAH HEAD
DRAGLINK EXTENSION BAH ~ FHD
LIFT ARM WELDMENT-FHD BAH

UP STOP ASSY-COMBO FHD/350
DRAG LINK WELDMENT-BAH FHD
HOSE ASSY 1/4"* 16" HYD. 10908
HOPPER INSP.PANEL WELDMENT
WATER MANIFOLD ASSY-FHD
CARTRIDGE-BLOCKOFF VALVE N.O.
FHD/BAH PICKUP HEAD DELUGE KIT

HOSE ASSY 1/2"* 39" HYD.BLUE
129

20

20

NCP

20

20

20

NCP

20

20

23

01

20

20

20

20

20

NCP

20

20

20

27

20

21

20

NCP

20

20

22

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$19.00
$0.00
$568.00
$28.00
$74.00
$53.00
$121.00
$16.00
$134.00
$40.00
$252.00
$216.00
$127.00
$148.00
$0.00
$65.00
$40.00
$134.00
$343.00
$303.00
$78.00
$189.00
$61.00
$27.00
$206.00
$0.00
$141.00
$414.00

$87.00



800615

800620

800622

800660

800709

800710

800711

800727

800728

800730

800736

800742

800747

800748

800767

800768

800773

800794

800795

800808

800811

1800075

1800126

5010013

5010030

5010057

5010062

5010063

5010066

HOSE ASSY 1/4" 54" HYD.10908

STRAIGHT HOP.INLET TUBE WELDMT

HOPPER ABRASION HOOD ASSY

FHD INTOWER FUEL TANK

BAH PLENUM W/LARGE LEAFBLEEDER
AIR BLEEDER DOOR WELDMENT-FHD

ENLARGED LEAF BLEEDER ASSY-FHD

BAH PICKUP HEAD WELDMENT-FHD
STD.PICKUP HEAD WELDMENT-FHD

HOPPER INLET STACK WELDMENT

DUMP CONTROL V. ASSY W/DEUTSCH

SINGLE C.VAL.-DUMP 500X & FHD
LIMIT SWITCH - 12' (SWWP)

LIMIT SWITCH - 3' (SWWP)

LIMIT SWITCH - 12' (SWWP)

LIMIT SWITCH - 3' (SWWP)

LIMIT SWITCH - 12' (SWWP)

WIRE HARNESS-MERC.SWITCH #4
FHD CLUTCH ASSY-1999

WATER MANIFOLD ASSY-6 STATION
HOSE ASSY 1/4™ 132" WATER
SHAFT BLOWER 180
HOSE-PRESSURE FS.10" X 44"
COVER-HINGE PIN 210/435
CROSS-HOPPER FRONT 210
BRACKET-SPRING 210/435
RAIL-POWER UNIT/SEP. 210/435
PANEL-DRIVE END SEPARATOR

SKIN-INNER INLET SCROLL SEP.
130

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

05

NCP

33

04

33

33

33

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$44.00
$315.00
$0.00
$2,038.00
$1,704.00
$88.00
$0.00
$3,272.00
$2,408.00
$968.00
$2,231.00
$380.00
$252.00
$216.00
$245.00
$227.00
$283.00
$0.00
$0.00
$964.00
$54.00
$201.00
$178.00
$13.00
$44.00
$7.00
$106.00
$62.00

§29.00



5010074
5010075
5010080
5010095
5010110
5010128
5010149
5010150
5010163
5010175
5010180
5010181
5010184
5010196
5010206
5010214
5010216
5010223
5010226
5010227
5010228
5010229
5010230
5010231
5010232
5010246
5010260
5010265

5010266

KEY-BLOWER SHAFT (210/435)
SHAFT-BLOWER 210
ELEMENT-FILTER HYD.

DISC-GB TOP 210/300 POLY
BUSHING-DOOR HINGE 210
BEARING BLOCK-LIFT ARM 210
PLATE-ADJ.SUCTION TRANS.
PIN-HINGE DUMP HOPPER 210
SWING-LIFT ARM 210/300/350/435
CATCH SCREEN-HOPPER FRONT 210
BELT-SEAL 210 SEPARATOR
CLAMP-BELT SEAL SEP.TOP 210
FLANGE-YOKE G.B.210-BOOM
FLANGE-YOKE CYL.GB.
WHEEL-BLOWER 210 (OLD STYLE])
SENDING UNIT OIL-WISC. 210
CHAIN-LIFT 12023*10 LINKS
LINKS-EXT SPRING FRONT 12023*3
LINKS-EXT SPRING REAR 12023*6
BLOCK-SEQUENCE VALVE GB 210/30
JOURNAL/BEARING KIT CYL.GB
JOURNAL/BEARING KIT BOOM GB
ROD END-G.B.CYL.
G.B.ELEMENT-POLY SLOPE 210/300
SPRING-GB 210 OR 600 POLY
SEAL-BLOWER COVER 20501*100"
HANGER-SKIMMER SCOOP 210/435
SKID GUARD PICKUP HEAD - LH

SKID GUARD PICKUP HEAD - RH
131

10

NCP

24

12

14

04

04

04

33

04

NCP

33

04

24

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

12

NCP

24

24

24

12

28

NCP

33

24

24

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$3.00
$277.00
$19.00
$99.00
$20.00
$76.00
$57.00
$54.00
$21.00
$21.00
$24.00
$14.00
$46.00
$68.00
$977.00
$109.00
$14.00
$3.00
$12.00
$124.00
$30.00
$43.00
$43.00
$35.00
$30.00
$17.00
$10.00
$43.00

$43.00



5010271

5010279

5010302

5010303

5010323

5010324

5010372

5010373

5010374

5010378

5010388

5010409

5010411

5010418

5010420

5010423

5010468

5010469

5010471

5010473

5010476

5010477

5010519

5010520

5010533

5010541

5010542

5010544

5010547

JOURNAL/BEARING KIT-G.B.210
STRAINER-WATER MANIFOLD BLOCK
RUBBER BUMPER W/O INSERT 210
INSERT-BUMPER RUBBER 210
GASKET-FLANGE 210/FHD CLEANOUT
GASKET-LID 210/FHD CLEANOUT
SCREEN-FOR 500744 STRAINER
GASKET- FOR STRAINER 500744
BOWL-STRAINER FOR 500744

HOSE 12"ID.S/P STD.210/300

SEAL KIT-1.5" CYL. O-RING TYPE
SHIM-MYLAR

SOLENOID-COIL 210/300 FPS

INLET HOUSING FOR FPS VALVE
BANK-SOLENOID FPS 210/300
KIT-SEAL ELECT SOL VALVE BANK
NEEDLE BEARING FOR 501357 PUMP
SEAL-SHAFT HYD.PUMP 210/300
BEARING-HYD.PUMP VITM / V10F
KEY-WOODRUFF 3/16" V10F/VTM42
KIT-SEAL VICKERS PUMP VIM

SEAL KIT-DUMP CYL.2.5"
FRAME-HORIZ.CH.DOOR SEAL HOPPR
FRAME-VERT.CH.DOOR SEAL HOPPER
SCROLL-SEPARATOR OUTER 600
SHUTTER PLATE 210/HSP
STIFFENER-HORIZ.RH HOPPER 600
HINGE-SEPARATOR DOOR 300/350

ANGLE-MTG.DOOR HINGE HOP.REAR
132

04

09

04

04

22

22

22

22

14

04

OB

NCP

14

12

NCP

03

NCP

04

01

01

01

10

01

11

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$34.00
$22.00
$52.00
$24.00
$17.00
$13.00
$21.00
$3.00
$10.00
$152.00
$28.00
$0.00
$0.00
$144.00
$0.00
$14.00
$14.00
$12.00
$16.00
$2.00
$84.00
$69.00
$0.00
$0.00
$539.00
$24.00
$87.00
$3.00

$128.00



5010550

5010564

5010570

5010572

5010584

5010588

5010589

5010598

5010607

5010608

5010616

5010617

5010634

5010660

5010666

5010673

5010678

5010727

5010763

5010777

5010785

5010802

5010817

5010818

5010819

5010820

5010821

5010822

5010828

STIFFENER-HORIZ.LH HOPPER 600
SUPPORTS-SCREEN HOPPER 600
CLIP-UPSTOP HOPPER FRAME 600
SKIRT-AFT HOPPER REAR
CURTAIN-BLAST ORIFICE 21/30/35
CURTAIN-REAR 210/300/350
PLATE-FILLER SCREEN REAR HOP.
BKT.-DRAG LINK BOLT ON
PIN-SEPARATOR DOOR 300/350 SS
CAM-LARGE 300/350
CAM-SMALL INSP.DOOR 300/350/60
LATCH-INSP.DOOR 600
LINK-RAKER PLATE 600
PIN-CLEVIS CYL.PU-HEAD /MAGNET
CLAMPS-CURTAIN 600/FHD/HSP
GUSSET-UP STOP SUPPORT
MOUNT-SPRAY NOZZLE P.U.HEAD
SEP.INLET SCROLL-HOPPER 300/35
LIP-SCROLL LINER 300/350
SCOOP-DUST COLLECTOR 300/350
LINER-SEPARATOR PUNCHED 600
EXT.-GB.MTG.PLATE  600/350
FRONT CURTAIN LT.WT.600/FHD
CURTAIN-FRONT HEAVY 600/OLDFHD
CURTAIN-REAR HEAVY 600
CURTAIN-BLAST ORIFICE 600

HAND HOSE 6"ID X 10 FT
HANDLE-HAND HOSE TUBE

SHUTTER PLATE-HAND HOSE 600
133

NCP

01

01

01

14

14

01

NCP

11

11

07

24

01

24

23

44

24

11

NCP

11

01

NCP

23

23

23

23

09

NCP

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$87.00
$12.00
$17.00
$78.00
$75.00
$146.00
$34.00
$78.00
$21.00
$95.00
$27.00
$16.00
$122.00
$51.00
$25.00
$0.00
$4.00
$100.00
$23.00
$0.00
$1,922.00
$151.00
$155.00
$200.00
$160.00
$90.00
$235.00
$0.00

521.00



5010833 CURTAIN-FRONT RETAINER 210/300 33 EA $19.00

5010836 BEARING-SWING LIFT ARM PUH 14 EA $17.00
5010837 HOSE-PRESSURE 14"ID* 28" 01 EA $230.00
5010839 SPRING-PUH FRONT 600 24 EA $28.00
5010840 SPRING-PUH,REAR 600 07 EA $30.00
5010841 CHAIN-FRONT RH 12023*10 LINKS NCP EA $14.00
5010843 CHAIN- 11 LINKS (12023) NCP EA $14.00
5010844 SKIMMER LIP/CHAIN 12003*13LINK NCP EA $15.00
5010852 CHAIN-ADJ 12023*29 LINKS 09 EA $0.00
5010865 DISC-GB.BOTTOM 600/350/FHD NCP EA $65.00
5010877 MOUNTING BRACKET 600 06 EA $18.00
5010878 KEEPER-INSP.DOOR/TRANS. 24 EA $4.00
5010911 SEAL KIT-HYD PUMP, V10F 06 EA $44.00
5010933 WHEEL-BLOWER MACHND.600 PLAIN 01  EA $1,095.00
5010934 KEY STOCK 1/2"X 1/2"X 2" 24 EA $3.00
5010936 HUB-BLOWER MACHINED 600 01 EA $273.00
5010937 SEAL-BLOWER HOUSING- 10FT 01 EA $13.00
5010952 FLANGE YOKE-BOOM GB 26 EA $54.00
5010953 KIT-SEAL GB MOTOR (MAB) 07 EA $138.00
5010958 BUSHING-RAKER LINK 600 01 EA $35.00
5010960 G.B SPRING (E-COAT FINISH) 21 EA $31.00
5010963 SHIM-HINGE DUMP DOOR 600 01 EA $17.00
5010973 CABLE-LEAF BLEEDER 108" 09 EA $119.00
5011012 SHAFT-PTO 600/350 07 EA $440.00
5011015 OIL PRESS.SEND. SEE 22419 OB EA $0.00
5011016 RING-SNAP BEARING, MODIFIED 07 EA $3.00
5011023 VANE #1 HEAD-600 SEE 5020878 NCP EA $0.00
5011024 VANE #2 HEAD-600 SEE 5020879 NCP EA $0.00

5011025 VANE #3 HEAD-600 SEE 5020880 NCP EA 30.00
134



5011026

5011027

5011029

5011041

5011042

5011055

5011056

5011058

5011061

5011083

5011089

5011131

5011143

5011144

5011165

5011168

5011174

5011175

5011201

5011207

5011208

5011237

5011319

5011334

5011335

5011338

5011339

5011341

5011342

VANE #4 HEAD-600 SEE 5020881
O'RING -916 VITON-75DURO
O'RING -118

KIT-SEAL CYL DUMP DOOR
KIT-SEAL CYL P/U HEAD

GAUGE OIL PRESSURE 100PSI
GAUGE-WATER TEMP.100-280F SW
WATER PRIME SWITCH-IN CAB
COIL-V.B. FPS 600/350

LINER SEPARATOR 300/350
SHAFT-DOOR ARM 300/350
SEAL-DUMP DR./TRANS. RAW STK.

CURTAIN-FRONT LT.WT.210/300/35

CURTAIN-FRONT HEAVY 210/300/35

WHEEL-BLOWER PLAIN 21/30/35/43

HUB-BLOWER 300/350 & PTO FHD
PANEL-HOPPER FRONT 210
SHELF-HOPPER FRONT 210
WHEEL-STEERING BLK FORD L
PEDAL-ACCELERATOR LN/I.H.
SWITCH ASSY.-T/S FORD LN
SEQUENCE VALVE SEAL KIT- ALL
GUARD-TERMINAL 600
VANE-AIR #2

VANE-AIR #3

BAND-MTG 210 AIR CLEANER
CAP-AIR INLET 210 AIR CLEANER
GASKET-ELEMENT SEE 12755

CLAMP ASSY FOR 501007 A/C
135

NCP

06

06

01

07

NCP

NCP

06

11

NCP

04

11

04

04

NCP

NCP

06

03

01

11

11

04

NCP

04

04

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$8.00
$1.00
$50.00
$35.00
$52.00
$0.00
$17.00
$0.00
$1,459.00
$94.00
$4.00
$150.00
$178.00
$995.00
$350.00
$59.00
$19.00
$637.00
$64.00
$493.00
$14.00
$25.00
$17.00
$16.00
$23.00
$37.00
$0.00

$31.00



5011343

5011344

5011349

5011351

5011352

5011353

5011356

5011376

5011380

5011381

5011401

5011404

5011406

5011407

5011413

5011414

5011417

5011426

5011461

5011505

5011531

5011532

5011557

5011562

5011571

5011572

5011573

5011574

5011575

CUP FOR AIR CLEANER 501007
BAFFLE-FOR AIR CLEANER 501007
SPACER-SEQUENCE VALVE BLOCK
MOUNTING BAND-8" AIR CLEANER
RESTRICTION INDICATOR- 20"H20
HOOD-AIR INLET 3.75"ID

HUMP HOSE 4"1.D. AIR CLEANER
CURTAIN-CENTER DEBRIS DEFLECTR
PLATE-FELT RETAINER

SEAL-FELT 210 BLOWER SHAFT
GEAR-DS 7/8"BORE MACHINED
BUSHING-ACCEL 1/2"ID.X 5/8"0OAL
COLLAR-SET ACCEL. 1/2"
COLLAR-SET BRAKE 3/4"
SPACER-GASKET DUAL STR. STD.WT
GEAR-D.5.3/4"BORE MACHINED
SNAP RING-DS GEAR BOX
ELEMENT-AIR FILTER FOR 210/435
TUBE-6"HAND HOSE

HOSE-INTAKE WISC.1.5X2.25X34"
PLATE-MTG AUX WATER TANK
SHEAVE- WATER PUMP CLUTCH 6"
PTO HOUSING-MNT.BKT.
LATCH-DOOR HAND HOSE 210/300
DOOR-SEPARATOR RUB.COATED 600
HINGE-SEPARATOR DOOR 600
HINGE-INLET SCROLL INNER 600
MOUNT-SCREEN CENTER FRONT 600

MNT.-LH INLET SCROLL HOPPER
136

12
04
NCP
01
01
NCP
01
o1
04
04
NCP
10
23
NCP
24
NCP
NCP
04
33
04
NCP
01
07
28
01
NCP
NCP
01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$92.00
$43.00
$0.50
$26.00
$23.00
$66.00
$22.00
$100.00
$20.00
$12.00
$158.00
$11.00
$11.00
$12.00
$2.00
$183.00
$3.00
$42.00
$0.00
$99.00
$0.00
$160.00
$30.00
$16.00
$814.00
$15.00
$0.00
$8.00

$12.00



5011576

5011598

5011624

5011625

5011626

5011627

5011631

5011636

5011638

5011639

5011661

5011662

5011668

5011671

5011699

5011731

5011735

5011740

5011742

5011771

5011818

5011829

5011841

5011857

5011858

5011859

5011879

5011911

5011922

MNT.-RH INLET SCROLL HOPPER
BEARING-SHAFT SUPPORT 7/8"BORE
BKT.-HAND HOSE 6"
WHEEL-BLOWER RUBBER COATED
600

WHEEL-BLOWER COATED 210/435
WHEEL-BLOWER COATED210,PRE7/93
COVER-PORT HOLE REAR
CLAMP-AIR CLEANER 500854
CUP-FOR AIR CLEANER 500596
RUBBER ELBOW 3" X 90 DEG.
RING-HALF HAND HOSE BOOM 6"
NUT-GB MOTOR 600/350

CHAIN-LIFT LH FRONT HSP
HOSE-SUCTION HD 600/FHD
SHEAVE-HYD.PUMP 2GRV.{SPECIAL)
KEY-P.T.O.SHEAVE 1/2"SQ.X 4"
MACHINE WASHER-16M X 30MM Z/P
HOSE WATER 1/4"™ 20" (10905)

MUD FLAP 300/350

NOZZLE-WASH DOWN BRASS
SUPPORT-LH ENCLOSURE JD 4239
WRENCH-WATER HYDRANT
SHEAVE-DRIVE WATER PUMP JD
CONTROL SWITCH-RELAY (MURPHY)
SWITCH GAUGE-PRESSURE (MURPHY)
SWITCH GAUGE-TEMP.{MURPHY} 6FT
TEMP.SENDER SEE 22420
CABLE-CHOKE OR ENGINE KILL

CLAMP-HEAVY DUTY HOSE 14"
137

01

NCP

44

01

14

NCP

09

01

01

07

01

21

01

23

NCP

07

05

NCP

11

01

NCP

07

NCP

23

26

07

OB

04

23

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$12.00
$48.00
$26.00
$2,407.00
$2,077.00
$2,343.00
$47.00
$36.00
$134.00
$28.00
$29.00
$28.00
$43.00
$546.00
$214.00
$4.00
$2.00
$0.00
$40.00
$27.00
$53.00
$51.00
$35.00
$186.00
$112.00
$156.00
$0.00
$76.00

$15.00



5011941

5011969

5012050

5012080

5012081

5012105

5012163

5012164

5012165

5012179

5012187

5012222

5012237

5012240

5012242

5012251

5012252

5012253

5012255

5012259

5012262

5012264

5012270

5012271

5012313

5012351

5012356

5012361

5012413

SWITCH GA.-TEMP.(MURPHY]
CLAMP-6"HAND HOSE Q.D.
CONE-INLET BLOWER 600
GUARD-INSP SHEAVE BLOWER 600
GUARD-PTO SHEAVE

BRAKE PAD

TUBING 1/8"0OD.* 24"NYLON
ELEMENT-AIR FILTER JD-INNER
ELEMENT-AIR JD/300CID-OUTER
WASHER-SPACER DOOR ARM LINK
MNT-ACCEL CABLE IH DS

MTG.ADPT MURPHY LIGHT
FILLER-SCREEN RH HOPPER 600
SCROLL-INTAKE OUTER HOPPER 600
CAP-JD AIR CLEANER
BAFFLE-BOTTOM HEAD 600/BAH/FHD
RH SIDE PLATE-HEAD STD.

LH SIDE PLATE-HEAD STD.
TUBE-SUCTION HEAD 600
BKT-BAFFLE PUH 600
CURTAIN-SUCTION BAFFLE PUH 600
FILLER-SCREEN LH HOPPER 600
SEAL-SIDES DUMP DOOR 600
SEAL-TOP/BOTTOM DUMP DOOR 600
GASKET-HYD.RES. 600/350/300
WARNING LIGHT (MURPHY)
ADJUSTER-TRUNION

DRAG LINK BKT.- WELD ON

MOUNT-MUFFLER J.D.4239/4045
138

26

09

01

01

NCP

01

NCP

21

21

11

01

06

01

01

NCP

23

09

09

23

23

23

01

01

01

NCP

26

NCP

NCP

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$144.00
$52.00
$118.00
$35.00
$90.00
$3.00
$4.00
$46.00
$51.00
$4.00
$3.50
$12.00
$171.00
$103.00
$53.00
$0.00
$62.00
$62.00
$70.00
$15.00
$49.00
$53.00
$55.00
$94.00
$15.00
$179.00
$22.00
$88.00

$16.00



5012417

5012447

5012464

5012467

5012474

5012475

5012476

5012477

5012478

5012491

5012494

5012495

5012496

5012504

5012536

5012566

5012580

5012583

5012584

5012585

5012586

5012597

5012624

5012631

5012632

5012635

5012636

5012650

5012652

SPACER-MAGNET 600
G.B.ELEMENT-STEEL SLOPE

SPRING IH/GMC/CARGO/ISUZU DS
ACCEL.PEDAL {GMC/CARGO/IH/ISUZ
FENDER-FRONT RH HOPPER 600
FENDER-RH REAR HOPPER 600
FENDER-FRONT LH HOPPER 600
FENDER-REAR LH HOPPER 600
EXHAUST ELBO JD 4239 SHORT
SCROLL-BLOWER OUTER 600
RETAINER RH CYL.PIN-HOPPER 600
RETAINER LH CYL.PIN-HOPPER 600
RUBBER LIP-BLOWER SCROLL 600
NUT COVER-G.B. ZINC 2 PLATED
CYL./LOCK/KEY F-700

PTO ADPT.PL.-GM/PERKINS/CUMMIN
LIFT LINK-MAGNET IH/L7000
P.T.O.ADAPTER PLATE 8.25"ID.

HUB G.B. FINISHED 600/350/FHD
ROD-STRAPDOWN TRIP.BAT.BOX
ANGLE-STRAPDOWN TRIPPLE BAT.
EXHAUST PIPE F-700D

HAND HOSE 6"ID X 12 FT.

SCREEN SUPPORT-CENTRAL 600
BRAKE PEDAL LN-700
MNT.LH-CLEARANCE LIGHT REAR 60
MNT.RH-CLEARANCE LIGHT REAR 60
1"-8NC*3"HHCS G5 Z/P{SPECIAL)

EXT.LINER BLOWER 600
139

01

12

24

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

24

23

07

01

07

21

06

06

01

09

01

01

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$14.00
$42.00
$9.00
$29.00
$40.00
$37.00
$43.00
$37.00
$46.00
$234.00
$61.00
$61.00
$88.00
$28.00
$27.00
$0.00
$16.00
$341.00
$126.00
$6.00
$0.00
$43.00
$281.00
$32.00
$105.00
$§17.00
$17.00
$38.00

$0.00



5012665

5012666

5012671

5012672

5012674

5012676

5012717

5012718

5012735

5012746

5012747

5012748

5012761

5012771

5012780

5012806

5012807

5012808

5012824

5012825

5012827

5012830

5012837

5012858

5012871

5012872

5012876

5012877

5012882

CHAIN-FRONT LH {12023*9LINKS}
CHAIN 16 LINKS 1/4" (12023)
GAUGE-BLOWER SHAFT 300/350/600
MNT.G.B.NOZZLES

TUBE-BEARING PRESS

BASE-PTO BEARING ASSY TOOL
BASKET MNT.-WATER FILL HOSE
MNT.P.U.HEAD CHAIN-FUEL TANK
CONTROL PANEL-FINISHED 300
BLOCK-GB.SEQUENCE VALVE 600/35
ADJUSTER CAM-DUMP DOOR 300/350
CAM RING 300/350 SEE ECN #0718
LINER-SUCTION NOZZLE 600 HEAD
SEAL KIT GB,PUH,BAH & HHH CYL.

1 1/2"BALL VALVE-FULL PORT
THROT.CABLE 600 12FT.
THROT.CABLE 10FT HP 600/300/35
THROT.CABLE 210-108"

HEAD CHAIN FR LH 12023*4 LINKS
HEAD CHAIN FR RH 12023*5 LINKS
SCREEN SUPPORTS-REAR HOPPER
WEAR LINER 600 10.75" X 120"

HOSE 1" 36" 10916

SENDING UNIT-FUEL {FORD}
ARM-THROTTLE CABLE KUBOTA 210
MNT.KILL/THROTTLE CABLES KUBOT
MNT.-FUEL FILTER KUBOTA 210
COVER-SAE FLYWHEEL HOUSE KUBOT

TUBE-AIR INLET KUBOTA
140

01

01

07

01

07

07

NCP

01

03

NCP

NCP

01

24

23

01

NCP

04

02

02

01

23

06

01

04

12

04

33

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$8.00
$10.00
$21.00
$6.00
$246.00
$531.00
$0.00
$15.00
$159.00
$115.00
$95.00
$88.00
$84.00
$70.00
$74.00
$174.00
$131.00
$131.00
$16.00
$33.00
$4.00
$915.00
$40.00
$57.00
$18.00
$19.00
$19.00
$44.00

$36.00



5012890

5012891

5012803

5012914

5012921

5012924

5012925

5012926

5012933

5012940

5012941

5012942

5012962

5012965

5012966

5012967

5012968

5012971

5012981

5012987

5013001

5013011

5013012

5013013

5013022

5013035

5013037

5013059

5013067

KEY-PTO SHEAVE KUBOTA
GUARD-RADIATOR SIDE KUBOTA 210
GASKET-HYD.RES.210/600/FHD/BAH
HOSE-HOPPER DRAIN 4'ID* 36"
VOLTAGE REGULATOR-KUBOTA
HOSE 5/16"* 10" FUEL LINE KUB.
GLOW LAMP KUBOTA

KEY SWITCH KIT STD.-KUBOTA
STRAINER-WATER FILL HOSE 600

LH MTG.RAIL-ENGINE  210/435

RH MTG.RAIL-ENGINE =~ 210/435
ANGLE-BELT TENSION KUB 210/435
SS LIMB GUARD 600

SPRING ATTACHMENT-HEAD 210/435
TURNING VANE #1 MOD 210
TURNING VANE #2 MOD 210
TURNING VANE #3 MOD 210

AIR VANE #1 MODEL 300

BLOWER LIP 210 SS #10GA.
MNT.-DUMP SWITCH 210
SCREEN PLATE-HOPPER DRAIN 600
SWITCH-PUSH, WAT&HYD W/RUB CAP
END PIECE-HOPPER DRAIN RH 600
END PIECE-HOFPPER DRAIN LH 600
BLOWER LINER 210 {OLD STYLE])
LINER-BLOWER 210/300/350
SEAL-PRESS. TUBE HD.

SPLINE COUPLING KUBOTA V1902-B

MOUNT-WALL LINER 300/350
141

04

NCP

24

01

12

NCP

12

04

01

33

33

33

01

33

04

04

04

03

NCP

04

01

01

01

01

04

14

44

12

11

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$3.00
$15.00
$38.00
$22.00
$78.00
$13.00
$40.00
$75.00
$102.00
$115.00
$115.00
$29.00
$65.00
$12.00
$16.00
$18.00
$16.00
$22.00
$18.00
$19.00
$24.00
$22.00
$41.00
$41.00
$779.00
$975.00
$8.00
$717.00

$30.00



5013084

5013091

5013092

5013111

5013113

5013129

5013137

5013138

5013140

5013155

5013167

5013169

5013179

5013190

5013191

5013193

5013197

5013231

5013260

5013280

5013294

5013307

5013308

5013332

5013359

5013363

5013367

5013368

5013369

KNOB-HAND HOSE TUBE

PIN-BALL JOINT BOOM 210
SOCKET-SPACER GB. 210
HOSE BRACKET-HOPPER DELUGE
HOSE 3/8"* 46"FUEL 10914 DAYCO
STRAP-HAND HOSE 32"
EXT.EXHAUST MANIFOLD JD 4239
PLATE-TOP HEAD 600 STD.
MNT.-CURTAIN 600
ELBOW-RUBBER 2.5 X 2.5 X 90DEG
DISC-CLAMP BOTTOM 210/300 POLY
CABLE ACCEL 600

SUCTION BAFFLE CURTAIN 210/300
CLAMP-JD EXHAUST (HALF SET)
GASKET,JD EXHAUST-NA ONLY
HOPPER SPRAY NOZZLE- .093

SEAL KIT-GB MOTOR (MAF)

BRAKE CABLE

PRESSURE CONTROL KIT-SHURFLO
SPACER BUSHING-WATER PUMP(C-10
CHANNEL-FRONT CURTAINS (HSH)
TAB-UP STOP HSP

CLAMP-BLAST ORIFICE (HSH)

SET COLLAR IH 7/8" DS

BUSHING 7/8"1.H.

SWITCH TURN/HAZ-IH/MACK
COVER PLATE-IH

CONTACT HORN [H

RING-RETAINER IH
142

NCP

12

12

01

NCP

24

NCP

01

01

23

12

01

12

23

23

01

12

NCP

24

NCP

01

NCP

01

01

(0}

01

01

NCP

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$27.00
$160.00
$31.00
$8.00
$13.00
$38.00
$0.00
$40.00
$22.00
$72.00
$60.00
$39.00
$36.00
$16.00
$29.00
$102.00
$216.00
$36.00
$78.00
$98.00
$26.00
$56.00
$8.00
$17.00
$0.00
$0.00
$31.00

$4.00



5013371
5013372
5013378
5013379
5013382
5013392
5013393
5013394
5013395
5013396
5013406
5013436
5013440
5013441
5013444
5013447
5013448
5013450
5013452
5013455
5013458
5013459
5013461
5013462
5013466
5013468
5013471
5013491

5013521

NUT-S.WHEEL NAVASTAR
RETAINER-IH

EXTENSION-STRUT HSP 10"
CURTAIN-BLAST ORFICE FOR HSP14
FRONT HEAVY CURTAIN-HSP10 & 14
CURTAIN CLAMP-HSP

HOOD-HSP

SKIMMER {HSP} SS

SKIMMER CURTAIN-HSP
SEPARATOR DOOR-HSP 600
CLEANER-SEPERATOR 600 SS
P.T.O.HOUSING MACHINED 600
RADIATOR J.D.4039, NON TURBO
HOSE-RADIATOR UPPER JD 4039D

AIR-INTAKE.TUBE-600

LH HOPPER SIDE 600
RH HOPPER SIDE 600
PANEL-REAR HOPPER 600

STIFFENER VERT.RH-HOPPER 600

PANEL-INLET INNER HOPPER 600

GUARD-WIRE/HOSE REAR HOP. 600

LINER-SUCTION INLET 600 HOPPER
SEAL-HAND HOSE DOOR FRAME
SEAL-HAND HOSE DOOR FRAME
HAND HOSE 8"ID. X 10 FT.
TUBE-H.HOSE 8" X 52 OAL

HALF RING-BOOM 8"HAND HOSE
CHAIN 18 LINKS 1/4" (12023)

BRACKET-HOPPER DRAIN 210/300
143

NCP

NCP

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

23

01

NCP

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

26

07

24

10

14

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$21.00
$0.00
$183.00
$119.00
$234.00
$51.00
$64.00
$85.00
$57.00
$747.00
$17.00
$740.00
$1,810.00
$46.00
$134.00
$0.00
$0.00
$177.00
$37.00
$285.00
$17.00
$473.00
$14.50
$6.00
$364.00
$117.00
$35.00
$28.00

$19.00



5013525
5013548
5013553
5013554
5013575
5013579
5013599
5013623
5013625
5013627
5013657
5013658
5013668
5013670
5013679
5013688
5013691
5013692
5013695
5013697
5013698
5013699
5013706
5013707
5013709
5013710
5013711
5013718

5013720

HOSE-HOPPER DRAIN 3"* 18" 210
MTG.BKT.-HAND HOSE BOOM 600
DISC.-GB TOP 210/300 STEEL
MANIFOLD HEAD-HYD.FILTER
GUARD-HYD.PUMP ISUZU
THROTTLE CABLE-192"(MODEL-210)
LOCKING-BOLT G.B. 210/300
ANGLE-HOPPER TOP STIFFENER 600
HOSE-RADIATOR LOWER JD 4039D
RADIATOR BRACE TOP-JD4239/CNG
ACCELL CABLE CLAMP IH DS
ACCELL. CABLE HOLDER IH DS
MOUNTING PAD-1SO.JD
YOKE-JACK SCREW JD 600
SPRING-BRAKE RETURN-ISUZU D.S.
GEAR-MACHINED IH

BY PASS VALVE CARTRIDGE

COIL- BY PASS VALVE, WATERMAN
SEAL KIT-HYD .PUMP V20F
HUB-G.B.210/300 STRAIGHT BORE
HOSE 1™ 61" HYD.SUCTION 10987
HOSE 3/4"* 77" 10929

MOUNT BRACKET-G.B. SPRING
BKT.-GB.SPRING 210/435/600/500
KILL-CABLE ENGINE 1ZUSU, 180"
180"L.P.B.CABLE W/SIL.BOOT-ISU
GASKET-HYD.PUMP MTG.DD.JD.
SUCTION PIPE NIPPLE-WATER 600

COIL-ELC.SOLE.VALVE PARKER
144

14

NCP

12

24

NCP

04

12

OB

01

NCP

01

01

01

01

NCP

OB

23

23

23

NCP

06

24

12

61

NCP

04

21

NCP

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$23.00
$24.00
$138.00
$31.00
$33.00
$144.00
$124.00
$0.00
$45.00
$16.00
$2.00
$0.00
$19.00
$29.00
$30.00
$0.00
$281.00
$61.00
$51.00
$96.00
$85.00
$52.00
$11.00
$7.00
$72.00
$121.00
$24.00
$27.00

$88.00



5013723

5013724

5013725

5013728

5013729

5013730

5013731

5013737

5013758

5013767

5013768

5013769

5013776

5013784

5013792

5013793

5013794

5013796

5013804

5013805

5013835

5013886

5013896

5013897

5013905

5013906

5013909

5013914

5013918

NUT-E.S.V. FOR WATERMAN CART.
LOCK WASHER-E.S.V.

TUBE ASSY-WATERMAN SEE KT1049
COUPLING SHAFT-MB MOTOR 600
WOODRUFF KEY 5/16"GB MOTOR 600
OUTER BEARING-G.B.MOTOR

SEAL KIT-MOTOR MB (501767)
ANGLE-LINK F-600/F-700/IH DS
SEAL KIT/DUMP DOOR CYL. 501803
FLANGE-CAT 290 WATER PUMP
CLUTCH MAGNET-MACHINED C290 6"
BUSHING SPACER-CAT 290 W.PUMP
MOUNT-IH TRUCK FRAME 600
SPACER-DRIVE SHEAVE WATER PUMP
STUD-WATERMAN 10-24 X 4.5" GRS
STUD-NUT WATERMAN VALVE
STUD-WATERMAN 10-24 X 6"

CUP ASSY, METAL-AIR CLEANER
SUPPORT GUSSET-CYL.RH HOPPER
SUPPORT GUSSET-CYL.LH HOPPER
MOUNT ACCEL. SHAFT RH
CHAIN-SEPARATOR DOOR

SPACER WASHER-PLATED

TOP BRACE-RADIATOR KUBOTA 210
CHECK VALVE 3/4"

NIPPLE-HI/LO SUCTION

DRIVE SHEAVE-HI/LO WATER 600
BRACE-PTO SHEAVE GUARD 300/350

STRAP-BIDIRECTIONAL VALVE
145

NCP

23

23

23

23

23

23

01

01

26

01

44

NCP

NCP

23

23

23

01

01

01

01

01

09

33

01

01

01

11

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$2.00
$0.00
$320.00
$2.00
$31.00
$118.00
$0.00
$65.00
$110.00
$176.00
$51.00
$15.00
$127.00
$4.00
$10.00
$12.00
$104.00
$19.00
$19.00
$19.00
$13.00
$2.00
$11.00
$57.00
$34.00
$84.00
$18.00

$11.00



5013930

5013939

5013940

5013941

5013942

5013943

5013944

5013945

5013946

5013948

5013959

5013960

5013963

5013975

5013976

5013981

5013982

5013986

5013991

5013992

5014001

5014003

5014024

5014025

5014026

5014027

5014032

5014033

5014034

GB WAFFER GUARD-ISUZU

CUP KIT-CAT 290

SLEEVE/SEAL KIT-CAT290

VALVE KIT QV-CAT290

SOLENOID ONLY-KUB.SHUT DOWN
END PLATE RH-SKIMMER HOOD 600
SKIMMER HOOD 600

CLIP ANGLE-SKIMMER HOOD 600
CURTAIN-SKIMMER HOOD 600 6"X60
REAR CURTAIN HEAVY-HSP 10 & 14
FLOATING-END PLATE SKIMMER HOD
END PLATE LH-SKIMMER HOOD 600
HOSE SUCTION 1"* 28" 10987
NEEDLE BEARINGS-TRW MF

SEAL KIT-TORQ MOTOR MF/MG
MOUNT-BELT GUARD KUBOTA 210
BRACKET-HOSE CLAMP
CATCH-SEPARATOR DOOR 600
HANGER PLATE-SKIMMER HOOD 600
CABLE CATCH-SEP.DOOR 600
DECAL-CAUTION SEPARATOR DOOR
DECAL-U.L.S.DIESEL FUEL ONLY
DECAL-WARNING CLEAR TAILGATE
DECAL-WARNING RPM CAUTION 3X4"
DECAL-NO STEP 1X4"
DECAL-CAUTION STOP ENGINE 1X4"
STICKER-BACK UP ALARM 2'X2.5"
DECAL-WARNING ROTATING BLOWER

DECAL-NUMBER 600 W/AIR SWEEPER
146

04

01

01

01

12

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

10

NCP

NCP

NCP

09

01

01

01

24

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$48.00
$61.00
$184.00
$196.00
$163.00
$29.00
$81.00
$31.00
$66.00
$171.00
$11.00
$29.00
$0.00
$33.00
$81.00
$22.00
$13.00
$16.00
$4.00
$13.00
$4.00
$0.00
$8.00
$3.00
$2.00
$1.00
$2.00
$3.00

$15.00



5014035

5014036

5014056

5014088

5014089

5014092

5014098

5014113

5014127

5014131

5014158

5014160

5014180

5014203

5014205

5014206

5014209

5014214

5014239

5014240

5014244

5014289

5014315

5014316

5014318

5014331

5014387

5014388

5014398

DECAL-LARGE TYMCO LOGO 14"*27"
DECAL-TYMCO MED. LOGO 10"X19"
MTG.ANGLE-TANK FRAME

ROD THROTTLE LINK-JD/KUBOTA
COUPLING-ACTUATOR JD/KUBOTA
ACTUATOR-THROTTLE 2" STROKE
HALF NIPPLE-DRAIN  GALV.
LOCK/CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE
ATTACH PLATE-URETHANE TRANS.
STAND OFF-IH/MACK DS

STEERING WHEEL-IH/MACK

HORN BUTTON IH

STEERING SHAFT LH-CARGO {(MACH])
LOCKNUT-13/16-20 YEL.DICROMATE
SHROUD LH-STEER.COLUMN CARGO

SHROUD RH-STEER.COLUMN CARGO

THROTTLE CABLE-CARGO/MACK/NAV.

MNT.ACCEL.SHAFT DS

SEAL-HSP SKID PLATES10591X38FT
INLET SCROLL-HSP/DST/LEP/STD
SEAL KIT-DUMP CYL. 503372

FUEL SENDING UNIT I.H.
ACTUATOR-LEAF BLEEDER 4"STROKE
LATCH-URETHANE TRANS.

WIRE HARNESS-LIN. ACTUATOR ENG.
PLATFORM-ISUZU

FRONT CURTAIN-OUTER HSP 14
CHAIN 1/4" 22 LINKS 600

MTG.BKT.-G.B. SPRING
147

01

01

NCP

NCP

23

29

21

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

23

NCP

NCP

NCP

10

NCP

01

11

01

23

01

NCP

04

01

01

04

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$35.00
$27.00
$16.00
$32.00
$34.00
$351 .Oo
$0.00
$45.00
$42.00
$28.00
$361.00
$110.00
$882.00
$19.00
$0.00
$0.00
$268.00
$14.00
$51.00
$701.00
$141.00
$181.00
$388.00
$41.00
$13.00
$96.00
$188.00
$30.00

$17.00



5014399

5014401

5014434

5014450

5014451

5014452

5014453

5014454

5014455

5014456

5014457

5014460

5014463

5014464

5014465

5014506

5014511

5014512

5014520

5014521

5014523

5014546

5014586

5014587

5014589

5014608

5014609

5014610

5014611

FUEL SENDING UNIT-FOR 502368
SADDLE-FUEL TANK GMC 1990
GUARD-STROBE LIGHT

ELECTRIC MOTOR-FLOJET 3.5GPM
DIAPHRAGM KIT W/PISTON

CHECK VALVE ASSY KIT-FLOJET
CABLE-SUPREME 10'0
MTG.BRACE-H/O WATER SYS. 600
CLIP ANGLE-SKIMMER HOOD 600
CURTAIN-DEBRIS DEFLECTOR CARGO
MTG.BKT.-DEBRIS DEFLECTOR
MTG.BKT.-CENTER DEBRIS DEF.INT
WATER BRACKET 600
CYL.MNT.-MAGNET IH 1990

DRAG LINK MNT.-MAGNET IH 1990
SIREN BRACKET 210
STRAP-MUD FLAP EXT-GMC/FORD/DO
MUD FLAP EXTENSION-ALL 210
TYMCO KEY RINGS

TYMCO SPORTS SHIRT

DECAL-600 AIR SWEEPER 6™ 11"
NYLON BUSHING ISUZU

HOSE 3/4" 48" WATER

HOSE 3/4™ 17" 10929

DUO SKID CENTER-RAW STK. 2"
FINGER BRACE /ADJ.BLAST MNT.BAH
CURTAIN CLAMP-BLAST ORIFICE
CURTAIN BLAST ORIFICE-BAH

MOTOR HUB-BAH
148

04

04

24

24

24

24

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

04

04

04

01

NCP

09

01

24

01

01

01

21

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$71.00
$60.00
$95.00
$163.00
$28.00
$33.00
$65.00
$4.00
$28.00
$35.00
$61.00
$0.00
$24.00
$100.00
$0.00
$25.00
$12.00
$27.00
$1.00
$83.00
$2.00
$0.00
$33.00
$0.00
$177.00
$10.00
$34.00
$114.00

$25.00



5014613

5014614

5014616

5014617

5014618

5014619

5014623

5014625

5014630

5014631

5014634

5014635

5014638

5014639

5014642

5014645

5014646

5014650

5014651

5014652

5014697

5014698

5014701

5014702

5014706

5014708

5014709

5014713

5014715

ARM-MOTOR MNT.BAH 600
CYL.MNT.LUG-BAH 600/500X

LH GASKET PLATE-BAH

RH GASKET PLATE-BAH

LH ARM GASKET-BAH

RH ARM GASKET-BAH

MOTOR END WASHER-UHMW BAH
FRAME SPACER IH/LN-BAH 600
MNT.BKT.-BLAST ORIFICE BAH
CLAMP-REAR CURTAIN BAH

SPRING HANGER-BAH

CURTAIN BROOM WIPER-BAH
PILLOW BLOCKS-BAH UHMW
MNT.SPRAY NOZZLE-BAH
CLAMP-BROOM WIPER CURTAIN BAH
SIDE PLATE-HEAD BAH 600
BKT.-HYD.HOSE BOLT ON BAH
SPINDLE-BAH 600
BUSHING-CONTROL ARM BAH 600
STOP ADJ.MNT.- 90"BELT BAH
HUB-G.B.210/300, TAPERED BORE
BOLT-TORQ MOTOR BAH

TAPERED CLPG.SHAFT-G.B.MOT 210
WOODRUFF KEY-G.B.MOTOR 210/300
DUAL GAUGE MNT.BKT.

TERMINAL BLOCK COVER 210
LIFT LINK-84"ROADGUARD MAG.IH
SHIM U-JOINT G.B. 600/350/FHD

ACCEL.CABLE-TOP KICK
149

01

58

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

NCP

01

23

NCP

23

58

NCP

58

01

01

01

NCP

12

01

NCP

NCP

04

04

NCP

24

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$42.00
$0.00
$16.00
$16.00
$20.00
$20.00
$14.00
$0.00
$4.00
$87.00
$14.00
$0.00
$23.00
$0.00
$20.00
$95.00
$14.00
$83.00
$33.00
$18.00
$124.00
$3.00
$293.00
$2.00
$17.00
$19.00
$40.00
$4.00

$141.00



5014731

5014750

5014751

5014752

5014759

5014765

5014768

5014769

5014852

5014886

5014893

5014898

5014945

5014951

5014952

5014955

5014956

5014957

5014965

5014997

5014998

5015001

5015022

5015031

5015032

5015033

5015034

5015035

5015049

TYMCO T-SHIRT (FLAG/SWEEPER])
BOLT 10-24 X 3.25 SOC. HD. CAP
BOLT 10-24 X 4.75 SOC. HD.CAP
STIFFENER-FRONT CURTAIN HSP
BUSHING-LRS HANDLE(BRASS OILSS
HOSE-LRS 3"ID. X 33.50"OAL.

STEP MNT.LH-BAH CARGO 600
STEP MNT.RH-BAH CARGO 600
HOSE 1™ 6" (10916} 16C31
BRACKET-ARROW BOARD 600
SOLENOID SWITCH-12VDC

BOOM BKT.-HYD.HAND HOSE 600
ELBOW-MUFFLER OUTLET(4"X 90D)
EXHAUST ELBOW J.D. TURBO
RADIATOR-JD 4039T TURBO
SUCTION HOSE 1 1/2™ 8" 10945
HOSE-RADIATOR BOTTOM JD TURBO
HALF-AIR GAP BOX ALL
BRACE-POLY WATER TANK 210
SUCTION TUBE-HEAD 210/435
MOUNT-SUCTION BAFFLE CURTAIN
CLAMP CURTAIN-HEAD  210/435
COVER PLATE-FILLER HYD.RES.600
BRONZE BAH HUB-INTERCHANGEBLE
RH DIRT DEFLECTOR MNT.-BOLT ON
CENTER MNT.DIRT DEFLECTOR-BOLT
LH DIRT DEFLECTOR MNT.-BOLT ON
BEARING-V2010F HYD.PUMP

HALF RING-BOOM HD HAND HOSE 8"
150

01

01

01

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

01

01

NCP

01

04

33

04

33

01

01

44

44

44

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$24.00
$2.00
$22.00
$45.00
$15.00
$105.00
$26.00
$38.00
$22.00
$12.00
$76.00
$106.00
$64.00
$135.00
$2,044.00
$44.00
$60.00
$9.00
$0.00
$98.00
$12.00
$24.00
$0.00
$65.00
$17.00
$17.00
$17.00
$155.00

$54.00



5015065

5015066

5015069

5015145

5015147

5015148

5015150

5015151

5015155

5015167

5015170

5015185

5015188

5015206

5015213

5015228

5015229

5015236

5015241

5015242

5015252

5015253

5015254

5015255

5015272

5015273

5015277

5015278

5015280

KEEPER-HOPPER DRAIN SCREEN
BAFFLE-AIR CLEANER RUBBER CUP
CONTROL PANEL-600 PUNCHED W/LX
MTG.BKT.-THROTTLE ACTUATOR JD
CURTAIN-HOPPER SCREEN BAFFLE
MOUNT-HOPPER BAFFLES SCRN. 600
WEAR STRIP REAR SECTION-HEAD
WEAR PAD-BELOW PRES.NOZZLE 600
SIDE-PUMP COVER SP JDD4039/4045
HINGE-JD4039 SND.PKG.

TOOL HOLDER-TOOL BOX 210 DST4

ADJ. UPSTOP FOOT 600/FHD

SS WEAR WASHR-BAH CONT.ARM BAH

HOSE PRESSURE 14"DIA * 32"
STEP-CONV.CAB IH/FL70 600
FLOOR PLATE-CARGO 92

STEERING SHAFT RH-CARGO 1993
TERM.BLOCK PLATE-CARGO/IH 600
GLOVE BOX COVER STOP-CARGO DS
CHANNEL-CARGO DS 92

LH DIAG.STIFFENER-HOPPER 600
RH DIAG.STIFFENER-HOPPER 600
BASE-BLACK BOX 600
COVER-BLACK BOX 600

SS L.P.B.SELECTOR GUIDE 600
LPB LABEL ONLY-LEXAN DECAL

LPB MAIN BRACKET
CABLE-108"L.P.B.W/SIL.BOOT

WATER NOZZLE BKT.-GB.CABOVER
151

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

01

09

NCP

01

04

01

01

01

01

23

23

23

NCP

NCP

01

01

NCP

NCP

01

01

NCP

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$13.00
$57.00
$182.00
$12.00
$80.00
$28.00
$13.00
$41.00
$109.00
$63.00
$25.00
$72.00
$9.00
$248.00
$64.00
$0.00
$0.00
$30.00
$0.00
$0.00
$29.00
$29.00
$22.00
$22.00
$23.00
$19.00
$29.00
$96.00

$19.00



5015286

5015287

5015288

5015295

5015302

5015303

5015305

5015306

5015309

5015310

5015311

5015312

5015313

5015314

5015315

5015316

5015317

5015320

5015325

5015326

5015327

5015356

5015367

5015369

5015378

5015383

5015392

5015393

5015396

TANK-WATER FRONT LLDPE R.F.U.
TANK-WATER REAR LLDPE R.F.U.
REAR MTG.ANGLE-ENG.SUPPORT 600
BLAST ORIFICE STIFFENER CLAMP
ADAPTER PL.-FUEL TANK 600

FM3 MNT.BKT.-CARGO/JD.ENGINES
GUARD-RADIATOR SIDE 210 V1902B
MTG.PLATE-ENGINE KUBOTA T2
ADAPTER PLATE-FILLER 600
HOSE 1 1/4"™ 7" WATER 10952
HOSE 2™ 7" WATER 10953

HOSE 2" 12" 10953

CAP-STRAINER FOR 503130
ELEMENT-STRAINER FOR 503130
GASKET-STRAINER FOR 503130
BOWL-STRAINER FOR 503130
CLEAR VINYL TUBE 1/2™ 20.50"
HOSE 3/4"™ 34" WAT.

HOSE 5/8™ 40" 10913
STRAP-PILLOW BLOCK UHMW
PLATE-VENT WATER TANK 600
DRAIN COVER-10" HSP
PIN-ALIGNMENT 10"HSP TRANS.
MNT.BKT.-VICKRS BAH CONTRL VLV
MNT.BKT.-PRE FILTER 600
HOSE 1™ 13" 10916
SKIRT-AFT HOPPER 600

END LH-REAR SKIRT HOPPER 600

END RH-REAR SKIRT HOPPER 600
152

01

NCP

33

NCP

01

NCP

33

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

06

01

23

01

01

01

23

01

01

01

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$453.00
$431.00
$16.00
$33.00
$21.00
$9.00
$22.00
$0.00
$18.00
$12.00
$16.00
$19.00
$22.00
$27.00
$3.00
$21.00
$14.00
$26.00
$12.00
$2.00
$15.00
$56.00
$14.00
$28.00
$17.00
$17.00
$111.00
$24.00

$24.00



5015397

5015401

5015406

5015422

5015423

5015424

5015427

5015430

5015431

5015432

5015435

5015439

5015459

5015463

5015472

5015474

5015475

5015476

5015477

5015478

5015479

5015480

5015481

5015483

5015485

5015488

5015491

5015509

5015511

STRAP-WATER TANK SUPPORT 600
WATER TANK HOLD DOWN 600
PRESSURE SWITCH-WATER W/WIRES
WAGO STRIP PLATE EXT.-600

WAGO STRIP PLATE

FUSE PANEL MNT.-IH/FL70/F7000
PRESSURE SWITCH-HYD.W/WIRES
PIVOT-THROT.CABLE HP
MOUNT-RETAINER WATER TANK 600
PANEL-TRUCK SHIFTER IH/FL70 DS
REAR TANK PLATFORM-STD . HEAD 60
COVER-SUCTION/DRAIN CABOVER
SPACER-PIVOT (LPB 600)

GRAB HANDLE-CARGO RH STP

SPACER-WATERTANK PLATFORM STD.

HOSE 2" 19" (10953)

HOSE 2™ 5" 10953
HOSE 2™ 14" 10953
HOSE 1 1/4™ 9" 10952

LINER SEPARATOR 210
LINER-SUCTION THROAT 210
LINER-SUCTION TRANSITION 210
LINER-DEFLECTOR HOPPER 210
HOSE 3/4™ 105" WATER (10929)
CLAMP ANGLE-LOWER GATE LAN
FRT.CUR.LT.WT.HSP 10"SUCT. TUBE
SHIFT CABLE L-TRK.W/CUM.ENG.
WEAR STRIP-PRES.CHAMBER210/300

LINER-SUCTION NOZZLE HEAD 210/
153

01

01

NCP

10

09

01

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

01

01

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

04

04

04

01

01

01

01

14

48

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$40.00
$21.00
$98.00
$7.00
$19.00
$19.00
$0.00
$14.00
$12.00
$38.00
$113.00
$0.00
$41.00
$19.00
$4.50
$38.00
$12.00
$14.00
$13.00
$398.00
$118.00
$47.00
$81.00
$72.00
$29.00
$42.00
$213.00
$14.00

$99.00



5015513

5015514

5015517

5015524

50155629

5015538

5015539

5015547

5015550

5015551

5015560

5015563

5015564

5015565

5015569

5015570

5015571

5015585

5015595

5015599

5015613

5015614

5015621

5015622

5015628

5015651

5015652

5015654

5015657

LINER-SUCTION TRANSITION 300/
EXHAUST ELBO-LO PROFILE 210
CABLE 144"PRES.BLEEDER-W/BOOT
TOOL HOLDER-CABOVER

POLY SKID-MACHINED HSP 3'S@Q.*
BLOWER SHAFT 210 1.50"* 46"
MOTOR ONLY- 5GPM, 12DC W. PUMP
MUFFLER BRACE-KUBOTA LO PRO.
SEAL FLANGE-BLOWER

SEAL FLANGE-SUCT.SIDE HOPPER
DRAIN VALVE MNT.BKT.-600

SS LIP-BLOWER HOUSING 210/435
BACKUP CURTAIN CLAMP-BLAST ORF
LATCH HANDLE-HANDHOSE DOOR 600
EXHAUST TUBE-WISCON. 1 1/4"* 3
RELIEF VALVE-25PSI PRE SET
RELIEF VALVE-55PS] PRE SET
D.D./HYD.PUMP SWITCH PLATE 600
RELIEF VALVE-30PSI PRE SET

5SS SUPPORT RING-URETHANE TRANS
MNT.PLATE-STROBE LAMP HOPPER
HOLDER-CLEARANCE LAMP 600
SCREEN TRACK ANGLE-210

LATCH MOUNT-SCREEN SLIDE 210
SWITCH GUARD-600 SS
BRACKET-TRANS.CLAMP INNER HSP
FLANGE-SUCTION TRANS. 210
SPOILER BRACE-300/350

CONTROL CABLE-MAGNET 12FT.
154

11

NCP

01

01

01

NCP

24

NCP

58

01

01

33

01

NCP

NCP

01

01

07

01

01

01

01

04

04

01

01

04

11

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$45.00
$16.00
$133.00
$70.00
$232.00
$227.00
$170.00
$15.00
$41.00
$44.00
$19.00
$61.00
$65.00
$19.00
1$32.00
$103.00
$114.00
$15.00
$112.00
$51.00
$72.00
$12.00
$21.00
$18.00
$10.00
$33.00
$37.00
$0.00

$158.00



5015659
5015665
5015676
5015695
5015696
5015712
5015713
5015714
5015719
5015721
5015729
5015737
5015753
5015799
5015869
5015888
5015904
5015916
5015924
5015930
5015933
5015935
5015939
5015940
5015943
5015945
5015950
5015960

5015966

RETAINER-L.A.N.MAGNET SWITCH
THROTTLE ACTUATOR ARM-V1902
LOCATOR STUD-HOPPER TRANS.HSP
SEPERATOR CURTAIN-300/350
CLAMP-SEP.CURTAIN 300/350

TOP PIVOT BKT.-HAND HOSE BOOM

PIVOT BKT.BOTTOM-HANDHOSE BOOM

GUARD-HOSE /WIRE HOPPER TOP
MOUNTING PLATE-STROBE CARGO 60
SIDE PLATE MNT.-RELAY MODULE
DECAL-MANUAL/AUTO SWITCH ASI
UPPER GATE-AIR ADJUSTER LAN
ARM-DIVERTER DOOR LAN

WIRE GUARD-HOPPER TOP 300/350
SEAL-8"HANDHOSE DOOR ASSY
BKT.MNT.-MUFFLER CLAMP JD TURB
CABLE BKT.-L.P.B.THROTTLE 210
WAGO TERMINAL STRIP (19 POS.)
ACTUATOR BKT.-LEAF PRESS.BLEDR
HINGE ARM-DUMP DOOR '95" 600
RETAINER-CYL.DUMP DOOR '35'600
DC-SHUTTER SPINDLE END
LINER-BLOWER HOUSING

SHUTTER PLATE-210DC BLEEDER
SEAL-210DC AIR BLEEDER
SEAL-210DC DUST DUMP DOOR
KEY.ENG.PTO,KUBOTA(210/435)
REAR BKT.-SPRING BOOM HANDHOSE

SPACER-SCREEN VIBRATOR MOUNT
155

12

01

Il

11

01

01

01

23

01

01

01

01

11

NCP

01

12

12

NCP

01

01

04

33

04

04

04

33

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$12.00
$15.00
$19.00
$32.00
$28.00
$87.00
$88.00
$81.00
$28.00
$0.00
$11.00
$19.00
$4.00
$38.00
$17.00
$24.00
$15.00
$53.00
$12.00
$0.00
$28.00
$131.00
$976.00
$27.00
$27.00
$35.00
$0.00
$30.00

$0.00



5015975
5015876
5015993
5016063
5016065
5016068
5016076
5016086
5016102
5016105
5016106
5016134
5016184
5016185
5016195
5016205
5016206
5016210
5016211
5016212
5016213
5016268
5016270
5016271
5016305
5016335
5016341
5016355

5016369

RH DRAG LINK BKT.MAG. CF93

LH DRAG LINK BKT.MAG. CF93

LIFT CHAIN-20 LINKS 350

TOP GB DISC SPUN 15DEG.210/300
REAR CHAIN MNT.BKT.LH-HEAD 600
REAR CHAIN MNT.BKT. RH-HEAD
WASHDOWN SWITCH PLATE/ 600
WINDOW WASHER BOTTLE BKT.-LPG
SEAL-HOPPER DELUGE 5.250DX4"ID
SEAL-H.HOSE 6"&8"/INSP. DOOR
SEAL-HAND HOSE DR FRAME FLANGE
CABLE 183"L.P.B.(1995.5 ISUZU)
L.P.B. DECAL-210 .563" X 8.5"

T/S SWITCH IH NON DELAY

SAFETY STOP-DUMP DOOR ATTEN.60
FRONT TIE PLATE-ISUZU

BACK UP PLATE-ISUZU CONSOLE
CABLE CLAMP-ISUZU CONSOLE 210
PIVOT-SPACER L.P.B. ISUZU 210
CONSOLE PIVOT-ISUZU

L.P.B.SLOT GUIDE-ISUZU SS 210
1/2"CLEAR VINYL TUBE* 22"
OUTSIDE PULL HANDLE-LIFT CABLE
PULLEY COVER-BASE MNT. 600
PULL HANDLE-SKIMMER HOOD CABLE
HOPPER SPRAY NOZZLE- .063"
DECAL-COOLING SYSTEM 4"X2.5"
LH VERT.CHANNEL-HOPPER 300/35

LIP-BLOWER SCROLL BOLT ON 300
156

01

01

02

12

NCP

NCP

01

01

58

22

24

04

04

NCP

01

04

04

04

04

NCP

33

20

01

01

01

28

21

11

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$85.00
$0.00
$67.00
$16.00
$0.00
$4.00
$16.00
$15.00
$119.00
$0.00
$0.00
$40.00
$21.00
$16.00
$13.00
$38.00
$28.00
$31.00
$21.00
$35.00
$12.00
$10.00
$29.00
$2.00
$0.00

$40.00



5016372

5016392

5016402

5016403

5016410

5016421

5016424

5016425

5016426

5016444

5016449

5016452

5016460

5016466

5016504

5016507

5016512

5016517

5016518

5016525

5016527

5016543

5016545

5016546

5016558

5016564

5016565

5016570

5016571

BKT-DD SWITCH/PUH SPRING 210
STRAP-FUEL TANK BAH 350
MNT.BKT.ELECT.WATER PUMP210/43
COVER ELECT.WATER PUMP 210/435
HOSE 3/4"™ 20" WATER 10929
DECAL-RESET ASI

HOSE 1™ 3" WATER 10916
TOP-DOOR SEAL PLATE L.AN.
SIDE-DOOR SEAL PLATE L.AN.
STEERING WHEEL-ISUZU 95.5

LH ACCEL.BRACE-ISUZU
BUSHING-NYLON FLANGE

SPRING TAB-ISUZU DS

GEAR ACCEL.-ISUZU DS 3/8'BORE
SUPPORT BKT.-SHEAVE GUARD 350
SPACER-SCREEN ISOLATOR FHD
SEAL-DR PLATE L.A.N.20510X36"
DECAL UP/DOWN

SUPPORT BKT.-SHEAVE GUARD 300
8"CATCH BASIN NOTCHED ADAPTER
HOSE 3/4™ 82" 10929
LINER-SUCTION INLET 350 BAH
SILL-FORD TRUCK 210

HOSE SUCTION 1 1/2"* 22"

HOSE 3/4" 30" 10929

FRONT MNT.-REAR BUMPER ISUZU
HYD.VALVE MTG.BKT.-ISUZU 210
LH MTG.PLATE-G.B. ISUZU 210

REAR CROSS MEMBER-FRAME 210
157

NCP

02

33

04

24

04

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

12

NCP

02

20

01

01

03

01

24

02

04

58

04

NCP

04

NCP

04

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$7.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$19.00
$7.00
$13.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$20.50
$41.00
$30.00
$7.00
$30.50
$123.00
$57.00
$354.00
$0.00
$89.00
$25.00
$21.00
$28.00
$0.00

$0.00



5016572

5016578

5016579

5016580

5016583

5016585

5016596

5016602

5016642

5016646

5016648

5016649

5016652

5016653

5016654

5016659

5016675

5016676

5016680

5016681

5016683

5016685

5016697

5016703

5016712

5016713

5016714

5016715

5016723

LUG-CYL.MNT . FRAME REAR 210/435
OFFSET RAKER LINK  300/350

REAR CROSS MEMBER ISUZU 210
MNT.REAR IDENTIFICATION LAMPS
COVER FUEL TANK FTG-ISUZU REAR
LH ADJ.BKT.-TOE IN GB. ISUZU

DUST GUARD-CARGO 24"X30"RUBBER
T/S SWITCH-W/O DELAY WIPER LLH
CYL.ROD SUPPORT UPSTOP SPACER
BKT.-REVERSE CHAINS-ISUZU/GMC
SHIM-SLIDE SCREEN LATCH MNT.
MUFFLER END BRACE-KUBOTA V1903
FRONT GUARD-BOLT ON 600DC
MIDDLE GUARD-BOLT ON  600DC
REAR GUARD-BOLT ON 600DC
ACCESS COVER-BAH/HOP.DRAIN
HOSE 1 1/4"ID* 4 1/4"

HOSE 2"ID* 26"

SS HINGE-TOOL BOX DOORS 96
LARGE DOOR-TOOL BOX 96

SEAL KIT-TOOL BOX DOORS

LH SIDE PANEL PATCH-SNH UP 600
RH SIDE PLATE-BODY WELDMENT 60
ACTUATOR SHORT ARM-HEAD
ADAPTER-SHEAVE CAT PUMP KUBOTA
DRIVE SHEAVE-CAT PUMP KUBOTA
SEAL-BAH ACCESS/HOPPER DRAIN
LINEAR ACT.MNT.BKT.KUB.V1903

HOSE 5/8" 62" 10913
158

33

NCP

NCP

04

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

04

NCP

04

NCP

01

01

01

21

NCP

01

10

NCP

NCP

01

01

NCP

04

04

58

12

04

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$28.00
$43.00
$38.00
$53.00
$89.00
$0.00
$36.00
$498.00
$36.00
$28.00
$2.00
$31.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$14.00
$0.00
$0.00
$19.00
$44.00
$33.00
$243.00
$127.00
$10.00
$420.00
$198.00
$9.00
80.00

$51.00



5016724

5016729

5016730

5016731

5016733

5016736

5016788

5016825

5016837

5016857

5016860

5016861

5016862

5016864

5016880

5016881

5016884

5016885

5016889

5016893

5016899

5016902

5016907

5016916

5016918

5016922

5016923

5016930

5016931

COVER MOD.-CLEANOUT DOOR SEP.
LH SILL MNT.PLATE-ISUZU 210/43

RH SILL MNT.PLATE-ISUZU 210/43
BASE-AIRCLEANER ISUZU 96 210DC
HOSE 3/4"* 87" WATER 10929

HOSE 1" 14" 10987

BAH RETROFIT FITTING

HOSE 3/4"™ 38" 10929
HANGER-HOPPER SCREEN 210
LOWER RADIATOR HOSE-JD 4045D&T
INTAKE TUBE-POWER TECH 4045 NA
INTAKE TUBE-JD 4045T-T2 99HP.
EXHAUST PIPE- JD 4045T TURBO

CAT PUMP RADIATOR BRACE-KUBOTA
HOSE 1"* 25" 10987

GAUGE MNT.-CABOVER DIFF.PRESS.
DECAL- ASI W/PIC CHIP ASSY
DECAL-ASI W/PIC CHIP, EXTERNAL
HINGE-BACKPACK BOX
SEAL-BACKPACK BLOWER BOX 210
FRONT COWLING-JD 600

TOP RAD.MNT.-POWER TECH 4045
ADPT.DRIVE SHEAVE-POWER TECH
MNT.AIR CLEANER-POWER TECH TUR
HANDLE-COWLING POWER TECH 4045
EXTENSION-EXH.MANIFOLD-JD4045
SPRING-210 P.U.HW/NEW BLOWER
1/8* 16" OIL LINE TUBE 4045

BEARING PLATE-BLOWER 210/435
159

04

NCP

NCP

04

04

04

01

55

04

06

NCP

29

56

01

24

24

33

04

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

04

NCP

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$41.00
$235.00
$235.00
$87.00
$0.00
$49.00
$43.00
$0.00
$19.00
$55.00
$33.00
$147.00
$76.00
$19.00
$52.00
$0.00
$5.00
$4.00
$42.00
$35.00
$199.00
$0.00
$345.00
$0.00
$30.00
$51.00
$24.00
$0.00

$61.00



5016933
5016934
5016940
5016944
5016945
5016946
5016949
5016950
5016954
5016957
5016962
5016963
5016964
5016965
5016986
5016987
5016989
5016998
5017005
5017006
5017007
5017008
5017017
5017018
5017019
5017020
5017031
5017037

5017048

GUARD-BEARING BLOWER 210/435
SHAFT-BLOWER 97/98 210/435
SMALL DOOR-TOOL BOX '97°

CABLE 122" PRES.BLEEDER W/BOOT
COUPLING-LAN ACTUATOR

ROD-LAN LINK

COVER PLATE CAT PUMP-SND.PKG.
SUPPORT ANGLE-NELSON MUFFLER
ADPT.PLATE-FUEL TANK GMC T/IH
HINGE-CONTROL PANEL SS STEEL
LINER-INLET WALL BAH UHMW 350
MNT.BKT.-IH AIR BRAKE VALVE
MNT.PLATE-IH AIR BRAKE VALVE
MNT.-ASI AUTO/MANUAL SWITCH
REAR ACCESS DOOR-DROP DOWN 210
MOUNT-RUBBER BUMPER REAR 210
CABLE MNT.-PRESSURE LID HSP
HOSE 1 1/2™ 19" 10945

CABLE MNT.-LARGE BLEEDER 210

VANE #1 210/435
VANE #2 210/435
VANE #3 210/435

SPACER-MUDFLAP LINER 500# H.H.
LINER BKT.-500# H.H.
SUPPORT-500# H.H.BOOM REST 600
BOOM SUPPORT-500# H.H. 600
EXTRUDED BUMPER-SKIM.HOOD
SLAM

STEP-FUEL TANK MICHIGAN FLEET

ADPT.PLATE-FUEL TANK 600
160

33

33

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

01

24

02

NCP

NCP

01

04

04

OB

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

04

NCP

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$50.00
$255.00
$38.00
$100.00
$66.00
$21.00
$41.00
$14.00
$43.00
$14.00
$160.00
$0.00
$0.00
$12.00
$117.00
$38.00
$12.00
$81.00
$0.00
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$33.00
$0.00
$47.00
$90.00
$4.00
$71.00

$0.00



5017049

5017054

5017066

5017097

5017106

5017109

5017110

5017119

5017124

5017142

5017143

5017144

5017150

5017151

5017152

5017155

5017156

5017159

5017163

5017164

5017166

5017169

5017172

5017175

5017182

5017184

5017188

5017190

5017194

MNT.-LINEAR ACT. 4045T 600
EXHAUST HORN-DEUTZ(600)

TYMCO COMPANY GOLF CAP
MNT.BKT-FRONT SPRAY BAR 4 NOZ
HOSE 2.50"* 48" KANAFLEX
CONSOLE ANGLE LEG-FL70

FLOOR MNT.-CONSOLE FL70
BRACE-MUFFLER END KUB.V2003T
ELECT.ACCEL.PEDAL MOD. FC70&80
INLET CONE-BOLT IN 300/350
INTAKE TUBE-KUB.V-2003T (210)
EXH.PIPE 2"0.D.X 90DEG.X 10"
EXH.PIPE SPLICE-210/300-99 ISU
MNT.BKT.-FUEL FILTER 99 ISUZU
MNT.-TRANS.FILTER MANLISUZU
BKT.-X MEMBER SUPPORT 99 ISUZU
SUPPORT BKT.-X MEMBER 99 ISUZU
EXH.PIPE EXT.210/300-99 ISUZU
BKT.-HOP.LOAD INDICATOR SWITCH
DOOR GUARD-FORD 210/300
MNT.BKT.-FORD DRAG LINK 210/30
G.B.EXT.PLATE 99 F350 210/300
BKT.UPSTOP-FORD 1999 210
WEAR PAD-LEAF PRES.BLDR. 210
HOSE 1 1/2™ 42" FUEL FILLER
HOSE 3/4™ 30" FUEL 10975

STOP PLATE-G.B. 99 F350

HOSE 1 1/2™ 56" FUEL FILLER

ARM THROTTLE-LIN.ACT.JD4045
161

01

01

04

01

01

01

NCP

23

11

NCP

33

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

12

NCP

NCP

04

04

12

12

12

NCP

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$21.00
$0.00
$16.00
$89.00
$89.00
$0.00
$0.00
$27.00
$844.00
$175.00
$90.00
$27.00
$40.00
$13.00
$10.00
$14.00
$37.00
$64.00
$0.00
$30.00
$56.00
$74.00
$72.00
$17.00
$0.00
$0.00
$14.00
$0.00

$0.00



5017207

5017208

5017219

5017220

5017222

5017223

5017225

5017237

5017242

5017243

5017246

5017256

5017276

5017277

5017278

5017279

5017280

5017284

5017285

5017286

5017288

5017289

5017290

5017302

5017323

5017328

5017329

5017330

5017331

TAB-SPLIT SCREEN 600
LINK-SPLIT SCREEN 600
SCREEN SUPPORT-HOPPER 300/350
HOSE - 1" WATER X 13.0"

SEP.DOOR MOD.-SPLIT SCREEN 600
SWITCH,COMB.-ISUZU 1999
MNT.-FUEL FILTER W/LIN.ACT.KUB
SUPPORT-MUFFLER GM 350CID

LH LINK MNT.-MAGNET FC70

RH LINK MNT.-MAGNET FC70

LH SUPPORT MNT.-MAGNET FC70

B. WHEEL-R. COATED SRE 210/435
SPACER-CLEVIS 500#BOOM HANDHOS
SPACER WASHER-500# BOOM
SPACER-GB 600 STYLE ON 210/300
BKT.-SPRING 600 STYLE GB 210
SPACER-TOP PIVOT BRACE 500#BOM
END PIECE-SKIMMER HOOD 300/350
CURTAIN CLAMP-SKIMMER HOOD 300
TOP PLATE-SKIMMER HOOD 300/350
CURTAIN-SKIMMER HOOD 300/350
LINK-RAKER PLATE 300/350
MNT.-RAKER LINK 300/350
BRUSH GUARD-WATER BOTTLE GM350
STIRRUP-RUNNING BOARD 600
MNT.-BI DIRECT.L.VLV. 210/300
INLET SCROLL-STD. 210

INLET SCROLL-RUBBER COATED 210

MNT.TAB-SEPARATOR 210/435
162

NCP

NCP

11

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

01

01

01

33

58

01

12

33

01

NCP

11

NCP

11

11

11

01

01

12

04

33

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$15.00
$17.00
$30.00
$15.00
$0.00
$851.00
$0.00
$28.00
$52.00
$52.00
$50.00
$2,769.00
$9.00
$30.00
$7.00
$11.00
$0.00
$13.00
$24.00
$0.00
$52.00
$33.00
$69.00
$23.00
$0.00
$24.00
$35.00
$248.00

$3.00



5017332
5017333
5017334
5017335
5017353
5017359
5017360
5017363
5017364
5017365
5017366
5017379
5017380
5017381
5017382
5017388
5017397
5017398
5017399
5017402
5017405
5017406
5017410
5017438
5017448
5017450
5017453
5017462

5017463

SEPARATOR LINER-MODEL 210 "99"
FILLER TAB-SEPARATOR 210/435
UPPER FLAP SEAL CURTAIN-HOP.21
LOWER FLAP SEAL CURTAIN-HOP.21
HOSE-8"ID X 36"OAL, DST

TOP EXHAUST PIPE-KUBOTA 1903
BOTTOM EXHAUST PIPE-ISUZU 210
TOP EXHAUST PIPE-2003T SRE 210
MNT.-LINEAR ACT. L.P.B.
HANGER-EXHAUST PIPE
HANGER-EXHAUST PIPE BOTTOM
VERT. TUBE-DONALDSON DST6 BOX

HOSE 1 1/2"* 46" TRANSFER

CLAMP LOWER CURTAIN HOPPER 210

DUAL FRONT CURTAIN MNT.-600DC
DECAL- SRE 3.85" X 9.5"
MNT.-SUCT./DRAIN MANIFOLD 60DC
CLAMP-CURTAIN DST6

BLAST ORIFICE-BAH/DST6
UPPER RAD.HOSE-600DC II 4045
AIR PURGE BKT.-600DC2
MNT.WALL LINER 600
H.D. HOSE- 210/300/350 23"OAL
HOSE 5/8™ 78" 600DC
VACUATION HOSE - 600DC
GUARD-HYD.PUMP KUBOTA
MNT.MUFFLER-JD4045NA 350/600

FLOATING PLATE-SKIMMER HOOD

MNT.BKT.-Q.D.FILLER WATER
163

04

33

04

04

01

04

04

04

NCP

04

04

01

01

04

NCP

04

01

01

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

04

01

11

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$1,007.00
$2.00
$27.00
$22.00
$245.00
$45.00
$45.00
$95.00
$15.00
$22.00
$22.00
$35.00
$167.00
$15.00
$90.00
$13.00
$0.00
$21.00
$298.00
$186.00
$24.00
$27.00
$393.00
$41.00
$0.00
$31.00
$8.00
$9.00

$0.00



5017470

5017472

5017474

5017478

5017481

5017485

5017486

5017489

5017490

5017498

5017499

5017507

5017510

5017528

5017529

5017542

5017554

5017555

5017562

5017583

5017608

5017609

5017610

5017611

5017612

5017618

5017634

5017636

5017638

PIVOT MNT.-ARROWBOARD 600

DECAL-WATER SYSTEM PURGE 2"X3"

TOP GUARD-HYD .PUMP KUBOTA

SCREEN CLAMP-VACUATOR MANIFOLD

SS SCREEN-VACUATOR MANIFOLD
NIPPLE 2"0OD.-DST 600

NIPPLE PIECE 1.5"0D.-DST 600
SHUTTER PLATE-DST 600
SKIMMER SIDE PLATES-DST6 600
SKID PLATE SEAL-BAH LH/DST
PUH INLET SEAL-600/350/500X
SHELF-HOPPER 435
STIFFENER-HOPPER FRONT 435
LH TRACK-HOPPER SCREEN 435
RH TRACK-HOPPER SCREEN 435
SCREEN SUPPORT -HOPPER 435
POLY LUBE MRP S.LUBE BEARING
SHAFT-HOPPER PIVOT 435
DOOR-REAR OUTSIDE 435
SLEEVE-DUMP HINGE PIN 435
DEFLECTOR SHEILD-SS 435
SPACER-DEFLECTOR 435

LH BKT.-SCREEN HANGER 435
STRAP-SCREEN ROLLER BKT. 435
ROLLER-SCREEN UHMW 435
BKT.-PIVOT SCREEN HANDLE 435
MTG.BKT.-SUCTION TUBE ADPT.435
HOPPER DRAIN COVER 435

GUARD-FUEL TANK 435
164

01

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

58

58

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

57

29

29

29

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

29

29

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$2.50
$15.00
$0.00
$17.00
$33.00
$14.00
$26.00
$21.00
$70.00
$38.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$11.00
$379.00
$114.00
$98.00
$158.00
$7.00
$43.00
$18.00
$27.00
$0.00
$78.00
$164.00

3107.00



5017651

5017652

5017653

5017672

5017674

5017707

5017709

5017716

5017719

5017729

5017742

5017743

5017758

5017759

5017760

5017761

5017763

5017764

5017765

5017767

5017768

5017769

5017786

5017787

5017789

5017811

5017812

5017815

5017817

SEAL-VACUATOR MANIFOLD DST-6
SEAL-STRATA PANEL END
CLAMP-END SEAL STRATA PANEL
CHANNEL-REAR DOOR CATCH 435
MT.BKT-TOP LATCH CATCH 210/435
SIDE COVER-WATER TANK 435
LH DOOR HINGE-SWINGOUT 435
SKID PLATE SEAL-BAH-RH/DST

RH DOOR HINGE-SWINGOUT 435
BOLT SEAL, DST-6 1.50DX.375ID
DECAL-FILTER INSTALLATION-DST
MUFFLER BRACKET-1.3L FORD

RH SIDE BOARD-SCREEN 435
LH SIDE BOARD-SCREEN 435
FILLER PLATE-HOPPER SHELF 435
RH BKT.-SCREEN HANGER 435
SEAL PLATE-SCREEN SHAFT 435
SEAL-SCREEN SHAFT 435
PANEL-HOPPER FRONT 435
MNT.-FUEL FILLER NECK ISUZU 01
SPLICER-AIR INT.HOSE ISUZU-435

HOSE 2" FUEL FILLER 2001 ISUZU

RUB.LIN.DOOR-HCDS NOTCHED 600

RUBBER LINED DOOR-HCDS SEP.600

CLAMP BKT.-HI VOLUME DELUGE 60

SKID PLATE SEAL (LH)-HSP
SKID PLATE SEAL (RH}-HSP
BLOWER LIP-FORGED & MACHINED

DUAL FRONT CURTAIN MNT.-210DC
165

01

09

NCP

29

58

29

30

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

04

NCP

04

01

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$79.00
$3.00
$11.00
$0.00
$69.00
$159.00
$0.00
$70.00
$23.00
$0.75
$9.00
$0.00
$95.00
$95.00
$0.00
$43.00
$7.00
$2.25
$21.00
$0.00
$24.00
$41.00
$314.00
$349.00
$4.00
$35.00
$35.00
$318.00

50.00



5017818

5017828

5017829

5017832

5017833

5017838

5017839

5017840

5017842

5017846

5017851

5017852

5017854

5017855

5017864

5017874

5017881

5017890

5017897

5017898

5017905

5017906

5017908

5017924

5017931

5017932

5017933

5017938

5017939

FLAT CURTAIN CLAMP-DST4
THROTTLE EXT.-LINEAR ACT.GM350
SCREEN PARTITION EXTENSION 600
BOLT-ON HOPPER NOZZLE MNT. 600
VACUATION HOSE-DST FLEX 64"
HANGER-HCDS DOOR 600
CURTAIN-HCDS 7X60.75
SHELF-HOPPER CORNER 435
BKT.MNT.-CANOPY 435
OUTER WALL-BBH 600

SMALL MNT.PAD-BBH 600/500X

LARGE MNT.PAD-BBH 600
MNT.BKT.-BBH 600
SILL-MID FRAME 435

LATCH CATCH-TOOLBOX 435/600
INLET CONE-600 W/REMOVABLE BBH
SHUTTER PLATE-AUX.HANDHOSE 435
MOUNT-AIR DRYER (FC/IH]}

LATCH HANDLE-HAND HOSE DOOR 60
MNT.PAD-HYD.TANK 600
BOTTOM CATCH-DOOR LATCH 435
BOTTOM CATCH EXT.-ENG.DOOR 435
HOSE 3/4"™ 80" WATER 10929

TOP CATCH-DOOR LATCH 435

Z BKT.-BELT GUARD KUBOTA
BKT.COOLANT RECOVERY TANK-KUB.
INTAKE TUBE-2003T KUBOTA (435)
BRACE-BLOWER HOUSING 210/435

DECAL-NUMBER 435 W/AIR SWEEPER
166

33

NCP

NCP

02

NCP

58

01

NCP

29

01

58

01

01

NCP

NCP

01

29

01

NCP

01

29

29

01

29

33

04

29

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$33.00
$0.00
$216.00
$0.00
$69.00
$10.00
$68.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$11.00
$12.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4.00
$153.00
$42.00
$0.00
$14.00
$0.00
$15.00
$0.00
$53.00
$38.00
$11.00
$17.00
$72.00
$29.00

$13.00



5017940

5017941

5017945

5017952

5017956

5017957

5017959

5017963

5017964

5017965

5017966

5017968

5017969

5017970

5017971

5017972

5017973

5017976

5017978

5017980

5017982

5017983

5017985

5017987

5017990

5017991

5017993

5017995

5018003

MNT.BKT.-HYD.VALVE BANK 435
STRAP-DEFLECTOR SHIELD SS 435
MNT.WATER FILL 435
MNT.-WINDSH.WASH.RES.ISU-GAS
HOSE 1'"ID.* 36" HYD.SUCT.
MNT.-WASHER BOTTLE ISUZU-435
BACKUP PLATE-AIR CYL.STUD 435
RH HINGE BKT.-SIDE DOOR 435
LH HINGE BKT.-SIDE DOOR 435
TOP HINGE BKT.-SIDE DOORS 435
MNT.BKT.-TOP DOOR HINGE 435
SHIM #12GA.-STORAGE BOX

SHIM #16GA.-STORAGE BOX 435
AIR SCOOP SIDES-ENGINE DOOR435
AIR SCOOP TOP/BOT.-ENG.DOOR435
SEAL-HAND HOSE DOOR 435
COVER PLATE-HOPPER DRAIN 435
SEAL-TOOLBOX DOOR 435
SEAL-TOOLBOX 435

SHIM, CENTERING WASHER 2.5"0D
BUMPER-2001 CHEVY 210
LIGHT BKT.-GMC 2001 TAILIGHTS
HOSE 1 1/4™ 34" 10984 435
GUARD-RADIATOR SCREEN 435
MTG.BKT.LOWER-FL70 600
CYL.MNT.-FL70 MAG. 600
HOSE 1.50"™ 8" WATER DRAIN

12"ADAPTER-HOPPER THROAT DST6

EXTRUDED BUMPER-GULLWING DOOR

167

29

NCP

29

NCP

29

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

29

29

29

29

NCP

29

29

29

29

NCP

29

NCP

NCP

29

NCP

01

01

29

01

29

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$30.00
$0.00
$14.00
$0.00
$60.00
$0.00
$2.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$14.00
$14.00
$2.00
$13.00
$16.00
$17.00
$11.50
$0.00
$0.00
$67.00
$0.00
$191.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



5018012

5018019

5018020

5018021

5018023

5018024

5018025

5018034

5018035

5018048

5018049

5018053

5018055

5018065

5018066

5018095

5018099

5018101

5018102

5018118

5018123

5018135

5018136

5018143

5018174

5018181

5018184

5018214

5018215

ROCK GUARD-TAILLIGHT GMC 2001
HOSE 1.25™ 21" SUCTION 435
HOSE 1.25™ 13" SUCTION 435
HOSE-HOPPER DRAIN 4"ID* 20"
MNT.-RESERVOIR COOLANT BOTTLE
DC BOX INLET FLANGE SEAL 15X11
GASKET-HOPPER DRAIN 435/210

LH MNT.BKT.-GULL WING DOOR 435
RH MNT.BKT.-GULL WING DOOR 435
FOAM TAPE-RADIATOR SCREEN(435)
HOSE 3/4" 28" WATER 10929
MOUNT-REMCOR WATER MANIFOLD
MNT.BKT.-REVERSE CHAINS GMC
CLAMP-DRIP EDGE EXT.435
EXTENSION-DRIP EDGE 435 7"X60"
1.5 HYD. SUCTION HOSE X 38"
SWITCH GAGE-TEMP(MURPHY)KUBOTA
ADAPTER-COOLANT SENSOR VSG413
GB SPRING BKT.-2001 F350 210
COVER PLATE-HYD.RES. 435
MNT.PLATE-LRS OUTLET ELBOW 600
BBH CUTTING TEMPLATE-600

HOSE 1 3/4"* 8" FUEL

EXH.PIPE BOTTOM-2003T-ISU-SRE
DECAL- SCREEN POSITION 435
4"0OD.SLEEVE-HOPPER DRAIN HOSE
INLET TUBE 6"CLEANOUT-TRANS.
TOP EXH.PIPE,SRE(KUBOTA 1903)

EXH.PIPE,BOTTOM,SRE{1903-1SU.)
168

NCP

29

29

29

29

37

33

29

29

29

29

44

NCP

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

04

29

01

01

04

29

29

01

NCP

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$24.00
$0.00
$36.00
$9.00
$40.00
$40.00
$8.00
$29.00
$17.00
$0.00
$33.00
$78.00
$0.00
$194.00
$217.00
$17.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10.00
$18.00
$104.00
$42.00

$61.00



5018216

5018217

5018219

5018227

5018229

5018230

5018231

5018232

5018240

5018242

5018245

5018258

5018259

5018261

5018262

5018263

5018267

5018268

5018269

5018270

5018275

5018277

5018287

5018291

5018292

5018295

5018296

5018297

5018302

TOP EXH.PIPE,SRE(KUBOTA 2003T)
EXH.PIPE,BOTTOM,SRE(2003T-ISU)
EXH.PIPE, BOTTOM.SRE(2003T-GMC)
LATCH HINGE-HOPPER DELUGE(435)
GB.EXT.PLATE-CNG CONV.CAB 170"
BKT.REV.CHAINS-PU.HEAD 210/435
T/S SWITCH I.H.W/INTRM WIPERS
EXH.PIPE 2"0.D.X 90DEG.X 12"
BACKING PLATE-LATCH SIDE DOORS
BKT.-REVERSE CHAIN REAR 210/43
SKID U.H.M.W. (MITERED)-STD.
STIRRUP STEP

EXHAUST PIPE-1.H.4200 (BAH)
DOOR-TOOLBOX REAR 435
CABLE-9 WIRE BAHH PENDANT 600
SEAL-REAR TOOLBOX DOOR 435
QD.BKT.-INSUL8 PENDANT CONTROL
STEP MNT.-IH 4300 600

GUARD AIRLINE-IH 4300 WET TANK
AIR TANK BKT.-TH 4200 600
STRAP FOR 5018278 FUEL TANK
MNT.DRAG LINK-MAGNET IH 2002

SS BKT.BAR LIGHT-ISUZU 210/435
SEAL-RH STD.SKID PLATE HEAD
SEAL-LH STD.SKID PLATE HEAD

600 DEALER USE ONLY-PARTS/SERV
210 DEALER USE ONLY-PARTS/SERV
435 DEALER USE ONLY-PARTS/SERV

BKT.-THROTTLE ACT.EXT.GM350
169

NCP

NCP

NCP

29

NCP

33

NCP

29

33

01

01

NCP

NCP

01

NCP

01

NCP

01

01

NCP

NCP

33

61

61

01

04

29

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$46.00
$63.00
$73.00
$28.00
$248.00
$17.00
$0.00
$22.00
$12.00
$28.00
$194.00
$108.00
$0.00
$91.00
$142.00
$23.00
$28.00
$71.00
$0.00
$0.00
$68.00
$51.00
$0.00
$52.00
$52.00
$144.00
$119.00
$119.00

$29.00



5018305

5018306

5018320

5018321

5018333

5018334

5018340

5018348

5018352

5018353

5018360

5018361

5018367

5018372

5018379

5018386

5018387

5018388

5018389

5018395

5018396

5018397

5018398

5018407

5018418

5018422

5018424

5018429

5018431

DRAG LINK BKT.-REMOVABLE 600
SPACER-DRAG LINK BKT.

PLATE ADAPTER-FUEL TANK (HSP)
DECAL-DST4 6"*13"
ADPT.PLATE-DST4 435
BKT.-ISUSU REAR FRAME DST4

SS DIVERTER VANE-DST4
BKT.-WATERTANK HOLDDOWN DST4
SHORT TRANSFER TUBE-DST4 26.5"
TRANSFER TUBE LONG-DST4 6X42
FTGB.REDUCER 1/2"14NPSM*3/8"18
UHMW SLIDE-DST STRATA PANEL
LH BKT.-HOOD ROD/TORSION MAG.
REAR TRIM BKT.-WATERTANK DST4
HOSE 1.50"* 24" TRANSFER
PRESSURE PLATE SEAL 210/435
SEPARATOR DUST SHIELD-DST4
CLAMP-SEPARATOR SHIELD DST4
MATT-WATER TANK DST4 W/4"'HOLE
DST4 PUH BLAST ORIFICE SEAL
SEAL-INLET ADPT.PLATE DST4
210/435 BLOWER TRANSITION SEAL
DST4 AIR BLEEDER SEAL
HINGE-DUMP DOOR 210
MNT.STROBE LIGHT-STAR
BKT.RESTRAINT CHAIN MAGNET IH
EXTRUDED BUMPER-600 BATT. BOX
1/4-20 ALL THREAD AIR HORN STD

KEY HOLE COVER-PULL CABLE SS
170

01

01

NCP

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

33

30

01

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

33

29

04

33

01

01

01

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$99.00
$42.00
$0.00
$10.00
$0.00
$0.00
$56.00
$0.00
$71.00
$104.00
$19.00
$15.00
$0.00
$0.00
$92.00
$36.00
$49.00
$0.00
$0.00
$24.00
$11.00
$26.00
$15.00
$43.00
$0.00
$42.00
$11.00
$0.00

$0.00



5018440

5018441

5018451

5018452

5018455

5018456

5018458

5018460

5018465

5018466

5018472

5018474

5018476

5018477

5018481

5018498

5018501

5018502

5018507

5018510

5018515

5018516

5018518

5018539

5018541

5018564

5018566

5018568

5018572

MNT.STEP-UPRIGHT TANK 600
CHAIN MNT.BKT.-REVERSE REST.
RH SIDE MNT.-CAT PUMP 210/435
LH SIDE MNT.-CAT PUMP 210/435
TOP PLATE-10"HSP BLAST ORFICE
REINF.CLAMP-10"HSP BLAST ORFIC
SHIM-CENTERING HOP/D DOOR 2"0OD
MNT.BKT.-LED TAIL LIGHT 210/43
LH SILL-CF80 145"W.B.DST6

RH SILL-CF80 145"W.B.DST6
BKT.-COOLANT RECOVERY TANK KUB
THROTTLE ARM EXT.-KUBOTA T2
MNT.BKT.-STROBE/AIRCLEANER 210
TOP EXHAUST PIPE-SRE,KUB.2003M
7"'SHEAVE-CLUTCH CAT290 PUMP
COMBINATION SWITCH-ISUZU(GAS)
BUSHING SPACER GB 1/2"-5/8"
SHIM-BAH TORQ MOTOR (EATON])
DRIVE SHEAVE-WATER PUMP Z/P
BKT.-DRAG LINK ISUZU '05'
SHIM-AIR CLEANER ISUZU '05'
STIFFENER STRAP-AIR CLEANER
EXH.PIPE EXT.051SUZU({210/435)
U-BOLT,ISUZU NQR W/REV.CHAINS
MNT.-LOW PRES.FILTER CNG
MNT.BKT.-GB.LIGHT IH

BKT.-WATER VALVE 210

ISUZU ACCELERATOR - MODIFIED

POWER BLOCK ISOLATOR PAD 4X3.5
171

NCP

01

33

33

01

01

04

33

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

33

NCP

44

01

01

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

33

01

01

04

NCP

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$30.00
$47.00
$57.00
$155.00
$106.00
$4.00
$33.00
$0.00
$0.00
$14.00
$9.00
$48.00
$50.00
$306.00
$0.00
$12.00
$11.00
$98.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$62.00
$0.00
$0.00
$19.00
$0.00
$476.00

$0.00



5018576

5018579

5018580

5018584

5018585

5018597

5018601

5018609

5018616

5018617

5018619

5018620

5018624

5018627

5018628

5018632

5018634

5018635

5018639

5018645

5018654

5018655

5018656

5018659

5018661

5018662

5018669

5018677

5018678

BKT.LH UP STOP-F450/F350 210
GUARD-POWER BLOCK CNG
LATCH-PLASTIC VALVE BANK COVER
MNT.BKT.WEAR PAD-GB.DROPDOWN
WEAR PAD-GB.POSITIONER UHMW
MTG.FOOT-ARROW BOARD 24" 48"
INTAKE TUBE-2003MT KUB.T2,435
FRONT GUSSET-GULLWING DOOR 435
HOSE 1"* 34"HYD.SUCT. 10987
HOSE 1™ 48"HYD.SUCT. 10987
SPACER-ENG.MNT.KUB.T2/41 5/16
SPACER-ENG.MNT.KUB.T2/41 3/8"
SUCTION TUBE HEAD-BAH/STD 500X
GASKET, HYD TANK 12X23.5 500X
HYD, FILTER, LONG 210H/500X
BUSHING,PTFE-CHUTE PIVOT 500X
SEAL/BUMPER-CHUTE 500X
COOLANT REC. TANK-SEE 507519
SUPPORT BKT-ENG.WIRE KUBOTA
STRIKER PLATE-VLV.BANK DOOR S8
LH MTG.PAD-DRAG LINK BKT. 600
RH MTG.PAD-DRAG LINK BKT. 600
L-BRACKET FOR 501127
EXH.PIPE-4045T AUX.ENG.500X
HAND RAIL-JD ENGINE,1"0OD TUBE
EXTRA HEAVY FRONT CURTAIN-DST6
HOSE 2"* 16.50"DISCHARGE 500X
CH.MOUNT-PLASTIC TOOLBOX 210

REINF.BKT.-PLASTIC TOOLBOX 210
172

NCP

01

04

44

61

01

04

04

33

33

55

55

04

55

55

NCP

33

04

01

01

NCP

55

NCP

NCP

04

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$8.00
$88.00
$13.00
$15.00
$0.00
$0.00
$59.00
$66.00
$39.00
$49.00
$306.00
$105.00
$67.00
$14.00
$85.00
$0.00
$0.00
$6.00
$42.00
$42.00
$0.00
$244.00
$62.00
$237.00
$0.00
$53.00

$0.00



5018682

5018683

5018684

5018685

5018686

5018687

5018688

5018689

5018693

5018694

5018696

5018701

5018702

5018703

5018757

5018796

5018801

5018812

5018819

5018874

5018880

5018895

5018896

5018897

5018898

5018899

5018901

5018902

5018903

MNT.AIR CLEANER-ISUZU 2006
MNT.SUPPORT AIR CLEANER-ISUZU
BRACE-AIR CLEANER ISUZU 2006
AIR STACK SUPPORT-ISUZU 2006
TUBE-AIR INTAKE(2006 ISUZU)
SPLICER-AIR INTAKE({06 1SU/435)
HOSE 3/4™ 170" WATER 10929
HOSE 3/4"™ 190" WATER 10929
BKT.-AIRCLEANER SYS.ISUZU 06
MNT.AIR CLEANER FILTER-ISUZU
TOP EXHAUST-SRE(KUB.20003MT)
CURTAIN-SCREEN SEAL 500X
CURTAIN-SKIMMER HOOD, 500X
BACKUP PLATE-BLAST ORIFICE DST
SLIDER BEARING - 500X SCISSOR
HOLLOW PIN-HOP.LIFT,2.75D,500X
RETAINING WASHER 500X
SPACER - REST WELDMENT 500X
PROP RETAINER-500X

SS FILLER-HOP.DOOR FRAME 500X
SCREEN RETAINER-500X

BUMPER PAD-BLOWER ACTUATION
RETAINER-CHUTE BUMPER 500X

INLET CONE-500X

UPPER SHIM-DUMP DOOR TRACK 500

BUMP SHIM-DUMP DOOR TRACK 500X

ROLLER-CHUTE 500X

SEAL-DUMP DOOR TOP/BOTTOM 500X

SEAL-DUMP DOOR LH/RH 500X
173

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

NCP

55

55

29

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$89.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$27.00
$124.00
$165.00
$12.00
$26.00
$76.00
$41.00
$30.00
$14.00
$129.00
$0.00
$0.00
$30.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9.00
$42.00
$0.00
$153.00
$4.00
$4.00
$47.00
$80.00

$68.00



5018904

5018911

5018912

5018952

5018954

5018962

5018963

5018965

5018966

5018967

5018972

5018973

5018974

5018981

5018985

5018993

5019001

5019003

5019004

5019006

5019023

5019024

5019025

5019026

5019027

5019028

5019029

5019030

5019032

PROX.SWITCH PICKUP-DUMP DOOR
5SS FLOOR-CHUTE 500X
OUTER SKIN-CHUTE 500X
LINER-SEPERATOR PUNCHED 500X

INLET SCROLL-500X

LOWER SCROLL-SKIMMER HOOD 500X

CLAMP-CURTAIN WIPE SEP. 500X
STOP-SKIMMER HOOD 500X
CLAMP-SCREENSEAL CURTAIN 500X
BKT.-CHUTE PROX.SWITCH 500X
SHIM-BLOWER TILT PAD 500X
SS DEFLECTOR SHIELD-500X
COVER PL.-HYD.FILL/LEVEL/TEMP.
COVER LH SIDE-HOPPER/LIFTN
MNT.AIR TANK-IH 4200 500X
PAD-OUTRIGGER 500X
MNT.BAR FENDER-OUTRIGGER LEG
PIN-OUTRIGGER BASE END 500X
PIN-OUTRIGGER ROD END 500X
CLAMP KICKER PAD-OUTRIGGER 500
MNT.BKT.-REAR BUMPER 500X
ALUM.ANTI-SKID PLATE BUMPER
BKT.TAILLIGHT-IH/FL 500X
REAR BUMPER PANEL-IH/FL 500X
END CAP-REAR BUMPER 500X
HANGER-MUD FLAP 500X
REAR CHANNEL FENDER 500X
RH FRONT FENDER SUPPORT 500X

LH FRONT FENDER SUPPORT 500X
174

55
55
55
55

55

55
55
55
55
55
55
01
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
35
55
55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$15.00
$521.00
$149.00
$1,674.00
$489.00
$313.00
$0.00
$8.00
$36.00
$0.00
$0.00
$245.00
$0.00
$397.00
$41.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$70.00
$10.00
$76.00
$120.00
$0.00
$330.00
$42.00
$32.00
$11.00
$30.00

$32.00



5019033

5019034

5019035

5019036

5019037

5019048

5019053

5019060

5019064

5019065

5019124

5019125

5019138

5019142

5019143

5019157

5019168

5019176

5019183

5019184

5019187

5019188

5019189

5019190

5019191

5019192

5019193

5019194

5019196

FENDER CHANNEL-FRONT 500X
FRONT FENDER MNT.-FRONT 500X
MOUNT-DRAG LINK 500X
REV.CHAIN BKT.-HAS230 SUPEN.
ANG.BKT.FRONT FENDER-IH 4200
RING-INLET SEAL BACKER BLOWER
LOCK PLATE-BLOWER NUT 500X
LIFTING LUG-BLOWER COVER 500X
SEAL-SUCTION 500X

RETAINER PL.-BLOWER INLET SEAL
ROD-SPRING TENSION BLOWER ACT.
ROD-SPRING GUIDE BLOWER ACT.
ADJ.BKT.-BLOWER 500X
BKT.-BALL VALVE SHUTOFF 500X
MNT.PLATE-DRAG LINK 500X
BOTTOM CHANNEL-ENG.FRAME 500X
MNT.AIR CLEANER-ENG.MODULE 500
SHROUD-HYD.COOLER 500X
LOWER RAD .MNT.BKT.JD 500X
UPPER RAD.BKT.JD 500X
BUMP STOP-ENG.DOORS 500X
DOOR STOP CHANNEL-ENG.COMP.
DOOR-ENG.COMPARTMENT 500X
BUMPER-ENGINE DOORS 500X
CORNER BRACE-ENG.DOOR 500X
CROSS BRACE-ENG.DOORS 500X
RH ENG.COVER 500X

RH DOOR-ENG.COMPARTMENT 500X

CONTROL ARM-SERIES Il PUMP
175

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

NCP

55

55

NCP

NCP

NCP

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$79.00
$11.00
$105.00
$0.00
$25.00
$0.00
$18.00
$0.00
$181.00
$18.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$53.00
$79.00
$0.00
$109.00
$22.00
$54.00
$8.00
$54.00
$639.00
$0.00
$0.00
$43.00
$0.00
$94.00

$15.00



5019198

5019201

5019210

5019214

5019220

5019222

5019223

5019227

5019228

5019229

5019230

5019231

5019233

5019236

5019247

5019251

5019255

5019256

5019257

5019268

5019269

5019273

5019283

5019308

5019311

5019313

5019315

5019316

5019317

COWLING 500X
COVER-ENG.COMPARTMENT 500X
HANGER-TAIL PIPE 500X
MNT.ANG.-SUCTION TRANS. 500X
GASKET-HYD LEVEL/TEMP SWITCH
MNT.-BUMPER MAGNET ISUZU '06'
BKT.-BUMPER MNT.MAGNET [SUZU
INNER WAL LINER-SUCT.CHAMBER
REAR LINER-SUCT.CHAMBER HOP.
OUTERWALL LINER-SUCT CHAMBER
EXT.LINER SIDE WALL-SUCT.SIDE
PRES.SWITCH-HOP.LOAD IND.500X
DECAL-WARN.KEEP CLEAR OF CHUTE
DECAL-WARN.MOV.PARTS CAN CRUSH
REINF.ANG.-ENGINE DOOR 500X
MNT.AIR CLEANER-5.7GM CNG
LINER SUCTION-HOPPER 3/8" 500X
LINER SUCTION SIDE-HOPPER 500X
CH.SUPPORT MNT.-ARROW BOARD 60
RH ARM PIVOT BKT.-MAGNET 600
LH ARM PIVOT BKT.-MAGNET 600
PIVOT BUSHING-MAGNET 600
MNT BKT STABILIZER MAG 600
BKT.-HAND HOSE EXT. 600
EXT.BKT.TAILLIGHT-HAND HOSE FC
SHIM-DUMP DOOR HINGE 500X
STIFFENER-DOOR SEAL CURTAIN
WATER MODE SWITCH PLATE-500X

DECAL-500X STRIPES (BLACK)
176

NCP

55

55

55

33

33

01

01

NCP

NCP

01

55

55

55

01

NCP

NCP

01

01

01

01

01

NCP

01

55

55

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$140.00
$57.00
$18.00
$0.00
$3.00
$38.00
$24.00
$149.00
$136.00
$311.00
$113.00
$249.00
$11.00
$0.00
$0.00
$55.00
$83.00
$52.00
$18.00
$0.00
$0.00
$41.00
$29.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9.00
$0.00
$0.00

$65.00



5019318

5019336

5019344

5019345

5019346

5019348

5019351

5019367

5019372

5019374

5019375

5019380

5019401

5019402

5019408

5019410

5019413

5019415

5019419

5019436

5019441

5019448

5019453

5019458

5019462

5019463

5019465

5019467

5019468

DECAL-500X AIR SEEEPER LOGO
SEAL-WEATHER STRIPPING CHUTE
BKT.SURGE BOTTLE 500X
2"SCAVENGE HOSE * 50" DST6
PULSE PIPE-DST6

FRONT CURTAIN BKT.PUH-REMOVBLE
HOSE 1.25"DIA.SUCTION * 17"
ROLLER-CURTAIN LIFT PUH 600/50
DECAL-CURTAIN LIFT PUH OPTION
HOSE 4" 13" HOP.DRAIN 10924
SPRING BKT.SHORT-DST6 600
HAND HOSE TRAY 500X

SEAL SHORT-CLEANOUT DOOR DST
SEAL LONG-CLEANOUT DOOR DST
MANIFOLD COVER LATCH-RETROFIT
MNT.BKT.-8"HAND HOSE 600
LATCH-MANIFOLD COVER 500X
MANIFOLD COVER 500X
MNT.BKT.-REMOVEABLE FRONT CURT
LIGHT INDIACTOR MODULE 500X
NGR ROCKER BUTTON-CURT.LIFT
GB.SPEED DIAL BOX

REAR FUSE PANEL COVER 500X
BKT.PUMP ACTUATOR 500X
SUCTION LINER-RUBBER 500X
SUCTION SIDE LINER RUBBER 500X
TURN SWITCH ASSY-CARGO MODIFY
LO-REGO SPACER

DECAL-AIR TANK DRAIN 2"X4"
177

55

55

NCP

01

01

01

29

NCP

58

55

01

55

30

30

55

01

55

OB

33

55

55

61

55

55

NCP

NCP

01

37

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$31.00
$64.00
$30.00
$100.00
$0.00
$69.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$9.00
$12.00
$0.00
$4.00
$9.00
$0.00
$26.00
$0.00
$0.00
$67.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$18.00
$0.00
$304.00
$174.00
$0.00
$7.00

$0.00



5019469

5019474

5019476

5019480

5019482

5019483

5019485

5019489

5019501

5019502

5019503

5019504

5019505

5019509

5019513

5019518

5019530

5019538

5019540

5019547

5019549

5019571

5019572

5019573

5019574

5019575

5019576

5019577

5019581

DECAL-FILLER/CLEANOUT SELECTOR
DIVERTER BKT.-DST6

VMM COVER 500X
MANIFOLD BKT.-HOP.DELUGE 500X
HOSE 1 1/4"* 63" WATER 10952
HOSE 1 1/4"* 24" WATER 10952
#10GA.GB.DISC 600/500X

PORT COVER-BLOWER HOUSING 600
MNT.-SEQ.VALVE GB. ALL
MNT.BKT.-THROTTLE ACT.KUB.T2
ISO.TAB-THROTTLE ACT.KUBOTA T2
ARM EXT.-THROTTLE ACT.KUB.T2
SPROCKET-8MM SYCHRONOUS-DST4
DECAL, MULTIPLEX INFO, V2.X
DEBRIS COVER-AIR GAP BOX 500X
1"ACOUSTA-SET EXH.COVER-500X
BRACE MUFFLER-KUBOTA T2

STUD BOLT-GB.TILT

BKT.-GAS CYL.ENG.DOOR 500X
PADDLE SWITCH BKT.-HEATED MIRR
STARTER POST EXT. 500X
SUPPORT CH.-HOPPER SCREEN 435
HANGER-SCREEN HOPPER 435
REAR MNT.SCREEN-HOPPER 435
LH SIDE BOARD SCREEN-HOP. 435
MID . HANGER SCREEN-HOPPER 435
RH SIDE BOARD SCREEN-HOP. 435
STOP ANG.SCREEN-HOPPER 435

CENTER STOP SCREEN-HOPPER 435
178

01

55

55

55

55

58

01

61

33

33

NCP

29

55

OB

55

NCP

61

55

58

55

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

29

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$15.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$160.00
$24.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1.00
$487.00
$23.00
$35.00
$370.00
$33.00
$51.00
$11.00
$0.00
$0.00
$25.00
$8.00
$38.00
$111.00
$10.00
$103.00
$11.00

$12.00



5019582

5019583

5019584

5019625

5019626

5019627

5019628

5019632

5019635

5019636

5019639

5019645

5019646

5019654

5019663

5019668

5019669

5019682

5019701

5019706

5019707

5019708

5019710

5019711

5019712

5019719

5019723

5019724

5019725

FRONT SCROLL INLET-HOPPER 435
STOP/CATCH-INLET LINER HOP.435
REAR RETAINER-INLET LINER 435
CYL.MNT.STIFFENER-BAH W/C.LIFT
CYL.MNT.BKT.-BAH PUH CURTAIN
CYL.MNT.-CURTAIN LIFTER
ROLLER-PUH CURTAIN LIFTER
ROLLER CURTAIN-PUH FRONT LIFT
LINER INNER WALL-HOP.SUCT.UHMW
LINER REAR WALL-HOP.SUCT.UHMW
CYL.MNT.BKT.-STD.PUH CURT.LIFT
LH REAR CHAIN MNT.BKT.-GMC T

RH REAR CHAIN MNT.BKT.-GMC T
TOOL HOLDER-REAR BUMPER 500X
END BRACE MUFFLER-KUBOTA V2003
HANDLE-HAND HOSE STD.210/435
UPPER HOSE-RADIATOR JD TIER 3
SENDING UNIT-FUEL TANK, GMC T
HEAT SHEILD DPF-FORD F350 210
RADIATOR GUARD, 500X, TIER 3
COWLING ENGINE-TIER 3 500X
FAN SPACER-115HP JD TIER 3

LH WATER PUMP BKT.-CAT PUMP

RH WATER PUMP BKT.-CAT PUMP
MNT.PLATE-CAT PUMP 500X
TONE RING-BLOWER SPD SEN 500X
ATD MNT.SPACER-ITEC T3 600/500
FRAME TIE DOWN-ITEC T3 500X

DRAG LINK MNT.PLATE-PUH ITEC
179

29

29

29

55

55

55

58

55

01

01

58

OB

OB

55

NCP

33

58

04

55

55

55

55

55

55

55

58

55

55

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$54.00
$11.00
$16.00
$27.00
$17.00
$69.00
$128.00
$24.00
$98.00
$105.00
$15.00
$0.00
$0.00
$18.00
$33.00
$25.00
$65.00
$71.00
$0.00
$98.00
$186.00
$0.00
$115.00
$159.00
$75.00
$22.00
$0.00
$26.00

$64.00



5019726

5019727

5019731

5019733

5019734

5019735

5019737

5019738

5019741

5019747

5019760

5019761

5019770

5019771

5019772

5019802

5019818

5019835

5019836

5019840

5019851

5019852

5019853

5019854

5019859

5019863

5019867

5019868

5019869

RH DRAG LINK MNT.-ITEC T3 500X
LH DRAG LINK MNT-ITEC T3 500X
TAIL PIPE-ITEC T/3(M7/DTINTNL
DIFFUSER HANGER-ITEC T3 500X
BKT.EXHAUST DIFFUSER-ITEC T3
PUH DRAG BAR-ITEC T3 600
STEP MNT.-ITEC T3  600/500X
GB.EXT.PLATE-ITEC T3 600/500X
COOLER MOUNT, 115HP, T3, 500X
GAUGE/SWITCH PANEL-GMC T
UPPER RAD.SUPPORT-JD T3 600
UPPER RAD.ENG.MNT.-JD T3 600
DECAL-VARIABLE SPEED BROOM
KEEPER(SSJINSP.DOOR/H.HOSE
LOWER RADIATOR HOSE(500X)TIER3
CONSOLE PIVOT-UHMW 210
HOSE 1/2"** 72" CLEAR VINYL
BKT.FUEL/WATER SEP.-KUBOTA T4
5SS BKT.BAR LIGHT-ISUZU 210/435
PRESS. SWITCH, 600 HOPPER LOAD
FUEL TANK GUARD-T3 ISUZU
UPSTOP LEG-T3 ISUZU 210/435
FOOT-UPSTOP T3 ISUZU 210/435
MNT.-CENTER DIRT DEFLECTOR
MUFFLER HANGER-NPR/NQR 210/435
HANGER TAILPIPE-ISUZU 210/435
LH TIE DOWN-BUMPER 08 ISUZU 21
RH TIE DOWN-BUMPER 08 ISUZU 21

EXT.AIR INTAKE 2.50"0D.
180

55

55

58

55

55

01

58

58

55

01

01

01

37

55

33

55

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

04

04

33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$74.00
$129.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$103.00
$44.00
$263.00
$257.00
$37.00
$26.00
$55.00
$0.00
$0.00
$56.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10.00
$0.00
$331.00
$0.00
$88.00
$32.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

50.00



5019872

5019885

5019889

5019893

5019895

5019901

5019902

5019906

5019907

5019911

5019915

5019916

5019917

5019918

5019926

5019927

5019928

5019929

5019931

5019932

5019933

5019944

5019946

5019947

5019975

5019977

5019978

5019993

5019997

BUMPER BKT.-ISUZU 08 210

MNT.ANGLE-BUMPER 435

MNT.-BAT.JUMP START POST GMC T

SRE BOTTOM TAILPIPE-ISUZU T3

FENDER 435

MNT.PLATE-BAT.DISCONNECT SWTCH

COVER-BAT.DISCONNECT SWITCH
3"RUBBER ELBOW-AIR INTAKE
REAR LIGHT BKT. 435

LH OUTSIDE WALL-REAR TOOLBOX
SHELF-TOOLBOX 435
SEAL-REAR TOOLBOX ASSY 435
CATCH-REAR TOOLBOX 435
RH OUTSIDE WALL-REAR TOOLBOX
PAN-WATER FILL HOSE BKT. 600
LEG-WATER FILL HOSE BKT. 600
GB.EXT.PLATE-ALT.FUEL/M2 600
FRAME EXT.-GMC T 500X
ENG.COVER-T3 QUIET PKG. 600
LOWER MNT.-T3 QUITE PKG. 600
UPPER MNT.BKT.-T3 QUITE PKG.
SCISSOR BULKHED MNT.-GMC T
REAR BLOWER LINE BKT.-GMC T
MANIFOLD COVER, 500X. BLK ABS
KEY STOCKI(3/8" X 2.75")
CURT.LIFTER SPACER-174"WB M2
COVER-REG.ASSY .MNT. 500X
SS MNT.BKT.-ELEC.MIRROR ISUZU

HEAD PLATE-GMC T HD MAGNET 08
181

04

29

01

29

01

01

01

29

29

29

29

29

29

NCP

NCP

01

55

01

01

0l

55

55

55

33

01

55

33

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$33.00
$0.00
$98.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$42.00
$0.00
$125.00
$83.00
$27.00
$172.00
$0.00
$536.00
$21.00
$30.00
$0.00
$0.00
$148.00
$2.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



5020004

5020007

5020015

5020016

5020019

5020028

5020029

5020040

5020045

5020047

5020049

5020076

5020111

5020116

5020133

5020145

5020146

5020166

5020173

5020193

5020194

5020202

5020203

5020204

5020230

5020237

5020238

5020239

5020240

RH PIVOT MNT.-GMC T HD.MAG. 08
TOP PIPE-SRE KUB.TURBO TIER 41
LH COVER-WATER TANK DST4

RH COVER-WATER TANK DST4

ARM EXT.-THROTTLE ACT.KUBOTA
MNT.-HAND HOSE TRANSMITTER 600
RECEIVER MOUNT PLATE 600
MNT.WINDSHIELD WASHER-ISUZU T3
SUCT.HOSE-BLOWER PUMP 1"* 16"
LINER-SUCTION NOZZLE 500X
LINER-SUCTION TRANS. 500X
ALUM.MNT.-STROBE LIGHT ISUZU
SS HINGE BASE-CLEANOUT/ACCESS
SHORT UHMW SLIDE-STRATA DST
LINER-SUCTION TUBE 500X
LINER-BOLT ON SUCT.INLET UHMW
LINER-BOLT ON SUCT.INLET UHMW
BKT.HOUR METER-ISUZU T3
GB.WAT.NOZZLE BKT.-HI OUTPUT
LINER SUCT.SIDE-ABRASION PKG.
SUCT.LINER-RUBBER ABRASION PKG
GUARD-COOLANT RECOV.TANK KUB.
BKT.MNT.-RECOV.TANK KUBOTA
TOW EYE-FVR AIR TRANSPORT 600
ROLLER-CURTAIN LIFTER 435

LH SIDE COVER-WATER TANK 435
GRILL INSERT-ENGINE DOOR 435
BUMPER STOP-CURTAIN LIFT 435

WATER TANK, 64X38X12.75,COMDEX
182

01

33

29

29

33

01

01

NCP

55

55

55

33

30

30

55

55

55

33

33

55

55

33

33

01

29

29

29

29

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$66.00
$133.00
$126.00
$19.00
$0.00
$5.00
$0.00
$27.00
$123.00
$158.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3.00
$167.00
$112.00
$68.00
$0.00
$10.00
$181.00
$410.00
$0.00
$0.00
$85.00
$95.00
$0.00
$0.00
$16.00

$563.00



5020255

5020261

5020262

5020287

5020306

5020319

5020320

5020321

5020337

5020340

5020381

5020394

5020397

5020398

5020403

5020411

5020424

5020425

5020426

5020441

5020442

5020449

5020478

5020485

5020486

5020487

5020488

5020489

5020542

RH TRAY SUPPORT-COMDEX WATER
CHAIN-REV.RESTRAINT (STD PUH)
CHAIN-REV.RESTRAINT (BAH PUH]
SEPARATOR LINER-UNPUNCHED 600
HOSE 1.25"SUCT.* 36" 10984
TAB-CAT 310 PUMP MNT. 600
DRIVE SHEAVE-CAT 310 W.P. 600

SS BACKING PLATE-SIDE DOORS
BKT.-COOLANT OVERFLOW TANK KUB
CHAIN - 16 LINKS (12023)
BKT.MNT.SEP.CLEANOUT PLUG EXT.
WARNING LIGHTS BKT.-210

BASE MNT.-LPB ACTUATOR 600/500
BASE MOUNT-CABLE L.P.B.
MNT.FLAMBEAU WS.WIPER TANK/PMP
TAB MNT.-LED ARROWSTICK
ACTUATOR MNT.BKT.-MAGNET 600
ACTUATOR MNT.BKT.-MAGNET 600
ADJ.PLATE-STD.DUTY MAGNET 600
HANGER PLATE-HCDS 600
SKIMMER PLATE-HCDS 600
CAMERA MNT.REAR

NGR ROCKER-HOPPER DUMP(210H)
MNT.MUFFLER/AIR CLEANER 210
INTAKE TUBE-2403MT(2011 F350)
BKT.SRE MUFFLER PIPE-2011 F350
MID .EXH.PIPE-210 SRE(2403MT)
BOTT.EXH.PIPE-210SRE(2403MT)

SPACER-MAGNET ITEC
183

01

01

01

01

29

01

01

29

33

01

33

04

58

58

33

33

01

01

01

01

01

01

04

04

04

04

01

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$17.00
$9.00
$1,893.00
$88.00
$0.00
$0.00
$11.00
$11.00
$10.00
$0.00
$0.00
$12.00
$19.00
$26.00
$0.00
$43.00
$43.00
$109.00
$15.00
$8.00
$29.00
$15.00
$0.00
$0.00
$41.00
$50.00
$33.00

$27.00



5020548
5020549
5020583
5020617
5020621
5020622
5020623
5020658
5020663
5020743
5020749
5020771
5020772
5020773
5020774
5020775
5020819
5020822
5020860
5020878
5020879
5020880
5020881
5020885
5020886
5020887
5020891
5020892

5020894

CLAMP-HOP.DRIP EDGE EXT. 435
MNT.BKT.-HOP.DRIP EDGE EXT.435
MNT.FUSE PANEL 600

BASE MNT.-LPB CABLE 210/435
VANE #1-PRESS.INLET 210/435
VANE #2-PRESS.INLET 210/435
VANE #3-PRESS.INLET 210/435
UHMW SUCT.WALL LINER-WEAR FLNG
DECAL-HYD.FILTER HEAD/ELEMENT
DECAL - LEGEND REMOTE CONTROL
DECAL-HYD.OIL SPECS(210H/500X)
AIR INTAKE TUBE-500X 1T4

CAC OUTLET PIPE-JD TIER 4
EXHAUST TIP-500X 1T4

CAC INLET PIPE-500X 1T4

RADIATOR GUARD(Z/P)500X IT4
INTAKE TUBE-KUBOTA ITEC (435)
WATER LEVEL SENDER 6001T4,0-5V

COOLANT TUBE,P/C BLACK(600}IT4

VANE #1 600/500X
VANE #2 600,/500X
VANE #3 600/500X
VANE #4 600/500X

HMI SWITCH COVER-STATIONARY
SPARE SWITCH-1BLANK, HMI SWPACK
SPARE SWITCH-2BLANK HMI SWPACK
VMM COVER(600)BLACK ABS HC
DECAL ,MULTIPLEX INFO.VER.6.X

DECAL-CONTROL PANEL{HMIJT4I
184

29

29

Ol

33

33

33

33

01

55

01

56

55

55

55

55

55

29

01

58

58

58

58

58

55

55

55

01

55

58

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$275.00
$0.00
$15.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00



5020895

5020896

5020919

5020920

5020922

5020930

5020967

5020986

5020992

5021016

5021022

5021026

5021044

5021052

5021091

5021119

5021123

8010035

8010036

8010052

8010066

8010067

8010104

8010111

8010140

8010144

8010145

8010146

8010147

WATER LEVEL SENDER(0-5V}500X
DECAL-600 LED/WIRE INFO V1.X
CAC OUTLET PIPE-JD TIER 4

CAC INLET PIPE-JD.TIER 4

INTAKE PIPE-JD.T4(99HP)
3"OD.(SSJ90DEG.ELB.JD.T4.99HP.
LOWER RADIATOR HOSE-99HP(T4)
RADIATOR GUARD 600 TIER 4

CAC OUTLET PIPE(JD.IT4)500X
TALL SPRING BKT.GB. 3" EXT.
DECAL-210H LED/WIRE INFO.V5.X
WATER LEV.SEND.(6001T4)COMDEX
IDLER PULLEY- 2.5"

EXHAUST PIRE 500X CNG

AIR INL.TUBE-600 T3 POWERCORE
DECAL-HYD.OIL SPEC.MOBIL DTE25
INTAKE TUBE-T2, POWERCORE 600
CLAMP-CURTAIN HOPPER FHD/600
DUMP CURTAIN-HOPPER FHD
SKIMMER HOOD

HINGE-SKIMMER DOOR FHD 3.5X42
CLAMP-SKIMMER HOOD FHD
BEARING PLATE/SEAL FHD
HUB-BLOWER WHEEL FHD/210/435
SIDE WEAR PAD-SLIDER LIFT UHMW
SHIM-WEAR PAD

WEAR PAD-LARGE UHMW
SHIM-WEAR PAD

WEAR PAD-(SM) UHMW
185

55

01

58

58

58

58

01

01

55

01

04

01

55

58

61

01

23

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10.00
$0.00
$0.00
$138.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$31.00
8117.00
$0.00
$40.00
$19.00
$17.00
$248.00
$81.00
$2.00
$837.00
$2.50

$22.00



8010150

8010257

8010267

8010299

8010311

8010313

8010322

8010323

8010344

8010361

8010384

8010386

8010387

8010423

8010461

8010462

8010466

8010488

8010502

8010503

8010504

8010534

8010551

8010560

8010561

8010562

8010563

8010566

8010578

WEAR PAD-LIFT PAD UHMW

COIL HUB-ELECTRIC CLUTCH

PTO SHAFT-FHD&350 BAH W/4045
FHD FUEL TANK
EXTENSION-GUTTER BROOM

B. WHEEL-R. COATED FHD/500X
HINGE-SIDE DOOR SS
BRACKET-DOOR SPRING

UPPER END-SKIMMER HOOD
LIP-BLOWER SCROLL
MNT.BKT.-MIDDLE DIRT DEFLECTER
SEAL-SIDES SEPARATOR

LINER SEPARATOR-PUNCHED FHD
HOSE 3/4"* 43" (7520} 10929
EXTENSION EXHAUST MANIFOLD JD
SHAFT-BLOWER 1.750"X 65" FHD
INLET CONE-BLOWER FHD
SEAL-SUCTION TUBE,FHD 13.75"ID
CURTAIN-DUMP DOOR FHD
CLAMP-HOPPER CURTAIN FHD
CURTAIN-SEP.SCROLL SEAL FHD
SEAL SEP.- TOP/BOTTOM
HINGE-REAR DOOR 500X
GRAB HANDLE-REAR DOOR
BUSHING-SLIDER LIFT PAD
DIODE-BOOM/DUMP (BLACK)
DIODE-LOCKVALVE (YELLOW)
STRIKER-LIMIT SWITCH

CURTAIN MTG.ANG.-CENTER DEF.
186

20

20

20

NCP

23

55

20

20

20

20

21

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

55

20

20

20

23

20

61

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$47.00
$434.00
$646.00
$1,355.00
$34.00
$2,354.00
$238.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$21.00
$57.00
$1,903.00
$40.00
$37.00
$735.00
$568.00
$36.00
$51.00
$19.00
$40.00
$65.00
$83.00
$16.00
$43.00
$25.00
$25.00
$12.00

$29.00



8010579

8010580

8010582

8010583

8010646

8010647

8010648

8010666

8010670

8010673

8010677

8010682

8010708

8010723

8010736

8010792

8010793

8010794

8010797

8010798

8010809

8010851

8010874

8010882

8010903

8010904

8010923

8010931

8010932

CTR DEBRIS CURTAIN-CARGO NCP
CHAIN-CENTER DEBRIS (8 LINKS)
GUARD-CLUTCH

SHEAVE GUARD

BOTTOM CLAMP-GRATE

REAR CLAMP-GRATE

GRATE-FHD

FELT SEAL-BLOWER SHAFT FHD
HOSE-HOPPER DRAIN 4"* 16"
BUSHING-PUH LIFT ARM PIVOT
SHEAVE GUARD-REAR PLATE
BKT.-RETURN HOSE MNT./Q.D.MNT.
STABLIZER PAD ISOLATOR
KEY-BLOWER DRIVE

SEAL KIT PICK UP HEAD CYL.
COIL-PARKER

NUT-COIL RETAINER PARKER
SEAL-COIL PARKER SEE 12485
O'RING-TUBE PARKER -907
TUBE ASSY-PARKER
STIFFENER-FRONT CURTAIN
CLAMP SPACER-MEDIUM

ARM ACTUATOR-AIR DEFLECTOR
MTG.BKT.-THROTTLE ACTUATOR
GREASE BLOCK

PLATE-VISI LUBE MOUNT

HOSE 5/8™ 24" WATER 10913
HOSE 1/4™ 7.50" (10942)

HOSE 1/4™ 3.750" (10942}
187

NCP

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

NCP

20

23

20

55

20

OB

NCP

NCP

01

01

61

20

20

20

20

20

20

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

$100.00
$12.00
$57.00
$88.00
$13.00
$12.00
$0.00
$14.00
$15.00
$27.00
$15.00
$16.00
$3.00
$4.00
$64.00
$0.00
$28.00
$0.00
$0.75
$155.00
$7.00
$24.00
$18.00
$11.00
$70.00
$13.00
$42.00
$14.00

$4.00



8010935

8010955

8010958

8010971

8010974

8010987

8011002

8011048

8011062

8011095

8011138

8011143

8011164

8011169

8011185

8011206

8011215

8011216

8011218

8011222

12928R

501733R

501765R

501783R

504491C

504491P

5013718R
5042435
504491CR
5044915

SUCTION PIPE-HI LO
ANG.BKT.-ADJ.DIRT DEFLECTOR
CURTAIN MTG.ANGLE NCP

ANGLE PLATE-VISILUBE MNT.
BOTTOM SCROLL LID
1.50"BUSHING-DUMP DOOR
GB.EXT.PLATE LONG SEE 5019738
LIFT LUG PICKUP HEAD FHD BAH
BLOCK PLATE-SMALL SCREEN HOPPR
COIL 10VDC-VICKERS FOR FHD VLV
HOOD-HOPPER INLET SSNI30 FHD
VIBRATOR PLATE FHD
EXHAUST PIPE-FHD 4045T
ADPT.DRIVE SHEAVE-CAT PUMP FHD
DRIVE SHEAVE-CAT PUMP 4045T
WIDE STRIKER PLATE-SIDE DOOR
LINER-BLOWER HOUSING W/LARGE
G.B. ZEE BKT.-FC70

GUARD-LO PROFILE STROBE FHD
SUCTION RING-SLANTED SUCTION
REMAN COMPRESSOR, DST, BENDIX
ADAPTER PLATE-WELDMENT RETURN/
SS WATER TANK WELD.-RETROFIT
ADAPTER PLATE ASSY-VENT/RETURN
BLOWER ASSY.W/COATED WHEEL 210
BLOWER ASSY.W/PLAIN WHEEL 210

3/4"GALV.SUCTION TUBE * 26"
SRE BLOWER HSG ASSY - 210/435
BLWR ASSY W/CTD WHL,RUB LN SEP
SRE BLOWER ASSY. - 210/435

188

20

61

23

20

20

54

NCP

20

20

NCP

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

23

20

20

NCP

01

01

01

04

04

01
33
04
33

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$16.00
$19.00
$12.00
$92.00
$63.00
$0.00
$30.00
$41.00
$54.00
$487.00
$18.00
$83.00
$0.00
$0.00
$13.00
$947.00
$29.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$99.00
$2,300.00
$133.00
$6.652.00
$5,272.00

$22.00
$2,904.00
$0.00
$0.00



E502490
E502491
E502496
E502497
E505435
E505436
E506446
E506978
KT1001
KT1006
KT1022
KT1027
KT1048M
KT1049
KT1052
KT1059
KT1060
KT1061
KT1064
KT1069
KT1072
KT1073
KT1074
KT1076
KT1082
KT1083
KT1084
KT1085
KT1086
KT1091
KT1092
KT1095
KT1097
KT1098
KT1102
KT1103
KT1104
KT1106
KT1107
KT1108
KT1110
KT1111
KT1112
KT1113
P12734

210 OPERATOR'S MANUAL - CD

210 P&S MANUAL - CD

600 OPERATOR'S MANUAL - CD

600 P&S MANUAL - CD

435 OPERATOR'S MANUAL - CD

435 P&S MANUAL - CD

DST-6 P&S MANUAL - CD

DST-4 P&S MANUAL - CD

RETRO KIT-SKIMMER HOOD/CABLE
BLOWER LINER REPLACEMENT 600
S.TRANS.REINF.RING SEE 5015599
RETROFIT KIT-FLOJET PUMP 600
ABRASION PROTECTION KIT-MELTON

RETROKIT-WATERMN/PARKER-VICKER

HOPPER DEL RET 600 SEE 505107
600 STEEL WATER TANK REPLACE
LIQUID LEVEL SENSOR RETROFIT
G.B.MANIFOLD PACKAGE RETROFIT
DUAL SWIVEL SKIMMER/SEP.DOOR
RETROFIT-600 BAH UPDATE WELDMT
HOPPER COATING REPAIR KIT
RETROKIT-210 INSET BLOWER COVR
RETROKIT-210 REAR ACCESS DOOR
RETROFIT-SAFETY STRUT #210
STD.SEP.RETROFIT-BOLT ON SCROL
RUBBER LINED SEP.SCROLL KIT
RETROFIT-600 TRANS . WATER NOZ.
RETROFIT-DUAL SKIM.SLOT SEP DR
RETROFIT KIT-GUARDS RAD.FAN

600 BOLT ON BLOWER HOUSING KIT
RETROFIT KIT-BBH SDT.BAH 600
210SRE PKG.-SNE/LATER RETROFIT
RETROFIT KIT-6 STA.REMCOR WATM
RETROFIT KIT-4 STA.REMCOR WATM
KIT-BBH BLOWER LINER/LIP #600
SUCT.INLET WEAR FLANGE KIT 600
SUCT.INLET WEAR FLANGE KIT 600
RETROFIT-FPS VALVES TO VICKERS
RETROFIT KIT - GAS SHOCK 500X
500X ASI, VER 2, RETROFIT
EXT.BLOWER SPEED SENSOR RETRO
RH PLASTIC WATER TANK ASSY

LH PLASTIC WAT.TANK ASSY 500X
FUSE PANEL RETROFIT-ALL MODELS

PALLET, 4 DST FILTERS, PTFE
189

04
04
01
01
29
29
01
29
01
01
NCP
01
01
01
01
01
01
24
01
01
24
04
04
04
04
04
01
OB
01
01
01
04
44
44
01
01
01
06
55

55
55
55
61
55

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$27.00
$50.00
$28.00
$59.00
$27.00
$55.00
$55.00
$55.00
$577.00
$1,043.00
$0.00
$608.00
$1,179.00
$483.00
$0.00
$3,161.00
$281.00
$551.00
$157.00
$4,734.00
$98.00
$268.00
$268.00
$252.00
$1,520.00
$3,106.00
$95.00
$2,885.00
$99.00
$4,471.00
$4,507.00
$7,791.00
$843.00
$585.00
$1.263.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,465.00
$56.00
$1,847.00
$296.00
$1.103.00
$1,008.00
$194.00
$2,100.00



P500393
P5010231
P5010378
P5010837
P5011671
P5015206
P501579
P5017410
P501767
P502566
P503899
P505276
P505602
P505605
P505831
P506495
S500056
5500164
55011023
55011024
55011025
S5011026
S5011576
55011631
S501281
55013001
55013012
55013013
S501304
S501306
S501307
55013455
55013943
55013944
55013959
55013960
5501453
55015622
5501651
S5016659
S5017610
55017611
55017636
S5017758
55017759

PALLET-16 SETS G.B. POLY SEG.
BOX/25EA.G.B.POLY SLOPE 210/30
PALLET-6 EA. HOSE STD. 12"X26"
PALLET-6 EA. HOSE STD. 14"X28"
PALLET-4 EA. HOSE H. D. 14"
PALLET-6 EA. HOSE STD. 14"X32"
DUO SKID PLATE ASSY-HSP PALLET
PALLET-4EA HOSE HD 12"X23" S/P
600 T MOTOR PALT(4}), PARKER

6 EA. BAH BROOM (REDJ 502566
PALT,BAH DST6 CURTAIN SET, 12BX
435 VERT. DIGGERS-16 SETS/PAL
PALLET OF POLY VERT DIGGERS
210 POLY.VERT DIGGERS 16ST/PAL
PALLET-210 GB MOTOR,4EA-EATON
PALLET GB MOTORS 600,EATON, 4
HOPPER WELDMENT-210 SS

SS STD.SCREEN WELDMENT 600

SS VANE #1-HEAD 600
SS VANE #2-HEAD 600
SS VANE #3-HEAD 600
SS VANE #4-HEAD 600

SS RH MNT.-INLET SCROLL 600
COVER-HAND HOSE PORT HOLE SS
H.D. CHIP SEAL SCREEN-600 SS

SS SCREEN PLATE-HOPPER DRAIN
SS RH END PIECE-HOPPER DRAIN
5SS LH END PIECE-HOPPER DRAIN

SS 600 HOPPER DRAIN ASSY.

SS HOPPER DRAIN HOSE MTG.WELD.
SS HOPPER DRAIN SCREEN WELDMNT
SS PANEL-INLET INNER WALL HOP.
SS RH END PLATE-SKIMMER HOOD
5SS SKIMMER HOOD 600

SS FLOATING END PL.-SKIM.HOOD
SS LH END PLATE-SKIMMER HOOD
SS INSP.DOOR WELDMENT

SS LATCH MOUNT-SLIDEOUT SCREEN
HOPPER DRAIN SCREEN WELD. SS
SS COVER-HOPPER DRAIN 600

SS LH BKT.-SCREEN HANGER 435
SS STRAP-SCREEN ROLLER BKT.435
SS COVER-HOPPER DRAIN 435

SS RH SIDE BOARD-SCREEN 435

5SS LH SIDE BOARD-SCREEN 435
190

58
12
12
06
23
01
01
14
01
21

51

04
01
01
01
01
01
01
44
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
10
04
04
01
29
29
29
29
29

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$1,744.00
$625.00
$639.00
$927.00
$1,688.00
$1,027.00
$2,440.00
$1,103.00
$2.382.00
$3,312.00
$4,241.00
$2.646.00
$1,668.00
$1,500.00
$1,970.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$18.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00



S5017761
S5017838
S5017847
S5018912
S5019571
S5019572
S5019573
55019574
S5019575
55019576
S5019577
55019790
55020390
55020391
55020441
S5020442
55020473
5502048
S502913
5503385
5503386
5503541
5503827
5504241
5504242
S504491C
5504990
5504992
S505023
5505149
S505162
$505203
S505212
S505214
5505254
5505674
5505687
S505688
5505689
S505747
S506151
S506226
S506578
S506580
5506582

5SS RH BKT.-SCREEN HANGER 435
SS HANGER-HCDS (2} 600

SS INNER WALL-BBH 600

SS OUTER SKIN-CHUTE 500X

SS SUPPORT CHANNEL-HOP.SCREEN
55 HANGER SCREEN-HOPPER 435
SS REAR MNT.SCREEN-HOPPER

SS LH SIDE BOARD-SCREEN 435
SS MID.HANGER SCREEN-HOPPER
SS RH SIDE BOARD SCREEN-HOP.
SS STOP ANG.SCREEN-HOPPER

SS CENTER STIFFENER-HOP.FLOOR
SS MNT.SLIDE-DST BOX

SS SLIDE-DST BOX

SS HANGER PLATE-HCDS 600

SS SKIMMER PLATE-HCDS 600
SS LOCK-HANDLE HAND HOSE DOOR
SS SKIMMER HOOD ASSY 600
HOPPER ASSY. (210} SS

SS LATCH WELD.-SLIDEOUT SCREEN
SS SLIDE OUT SCREEN ASSY

SS SKIMMER HOOD-HI VOLUME 210
SS DUMP DOOR WELDMENT 600
SS BLOWER TRANS.WELDMENT 210
SS BLOWER HOUSING WELDMENT 210
SS 210/435 BLOWER ASSY.-COATED
SS SEPARATOR WELDMENT 210/435
SS SEPARATOR - RUBBER LINED

SS SEPARATOR ASSY- RUB LINED

SS SKIMMER HOOD WELDMENT-435
SS SCREEN ARM/SHAFT WELDMENT
SS HOPPER DRAIN WELDMENT-435
SS HI CAPACITY DUST SEP.WELD.
SS MID SLOT SEPARATOR ASSY.

SS BOLT ON BLOWER HOUSING WELD
5SS 40"MUD FLAP ASSY-HOPPER

5SS DST-4 BLOWER HOUSING

SS DST-4 BLOWER ASSEMBLY

SS DST-4 BLOWER HOUSING ASSY
SS DUMP DOOR WELDMENT 210
SS SUCTION TUBE WELD. 500X
SS SUCTION TRANS.WELD. 500X
SS FRAME WELD.-DUMP DOOR 435
SS DUMP DOOR ASSY-BIG TOP 435

SS SCREEN WELDMENT-BIG TOP 435
191

29
NCP
01
55
29
29
29
29
29
29
29
01
30
30
01
01
OB
01
04
04
04
04
01
04
33
33
33
33

29
29
29
OB
01
01
01
29
29
29
04
55
55
29
29
29

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,688.00
$0.00
$0.00
$640.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00



S507425 SS CHIP SEAL SCREEN WELDMENT 29 EA $0.00
5507445 5SS HIGH CAPACITY DUST SEP.WELD 01 EA $0.00
5507446 5SS HIGH CAP.DUST SEP. SUB-ASSY 01 EA $0.00

Chassis parts will be charged to the City at a 20% markup to dealer cost. Contractor shall provide proof of dealer
cost for chassis parts with each invoice to the City by providing a copy of the invoice from its supplier.

192



EXHIBIT B
City of Austin, Texas
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT/FAIR HOUSING OFFICE
NON-DISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION

City of Austin, Texas
Human Rights Commission

To: City of Austin, Texas, ("OWNER”)

| hereby certify that our firm conforms to the Code of the City of Austin, Section 5-4-2 as reiterated below:

Chapter 5-4. Discrimination in Employment by City Contractors.

Sec. 4-2 Discriminatory Employment Practices Prohibited. As an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO)
employer, the Contractor will conduct its personnel activities in accordance with established federal, state and
local EEO laws and regulations and agrees:

B (1)
(2

€)

(4)

®)

(6)

(7)

Not to engage in any discriminatory employment practice defined in this chapter.

To take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated
during employment, without discrimination being practiced against them as defined in this chapter.
Such affirmative action shalt include, but not be limited to: all aspects of employment, including hiring,
placement, upgrading, transfer, demotion, recruitment, recruitment advertising; selection for training
and apprenticeship, rates of pay or other form of compensation, and layoff or termination.

To post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be
provided by OWNER setting forth the provisions of this chapter.

To state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor,
that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, creed,
color, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, veteran status, sex or age.

To obtain a written statement from any labor union or labor organization furnishing labor or service to
Contractors in which said union or organization has agreed not to engage in any discriminatory
employment practices as defined in this chapter and to take affirmative action to implement policies
and provisions of this chapter.

To cooperate fully with OWNER’s Human Rights Commission in connection with any investigation or
conciliation effort of said Human Rights Commission to ensure that the purpose of the provisions
against discriminatory employment practices are being carried out.

To require compliance with provisions of this chapter by all subcontractors having fifteen or more
employees who hold any subcontract providing for the expenditure of $2,000 or more in connection
with any contract with OWNER subject to the terms of this chapter.

For the purposes of this Offer and any resulting Contract, Contractor adopts the provisions of the City’'s Minimum
Standard Nondiscrimination Policy set forth below.

City of Austin
Minimum Standard Non-Discrimination in Employment Policy:

As an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEQ) employer, the Contractor will conduct its personnel activities in
accordance with established federal, state and local EEQ laws and regulations.

193



The Contractor will not discriminate against any applicant or employee based on race, creed, color, national
origin, sex, age, religion, veteran status, gender identity, disability, or sexual orientation. This policy covers
all aspects of employment, including hiring, placement, upgrading, transfer, demotion, recruitment,
recruitment advertising, selection for training and apprenticeship, rates of pay or other forms of
compensation, and layoff or termination.

Further, employess who expsrience discrimination, sexual harassment, or another form of harassment
should immediately report it to their supervisor. If this is not a suitable avenue for addressing their complaint,
employees are advised to contact another member of management or their human resources
representative. No employee shall be discriminated against, harassed, intimidated, nor suffer any reprisal as
a result of reporting a violation of this policy. Furthermore, any employee, supervisor, or manager who
becormes aware of any such discrimination or harassment should immediately report it to executive
management or the human resources office to ensure that such conduct does not continus.

Contractor agrees that fo the extent of any inconsistency, omission, or conflict with its current non-
discrirmination employment policy, the Contractor has expressly adopted the provisions of the City'’s
Minimum Non-Discrimination Policy contained in Section 5-4-2 of the City Code and set forth abovs, as the
Contractor’'s Non-Discrimination Policy or as an amendment to such Policy and such provisions are intanded
to not only supplement the Contractor's policy, but will also supersede the Conltractor's policy to the extent of
any conflict.

UPON CONTRACT AWARD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COPY TO THE CITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR'S NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY ON COMPANY LETTERHEAD, WHICH CONFORMS IN
FORM, SCOPE, AND CONTENT TO THE CITY'S MINIMUM NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY, AS SET
FORTH HEREIN, OR THIS NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY, WHICH HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY THE
CONTRACTOR FOR ALL PURPOSES (THE FORM OF WHICH HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CITY'S
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT/FAIR HOUSING OFFICE), WILL BE CONSIDERED THE CONTRACTOR'S NON-
DISCRIMINATION POLICY WITHOUT THE REQUIREMENT OF A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL

Sanctions:

Our firm understands that non-compliance with Chapter 5-4 may resuit in sanctions, including termination of
the contract and suspension or debarment from participation in future City contracts until deemed compliant
with the requirements of Chapter 5-4.

Term:

The Contractor agrees that this Section 0800 Non-Discrimination Certificate or the Contractor's separate
conforming policy, which the Contractor has executed and filed with the Owner, will remain in force and effect
for one year from the date of filing. The Contractor further agrees that, in consideration of the receipt of
continued Contract payments, the Contractor's Non-Discrimination Policy will automatically renew from year-
to-year for the term of the underlying Contract.

Dated this 14 day of _ FEBRUARY 2014

CONTRACTOR INDUSTRIAL DISPOSAL SHPPLY

Authorized .
Signature b&k&“w
Title VICE PRESTDENT

194



EXHIBIT C

DELIVERY LOCATIONS AND POINTS OF CONTACT

Service Center #1 Parts Room ~ Service Center #1
Greg Redden, Acting Manager Amy Arredondo, Stores Coordinator (512) 974-3029
6301-A Harold Court amy.arredondo @ austintexas.gov

Austin, Texas 78721
Harold Terry (512) 974-1763

servicecenter1 @ austintexas.gov harold.terry@ austintexas.gov

Main Tel. No. (512) 974-1703 / 974-2052

Fax: (512) 974-2233 Jose Herrera (512) 974-1772
jose.herrerra@austintexas.gov

Service Center #5 Parts Room - Service Center #5

Steve Yost, Manager Darryl Wesley, Stores Coordinator (512) 974-1889

714 East 8" Street darryl.wesley @ austintexas.qov

Austin, Texas 78701
Gilbert Rodriguez (512) 974-1841

servicecenters @ austintexas.gov gilbert.rodriguez @ austintexas.gov

Main Tel. No. (512) 974-1804

Fax: (5612) 322-9903 Roger Molina (512) 974-1813
roger.molina @ austintexas.gov

Service Center #6 Parts Room - Service Center #6

Homer Bradshaw, Manager Gloria Vasquez, Stores Coordinator (512) 974-1857

1182 Hargrave gloria.vasguez @ austintexas.qov

Austin, Texas 78702
Daniel Ramirez (512) 974-1743
servicecenter6 @ austintexas.gov daniel.ramirez @ austintexas.gov
Main Tel. No. (512) 974-1742
Fax: (512) 974-9156

Service Center #8 Parts Room - Service Center #8
James (“Jim”), Manager Daniel Dominguez, Stores Coordinator (512) 974-1759
4411-D Meinardus daniel.dominguez @ austintexas.gov

Austin, Texas 78745
Leslie Berger (512) 974-2756

servicecenter8 @ austintexas.gov leslie.berger @ austintexas.gov
Main Tel. No. (512) 974-3075
Fax: (512) 912-1524 Raymond Solis (512) 974-2687
raymond.solis @austintexas.gov
Service Center #11 Parts Room — Service Center #11
Larry Simpson, Manager Mike Maharidge, Stores Coordinator (512) 974-9022
6301-J Harold Court mike.maharidge @ austintexas.gov

Austin, Texas 78721
Edward Kinch (512) 974-9020
Servicecenter1l @ austintexas.gov edward.kinch @austintexas.gov
Main Tel. No. (512) 974-2479
Fax: (512) 974-9055

195




Service Center #12 Parts Room — Service Center #12

Larry Simpson, Manager Mike Maharidge, Stores Coordinator (512) 974-9022
4108 Todd Lane mike.maharidge @ austintexas.qov

Austin, Texas 78744

Rey Degollado (512) 974-4319
servicecnter12 @ austintexas.gov rey.degollado @ austintexas.gov
Main Tel. No. (512) 974-4327
Fax: (512) 974-4328

Service Center #13 Parts Room - Service Center #13
Cedric Wilson, Acting Manager Glenn Losbaker, Stores Coordinator (512) 974-3957
2412 Kramer Lane, Bidg. A le.long@austintexas.gov

Austin, Texas 78758

servicecenter13 @ austintexas.gov
Main Tel. No. (512) 491-3950
Fax: (512) 491-3968

Fleet Tire Shop Hornsby Bend

Ryan Braziel, Stores Coordinator (512) 974-1487 Ed Simpson, TP Diesel Merch.
6301-K Harold Court 2210 South FM 973

Austin, Texas 78721 Austin, Texas 78725

ryan.braziel@austintexas.gov
servicecenter1 @ austintexas.gov
Main Tel. No. (512) 974-2052
Fax: (512) 974-2233

Materials Control Fleet Administration — Contracts & Contract
6301-K Harold Court Compliance
Austin, Texas 78721 1190 Hargrave Street

Austin, Texas 78702
John Christofferson, Materials Control Manager

(512) 974-1750 Matt Samaripa, Contract Compliance Supervisor
john.christofferson @ austintexas.qov (512) 974-3527

Lonnie Jones, Materials Control Supervisor, Hazel Black, Contract Compliance Specialist Sr.
Parts Rooms SC, 1,5, 6, 13 (512) 974-1751

(512) 974-1744

lonnie.jones @ austintexas.gov fieetcompliance @ austintexas.qov

Fax: (512) 974-1769
Henry Guerra, Materials Control Supetvisor,
Parts Rooms 8, 11, 12

(512) 974-1547

henry.querra@ austintexas.gov

Vehicle Support and Accidents Fuel Operations and Acquisitions
frvin Schmidt, Fleet Operations Manager Will O’Connor, Program Manager
6400 Bolm Road 6400 Bolm Road

Austin, Texas 78721 Austin, Texas 78721
fleetaccidentgroup @ austintexas.gov fleetfueloperations @ austintexas.gov
Main Tel. No. (512) 978-2655 Main Tel. No. (512) 978-2644

Fax: (512) 978-2630 Fax: (512) 978-2630

196




Auction and Make Ready

Eddie Goebel, Fleet Program Manager
6400 Bolm Road

Austin, Texas 78721

auction.fleet@austintexas.gov
fleetmakereadydepartment @ austintexas.gov
Main Tel. No. (512) 978-2639

Fax: (512) 978-2630

Fleet Administration — Safety

Jo-Ann Cowan, Occupational Health & Safety Spec. Sr.
1190 Hargrave Street

Austin, Texas 78702

jo-ann.cowan @ austintexas.qov
Main Tel. No. (512) 974-1534
Fax: (512) 974-1549

197




City of Austin FSD Purchasing Office
Certificate of Exemption

DATE: 12/02/2013 DEPT: Fleet Services

TO: Purchasing Officer or Designee EROM: Hazel Black

BUYER: Jonathan Dalchau PHONE: (512) 974-1751

Chapter 252 of the Local Gavernment Code requires that municipalities comply with the procedures
established for competitive sealed bids or proposals before entering into a contract requinng an
expenditure of $50,000 or more, unless the expenditure falls within an exemption listed in Section
252.022.

Senate Bill 7 amended Chapter 252 of the Local Government Code to exempt from the requirements
of such Chapter expenditures made by a municipally owned electric utility for any purchases made by
the municipally owned electric utility in accordance with procurement procedures adopted by a resolution
of its governing body that sets out the public purpose to be achieved by those procedures. The Austin City
Council has adopted Resolution No. 040610-02 to establish circumstances which could give rise to a
finding of critical business need for Austin Energy.

This Certification of Exemption is executed and filed with the Purchasing Office as follows:

1. The undersigned is authorized to submit this certification.
2. The undersigned certifies that the following exemption is applicable to this purchase. (Please check
which exemption you are certifying)

equipment; books, papers, and other library
materials for a public library that are
available only from the persons holding
exclusive distribution rights {o the matenials;
and management services provided by a
nonprofit organization to a municipal
museum, park, zoo, or cther facility to which
the organization has provided significant
financial or cther benefits

O a purchase of rare books, papers, and other
library materials for a public library

O paving, drainage, street widening and other
public improvements, or related matters, if at
least cne- third of the cost is to be paid by or
through special assessments levied on
property that will benefit from the
improvements

O a public improvement project, already in

O a procurement made because of a public
calamity that requires the immediate
appropriation of money to relieve the
necessity of the municipality’s residents or o
preserve the property of the municipality

O a procurement riecessary to preserve or
protect the public health or safety of
municipality’s residents

O a procurement necessary because of
unforeseen damage to public machinery,
equipment, or ather property

O a procurement for personal, professional, or
planning services

O a procurement for work that is performed and
paid for by the day as the work progresses

O a purchase of land or right-of- way
® a pracurement of items available from only

one source, including: items that are available
from only one source because of patents,
copyrights, secret processes, or natural

monopolies; films, manuscripts, or books; gas,

water, and other ulility services; captive
replacement parts or components for

progress, authorized by voters of the
municipality, for which there is a deficiency of
funds for completing the project in accordance
with the plans and purposes as authorized by
the voters

Page 2 of 4



O a payment under a contract by which a cooperative purchasing administered by a

developer participates in the construction of a regional planning commission established
public improvement as provided by under Chapter 391
Subchapter C, Chapter 212 O services performed by blind or severely

O personal property sold: at an auction by a state disabled persans
licensed auctioneer, at a going out of business O goods purchased by a municipality for
sale held in compliance with Subchapter F, subsequent retail sale by the municipality
Chapter 17, Business & Commerce Code; by a O electricit
political subdivision of this state, a state ele nc':u 'y ]
agency of this state, or an entity of the federal O advertising, other than legal notices
government; or under an interlocal contract for O Critical Business Need (Austin Energy Only)

. The following facts as detailed below support an exemption according to Section 252.022 of the Local
Government Code for this purchase. Please verify the steps taken to confirm these facts. If you are
citing the following exemptions, please provide the additional information requested below. A more
detailed explanation of these exemptions is attached.

« Preserve and Protect the Public Health and Safety — Describe how this purchase
will preserve and protect the public safety of residents.

- Sole Source — Describe what patents, copyrights, secret processes, or natural
monopolies exist. Aftach a letter from vendor supporting the sole source. The
letter must be on company letterhead and be signed by an authorized person in
company management.

= Personal Services — Describe those services to be performed personally
by the individual contracted to perform them.

- Professional Services — Describe what mainly mental or intellectual rather
than physical or manual and/or disciplines requiring special knowledge or
attainment and a high order of learning, skill, and intelligence are reguired to
perform this service.

« Planning Services — Describe the services primarily intended to guide
governmental policy to ensure the orderly and coordinated development of
the state or of municipal, county, metropolitan, or regional land areas.

« Critical Business Need ~ Describe the procurement necessary to protect
the competitive interests or position of Austin Energy.

The OEM parts and repair services for City owned TYMCO Regenerative Air Sweepers are only
available from an authorized distributor and Industrial Disposal Supply, LLC in San Antonio, TX is
the sole source and authorized TYMCO Regenerative Air Sweepers Dealer for the Austin Area.
There are no other authorized TYMCO Regenerative Air Seweepers equipment distributors that
can provide sales, parts, and repair service to the Austin Area.

Page 3 of 4



4. Please attach any documentation that supports this exemption.

5. Please provide any evaluation conducted to support the recommendation. Include the efforts taken to
ensure the selected vendor is responsible and will provide the best value to the City (Ex:Evaluation of
other firms, knowledge of market, etc).

There are no other authorized distributors for TYMCO Regenerative Air Sweepers in the Austin
area. TYMCO Regenerative Air Sweepers authorized distributors Industrial Disposal Supply,
LLC in San Antonio, Plano and Houston are the only authorized dealers for sales, repair parts,
labor and related items for TYMCO Regenerative Air Sweepers in the State of Texas. Only the
use of TYMCO OEM parts is recommended to insure the equipment will perform up to the
manufacturer's standards in the most cost efficient and safe manner. In addition, damage of
other equipment systems may be experienced by the use of after-market parts: thus creating
unnecessary costly downtime,

6. Because the above facts and documentation support the requested exemption, the City of Austin
intends to contract with Industrial Disposal Supply, LLC 1106 Paulsun San Antonio, TX 788
which will cost approximately § 828,329.54 (Provide estimate and/or breakdown of cost).

] = v QL s
Recommended %(ﬁ,& l2-2— /3 %ﬁL AR
Certification Originator Date
y

Certification Departmient Director of designee /Date

QD 12/’b/13

Assistan} City Manager / General Manager Date
or designee (if applicable}

Purchasing Review ‘L}Z«Glbi“} M/

(if applicable) Date Manager Initials

oot fmdd— ]

(if applicable) Pd’nﬁasing Officer or designee Date!

02/07/2013

Page 4 of 4



REGENERATIVE AR SWEEPERS

November 21. 2013

Mr. Jonathan Dalchau. Buyer [
City ol Ausun -~ Purchasing Ofhice
Austin, TX

Reterence: Authorized Dealer

To Whom It May Concerne

Please be advised thdt Industrial Disposal Supply. LIC located in San Antonio. Plano

and Houston. 'TX:is the only authorized dealer for sales. repair parts. labor and related -
dtems [or TYMCO REGENERATIVE AIR SWEEPERS in the Stateof TexasrOnly the.

“use of TYMCO OFM parts is recommended to insure the equipmient will perform-up to
o s o ok s 5 S—— . . — s -
the manulacturer’s standards 1n the most cost efficient and safc manner.

We have been mformed by customer’s mechanics that after-market parts do not 11t as
well, rake longer to mstall and they wear out at a faster rate than TYMCO OEM pants.

In addition. damage ol other component svstems may be experienced by the use of

alter-market parts: thus. creating unnceessiny costly downume.
I vou have any questions concerning this matter. please feel free to call.
Sineerely.

>

TYNMCOLINC.

/ / /e g
VRN

Bobby 1. fohnson
Vice Prestdent of Marketing

TYMCO » PO Box 2358 « Waco Texas 76703-2268 - Shoprg Acaress 225 Ircustrat East + Waco. TX 76705

Proce 2347085545 . Fay 2537682722 . Wan Sve anwiyrcocem - E-MalAcaress ino@iyreo com



TO: Veronica Lara, Director
Department of- Small and Minority Business Resources

FROM: Jonathan Dalchau, Buyer ||
DATE: September 3, 2013
SUBJECT: Approval to use Zero Goals for Solicitation
Project Name: JRD0103 OEM Parts and Repair Services for TYMCO Street
Sweepers
Commodity
Code(s): 76577

Estimated Value: $828,329.54
The Purchasing Office has determined that the following Goals are appropriate for this Commodity solicitation:
X No Goals (Goal of 0%)
This determination is based on the following reasons:
This solicitation will be bid by and awarded to a prime contractor. No subcontracting opportunities have been identified.

Per paragraph 8.2.1 of the Rules Governing the Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement

Program, please approve the use of the above goals by completing and returning the below endorsement. If you have
questions, please call me at 974-2939.

Approval is hereby granted to use the above Goals.

Approval is hereby denied. Recommend the use of the following goals based on the below reasons:

a. Goals: % MBE % WBE
b. Subgoals % African American % Hispanic
% Native/Asian American % WBE

This determination is based on the following reasons;_ O &M Perd el ‘Lb?ﬂ-w‘ x cvics?
Lov- TIMCO Dvwet DWEa RS MA0  a© Pud cuin Ave clhas ooy At

Date:Ci' L¢ ’FD

Veronica Lara, Director

cc: Lorena Resendiz

Issued 5/2/96





